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AGENCY APPROVAL

TDENTIFICATION STAVE
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

PALO VERDE COLLEGE | 141 S1ST STREET BLYTHE, CA, 92225

BUILDER
_DESIGNCONSULTANT
7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400
D San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.204.7515
SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com
'DESIGNCONSULTANT
REGISTRATION STAMPS
= = CLIENT
e PALO VERDE COLLEGE
ISSUE
CHANGES TO THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT-
APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
AOGESSIBILITY OR FIRELILE SAFETY PORTIONS OF THE MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
PROJECT. CHANGES SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO DESIGNER PROJ. NO. AH04-120944
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK SHOWN THEREON. (CAC DRAWN B SILLVAN
4338 (C). CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
“FIRE SAFETY DURING DEMOLITION AND SCAL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CFC CHAPTER 33 AND SUBMITTAL: 81222
CBC CHAPTER 33."
SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS KEYPLAN
DETERIORATION OR NON.COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DS/
APPROVED DOCUMENTS WHEREN THE FINISHED WORK
WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A
SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING
AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE 0
PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK." (CAC 4-317(C)) (o)
SHEET TITLE
ARCHITECTURAL TITLE
CLIENT: ARCHITECT: MODULAR COMPANY:  CIVIL STRUCTURAL: ELECTRICAL : FOODSERVICE : LANDSCAPE : LIFE SAFETY : SHEET
PALO VERDE COLLEGE SILLMAN AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS THE HOLT GROUP CORE STRUCTURE, INC. THE ENGINEERING PARTNERS, INC. WEBB. FOODSERVICE DESIGN MSLA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE INC. VELTRE ENGINEERING
1 COLLEGE DR 7515 METROPOLITAN DR. SUITE 400 787 SPRECKELS AVE, 36951 COOK STREET, SUITE 103 23172 PLAZA POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 145 9565 WAPLES STREET, SUITE 100 1530 S. LEWIS STREET 306 CANYON FALLS DRIVE, 2899 DICKENS, SUITE C1,
BLYTHE, CA 92225 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92108 MANTECA, CA 95336 PALM DESERT, CA. 92211 LAGUNA HILLS, CA. 92653 SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 ANAHEIM, CA 92805 FOLSOM, CA 95630 SAN DIEGO, CA 92106
CoNTACT: CONTACT: CONTACT: CONTACT: CONTACT: CONTACT: CONTACT: CONTACT: SHEET NUMBER
Jose A Suzanne Wills Lindsay Holt Landon Boucher Bobby Eugenio Jeremy Carver Michael Shular John Veltre, PE

Jamador@siimanarch.com

C (951) 852 6384

Iholt@theholtgroup.net
T (760) 427.8533

Landon@corestructure.com
T (949) 954.7244

T (858) 824.1761

T (714)508.1880

mshular@msladesign.com
T (916) 989-3372

john@veltreengineering.com
T (858) 490-9043
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SHEET INDEX  (GRaND TOTAL SHEETS 205 ) VICINITY MAP AGENCY APPROVAL
DENTIFICATION STAE
. OF THE STATE ARCAITECT
GENERAL @steeTs) MECHANICAL (14 SHEETS)
Goo1 ARCHITECTURAL TITLE SHEET
G002 SHEET INDEX
G003 GENERAL NOTES, APPLICABLE CODES SCOPE OF WORK M10  OVERALLREFLECTED CELING PLAN
GO03A  GENERAL NOTES, SPECIFICATIONS R D CEING prAN - BLDe s P
G004 CODE ANALYSIS M10C  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - BLDG C HOBSONWAY| =
G005 EGRESS ANALYSIS M10D  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - BLDG D
G006 FIRE ACCESS PLAN MI1A  MECHANICAL PLAN- BLDG A % A . ” w”
7 ITE ACCESSIBLITY PLAN Mi1B  MECHANICAL PLAN- BLDG B " 2 T z
00 SITEACCESS M11AC  MECHANICAL PLAN- BLDG C H - Z 2 5 5
M1.1D  MECHANICAL PLAN- BLDG D 3 2 @ o & »
Mi4 MECHANICAL & CEILING DETAILS & o @)
CIVIL @©sHeeTs) MI4A  MECHANICAL & CEILING DETAILS 2 PROJECT NAME
M15 MECHANICAL & CEILING DETAILS ——
G100 TITLE SHEET M16 MECHANICAL ROOF DETAILS PALO VERDE COLLEGE
c-101 EXISTING / DEMOLITION SITE PLAN M17 CEILING & MECHANICAL NOTES & SCHEDULES CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
C102  GRADING IMPROVEMENT PLAN CHILD DEVELOEMERT CERTER BLYTHE
C103  UTILITY PLAI
141'S 2ND STREET
C-104  BLOWUP DETAILL ELECTRICAL (o sHEETS) BLYTHE CA, 62225
C-105  BLOWUP DETAIL
C106  DETAIL SHEET
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
CA07  DETAIL SHEET E10A  ELECTRICAL PLAN-BLDG A
E10R  ELECTRIGAL pLAN BlDG B 141'S 1ST STREET BLYTHE, CA 92225
E16C  ELECTRICALPLAN-BLDG C
E10D  ELECTRICAL PLAN -BLDG D RICE ST
LANDSCAPE steeTs) E12 ELECTRICAL NOTES & OETALS RICE ST BUILDER
E13A  LIGHTING PLAN BUILDING
L LANDSCAPE NOTES AND DETAILS E1.38 LIGHTING PLAN Bu\LD\NG B
L2 IRRIGATION NOTES AND DETAILS E13C  LIGHTING PLAN BUILDING C
3 |RRIGATION PLAN E13D  LIGHTING PLAN BUILDING D
L PLANTING PLAN o
L5 LANDSCAPE LIGHTING PLAN PLUMBING (3 SHEETS) o) 4 @ 2 @
= & 2 £l g
@ ) @ o @ DESIGN CONSULTANT
(19 SHEETS) P10 RESTROOM OPTIONS, PLUMBING PLAN, & FIXTURE SCHEDULE o| @ @ @
ARCHITECTURAL P20 PLUMBING DETAILS & ACCESSIBLE DETAILS Yl 7515 Metropoltan Or.
AT00 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN P30 PLUMBING ISOMETRIC DRAWINGS PP lan o
At01 SITE PLAN San Di
an Diego, CA 92108
A102 ENLARGED SITE PLAN FIRE SPRINKLERS (2 SHEETS) T 219 2947515
10 FREEWAY 10 FREEWAY .204.
A103 ENLARGED SITE PLAN — E— SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
o egmwmcostse wsinarac con
A105 ENLARGED SITE PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE : - -
A106 TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAILS DESIGN CONSULTANT
A107 ENTRY CANOPY SECTIONS AND DETAILS £ DONLON ST £ DONLON ST
A108 ENLARGED SITE PLAN - CMU WALL AND METAL GATES
A109 ENLARGED SITE PLAN - MOTORIZED VEHICLE ROLLING GATE % @ @ ” w” z ”
A200 FLOOR PLAN z % 2 ) ES w e
A501 ENLARGED RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS RA (5 SHEETS) 4 Py & & 5 3 &
AS02 ENLARGED RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS STRUCTURAL e @ @ 3 @
AB11 DETAILS S010  GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS 2
AB14 CASEWORK DETAILS 510 FOUNDATION PLAN
AB15 ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS SD1.0  STRUCTURAL DETAILS REGISTRATION STAMPS
AB16 ACCESS'E'L'TV REQUIREMENTS S04 GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIRMENTS - TRASH ENCLOSURE
A901 SIGNAGE S10A  STRUCTURAL PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE
A%02 SIGNAGE DETA\LS
MODULAR  (@sHEETS) PC 02-119077 DSA SHADE STRUCTURE PLANS s steeTs)
RAM1.0 ORDER FORM
ARCHITECTURAL (37 SHEETS) RAM1.1 N(OJTES ANg SPEC\A;INSPECT\ONS
RAM2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN SPREAD PAD - RAM 20 (NA)
Ts TITLE SHEET ELECTRICAL 3 steers) RAv2t FOUNDATION PLAN DRILLED PIER - RANI 20 (NA) CLENT
TS T
L £04 GENERAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS RAM2.3 FOUNDATION PLAN DRILLED PIER - FAM 30
N1.O GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS. ES10  OVERALL SITE PLAN RAM3.0 FRAMING PLAN - RAM 20 (NA) PALO VERDE COLLEGE
N1.0A BELOW GRADE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN REQUIREMENTS E10 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN sﬁm é Exm‘ggmgﬁk‘éx ;g TAILS - RAM 20 (NA AR KAVEEDGH ARE RoOT D OFRORTUNIT GRS
N2.0 GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS E1.1 ENLARGED RCP RAMA.A SECTION DETAILS - RAM 20 (NA) e
N3.0 TYPICAL SCHEDULES: DOORS, WINDOWS & FINISHES E12 ENLARGED KITGHEN PLANS a1 FEAE COMECTORDETALS o
N4.O ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND DETAILS
EN1 ENERGY CALCULATIONS E13 MECHANICAL PLAN RAMA SECTION DETAILS - RAM 3
EN2 ENERGY CALCULATIONS £20 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM - NEW WORK RAMS5.0 ARGHITECTURAL VIEWS - RAM 2008
EN3 ENERGY CALCULATIONS E3.0 PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - PARKING LOT v A s - 30
s B E40 ELECTRIGAL DETALS RAMG.1 ROOF CONNECTION DETAILS (NA) ISSUE
A1.0A FLOOR PLAN FLOOR PLAN - BLDG A (NA)
A1.08 FLOOR PLAN FLOOR PLAN - BLDG B E50 ELECTRICAL DETAILS RAM7.0 MISC DESIGN OPTIONS
AOC  FLOOR PLAN FLOOR PLAN - BLDG C 6.0 TITLE 24 OUTDOOR RAM.1 ELECTRICAL CUTOUTS
A1OD  FLOOR PLAN FLOOR PLAN - BLDG D £6.1 TITLE 24 OUTDOOR
A2 RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS SLV1.0  SECURITY PLAN AND LOW VOLTAGE
A24 OVERALL ROOF PLAN
A24A  ROOF PLAN- BLDG A
A24B  ROOF PLAN-BLDG B
A24C F PLAN- BLDG C 19 SHEET:
A24D  ROOF PLAN- BLDG D FIRE ALARM (costeers)
A25 TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS - SINGLY-PLY OR BUILT-UP ROOFING FA001  FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
A4OA  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL CLASSROOM
Ao INTEROR ELEUATIONS - TVeicaL CrASSRGon P FREAAMSTERLN
A4OC  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL CLASSROOM
A4.0D INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL CLASSROOM FA200.1  FIRE ALARM OVERALL CEILING PLAN
A4OE  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - TYPICAL CLASSROOM FA201A  FIRE ALARM PLAN AREA A
e s rrewmels W [ | ossemeTon
.
FA201.C  FIRE ALARM PLAN AREA C
A53 TYPICAL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - STUCCO OPTION DESIGNER PROJ.NO. _ A#04-120844
A53A DETERIORATION DETAILS GREATER THAN 2160 SQ.FT. -STUCCO OPTION FA201.D  FIRE ALARM PLAN AREA D
AT MISCELLANEOUS ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS FA300  FIRE ALARM ENLARGED PLANS DRAWN B SILLMAN
AT3 TYPICAL LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE FRAME SECTIONS FAS00  FIRE ALARM DEVICE DETAILS CHECKED BY. SILLMAN
ABO 4-HR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
AB.A FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS RSOl TREALARMEQUIPMENT DETALS :SQII.MT[AL r;?;/lzs?
82 FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FAG00  FIRE ALARM EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FA601  FIRE ALARM EXTERIOR SECTION VIEWS
FAG02  FIRE ALARM INTERIOR SECTION VIEWS KEY PLAN
RA (20 SHEETS)
STRUCTURAL ¢ ) FA700  FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
FA701  FIRE ALARM SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
11 CUERALL CONGRETE FOLNDATION PLAN BT AR LOAD ChLCuLATONS
S11A  CONCRETE FOUNDATION PLAN (100 PSF LIVE LOAD) BUILDING A FAB02  FIRE ALARM SPEAKER SCHEDULES
S1.18 CCONCRETE FOUNDATION PLAN (100 PSF LIVE LOAD) BUILDING B FA803  FIRE ALARM POINT SCHEDULES
S1.1C CONCRETE FOUNDATION PLAN (100 PSF LIVE LOAD) BUILDING C
SLID  CONCRETE FOUNDATION PLAN (100 PSF LIVE LOAD) BUILDING D
s12 EMBEDDED FOUNDATION SHEAR P! FOOD SERVICE s stees)
s14 CONGRETE FOUNDATION DETALS,
s15 CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS FS-100  SYMBOLS, NOTES AND INDEX
s1.7 CCONCRETE FOUNDATION OPTIONAL UTILITY OPENINGS IN FOOTINGS Fs-101 REFERENCE PLAN
S30A  FLOOR FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS FOR CONCRETE FLOOR w/3WxH-DECK OPTION (150 PSF MAX FLOOR L.L) FS102  EQUIPMENT FLOOR PLAN
S308  FLOOR FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS FOR CONCRETE FLOOR w/3WXH-DECK OPTION (100 PSF MAX FLOOR L.L.) FS-201  EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
S30C  FLOOR FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS FOR CONCRETE FLOOR w/3WXH-DECK OPTION (100 PSF MAX FLOOR L.L) F8.301  PLUMBING PLAN
S300  FLOORFRAMING PLAN & DETALS FOR CONCRETE FLOOR wSWXHDEGK OPTION (100 PSF MAX FLOOR LL)
533 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS FOR CONCRETE FLOOR w/3WXH-DECK OPTION (100 PSF MAX FLOOR L) FS-401  ELECTRICAL PLAN
Si0A  ROOF FRAMING PLAN & DETALS ROOF SHEATHING OPTION BULDING A FS-501  BUILDING WORKS AND EXHAUST PLAN
S40B  ROOF FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS ROOF SHEATHING OPTION BUILDING B FS-502  HOOD DETAILS
$40C  ROOF FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS ROOF SHEATHING OPTION BUILDING C FS.503  HOOD DETAILS SHEET TITLE
S40D  ROOF FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS ROOF SHEATHING OPTION BUILDING D
sa.1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS ROOF SHEATHING OPTION FS-601  EQUIPMENT ELEVATIONS SHEET INDEX
s43 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS ROOF SHEATHING OPTION FS701  CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
S44A  OVERALL PARAPET PLAN FS-801  EQUIPMENT SECTIONS
S44B  PARAPET FRAMING ELEVATIONS & DETAILS FS-802  ANCHORAGE DETAILS
S50A  MOMENT FRAME ELEVATIONS & DETAILS @ BUILDINGS ASD
S50B  MOMENT FRAME ELEVATIONS & DETAILS @ BUILDINGS B&C
S51 MOMENT FRAVE GONNECTION DETALS PC 04-119455 FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURE PLANS sweets)
$8.0 WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS & SCHEDULES - WOOD STUDS PC.T40  P.C.TITLE SHEET SHEET NUMBER
s8.1 TYPICAL METAL STUD FRAMING DETAILS & PROPERTIES 311000 PRODUCT INFORMATION
3.2:2000 REACTIONS G O 0 2
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GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES CONT'D

APPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK

AGENCY APPROVAL

ABBREVIATIONS
ACOUS.  ACOUSTICAL EXST.EXISTEXISTING MO MASONRY OPENING | SST.S.S., STAINLESS STEEL
AT, ACOUSTICAL EXP. EXPANSION IAX. MAXIMUM sl
EJ EXPANSION JOINT  [MECH.  MECHANICAL STO. STANDARD
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE EXPO.  EXPOSED M. MECHANICAL BOLT | STA. STATION
AF.F.  ABOVE FINISH EXT. EXTERIOR c. MEDICINE CABINET | STL. STEEL
FLOOR EW. EACH WAY MEMB.  MEMBRANE STOR  STORAGE
AGR AGGREGATE MTL. METAL STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL
ALUM.  ALUMINUM FOC.  FACEOF MIN. MINIMUM SUSP. SUSPENDED
ANG., < CONCRETE MIR ROR sYm SYMMETRICAL
APPROX.  APPROXIMATE FOCD. FACEOF CABINET  [MISC.  MISCELLANEOUS SUPV.  SUPERVISOR
ARCH.  ARCHITECTURAL OOR R MOISTURE sU. SOILED UTILITY
AD. AREA DRAIN FOF.  FACE OF FINISH RESISTANT
ASB. ASBESTOS FOG.  FACEOFGYP.BD.  [MTD. MOUNTED TEL TELEPHONE
ASPH.  ASPHALT FOS.  FACE OF STUD UL MULLION TV, TELEVISION
@ AT Fi FINISH TER TERRAZZO
AHU AIR HANDLING FT. FEET, FOOT ). NEW THK THICK
UNIT FA FIRE ALARM Now NOMINAL TPD.  TOILET PAPER
FE FIRE DISPENSER
BM EXTINGUISHER Nic NOTINCONTRACT | T.&G.  TONGUE AND
BITUM.  BITUMINOUS FEC.  FIRE NTS NOT TO SCALE OVE
BLDG.  BUILDING EXTINGUISHER NO. NUMBER TOC.  TOPOF CURB
LK CABINET NUMBER TOP OF
BLKG.  BLOCKING FF&E  FURNITURE AND NS NURSE STATION PAVEMENT
8D. BOARD EQUIPMENT NST. NONSTRESSTEST ~ |TOW.  TOP OF WALL
BTM BOTTOM FHC.  FIRE HOSE T8 TOWEL BAR
BLDG.  BUILDING CABINET o8s OBSERVATION T TREAD
BIOHAZ.  BIOHAZARD FPRF.  FIRE PROOF OFF. OFFICE TP TYPICAL
FLASH.  FLASHING oc. ON CENTER ol TOILET
cAB CABINET FB8 FLAT BAR oPkc.  OPENNG.
ci T IR FL FLOOR OPP. OPPOSIT . UNDERCUT DOOR
CB. CATCH BASIN FLs FIRE AND LIFE oD. OUTSIDEDIAVETER | UNF UNFINISHED
cac CALIFORNIA SAFETY OF.CL  OWNERFURNISHED, |UNO.  UNLESS NOTED
BUILDING CODE D FLOOR DRAIN CONTRACTOR UR OTHERWISE
CLKG.  CAULKING FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT INSTALLED uc. URINAL
ClG.  CEILING FTG FOOTING us! URGENT CARE
CEM.  CEMENT FON FOUNDATION OF.Ol  OWNER FURNISHED, ULTRASOUND
CHILL.  CHILLER Fs FULL SIZE OWNER INSTALLED
crT CENTER FURR.  FURRING VERT.  VERTICAL
CER ERAMI FUT. FUTURE 3 PANTRY VEST.  VESTBULE
c. CERAMIC TILE P.C POLISHED CHROME | VAV.  VARIABLE AIR
oL CENTER LINE GALV.  GALVANIZED PR PAIR
ClR CLEAR GA GAUGE PTD.  PAPER TOWEL VCT.  VINYL
cLo CLOSET 6L DISPENSER COMPOSITE TILE
COL  COLUMN GB. GRAB BAR PN PARTITION PLASTER | V.G.DF.  VERTICAL GRAIN
CONC.  CONCRETE GRG GLASS FIBER PLAS.  PLASTIC LAMINATE DOUGLAS FIR
CONN.  CONNECTION REINFORCED PLAM. VIF, VERIFY IN FIELD
CONSTR. ~ CONSTRUCTION GYPSUM L PLYWOOD VAT VINYL ASBESTOS
GONT. " CONTINUO R GRADE PLYWD. TILE
CORR GND. GROUND T POINT
Gur CoonTER GYP. GYPSUM T POINT WSCT.  WAINSCOT
CTSK.  COUNTERSUNK GYPBD.  GYPSUM PRCST.  PRECAST W.C! WATER CLOSET
cu CLEAN UTILITY WALLBOARD PTS. PNEUMATIC TUBE | WP, WATERPROOF
aic GENERAL oN WRB
0EG DouBLE CONTRACTOR RESISTANT
P - ar QUARRY TILE GYPSUM BOARD
oeT DErAL HDWR.  HARDWARE ws WOOD SCREW
oF DOUGLAS FIR HDWD.  HARDWOOD wr WEIGHT
o DAVETER HGT.HT  HEIGHT RAD. s w. WEST
o DIMENSION HC. (OLLOW COR RWL  RANWATER wi wITH
o Jiiivichl HM HOLLOW METAL LEADER wio WITHOUT
o SooRorENNG HORZ.  HORIZONTAL REF. REFERENCE WO 0D
N HB. HOSE BIBB REFR REFRIGERATOR wip WASHER &
HR. RGST ISTER
Do BBiNseour REINF.  REINFORCED
oW DRAwmS 1D. INSIDE DIAMETER | REQ UIRE
DR DRNKING INSUL.  INSULATION RES, RESILIENT
AN INT. INTERIOR R
DSP. DRY StANDPIPE |1SOL ISOLATION RD Rgg: DRAIN
® EXISTING AN JANITOR RO ROUGH OPENING
& vt o JOINT
£ SCHED.  SCHEDULE
Ewe  Eectrc KIT. KITCHEN SECT.  SECTION
WATER COOLER ST SHEET
P Lo LAB. LABORATORY SH SHELF
o ELECTRIGA LAM, LAMINATE SHWR.  SHOWER
PANEL BORRD LAV. LAVATORY SiM SIMILAR
L RV ATION LT SD. SOAP DISPENSER
ElEv.  ELEVATOR LKR LOCKER sc! SOLID CORE
EMER  EMERGENCY s Soutt
el ENeRSEDRE MAT. MATERIAL SPEC.  SPECIFICATION
=N EOURC MH MANHOLE sa SQUARE
EQPT. EQUIBMENT MFR MANUFACTURER
N Room name
@ NORTH ARROW @  WINDOW REFERENCE ROOM TAG
150SF  SQUARE FOOTAGE

o & WALL TYPE REFERENCE
"\ SECTION REFERENCE
CTION REFER REVISION CLOUD
KEYNOTE REFERENCE A REVISION NUMBER
/™ ™ EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE M
(&57) —SHEET NUMBER TO'ARF. CEILING TAG W/ HEIGHT
% SPOTELEVATION
sw
: ‘;EE’;HS&EEE“CE —pemee PROPERTY LINE DOOR REFERENCE
o ROOM NANE
3-ELEVATION NUMBER & SHEET NUMBER OCOUPANGY TAG
¥ — CENTERLINE "
Wa/wmmm ELEVATION REFERENCE

ALL WORK SHALL CONFIRM TO 2019 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD)
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR

A DSA CERTIFIED PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION
4-342, PART 1, CCR: CLASS 1 AND RBIP.

INSPECTOR OF RECORD
SHALL BE CLASS 1 AND RBIP

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS
AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS

TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR.

SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NONCOMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT
I

1. THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THE ENTIRE SET
OF DRAWINGS. REFER ALSO TO GENERAL NOTES WITHIN EACH
DISCIPLINE AND ON EACH ARCHITECTURAL SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
COMPLIMENTARY REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH A GIVEN
SECTION OF INFORMATION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CURRENT / UPDATED
RECORD DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
OFFICIAL PERMIT SET AND ALL UPDATED DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER APPLICABLE INFORMATION ON SITE
THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. THESE DOCUMENTS.
SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT,
INSPECTOR OF RECORD OR PVC PROJECT MANAGER AT ANY TIME
GIVEN TIM|

3. THE ARCHITECT AND DSA INSPECTOR SHALL BE AT ALL PRE-
CCONSTRUCTION MEETINGS WITH SPECIFIC SUBCONTRACTORS AS
SPECIFIED AND REQUIRED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH
APPLICABLE UTILITY PROVIDERS, PRIOR 10 START
CCONSTRUCTION, THE CONT! NSO CONTACT UTILITY
SERVICES TO VERIFY LOCATIONS o: AL EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS AND
SIMILAR RELEASES REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND
(OCCUPANCY OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH
COPIES OF ALL SUCH ITEMS TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT WITHIN
TEN DAYS OF RECEIPT OF SUCH ITEMS. IF PERMITS ARE ISSUED
SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS OR REVISIONS TO THE WORK OR
IF PERMITS ARE DELAYED FOR ANY REASON, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTION TO MAINTAIN
AND PROTECT NEW WORK AS WELL AS EXITING SYSTEMS AND
ELEMENTS WHICH ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGE TO SUCH
SYSTEMS AND ELEMENTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED IN

WANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECTIENGINEER ANDIOR e iF
SATISFACTORY REPAIRS CANNO 1ADE, ONTRACTOR SHALL
REPLACE SUCH DAMAGED svsTEMs AND ELEMENTS WITH "LIKE NEW"
QUALITY ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. ALL REPAIRS
AND REPLACEMENT COST SHALL BE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR. THIS SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY DAMAGE,
WHETHER INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF THE LIMIT OF CONTRACT LINE.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND OBTAIN ALL

REQUlREn INSPECTIONS OF WORK, INGLUIDING THAT PERFORMED BY
IE CONTRACTOR SHALL REGULARLY UPDATE THi

OWNER AND ARCHITECT REGARDING THE STATUS OF \NSPECTIONS

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH AND COMPLY
WITH THE OWNER'S PROCEDURES FOR MAINTAINING A SECURE SITE
AND BUILDING.

9. THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED FOR SUBMITTALS.
DRAWINGS, OR PORTIONS THERE OF USED FOR SUBMITTALS WILL BE
REJECTED AND RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT THE
REVIEW OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

0. THE LIMIT OF WORK LINE DEFINES THE INTENDED SCOPE LIMITS
OF WORK IN THIS CONTRACT. THERE MAY BE INSTANCES WHERE
ITEMS SUCH AS EROSION PROTECTION DEVICES, UTILITY SVSTEMS
AND GRADING OPERATIONS EXTEND BEYOND THE LIMIT OF W

UINE I ORDER T0 SUCCESSFULLY COPLETE GPERATIONS ANDIOR
TIE INTO ADJACENT SYSTEMS.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL
CHASE SIZES WITH MECHANICAL SUB-CONTRACTOR

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL
BLACK-OUT, SLEEVES, INSERTS, BOLTS, PLATES, ETC. FOR ALL
TRADES PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE OR CMU.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE
APPROVED BACKING FOR ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT AND
OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
MEANS, METHODS AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION.

15, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS AND
SIZES OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS, ROOF CURBS, ROOF PLATFORMS,
AND THE LIKE WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SUB-
CCONTRACTORS.

16, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
SAFETY OF ALL CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AND ALL AUTHORIZED
VISITORS.

7. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION
OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT
COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED DOCUMENTS, WHEREIN THE
FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA COD
OF REGULATIONS, A CHANGE ORDER, OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED
REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK.

18, THE INTENT OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO
CONSTRUCT THE FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY CONDITION
DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SUCH THAT
THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID TITLE 24,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING
AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND
APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING.

19, ALL PARTS OF THE WORK INCLUDING MATERIALS, METHODS,
ASSEMBLIES, ETC., MUST CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE
AND REGULATIONS (CCR) AND WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF
THE GOVERNING REGULATIONS OF ALL FEDERAL, STATE DISTRICT
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT
AS WELL AS THOSE GREATER REQUIREMENTS INDICATED BY THE
CCONTRACT DOCUMENTS, NO PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
MAY BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE OR PERMIT WORK CONTRARY TO A
GOVERNING REGULATION.

20.  THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE PART OF A LARGER SET
OF DRAWINGS THAT INCLUDE THE WORK OF ALL DISCIPLINES WHICH,
WHEN COMPLETE, CONSIST OF ALL DRAWINGS LISTED ON THE SHEET
INDEX IN ADDITION TO THE ACCOMPANV\NG WRITTEN PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS THE WORK DESCRIBED BY THE CONSTRUCTION

0N OF ANY ONE DISIPLINE MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE
WORK o: ANOTHER DISCIPLINE AND MAY REQUIRE COORDINATION
BY THE CONTRACTOR. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
REVIEW AND COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS,
TRADES AND SUPPLIERS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CCONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, AND
TO ASSURE THAT ALL PARTIES ARE AWARE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS,
REGARDLESS OF WHERE THE REQUIREMENTS OCCUR IN THE
CCONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHICH MIGHT AFFECT THE WORK OF THAT
PARTY. ALL TRADES AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL DIRECT ALL
QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
WHO SHALL IN TURN SUBMIT ALL REVIEWED REQUESTS, CHANGES

21, THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ESTABLISH DETAILED
MINIMUM REQU\REMENTS FOR e DES\GN Ao CONSTRUCTION OF
THE PROJECT. THI

DIVEENSIONS, ALL WRITTEN DIVENSIONS SHALL HAVE PRIORITY OVER
OTHER INFORMATION. ALL DIMENSIONS, EXISTING AND PROPOSED,
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO
BID SUBMITTAL, START OF SHOP DRAWINGS, START OF
CONSTRUCTION, AND/OR FABRICATION OF MATERIALS.

22 AS PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONS\B\LITV TO
COORDINATE ALL WORK OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, Tf

SUPPLIERS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENDEAVOUR 0 IDENTIEY AND
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE
WORK OF DIFFERENT PARTIES AT THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE DATE, SO
AS TO ALLOW REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE TIME FOR THE CONFLICT
TO BE RESOLVED WITHOUT DELAYING THE WORK. ALL DEVIATIONS
FROM THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
MUST BE APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND
THE OWNER.

23. THE DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND
DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE ONLY TO A GIVEN DISCIPLINE CAN BE
FOUND AT THE FRONT OF EACH DISCIPLINES PORTION OF THE SET OF
DRAWINGS, WHICH ARE LISTED IN THE OVERALL PROJECT INDEX OF
DRAWINGS.

24. BASIC CODE, FIRE PROTECTION AND/OR EXITING CONCEPTS
ARE ILLUSTRATED BY THE LIFE SAFETY, ACCESSIBIL\TV /AND CODE
PLANS FOUND IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND CoRSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCED FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLY TESTS AND STANDARDS,

25 THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ESTABLISH, COORDINATE, AS
WELL AS TAKE PRECEDENCE FOR THE FINISHED APPEARANCE OF ALL
THE EXPOSED ELEMENTS OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, INCLUDING

T WHI ILLUSTRATED PRIMARILY ON DRAWIN
OTHER DISCIPLINES. LOCATI WN ON OTHER DRAWINGS ARE
S TIC, UNLE! ERWISE NOTED ON THE ARCHITECT!

DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DRAW OF
OTHER DISCIPLINES MAY GOVERN ONLY WHERE: (A) SPECIFICALLY
AND INDIVIDUALLY INDICATED BY THAT DISCIPLINE; OR

OCCURRING WITHIN A ROOM OR OTHER IDENTIFIED SPACE FOR
WHICH ARCHITECTURAL SHEET OR SCHEDULE NOTES INDICATE THAT
DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ELSEWHERE SHALL GOVERN

26, EXCEPT WHERE DIRECTED TO PLACE ITEMS OF THE WORK AT
THE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS SHOWN, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
FOR DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION. ALL ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS
MAY NOT BE DRAWN TO EXACT SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIRED
ARE SHOWN, OR MAY BE DERIVED FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE
FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, SCHEDULES AND
SPECIFICATIONS,

27 ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO BE
UNDERSTOOD TO GENERATE FROM THE FACE OF STUD METAL STUDS
(NOT TO THE FACE OF APPLIED FINISH). FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF
CMU OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS ASSEMBLIES, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DETAILED OTHERWISE.

28, WORK WHICH IS ILLUSTRATED PRIMARILY ON DRAWINGS OF
OTHER DISCIPLINES ARE TYPICALLY SCHEMATIC IN NATURE.
MODIFICATIONS IN ELEMENTS (SUCH AS DUCTS, PIPING, COND!
WIRING, ETC.) MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL FEiD
CONDITIONS.

29.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPEDITIOUSLY BECOME FULLY
ACQUAINTED WITH CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE WORK. ANY KNOWN
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL
CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK RELATED TO
THE DISCREPANCY IN QUESTION

30, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
INSTALLATION BASED UPON THE INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. ALL WORK THAT IS EITHER IMPLIED OR REASONABLY
INFERABLE FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S BID. FULL COST OF WORK SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S BIDS. WHERE A DISCREPANCY IN THE
DOCUMENT REMAINS UNCLEAR AT BID TIME, THE HIGHER QUANTITY
AAND/OR QUANTITY OF ITEMS IN DISPUTE WILL BE ASSUMED TO

BEEN INCLUDED IN THE BID. CHANGE ORDERS FOR OBVIOUS, b
OR FORESEEABLE CONDITIONS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.

31, THE DRAWINGS MAY MAKE REFERENCES TO AND/OR
ILLUSTRATE ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT A PART OF THE WORK OF THE
CONTRACT. THESE "NOT IN CONTRACT" ITEMS AS INDICATED ARE
REFERENCED AND/OR ILLUSTRATED FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S
REFERENCE, INFORMATION AND COORDINATION ONLY.

32, EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE FROM AVAILABLE RECORD
DRAWINGS ANDIOR VISUAL FIELD SURVEYS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING A BID. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
JENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

33 ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, FINISHES AND PRODUCTS ARE NEW
UNLESS INDICATED AS "EXISTING" OR "EXISTING TO REMAIN".

34 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES TO SCHOOL.
PROPERTY CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR, AND SHALL MAKE ALL
NECESSARY REPAIRS TO RESTORE DAMAGED PROPERTY TO
CONDITION PRIOR TO DAMAGE

35.  DUE TO THE DIFFICULTY OF ANTICIPATING EVERY
UNSATISFACTORY CONDITION THAT MIGHT BE FOUND IN EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION WHERE ADDITION, ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR
RECONSTRUCTION WORK IS PROPOSED, THE FOLLOWING CLAUSE OR
ONE OF SIMILAR MEANING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS: A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR
SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND
SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR

3, CONTRAGTOR OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BLOCK. HINDER, IMPEDE
OR OTHERWISE INHIBIT THE USE OF REQUIRED EXITS AT ANY
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, FIRE HYDRANTS, TEMPORARY FIRE PROTECTION
FACILITIES, STAIRWAYS AND OTHER ACCESS ROUTES FOR FIRE-
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND OR PERSONNEL.

37. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS IDENTIFIED
IN DSA PR 13-01 WHICH OUTLINES THE PROCEDURE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT PROCESS

LIST OF 2019 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS APPLICABLE
CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020:

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATION CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.CR
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.CR
(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE )
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.CR
(2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE)
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR
(2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODI
2018 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (GPO), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.0R
(2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODI
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGV coDE‘ PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R
ASME A17.1-2019/CSA B44-19 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND
ESCALATORS
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART, TITLE 24 C.C.R
(2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE)
2019 EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 C.CR
(2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE)

ORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALRGEEN),
PART 1, TITLE 24
2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24
cc.

Tm.E 19 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

/DA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (UPDATED TITLE Il & )
2010 EDITION

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (FOR SFM) REFERENCED
STANDARDS CHAPTER 35

NFPA 10 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 2016 EDITION
NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2016 EDITION
NFPA 14 STANDPIPE SYSTEMS

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2016 EDITION
NFPA 17 DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING

SYSTEMS 2015 EDITION
NFPA 174 WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING

SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION
NFPA20  STATIONARY PUMPS 2016 EDITION
NFPA22  WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE

FIRE PROTECTION 2018 EDITION
NFPA24  PRIVATE FIRE SERVICES MAINS

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2016 EDITION
NFPA72  NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE

(CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2016 EDITION

(NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1971 FOR

'V\SUAL DEVICES")
NFPAB0  FIRE DOOR AND OTHER

OPENING PROTECTIVE 2016 EDITION
NFPA92  STANDARD FOR SMOKE

CONTROL SYSTEMS 2015 EDITION
NFPA 110  EMERGENCY AND STANDBY

POWER SYSTEMS. 2016 EDITION
NFPA253  CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR

COVERING SYSTEMS 2015 EDITION
UL464  AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES 2003 EDITION
UL521  HEAT DETECTORS FOR

FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALLING

SYSTEMS 1999 EDITION

CONSTRUCTION OF (1) NEW BUILDING. BUILDING IS A ONE
STORY BUILDING TOTALING 8,912 S.F. FIRE ALARM AND
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE
INSTALLED THROUGHOUT.

PROJECT CONSISTS OF PERMANENT 24'X40’ MODULAR
BUILDINGS. USES OF SPACE FOR BUILDING INCLUDES FOUR
(4) CLASSROOMS, OFFICE SPACE, KITCHEN, AND
MULTIPURPOSE ROOM,

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A LUNCH SHELTER,
PLAYGROUND AND GREEN SPACE FOR PLAY AND
GARDENING AND PARKING. OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS WILL

HE CITY OF BLYTHE AND WILL FOLLOW THE
QUIDELINES PROVIDED BY THE GIT ON THE PROJEGT
REVIEW SUBMITTAL

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL

1. ACCESSIBLE "PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) AS IND\CATED ISA
BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT Al

wr
VERTIAL CHANGES EXCEEOING 12~ BEVELED AT 15
MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT
EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST 48" MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDE SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM AND
SMOOTH. CROSS-SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE
IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. (11B-307.4) AND PROTRUDING
OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4 PROJECTION FROM WALL
SURFACE BETWEEN 27" AND 80" ABOVE FINISH GRAI
(11B-307.2). PROVIDE FLUSH TRANSITIONS AT TTom oF
ALL NEW OR(E) CURB RAMPS AND AT ANY NEW OR (E)
PAVING JOINTS (1/2' MAX) IN P.0.T.. ARCHITECT TO VE
THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE P.O.T. AND ALL P.O.T.
COMPLY WITH CBC 118-400"
2.SLOPED WALKWAY PATH OF TRAVEL SLOPES DO NOT
EXCEED 1:2(
3.RAMP P.O.T. SLOPES DO NOT EXCEED 1:12
4. ALLNEW WALK SURFACES IN P.O.T. SHALL HAVE FLUSH
TRANSITION TO ALL NEWI(E) WALK SURFACES INP.O.T.
5.ALL LANDSCAPE EDGES ALONG NEW/(E) P.O.T.
6. FOR GRATINGS OR STRAINERS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE
OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY OR IN P.O.T. THE MAXIMUM GRATE
OR STRAINER OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

E COLOR IS USED, IT SHALL CONFORM TO
COLOR NO. 15090 PER FEDERAL STANDARD 595C
8. PAINTED LINES AND MARKINGS ON PAVEMENT ARE
RECOMMENDED TO BE 3" WIDE MINIMUM
9. SEE DETAIL 3/A104 FOR TOW-AWAY SIGN. FOR
DIRECTIONAL PATH OF TRAVEL SIGN LOCATIONS REFER TO
A101 AND DETAIL 17/A104.
10. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SITE INFORMATION BEYOND
THE BORDERS OF THIS DRAWING
11.FOR BALANGE OF INFORMATION, REFER TO CIVIL,
LANDSCAPE, FLEC AND SIGNAGE DRAWING
12. PERMANENT STORM WATE
13. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PAVING
DIMENSIONS

CERTIFICATION

SITE INFORMATION

THE FOLLOWING A#S ARE CERTIFIED & REFERENCE ON THESE
DRAWINGS

APN NUMBERS: 848-062-017 & 848-062-018 CLIENT

LOCATIO!
SET ON TOP OF 2-INCH BRASS DISK ON A CONCRETE

SILLMAN

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!
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PALO VERDE COLLEGE

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225
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7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

uite
$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com

DESIGN CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION STAMPS

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

OF U.S. HIGHWAY 95 IN BLYTHE, 102.1 METERS (235 FT)
SOUTH-SOUTHWEST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF A
BUILDING BELONGING TO THE BLYTHE TRAP SHOOT CLUB,
39.3 METERS (129 FT) NORTH ACROSS A GRAVEL ROAD

FROM THE CENTERLINE OF HOBSONWAY, 26.8 METERS ISSUE

(88.0 FT) NORTH OF A BARBED WIRE RIGHT-OF-WAY

FENCE, 24,0 METERS (81,7 FT) NORTH OF THE FIRST
POWER POLE WEST OF A SPUR LINI

E TO THE
13.2 METERS (43.5 FT) NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE o: e

GRAVEL ROAD. THE MARK IS 2.35 METERS N FROM A

WITNESS POST. THE MARK IS ABOVE LEVEL WITH
HOBSONWAY. EL= 39157

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

DEFERRED SUBMITAL

1. ROUND ENTRY STOREFRONT

Statement of General Conformance
FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS,

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP

DRAWINGS,
DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS.

No. 04120944

MARK

INGS, PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGNI
DRAWN

File No. _33-C4 ;

[X] The drawings or sheets isted on the cover or index sheet
(] This drawing, page of specifications/calculations

have been prepared by other

SCALL

nsultants who are I

Storied i prepars such crawkis 1 i slta. - hos boen axamined by e foc

eguiations and the pr

1) dasgn s and sppeers o moet e spprprle ot ofTite 24, Calforria
roject specifications prepared by
2 ottt Ty plans and specifcaions and i acceptabl for mcammauan into

the construction of this project.

‘The Statement of General Conformance *shall not be construed as relieving me of my rights,
duties, and responsibilties under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the Education Code and
‘Sections 4-336, 4-341 and 4-344" of Title 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-317 [b])

1find that:
[ This drawing o pag

[ isare i generl confomance it e prjctdesign

] asihave been coordinaled with the projct plans and
specifications.

[ 8 crainge o heeis st o th cover o ndx sheet
[)is/are in general conformance with the project design

ha
specifications.

intent, and
ss/have been coordinated with the project plans and
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GENERAL NOTES

4 .

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

AGENCY APPROVAL

>

1. THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES
ACCEPTANCE TESTING ON ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING
CONTROLS, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ENVELOPES, AND PROCESS
EQUIPMENT AFTER INSTALLATION AND BEFORE PROJECT
COMPLETION. AN ACCEPTANCE TEST IS A FUNCTIONAL
PERFORMANCE TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT NEWLY INSTALLED
EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY

2. LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE
PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE
TEST TECHNICIAN (ATT).

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE
PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANICAL ATT FOR PROJECTS|
SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

4. ENVELOPE AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE TESTS
SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR,
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR THE OWNER'S AGENT.

& ALISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT CAN BE FOUND AT:
HTTPS://WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS-AND-TOP
ICS/PRDGRAMS/ACCEPTANCE TEST-TECHNICIAN-CERTIFICATION-
PROVIDER-PROGRAM/ACCEPTANCE.

THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED,
AND DEFICIENCIES MUST BE CORRECTED BY THE BUILDER Ol
INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION
OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEMS CONFORM AND PASS THE REQUIRED
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA,

7. PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL COLLECT THE FORMS TO CONFIRM
THAT THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

DIVISION 5 - METALS

05200  RAILINGS AND HANDRAILS: CBC 11B-505

TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34
MINIMUM AND 38" MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING

SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS
SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE SUCH SURFACES.

CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1 V2 MINIMUM. HANDRAIL MAY
BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3" MAXIMUM DEEP
AND PROVIDES 18" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE ABOVE THE TOP OF
THE HANDRAIL.

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG
THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR
TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20%
OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE SUPPORTS ARE PROVIDED,
HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 1 V2 MINIMUM
BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES.

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS
SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAVETER OF 1 14" MINIMUM

2" MAXIMUM. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-
CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE
DIMENSION OF 4" MINIMUM AND 6 14" MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-
SECTIONAL DIMENSION OF 2 14 MAXIMUM. HANDRAIL GRIPPING
SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE
FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE
ROUNDED EDGES.

HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN
THE SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP RUNS IN
AACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 11B-505.10. SUCH
EXTENSIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS
AT THE INSIDE TURN OF SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND
RAMPS.

THE ORIENTATION OF AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE IN
THE DIRECTION OF THE STAIR RUN, PERPENDICULAR TO THE
DIRECTION OF THE STAIR NOSING, AND SHALL NOT REDUCE
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED WIDTH OF THE STAIR. CBC SECTION
118-505.2.1

A 2" MINIMUM HIGH CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A 4’ DIAMETER SPHERE ROLLING
OFF THE EDGES ON A RAMP OR LANDING SURFACE. SUCH A
CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND
UNINTERRUPTED ALONG THE LENGTH OF A RAMP. CBC SECTION
11B-405.9.2

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

10 14 00 SIGNAGE AND GRAPHIC!

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2:

DEPTH: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32-INCH (0.8 MM)
MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND AND SHALL BE SANS-
SERIF UPPERCASE AND BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE

HEIGHT: RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 5/8-INCH (15.9
MM) MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES (51 MM) MAXIMUM BASED ON THE
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER 'I". CBC SECTION
118-703.25

FINISH AND CONTRAST: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND
SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTER SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT
CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS
ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. CBC SECTION 11B-703.5.1

PROPORTIONS: RAISED CHARACTER PROPORTIONS SHALL BE
SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH

UPPERCASE LETTERYD: 18 60% MINIMUM AND 110 % MAXIMUM
OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I". STR(
THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I" SHALL i) 5 %
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. CBC SECTIONS
11B-703.2.4 AND 11B-703.2.6

CHARACTER SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2.7

LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2.8

FORMAT: TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. CBC
SECTION 11B-703.2.9

BRAILLE: BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4.
BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC FIGURE 11B-703.3.1.

MOUNTING HEIGHT: TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED 48" MINIMUM TO THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST
BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" MAXIMUM TO THE BASELINE OF THE
HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. CBC SECTION AND FIGURE
11B-703.4.1

MOUNTING LOCATION: A TACTILE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED PER

CBC SECTION AND FIGURE 11B -703.4.2 AS FOLLOWS:

+ ALONGSIDE A SINGLE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE.

+ ONTHE INACTIVE LEAF AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE
ACTIVE LEAF.

+ ONTHE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL WHEN THERE IS NO
WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR.

+ AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE

(FOR ALL CASES, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18" X18" MINIMUM,
CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED
BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED
POSITION AND 45- DEGREE OPEN POSITION.)

VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION
11B-703.5 AND SHALL BE 40" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. VISUAL CHARACTER STROKE THICKNESS OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER *I" SHALL BE 10 % MINIMUM AND 20%
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. CBC SECTION 11
B-703.5.7

- LINE SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES.
OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135% MIN. AND.
170% MAX. OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT PER CBC SECTION 11
B-703.5.9.

- CHARACTER SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL ADJACENT
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10% MIN. AND 35% MAX OF CHARACTER
HEIGHT PER CBC SECTION 11B-703.5.8.

PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.6.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 11B-703.7.

VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION
118-703.8

DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVMENTS

321723 PAVEMENT MARKINGS
ACCESSIBLE PARKING:

+  ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR
BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH CBC
SECTION 11B-208.3.1.

+  ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING MORE THAN ONE
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED
ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCES.

+  ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES IN A PARKING FACILITY NOT
SERVING A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL B
LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE RO
ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARK\NG
FACILITY. CBC SECTION 11B-208.3.1

+ MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
TABLE 11B-208.2 FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY PROVIDED ON A

FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE AN ACCESSIBLE VAN
PARKING SPACE. CBC SECTION 11B- 208.2.

+  ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-502 AND SHALL BE
DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE MARKED LINES AS
FOLLOWS:

+ PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE
MARKED ACCORDING TO CBC FIGURES 11B-502.
11B.502.3, AND 11B-502.3.3. THEIR SURFACES SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-302 AND SHALL BE AT
THE SAME LEVEL, WITH SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48
IN ANY DIRECTION. CBC SECTION 11 B-502.4

+ PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 9X18' MINIMUM AND VAN
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 12'X18' MINIMUM WITH AN
ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE OF 5X18' MINIMUM. ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE
STANDARD PARKING SPACES, BUT ONLY ON THE
PASSENGER SIDE OF THE VAN PARKING SPACES. VAN
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 9X18'
MINIMUM WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE IS 8'X18' MINIMUM.

© ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED BY A BLUE PAINTED
BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE AREA
WITHIN THE BLUE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH
HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36" ON CENTER IN A
COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE
SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE. ACCESS AISLE
MARKINGS MAY EXTEND BEYOND THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED LENGTH. CBC SECTION 11B-502.3.3

+ ACCESS AISLES (ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AS
WELL - SIMILAR APPLICATION) SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE
VEHICULAR WAY. CBC SECTION 11B-502.3.4

+ AVERTICAL CLEARANCE OF
PROVIDED FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESS
AISLES, AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM. CBC
SECTION 11B-502.5.

MINIMUM SHALL BE

3231 00 FENCES, GATES, AND HARDWARE:

+  GATES THAT ARE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.

+ THE LEVERS OF LEVER ACTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS FOR
ACCESSIBLE GATES SHALL BE CURVED WITH A RETURN TO
WITHIN 14" OF THE GATE SURFACES TO PREVENT CATCHING
ON THE CLOTHING OR PERSONS. CALIFORNIA REFERENCED
STANDARDS CODE. T-24 PART 12, SECTION 12:10-202, ITEM (F)

+ SWING DOORS AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10° OF THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE
PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR
GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN
THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16° OF THE SAME PLANE
AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES.
CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.
CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.10

08 71 00 DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE: (ALL REQUIREMENTS BELOW
SHALL APPLY TO
GATES AS WELL)

+  DOORS/DOORWAYS AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-404. (CHECKED AND/OR
CLOUDED ITEMS APPLY)

+ THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH FOR A DOOR SHALL BE 32"
MINIMUM. FOR A SWINGING DOOR IT SHALL BE MEASURED
BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE
DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS
INTO IT BELOW 34"; UP TO 4" MAXIMUM PROJECTIONS ARI
ALLOWED BETWEEN 34" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR or
GROUND. DOOR CLOSERS AND STOPS SHALL BE PE|
TO BE 78’ MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.3

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE
PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH
HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 MINIMUM AND 44" MAXIMUM ABOVE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN

THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE
EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. CBC SECTION
11B-404.2.7

+  THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE
AS FOLLOWS, PER CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.9.

+ INTERIOR HINGED DOORS, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS,
AND EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS (22.2 N)
MAXIMUM. CASE-BY-CASE EXCEPTIONS MAY BE ALLOWED
FOR REQUIRED FIRE DOORS WHEN SPECIFICALLY
ALLOWED BY DSA (THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY), BUT NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS (66.7N)
THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED
TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTH
DEVIGES THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A GLOSED POSITION.

+ THE FORCE REQUIRED FOR ACTIVATING ANY OPERABLE
PARTS, SUCH AS LEVER HARDWARE, OR DISENGAGING
OTHER DEVICES SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2N) MAXIMUM
TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-309.4.

DOOR CLOSINQ SPEED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS PER CBC
SECTION 11B- 404.2.8:

+  CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE REQUIRED
TIME TO MOVE A DOOR FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90
DEGREES TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE
LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM

+ SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE
REQUIRED TIME TO MOVE A DOOR FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 70 DEGREES TO THE CLOSED POSITION IS
1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.5

FLOOR STOPS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PATH OF
TRAVEL AND 4" MAXIMUM FROM WALLS.

HARDWARE (INCLUDING PANIC HARDWARE) SHALL NOT BE
PROVIDED WITH “NIGHT LATCH" (NL) FUNCTION FOR ANY
ACCESSIBLE DOORS OR GATES UNLESS THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS ARE MET: (SUCH CONDITIONS MUST BE CLEARLY
DEMONSTRATED AND INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS)

+ SUCH HARDWARE HAS A ‘DOGGING' FEATURE.
+ ITIS DOGGED DURING THE TIME THE FACILITY IS OPEN.

© SUCH 'DOGGING' OPERATION IS PERFORMED ONLY BY
EMPLOYEES AS THEIR JOB FUNCTION (NON-PUBLIC USE).
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GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

NOTES

EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH: 44 INCHES PER TABLE 1020.2

REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED PER
cBC 7111

-EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS PER TABLE 601= 0 HR
QHR

-INTERIOR BEARING WALLS PER TABLE 601=

-SEE AB00 & AB01 FOR FIRE RATED WALL / FLOOR ASSEMBLIES.

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

FOR A, B AND E OCCUPANCIES TABLE 602

X<5:1HR
5<X<10:1HR
10°<X <30 0HR
X>730 FEET: 0 HR

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

Aa = At = (NS x If) EQUATION 5:1

24,000 x 678)] x 1
(36,000 x 678)] x 1
38,000 x 678)] x 1

10,272 SF for A2
0,408 SF for B
3,646 SF for E

ALLOWABLE AREA = 164,326 SF

10477 GROSS SF TOTAL BUILDING < 164,326 SF = OK

MULTI-OCCUPANCY, SINGLE STORY BLDG. EQUATION 5-5
= [FIP - 0.25] WI30

0
[.929- 25]x 1= 6785

USE:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
(CBC 504.3)

OCCUPANCY:
(CBC 303.4)

PROPOSED AREA:
NET AREA
TOTAL GROSS AREA

WABLE AREA PER TABLE 506.2:
)

ALLO)

ASSEMBLY (A
BUSINESS (B)
EDUCATIONAL (E)

10,477 SF < 24,000 SF = OK.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT:
(TABLE 504.3)
EDUCATIONAL (E)

ACTUAL HEIGHT:
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES:
(TABLE 504.4) WITHOUT INCREASE
BUSINESS (8)

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIO!
(CBC SECTION 508.3)

ROOF TYPE:
EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
(CBC TABLE 1004.1.2)

EDUCATIONAL (PRE-K)

TYPE V-B / FULLY-SPRINKLERED Combustible
Construction (plywood roof)

MAIN OCCUPANCY
ROUP E AREA - 4,793 SF

- CLASSROOM #1

- CLASSROOM #2

- CLASSROOM #3

- CLASSROOM

- TEACHERPREP #1

- TEACHER PREP #2

- CLASSROOM #1 RESTROOM

- CLASSROOM #2 RESTROOM

- CLASSROOM #3 RESTROOM

- CLASSROOM #4 RESTROOM

- PREP ROOM #1 RESTROOM

- PREP ROOM #2 RESTROOM

“B" OCCUPANCIES
ROUP B AREA - 1,428 SF

RECEPTION

- PRIVATE OFFICE

- STORAGE

- CUSTODIAL

- KITCHEN

- STORAGE

- DATA

GROUP A2 AREA - 4,256 SF
MULTIPURPOSE ROOM

- FIRE RISER ROOM

- STORAGE 1

- STORAGE2

- SHADE STRUCTURE 1

- SHADE STRUCTURE 2

7,464 SF
10,477 SF

24,000 SF
36,000 SF
38,000 SF

24,000 S.F. ALLOWED
= 60' MAX ALLOWED
= 18- 0" PROPOSED (AT TOP OF PARAPET)

1-STORY PROPOSED

2 STORIES MAX.

SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN:
B =1HOUR

CLASS A ROOF
PANIC HARDWARE ON ROOMS WITH 50 OR MORE
OCCUPANTS & AT ELECTRICAL ROOM

ASSEMBLY (15)
EDUCATION (20)
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i |
(M |
L LT
NN
RRNR
PO BUSINESS (150) ISSUE
AN PANIC HARDWARE: REQUIRED FOR OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE
RN (CBC 1010.1.10)
I REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL ROOMS WITH
PR EQUIPMENT RATED 800AMP OR MORE AND
‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘H']t OVER 6 FOOT WIDE.
[T PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT
NN —_— (CBC 1010.1.10) HARDWARE MINIMUM 34 INCHES AND MAXIMUM 44
RN — £ 220 E = 51+50+50+51-220 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
P 3 11 B =34242414143 = 11
[ a2 112 A2o112 (CBC 1010.1.9) EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITIED BY THIS
It SECTION EGRES: RS SHALL BE READILY
[HHEENEREPT MINIMUM number of plumbing fixtures CPT Table 422.1 OPENABLE PROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT
RN THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
P L KHEN OCCUPANCY ~ WC URINAL LAVATORY EFFORT.
v v o | ] B MW U M W DF
PR P | [ o ACCESSORY STORAGE SPACES A ROOM OR SPACE USED FOR STORAGE MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
. PR P 25 £ 34 2 3 3 (CBC311.1.1) PURFDSES THAT IS [ ESS THAN 100 SQUARE FEET
P - : se 2 H IN AREA AND ACCESSORY TO ANOTH DESIGNER PROJ.NO.  At#04-120944
Lttt R 156" OCCUPANCY SHALL BE GLASSIFIED AS PART OF
e e e e - o —soeveo T A2 23 1 12 THAT OCCUPANCY. DRAWN B SILLMAN
4 [ soevarp CHECKED BY. SILLMAN
MULTRURROSE s RE TOTAL 68 4 5 s REQUIRED SAFE DISPERSAL AREA 339 (OCCUPANCY) X 5 SQ FT = 1,695 SQ FT TOTAL [N "SCALI I3
a e LOCATION PER OVERALL SITE PLAN A101
& ol EGRESS FENCE & GATE FOR LOCATION SEE SUBMITTAL: 812122
@ E 0 5 5 PROVIDED SHEET G003,
! B 110 11 PROVIDED KEY PLAN
TOTAL 6 6 6 PROVIDED
E 1150 2REQUIRED
B 1150 1REQUIRED
A2 1250 1REQUIRED
4 DF REQUIRED
i 4 DF PROVIDED
[ |
‘ | LEGEND HEIGHT / STORIES sveeT TTLE
/ TABLE 504.3 & 504.4: ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS: TYPE V-B CODE ANALYSIS
(E)  INDICATES EXISTING % OCCUPANCY TYPE: B
) MAX HEIGHT ALLOWED ABOVE GRADE PLANE: 600" (S, WITHOUT AREA INCREASE)
: ACTUAL MAX HEIGHT: 2 oK
e N INDICATES NEW OCOUPANGY TYPE: A2
PPN P P e WAX STORIES ALLOWED ABOVE GRADE PLANE: 2
ACTUAL STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE: 120K
1 | CODE ANALYSIS PLAN OCCUPANCY TYPE: E o SHEET NUMBER
@ o e o @ 1-HR. RATED FIRE WALL
G004 | SCALE: 1/8"=10"
REF: A107
1 B 3 B 5 . 6
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1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 . 6
EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS (1005.3.2 EGRESS WIDTH PER AGENCY APPROVAL
OCCUPANT SERVED) EGRESS ANALYSIS foefey ROV
XIT A Number ROOM NAME Area Load Factor Occup.Load| o e
GCCUPANT LOAD = 27 0GGUPANTS
27X 0.2 = 5" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 122 Room Not Placed R Y
J— 103 CLASSROOM 3 1161 SF 20 58
OCCUPANT LOAD = 26 OCCUPANTS 102 CLASSROOM 2 1161 SF 20 58
26 X 0.2 = 5" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED 101 CLASSROOM 1 1002 SF 20 50
124 MULTIPURPOSE ROOM 1466 SF 7 210
GECUPANT LOAD = 30 OCCUPANTS e o Joa St 2 o
30X0.2= 6" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 127 CORRIDOR 2058F
120 KITCHEN 546 SF 200 3
T D" 114 NURSE OFFICE 121 SF 150 1
OCCUPANT LOAD = 30 OCCUPANTS 13 OFFICE 128 SF 150 1
0.2=6" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36° PROVIDED -
116 CcusT. 60 SF 300 4 PROJECT NAME
EXITE 129 RESTROOM 61SF 0 -
OCCUPANT LOAD = 30 OCCUPANTS 128 RESTROOM 615SF 0 PALO VERDE COLLEGE
6" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 121 PANTRY 69 SF 300 0 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
EXIT 'F* 15 STORAGE 65 SF 300 0
OCCUPANT LOAD = 30 OCCUPANTS 17 DATA 5S¢ 300 0 IS
30X 0.2 = 6" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED 19 CORRIDOR 73SF
126 CORRIDOR 507 SF
GCLUPANT LOAD = 26 OCCUPANTS B RecePTION 2 oF = 2
= 132 PREP ROOM 90 SF 50 2
=5 i P
26X02= 5" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 177 CLASSROOM #4 RESTROOM 65 SF o
EXIT*H" 134 PREP ROOMRESTROOM 42 SF 0 - @ @
OCCUPANT LOAD = 25 OCCUPANTS 135 CLASSROOM #3 RESTROOM 65 SF 0 BUILDER
25X 0.2 = 5" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 435 PREP ROOM 2 5F 50 2 _
% . 12 FIRE RISER 12 SF 300 0
I OCCUPANT LOAD = 55 OCCUPANTS 139 CLOSET STO 102 SF 300 0
5 ) . o] 86X 0.2 = 11" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 140 CLOSET STO 134 SF 300 0
= P 138 RESTROOM 7 SF 0
& GCGUPANT LOAD = 28 OCCUPANTS 129 CLASSROOM #1 RESTROOM 65 SF 0
& 0.2'= 56" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED | 130 PREP ROOMRESTROOM 42 SF o DESIGN CONSULTANT
S 131 CLASSROOM #2 RESTROOM 65 SF 0 _
E] EXIT K Grand total: 31 8882 SF 439 751
2 ® PREP ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD = 30 OCCUPANTS 515 Metropgh:;n A%ro
PREP ROOM 30X 0.2 = 6" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED . u
3 @ e[ San Diego, CA 92108
L L T 619.204.7515
OCCUPANT T OoR HEQUIRED: 72 PROVIDED * CONFIRM ALL ROOM NAMES WITH DISTRICT PRIOR SIS F 619.294.97502
T h TO SIGN FABRICATION * www.sillmanarch.com
‘ i b e i
EXIT M
L S - OCCUPANT LOAD = 3 OCCUPANTS DESIGN CONSULTANT
T T 2= 1" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED
I K@) I @ | | 1{m) 1
e ' 4 o 5
L - ! : CLASSRO0M GCCUPANT LOAD = 52 OCCUPANTS
: ! CLASSROOM 52X 0.2 = 10" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED
2
CLASSAOOM | 1 i 0"
4 PREP Rae,:‘l,u T 1 T OCCUPANT LOAD = 1 OCCUPANT:
< 1 i ) 2= 1" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED -
(CHN 1 REGISTRATION STAMPS
NG 5 1
| cLassRoOm 4\ 2 I EXIT"P* —_—
o | OCCUPANT LOAD = 53 OCCUPANTS
| K] i 53X 0.2= 11" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED
CLASSROOM #4 I H i
RESTROOM | IT"Q"
| OCCUPANT LOAD = 52 OCCUPANTS
r@r = : | "= 52X 0.2 = 10" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED LEGEND
N | 1 |
| L | — ctassroom#s - Gy EXIT'R'
H - ® (I OCCUPANT LOAD = 53 0CCUPANTS
2= 11" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 72" PROVIDED ACCESSIBLE MEANS PATH OF TRAVEL ==
CLIENT
+ o . EXIT"S" FARTHEST POINT FARTHEST TRAVEL e —
A © OCCUPANT LOAD = 4 OCCUPANTS ISTANCE
L_J 2 2= 1" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED PALO VERDE COLLEGE
(XX.00 XX.00 e oG T KT A OO R
734752 EXIT T R e S ————p
. - RECEPTION OCCUPANT LOAD = 113 OCCUPANTS
H EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED LENGTH FOR INDIVIDUAL LINE
y EXIT"U"
Ed OCCUPANT LOAD = 181 OCCUPANTS FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION ON DETAIL 15/A814 -
. LUNCH B 2= 36" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED ISSUE
1200SF /7 N \ N SHELTER . PH DENOTES PANIC HARDWARE
A 04 119485 . EXIT"V'
STORAGE OCCUPANT LOAD = 181 OCCUPANTS
A oce ) = 36" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 36" PROVIDED DISH/ POT
8 WASH ROOV
LOAD = 172
N 0 o EXIT W Tog.+—— ROOM NUMBER
Ak 02-118077 —J OCCUPANT LOAD = 240 OCCUPANTS. OCCUPANT GROUP ——5 B oCoUPANT LOAD FACTOR
7 8" EXIT DOOR REQUIRED; 48" PROVIDED ESU
, OFFICE CALCULATED OCCUPANT _« = ROOM FLOOR AREA
B LOAD
CLOSET s
- w—] DENOTES A CALCULATED
NURSE (D OCCUPANT LOAD AT THE
QFFICE AREA FROM WHICH IT
(s [+ ORIGINATES
@ DENOTES QUANTITY OF
OCCUPANTS TRAVELING
L \orcares TOWARDS A REQUIRED MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
B i VEANS OF EGRESS DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A#04-120944
[ OPENING - DESIGNATION OF _DESIGNERPROJ. NO.  A#D4120944
SEE DOOR O QUALIFVING MEANS OF DRAWN B SILLMAN
RESTROOM SCHEDULE EGRESS AND WIDTHS CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
MULTIPURPOSE SCAL As indicated
ROOM EXIT ACCESS PATH
CORRIDOR PANTRY SUBMITTAL: 812122
[]
Fe
KEY PLAN
RESTROOM
. GENERAL NOTES:
KITCHEN
T3] 1. ALLRATED WALLS TO HAVE SIGN ABOVE THE CEILING
Lo AS REQUIRED BY CBC 703.7
>
z
=
5
=
]
z
Q
@
S - @@
= 0 SHEET TITLE
& E EGRESS ANALYSIS
©

| EGRESS ANALYSIS PLAN @ e
G005 SCAI.:m;/ 0" G O 0 5
1 . 2 ° 3 . 4 B 5 B o
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BUILDER
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SHEET 1 TH ety

o
>

CITY OF BLYTHE
PVCCD CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

GENERAL NOTES

ROAD CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE GITY OF BLYTHE. ALL STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
AVAILABLE AT THE PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE, 440 SOUTH MAIN STREET, BLYTHE, CALIFORNIA. IN
ADDITION, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALTRANS STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS™
(LATEST EDITION)

THE HALL CONTACT ALERT AT 811 AT LEAST 48
HOURS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A "TRAFFIC CONTROL AND WORKER PROTECTION PLAN
PREPARED N ACCORDANGE WITH CALTRANS DVISION OF MAINTENANCE GHAPTER o

LA SLALL B8 SUBMITIED 10 AN B ARPROVED v THE GITY O BLYTHE umwmw oF

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL CONTROL AND SAFETY DEVICES IN PROPER POSITION
AND WORKING ORDER AT ALL TIMES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY
ADJACENT TO THE WORK THROUGHOUT THE PERIOD OF CONSTRUGTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL WORK INSTRICT ACGORDANCE VT 112

EREPARED 2 LANCHARK G ENGINER RS AND GEOLOBISTS Lo REPORT NG 1731061
'DATED JUNE 15, 2021 AND AND ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED DECEMBER 3, 2021,
THE SITE SHALL BE WET DOWN AS NECESSARY DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ELIMINATE DUST
GENERATI

ANY DIRT, DUST, OR MUD, EITHER TRACKED OFF SITE BY EQUIPMENT OR BLOWN INTO
ADJACENT CITY STREETS WILL BE CLEANED UP DALY BY THE RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR.
THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE.
COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL
'DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND
PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

AL GRADING SHALL COMLY WITH APPENX CHASTER 3 OF T CALEORNA ULOIG
CODE, LATEST EDITION. (EXCEPT THAT MINIMUM GRADE FOR SWALES = 0.50%)

—

'STREET CONSTRUCTION

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED [N ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
‘OF THE GITY OF BLYTHE: ALL STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PUBLIC
WORKS OFFICE, 440 SOUTH MAIN STREET. BLYTHE CALIFORNIA. N ADDITION, WORK SHALL CONFORM TO
THE CALTRANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (LATEST EDITION).

THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JO!

ARG ALL LIRBILTY, REAL OR AL EGED. TN
‘CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A-TRAFFIC CONTROL AND WORKER PROTECTION PLAN" PREPARED

WORK IN THE RAW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LIGHTS, SIGNS, BARRICADES, FLAGMEN OR
‘OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR WORKER AND PUBLIC SAFETY ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL
ND SAFETY DEVICES MUST BE ONSITE, INSPECTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO THE NCEMENT OF
r

LIC SAFETY, ALL WOF
STAL VEDIATELY CEASE AND SHALL NOT RESUME UNTIL THE DEFICIENGIES HAVE BEEN CORREGTED

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY ADJACENT TO
THE WORK THROUGHOUT THE PERIOD OF CONSTRUGTION,

5 THE LOGATION OF EXISTING UTIITIES ARE SHOVN N AN APROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR
‘SHALL DETERMINE T} OCATION OF ALLEXISTING UTILTIES BEFORE COMNENGING WORK THE
SONTRACTOR SHALL B PULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT
SEEASIONED B THE PAILURE 10 EXKCTLY LOGATE AN PRESERVE ANY AND AL UNBERGROUND
UTILITEES.

6 THE FLOWLINE OF ALL CUR, GUTTER AND RISBON GUTTER SHALL BE WATER TESTED serORe
ACGEPTANCE OF Tt UG EXTRUDING VAGHINES WAY S ALLOWED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH
BRETRARS ST ANDARD SPECIFEATIONS SECTON T3-1

7. THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL ARRANGE EOR ALL INSPECTIONS WITH THE GITY OF BLYTHE WITH A MINIMUM
THE CONTRACTOR 1S NOT PRESENT AT THE INsPECTION
(T READY FOR INSPECTION JITHIN FIFTEEN (1) MINUTES OF

T EAPPOINILD T & REINSPEGTION APPOINTHENT SHALL BE SEHEDULE
SSECEED AN AMOUNT EGUAL T6 THE INSPECTORS GOST TO THE GITY FOR ONE PAVROLL HOUR FOR
EACH REINSPECTION.

5. SUBGRADE ELEVATION FOR STREETS SHALL NOT PROJECT ABOVE DESIGN ELEVATIONS. THE FINISHED
'SURFACE OF THE AGGREGATE BASE COLIRSE SHALL BE WITHIN 0.02 FEET OF THE DESIGN ELEVATION.
'SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 90% ASTM D-1557-91 OR ASTM D-2922 L2 AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% ASTM D-1557-91 OR ASTM D-2922.

THE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.25 INCHES OF DESI

IGN THICKNESS. A
MMM OF THREE (9 3 Nt MINIMUY DIAVETER CORES MAY o REQUIRED T0 8 OBTANED B T
N

13 THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BY PREPARED BY LANDMARK GEO-ENGINEERS
AND GEOLOGISTS LCI REPORT NO. LP21061 DATED JUNE 15, 2021 AND AND ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED
DECEMBER 3, 2021 SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THESE PLANS. ALL GRADING SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED IN SAID REPORT.

14. ALL GRADING SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE OBSERVATION OF A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. ALL
AREAS TOBE FILLED SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY PREPARED AND ALL FLL SHALL BE PLAGED INACCORDANGE
WITH THE RECONNENDED GRADING SPECIFICATIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS ATIAGHED 10
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATI S RESPONSIBILITY TO

CACE SPREAD) WATER AN COMPACT FILLIN STRICT ACCORBANGE Wi TH THESE SPEGIIGATIONS.

15. OBSERVATIONS AND COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE MADE BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER DURING THE
FILLNG AND COPACTING OPERATIONS SO THAT HE CAN STATE THAT I\ HIS OPINON THE FILLWAS
‘ONSTRUGTED IN ACCORDANGE WITH EARTHWORK SPEGIFICATIONS.
6 I THE GASE OF CONFLICTS, THE REQUIRENENTS OF THE EARTHNORK SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE
{OJECT BY THE GEOTEGHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL SUPERCEDE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS AND

17, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE THE GRADING OPERATIONS WITH UTILITY COMPANIES PERTAINING TO
7OLE RENOVAL ADJUSTING WATER 5L OWLOFFS AND WATER FACILTIES TO GRADE. OR ANY OTHER UTILITY
ADIUSTMENTS.

18.1T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THE STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION PLAN AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT.

LOCATION MAP

“WILLOW ST,

14TH AVENUE.

UTILITY PURVEYORS
iy T —

THE GAS COMPANY FRONTIER
13100 W. 14TH AVE. 14885 SOUTH BROADWAY
BLYTHE, CA 62225 BLYTHE, CA 52225

CONTACT: CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT: MIKE JONES

PHONE: (800) 427-2200 PHONE (760) 622-2510
FAX: (760) 922-2700

ELECTRIC
'SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 'SUDDENLINK CABLE.
COMPANY 129 SOUTH 2ND STREET

505 WEST 14TH AVE. BLYTHE, CA 92225

CONTACT. GEORGE ‘CHIP' ACKER
PHONE: (926) 2010577

ASTE MANAGEMENT
CRER DISPOSAL SERVICE
14701 SOUTH BROADWAY

FAX: (760) 922-0895

14TH AVENUE W

PALOVERDE IRRIGATION

PHONE: (760) 922:6117 ‘CONTACT: NED HYDUKE
FAX NA PHONE. (760) 622-3144
FAX: (760) 922.8204

FIBER OPTIC
ERICSSON SERVICES FOR

FAX: (760) 9224226

CLIENT
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PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF-

27043

RCE.NO.

ROBERT K. HOLT, PE.

10, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS WITH THE CITY OF BLYTHE WITH A MMM OF THREE (9 3 Nt MNIMUM DIAVETER CORES NAY o REQUIRED T0 8 OBTANED BYTHE BENCHMARK: OWNER INFORMATION: o122 ovsie
MINIMUM OF 2¢ HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE. WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT PRESENT AT THE S B e SVEED B THICKNESS Ao D ALO VERDE LODGE #37 510 AUGUSTUS LOVE e |
SET TBM #1 AT CHISELED SQUARE ON TOP OF BC
INSPECTION APPOINTMENT SITE AND/OR THE WORK IS NOT READY FOR INSPECTION WITHIN 479 NORTH ACAC\A STREET |
e AP TE A S o 10,AMIMIMUM OF SIX COMPACTION TESTS PER BLOCK OF STREET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SOUTH IINORTHAC REGISTRATION STAMPS
‘CONTRACTORS EXPENSE, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ITY. T0 VERIFY GOMPACTION OF NATIVE BROADWAY AND RICE STREET.
SCHEDULED. THE EQUAL TO THE 'SUBGRADE, AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, EACH UTILITY TRENCH AND CURB AND GUTTER SUBGRADE. APNITAX NUMBER |
INSPECTOR'S COST T0 THE CITY FOR ONE PAYROLL HOUR FOR EACH RE-INSPECTION. EL=26632 P
11 CONSTRUCTION UATERIALS FOR STREETS, CURBS. GUTTERS. AND SDEWALKS SHALL CONFORM T0 THE 848.062-017 & 848-062:018
1. ALL SITE GRADING SHALL BE FINISHED TO THE ELEVATIONS, LINES AND GRADES SHOWN ON PATE F CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (LATEST ROPERTY ADDRESS
THE PLANS. ALL FINISHED GRADES SHALL BE WITHIN 010 FGOT OF PLAN GRADE E5IoN) AND THE CTY OF BLYTHE STANGARD SPEGIICATIONS EROPERTY ADDRESS:
141 S 2ND STREET
12, AMINIMUM OF SIX COMPACTION TESTS PER BLOCK OF STREET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE e e
12.ATERIAL CERTIFICATIONS AND ANY MIX DESIGNS REQUIRED FOR CONCRETE OR ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CITY FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING: ORI SHALL E SUBMITTED 10 THE GITY OF BLYTHE FOR APPROVAL TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO USE ON
EACH OF THE UTILITY TRENCHES, SUBBASE, BASE AND FINISHED AC. THE PROJECT 1
15, OURING GRAGING OPERATIONS,THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SELECTING [ 15.ALLASPHALT CONGRETE_ GREATER Tk SINGHES I THKNESS SHALLBE CONSTRUCTED INTHO 2 SHEET INDEX
O AL G ST AN O SUNPACE COURGE e SUREACE COURSE SEAL G A IO
EQUIPMENT THAT WILL NOT CAUSE "PUNPING" OF THE SOIL DUE TO THE DEPTH OF COURSES, ONE BASE COURSE AND ONE SURFACE COURSE. THE SUR?A BEAMNMOM | S
GROUNDWATER PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION BN GT (5 20) 535 MAXMOM BENGITY FER ASTH B1558:61-50 BLOW SHALL BF REGURED 1. TITLE SHEET z
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LICENSED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, HAVE A CITY 14, ASPHALT CONCRETE MIXED AND PLACED IN THE CITY OF BLYTHE SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2. EXISTING/DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
BUSINESS LICENSE AND SHALL FLE A CERTIFICATE OF WORKMENS' COMPENSATION WITH R e D e 3. GRADING IMPROVEMENT PLAN
THE CITY OF BLYTHE PRIOR T0 THE START OF CONSTRUCTION SPHALT.AS DEFINED, I SECTION a5 ASPHALT BINGERS! AND SECTION 38 ASPHALT CONCRE 4. UTILITY PLAN - |
15. ALIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO 15 HOT MIED ASPHALT ONLY WILL BE PLAGED WITHINTHE CITY OF BLYTHE WITH AFLOATING, HEATED SCREED, 5. BLOWUP DETAIL AGENCY APPROVAL
YINE, 1N ACCORBANGE WITH SECTIONS 35 AND 32 OF THE CALTKANS STANGARD foENCYAPROVE |
THE CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SPEACATIONS. THE METHOD OF COUPACTION: AND THE EQUIPMENT USED FOR THAT COUPACTION WLL g- gé?xfg DETAILS
OPLY T SECTIONS 35 AND 32 CALTRANS STANDARD SFECIFICATIONS COMPACTION OF ASPHALT
16. ANY STREET CLOSURES TO BE DONE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PA\/EMENT SHALL BE 95% MINIMUM AS DETERMINED BY ASTM 50 BLOW MARSHAL TEST. PRIME COAT FOR BASE
DONE SOLELY BY THE RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR, IN COORDINATION WITH AND WITH THE TG0 SEAL COAT FOR FINAL PAVING SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE OISGRETION OF THE FUBLIC WORKS 8. DETAILS
AAPPROVAL OF THE BLYTHE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. A MINIMUM NOTICE OF 48 HOURS D‘RECTOR
SHALL BE PROVIDED 70 THE PUBLIC AND AFFECTED AGENGIES, (SCHOOL, POLICE. FIRE, PVID, 16, PAVEMENT SIGNAGE, PAINT, AND STRIPING SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
v RECONMENDATIONS I TWO (2) COATS
17 NO OPEN TRENGHES WILL BE PERMITIED OVERNIGHT WITHOUT THE DIRESTOR OF PUBLIC 17 THE CONTRACTOR SUALL MANTAN ANAS BULT"SET OFPLANS AT THE JoB SITE THESE 2LANS ST 8
WORKS OR HIS AGENTS APPROVAL.
18 PLANNED WATER QUTAGES SHALL 5E COOROIATED WITH THE BLYTHE PUSLIC HORKS GRANTED GNTIL THE PROVISIONS OF THS REQUIRSHENT HAVE SEEN WET
'DEPARTMENT ONE-WEEK PRIOR TO SHUT 18. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING SHALL BE CONDUCTED WITH THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR AND HIS.
o ’ o AGTIT
1o, THE CONTRACT O SHALL MATAI AN “AS.BUILT SET OF PLANS AT THE J0B SITE THESE ASEGCIATES AT LEAST 4 FOURS PRIOR T0 THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AGTIVITIES.
PPLANS MUST BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION, REFLECT ALL CHANGES TO THE PROJECT FROM ISSUE
THE APPROVED PLANS IN RED INK AND BE UPDATED DAILY. AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE THE HOLT GROUP, INC. ENGINEERING NOTES
PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE CITY WITH ONE COMPLETE SET OF THE 3 ANY QUESTION RAISED RELATIVE T0 THE ACCURACY OF IMPROVEMENT INSTALLATION SHALL NOT 6 RAISED
“AS BULT- PLANS AND THE DEVELOPER SHALL GAUSE THE DESIGN ENGIVEER TO RECORD S U s e 0o
ALL CHANGES ON THE ORIGINAL PLANS PRIOR TO FURNISHING THEM TO THE CITY. FINAL OPENSATION FOR CORRECTION S ETED TG ANY PARTY AND SUCH WORK SHALL BE
AAPPROVAL OF THE PROJECT SHALL NOT BE GRANTED UNTIL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CORRECTED BY THE CONTRAGTOR. ” "‘s ”PE"SE
REQUIREMENT HAVE BEEN MET. 2 CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBIITY FOR JOB SITE
G BRNG T CoURSE B 8T P iy PRGIEEY Tl DONG L 3% Al csons
» THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR Ao T TS FEBUREENT SIAL APy CONTI DN BE LT
i NTRACTOR SHALL BEFEND, INBEUNIEY. ANB HOLD THE QTY AND
AND HIS ASSOCIATED AT LEAST 43 NOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANV AND Au LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITES. BERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCERTING LIABILTY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF
THE GITY OR ENGINEER
5. NEITHER THE CITY NOR THE ENGINEER WILL ENFORGE SAFETY MEASURES OR REGULATIONS, THE
SN RACTOR S SNSTRUCT: AND NANTAI ALL SAFETY DEVIGES, INCLUDING SHORING, AND.
LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS SHALLE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORWING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
T STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATION
ren
T ey ssoL e S0t . Lrouow FormiBY OSHA
1 BEGINING OF CURVE 5 5. THE EXSTENGE AND LOGATION OF UNDERGRGUND UTILITIES O STRUGTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLA
1 NEW AC. PAVEMENT —/ 2 soTToM BTM WERE OBTAING s AVALABLE RECORDS, TO THE BES
3 DRIVEWAY ow \RE NO OTHER EXISTING UTILITIES EXCEPT A E PLANS. THECONTRACTOR \s REDU\RED TO MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
2 pec sTucTuRes i Boorcue B TAKE EROCATTIONARY NI OTECT T UTITY LINES SHOWN HERCON AND Y DTHERS ROT OF
§ DiRnS e & FEGORD NG SAOMON THESE PLANS. AL DAVAGES THERETO EAURED 8 T CONTRACTOR SHALL
3 ssiposTS . He . & RERRRES 7O THE ASPROSRIATE SPECIFIGATIONS AND AT THE EXPENGE OF THE CONTRACTON DESIGNER PROJ. NO.
7 EDGEOF GUTTER 53 6. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND PIPELINES, TELEPHONE AP
4 POWERPOLE @ 8 FINISH GRADE Fo ELECTRIC CONDUITS AND STRUCTURES IN ADVANCE OF ANY CONSTRUGTION AND 10, 0BSERVE ALL PossioLe DRAWNBY:  SILLMAN)
9 FINISHFLOOR I PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO SUCH. THE ENGINEER AND/OR CITY W\LL NNOT GUARANTEE ANY' S\LLMAN
5 curwre — o FOWNE i COGRTIONS AS SHOWNI ON THEGE PLANS OR THOSE ONITTED FAOM THE & CHECKEDBY:  SILLMAN|
1o G
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EXPLORATORY EXCAVATIONS AND LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND ScAe: 00 -0
€ BSTING PALM ThgR 5 JER O — e EAGIITIES SUPFICIENTLY ALEAD OF COMSTAUCTION 10 PERMIT REVISIONS T PLAKS I* AEVIZIONS ARE 9/17/21
) et saus o : 4 NEGESSARY BECAUSE OF THE ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF EXISTING FAGILITES. SHEMTTAE TR
15 OVERHEAD ELECTRIC ore 6. BEFORE EXCAVATING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL UNDERGROUND o
8 VARIABLEBARRIERCURS [ ] 16 PROPERTY LINE L UTILITIES WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY. KEY PLAN
i) MevPw 000000 |
sReTor oo i I
o Smster &
10 eusmnGac e [T 2 staron B 10, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE THE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED TO PROTECT ADJACENT
2 SoEwalx sw FHORERTIES BURIG THE CRADING OPERATIONS.
e — 2 Ty s
% Toror conoe e 1. ALL FRANES, COVERS, YALVE BOXES AND HANHOLES SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO FINISH GRADE UPON
1> oy e e § e e ¢ COMPLETION OF PAVING OR RELATED CONSTRUCTION
2% TOROK Top 12, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESFONS\ELE ro \NSURE THAT ALL GRADING AND STORM DRA\NS ARE Emu N
13 STAIR STEP = TOE DF BE’W ToE AACCORDANCE WWH THESE PLANS \ UESTIONS REGARDING THESE Pu\
21 TOP OF PAVEMENT ™ STAKES, THE COI AN \NTERPHETAT\ON BEFORE DX x BY CALUNG THE
[P— % Tveion NGB O T WOk AT 10037 493 THE CONTRACTOR STULLALS0 PAKE THE NECESSARY STEPS T
% Tororcusszssse R BROTECT e PROJECT AND ADL SPETY FRON A AND SILTATION THAT HiAY RESOLT
EROVIIS OFERATIONS 8Y RPEROFIATE MEANS (SAND BAGS, HAY BALES. TEMIFORARY BEQILTING BASINS,
DINES. SRORING, EVC) ONTIL SUGH THIE THAT THE PROJECT 15 COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED,
SHEET TITLE
Sheet Name
ELEVATION Sosr
oomon UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT TITLE SHEET
SETON TP OF 2NCH BRASS DISK ON A CONCRETE MONLIENT
R R SR SRRTET o
B R 1 or 8 seers
'DESIGN ENGINEER "APPROVED Y. CTY OF BLYTHE N SR SN k3
it e M S S . SETNEBER
METERS o SINORTI A 4 Call: TOLL FREE SHEET NUMBER
CETER IR EPISETENR SR A GRS BRI 0k A | ow whate bobow.
1€ omsonisy ETET B R S A B R L R
v aciss e — B ROt WY S AR T Cat betore you G 811
R S N O MR TP PiE e er o T
i SR T A SRR RO A e Fost -
S s A 8 Ao e L WSS TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE DIGGING
1 - 2 - 3 - 4 - 5

6
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LIMITS OF
|CONSTRUCTION.

LIMTS OF
|CONSTRUCTION. L

-]

LIMITS OF
CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING KEYNOTES

(@) EXISTING AC. PAVEMENT TO REMAN

@ EXSTING SIDEWALK TO REMAN.

(@ EXISTING CURS AND GUTTER TO RENAIN

(@ EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAN.

(B) EXISTING WATER METER TO REMAIN.

(® EXSTING POWER POLE WITH STREET LIGHT TO
REAN

(® EXISTING MONITORING WELL O RENAI
(8 EXISTING FENGE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WATER MAIN TO REMAN,

@ EXISTING SEWER MAN TO REMAN.

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES
HE EXISTING BRUSH, GRASS WITHIN THE PROJECT

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION (WITHIN PERIMETER FENCE) SEE
HEET 2 FOR LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION. AL DEBRIS AND

w TERIAL RESULTING FROM THE DE !

CLEARING SHALL BE RENI HE SITE AND

OM TH
DISPOSED OF IN A LAWFUL MANNER BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2] SAWCUT THE EXISTING P.0.C.CURB AND GUTTER TO THE
BT o e R AS EL TR

[5] REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING P.C.C. CURB AND
GUTTER AND UNDERLYING MATERAL TO SUBBASE DESIGN
GRADE.

[4] SAWCUT THE EXISTING P.C.C. SIDEWALK RAMP FOR THE
FULL DEPTH OF THE P.C.C. SIDEWALK RAWP.

[5] REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING P.C.C. SIDEWALK
'AND UNDERLYING MATERIAL TO SUBBASE DESIGN GRADE

[5] REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING P.C.C. DRVEWAY
DEPRESS CURB AND UNDERLYING MATERIAL T0 SUBBASE
BESIGN GRADE

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING P.C.C. SLAB AND
UNDERLYING MATERIAL TO SUBBASE DESIGN GRADE.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING MASONRY BUILDING PER
APPROVED DEMOLITION PERMIT.

'SAWCUT THE EXISTING A.C. PAVEMENT FOR THE FULL
DEPTH OF THE A.C. PAVEMENT.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING A.C. PAVEMENT
AND UNDERLYING MATERIAL TO SUBBASE DESIGN GRADE.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING WOOD POSTS WITH
MESH FENCE.

10 20 0

SCALE 1'= 10'

EXISTING /DEMOLITION
SITE PLAN

CLIENT

TDENTIFICATION STAVE

o/ OF THE STATE ARGHTECT
PAL( ap: 04-120944 INc:
s@ A

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515
F 619.294.97592
illmanarch.com
DESIGN CONSULTANT

PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF

- 27043
ROBERT K_HOLT, PE. RCENO.

00122
DATE

REGISTRATION STAMPS

033124
REG.EXP.

AGENCY APPROVAL

ISSUE

MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION

DESIGNER PROJ. NO.

SILLMAN
SILLMAN|
SCALE 18" = 10"
SUBMITTAL: o721
KEY PLAN
SHEET TITLE

Sheet Name
EXISTING /DEMOLITION
SITE PLAN

2 or 8 sueers
SHEET NUMBER

C-101
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il Deglopmen ¢
o

1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 . 6
CLIENT
DENTIFCATION ST
oIV OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
P
m PALQ app: 04-120044 INC:
EXISTING KEYNOTES CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES e e
T (© EXISTING A.C. PAVEMENT TO REMAIN. D INSTALL 31NCHES OF A.C. PAVEMENT OVER BNGHES OF CLASS 2 BASE. AN ris s
== ———-.— —_—_——— COMPACT CLASS 2 BASE MATERIAL TO 95 PERCENT MAXIMUM DENSITY PER
~(De i I (D EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAN S oorser DATE__ ossoioz2
BASTING, CONSTRUCTION ® 3 = o | (3 EXISTING BUILDING T0 REMAN. AONSHEET G-
| | () EXISTING WATER METER T0 REMAI ® mee erreRGITYOF B sam
e . SEE DETALBONSHEET C-106
0 (® EXISTING POWER POLE WITH STREET LIGHT TO
ol T 2 | REMAN. @ INSTALL NEW P.C.C. COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD
- i L ORI (®) EXISTING MONITORING WELL TO REMAIN DETAIL 52064, SEE DETAIL C ON SHEET C-106,
T - (®) EXISTING FENCE TO REMA (8) INSTALL 6 INCH BARRIER CURB PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAIL S 208, SEE PROJECT NAME
A b LS oF | 8 DETAL D ON SHEET C-106.
R CONSTRUCTION EXISTING WATER MAIN TO REMAN.
sl INSTALL P.C.C. CURB RAMP PER DETAIL F ON SHEET C-106. [PALO VERDE COLLEGE
A # o | EXISTING SEWER MAN TO REMAN. @ GHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
. 14 N (D) INSTALL LANDSCAPE AREA PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
| %l . 3 T PR AT T F were | INSTALL SANDBOX ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. 141 S 2ND STREET
“ E “l R ALY ’T\ Lot e Toeme - H V3| dFraseas FL 267.33) BLYTHE CA, 92225
| H e 1 = 2 g Ceiex ey ] | (@ INSTALL RUBBER FLOORING AND PLAYGROUND PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
T N A— T ol ‘ e ‘ o . I 0 INSTALLP.C.C.ADARAMP PER DETAL F ON SHEET C-106 BUILDER
) Faar e e e g @ NSTALL TRASH ENCLOSURE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWNGS, SEE DETALS ON
® E . | SHEETS AOSAND A
N 3| D | 3 fil @ INSTALL 3-INCHES OF A C PAVEMENT OVER S-INCHES OF CLASS 2
/@ B | & | COMPACT CLASS 2 BASE MATERIAL TO 95 PERCENT MAXIMUM DENSITY PER
E 01557
M 1%
H I o | B INSTALL WATER SERVICE PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANOARD DETAL W00 SEE
~ > 2 | DETAIL HOM SHEET C-107.
i . & >
f T FF 268.81 | - : @ INSTALL SEWER SERVICE PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAIL $407, SEE DESIGN CONSULTANT
0 3 o X | DETAL 1N SHEET C-107
Sw 2607 P 6
| e | . 9 ISTALL UNDERWALK ORAI PER CITYOF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAL $217, 56
| 2 e — _ _ _ i _ L. ‘@J DETAL S ON SHEET G107 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
i : ] 7 3 | @ coracionocone s omerc ot ow e T oo o400
i g | . BLOWUP RSO WAL GONTRAGTORTo NETALL A6 Nek PVe FIE GENTERED O an Diego,
e & 4 THE EINCHED CORED MASONRY WALL PER DETAIL K ON SHEET G107 T 619.204.7515
0 DETAIL 2. SILLMAN [ yrpibire
= o . @ INSTALL NEW -FO0T MASONRY WAL PER DETAIL 21 ON SHEET A108, SEE
. Frasast | c 300 34 | DETAIL Q ON SHEET 107. www.sillmanarch.com
8 e -
2 e | 4B INSTALL STAIRS PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. DESIGN CONSULTANT
e | AL A @ INSTALL GATES PER ARGHITECTURAL PLANS, —_—
ursor ——t | sz S zsnor LTS O | on | PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF-
CONSTRUCTION. | @ INSTALL STORM WATER SUMP PUMP PER DETAIL E ON SHEET 106
| FL20720) | @ INSTALL RIBBON GUTTER PER ITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAIL $.213 SEE ROBERTK HOLT,PE RCE.NO.
| c2s171) DETAIL L ONSHEET C-107
| s = | B INSTALL HANDRAILS PER CALIORNIA BUILONG CODE 116:2046 AND 116-505 oz oonze
| ATE REG.EXP
| @ INSTALL 24-NCH X 24-INCH STORM WATER INLET PER DETAIL E ON SHEET 7.
s znte REGISTRATION STAMP:
FF 268.81 ¢ L 26727 | @ INSTALL 4 INCH FIRE SERVICE LINE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR WITH FDC PER GISTRATION STAMPS
. 224, LG9 (oW 267.72 UTIITY PLAN SHEET G103,
. f“mr; s | T fe) | @ INSTALL FIRE WATER PIELINE PERUTLTY PLAN SHEET G103
i@
- L1 S @) INSTALL ADA SIGN PER DETAIL 4 ON SHEET A104.
R i o (N2
R ~gp | w e { T LMTSOF - @8 3INGH WIDE CONTRASTING STRIP PER DETAIL 10 ON SHEET A104.
,"] [ =y H Tl -2l |
R oo Qb ST5N 1DW
N sugar | swamncd | STRIPING KEYNOTES
e Lol St o G INSTALL 41NGH WIDE WHITE STRIPING FOR PARKING
— -
s 7 | @ ST oo sLUE STRPNG e CAL TS
T 261 (FL 267.22) = STANDARD PLANS AS
(OW 267.64)
€ 1 | > INSTALL N0 PARKING® LEGEND PER CALTRANS STANDARD
K AZ4E. HATCH STRIPING SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO"NO
B | B ST AGENCY APPROVAL
| FF 268.81 (/oo | ) NSTALBLUE PANTON CURR ER CALTRANS STANORTD LANS
| W s ® | B INSTALL AN INTERNATIONAL SYWEOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
oy (1SA) BLUE SYMBOL PER CALTRANS STANDARD AZ4C AND
D D = | CALTRANS STANDARD PLANS AGDA.
w
w
ISe) ¢ | NOTE:
e % AL w e vone HTHE ONTAINED IN THE
s e a | GE0L0GISTS LGl REPORT NO. LP21061 DATED JUNE 15,2021
e s S = e FL 267.18) = D AND ADDENDUM NO. 1 GATED DECEVBER 5. 2051
e o BN ] |
e 3 SITE PREPARATION
BLOWUP L | THE NATIVE SOILS WITHIN THE MODULAR BUIL D BE RENOVED TO e e 1SSUE
DETAIL 1. - ¥o) LEVEL 1S APPROXMATELY 270123 FEET BELON THE EXISTIG GRADE F0OTINGS SHALL BE DT T
' I THE MODULAR UNIT EXCAVATION. A MINIMUM OF 12 \NCHES OF NATIVE SOIL THAT' HAVE BEEN MOISTURE
~(De P L0 ABOVE AGTED TOA OF ASTHI D1587 MAXIMUM DENSITY (F
| - (7C 267 66) | savD) o ALY MOTURE CONDITIONED T0 310 10% ABGVE GETIMUM MOITURE CONY T AN RE-COMPACTED 16 60 T6 30%
| (e (IF CLAYS) SHOULD UNDERLIE THE
q
e | FOUNDATIONS
e ALLFOOTNGS SHOULD BE EMGEDDED AMNIUM O 12 NCHES BLOW THE NODULAR SUILDING SUE: EXCAVATION PAD INTERIOR
— % | AND EXTERIOR F RE MINIMUM DEPTHS AND ACTUAL
S025% [\ ze 0 I B BLOWUP STRUCTURAL ‘GRADE-BEAM WALL FOOTINGS MAY BE DESIGNED USING AN ALLOWABLE
2] S |,/ DETAIL3,  SOILBEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT FOR DEAD AND LIVE LOADS WHEN
== 050/ . 3 e s - REINFORCED STRUCTURAL FILL (EXTENDING A MININUM OF 1.0 FEET BELOW FOGTINGS).
E— e ] [||E
3 = ol ot REMOVAL OF THE SUGRADE SOIL TO AINIMUM DEPTH OF 24 NGHES BELOW THE SOTTON OF THE FOUNDATION A LAYER OF
| == P Y +@ | GEOTEXTILE STAGILEATIONSEPARATION FABRI SUIGH 1 IRAF 5501 OR EQUIVALENT SHALL B2
H - = HE E EA\/AT\ON AFTER F\NE GRAD\NG OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS. THE GEOTEXTILE SYAE\UZAT\ON/SEPARATION FABR\C
1 12 3 e | SRouiD o pLAG UP) A
| Rl A | |18 PR LAYER SUCH AS TENSAR [xia0s 0% EQUNALENT SHOULD THEN BE PLAGED OVER THE CEOPABRIC. THE GEOGRID SHoULD B2 PiACED
N B (FL 267.11 | N LAP). MARK | DATE
0 O
[ - I AFTER PLACENENT OF THE GEOTEXTLE SEPARATION FABRIC AND GEOGRID, 12 INCHES OF CALTRANS CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE
% ,@. o, N SHALL BE END DUMPED ON THE GEOTEXTILE FABRICIGEOGRID AND SPREAD BY METHODS WHICH WILL AVOID DIRECT CONTACT WITH DESIGNER PROJ. NO.
g | e L. I WHEELS ON THE FABRIC. THE AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE COMPAGTED T0 A MNIMUM OFSG% OF ASTAI D1557 MAXMUM DRY DENSITY. DRAWN B S
S ——= e B i = - AFTER PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF THE 12-INCH LAYER AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, A SECOND GEOGRID LAYER AND 12-INCH CHECKED BY: SILLMAN]|
¥O) e | L2570 | AGGREGATE SASE WATERIAL SHALL G PLACE A COUPACTED AS SPECIED ASOVE SUBSEQUENT LAYERS OF NOEXPAVSIVE SCALE:
e o] T S R - ——— 206 Il |¥ | M- e zsren OILS SHALL BE ¥ OVER THE STABLL
I /®/ 2 - = i mll i B | MINMUN OF 80% OF ASTI D157 MAXIUM DRY DENSITY SUBMITTAL: 91721
Witk 5§ 0= 0 & | ~o- g iR | RE | Lo a0 rEEARATION P
: E 7 ET BELOW THE SURFACE AND
| “ RN AR AR N AT R A A= SO AN A [ —o-H| L | SHOULD EXTEND AT LEAST FIV () FEET BEYOND ALL EXTERIOR VALLIGOLUIIN LIS (NCLUDING GONCRETED AREAS ADACENT T0
Lo THE BULDING), AFTER THE REMOVAL, THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION SHOULD BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES, MOISTURE
CONSTRUGTION O] = SAND) AND UNIFORMLY MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO 5 TO 10% ABOVE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT AND RECOMPACTED TO 85 TO.
HisiG | 162 . w | 90% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY (IF CLAYS),
I f © IF WET AND/OR PUMPING CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION, AN ADDITIONAL 12 INCHES OF
| —0O 2 | SUBGRADE SOIL SHOULD BE REMOVED BELOW THE EXISTING EXCAVATION DEPTH. AFTER REMOVAL OF THE SUBGRADE SOIL, A LAYER
| ~( OF GEOTEXTILE STABILIZATION'SEPARATION FABRIC SUCH AS MIRAF| RS5801 OR EQUIVALENT SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON THE
& [ (D 2 | SOTTON OF THE EXCAVATION AFTER FINE GRADIG OF T SUBGRADE SOLS, THE GEOTEXTLE STABLIZATIONSEPARATION FABC
§ & I | H B e
| = I ' & | AFTER PLACEMENT OF THE GEOTEXTILE STABILI
2 I I=a—= H ST BE D BUNAED O T GEOTEXTILE FARAIE AND SFREAD BY METHODS WHIcH MILL AVOID DIRECH CONACT T WHERLS
Vo | | —_ e — e —_———————— ON THE FABRIC. THE AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 90% OF ASTM D557 MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY.
| | I o SUBSEQUENT LAYERS OF NON-EXPANSIVE ENGINEERED FILL SOILS (30 FEET) SHALL BE PLAGED DIRECTLY OVER THE STABILIZATION
— Y e 'AGGREGATE BASE LAYER AND COMPACTED AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 51,3,
® | ¢ e ) BENEATH WAL FLATWORK MAY BE LIMITED TO A DEPTH OF 1 FOOT BELOW AND
oH BEYOND THE LINITS OF THE WALKWAYS.
DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
321313 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVING & CONCRETE FINISHES: SHEET TILE
RTUAND GEVENT CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM,
AND SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS
18-302 AND 118-403. Sheet Name
(SHOW PLAN REVIEWER THE PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS OR GRADING
SAMPLES FOR DEMONSTRATION OF COMPLIANCE.) IMPROVEMENT PLAN
o » 3 o 8 sueers
SHEET NUMBER
SCALE 1"= 10"
GRADING C - 1 O 2
IMPROVEMENT PLAN
1 - 2 - 3 - 4 - 5 - 6
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il Deglopmen ¢
o

LTS OF
CONSTRUCTION.

LTS OF
CONSTRUCTION

o=

s oF
[ constricTIon

EXSTING KEYNOTES

(@) EXISTING AC. PAVENENT T0 REMAN.

(@ EXISTING SDEWALK TO REMAN.

(3) EXISTING GURS AND GUTTER T0 REMAN

(@ EXSTING BULONG To REMAN

() EXISTING WATER METER TO REMAIN

(5) EXISTING POWER POLE WITH STREET LIGHT T0
AN

(@ EXISTING MONITORING WELL TO RENAIN
EXISTING FENCE TO REMAN

(® EXISTING WATER MAN TO REMAIN

® EXISTING SEWER MAN TO REMAN

CLIENT

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

PAL

PROJECT NAME

ALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

g -
= INSTALL 1-INCH WATER SERVICE PER CITY OF BLYTHE
1 STANDARD DETAIL :300, SEE DETAILHON SHEET C-107.
2 INSTALL P.C.C. TRUST BLOGKS PER CITY OF
= STANDARD DETAL V%3154 W-3158, W-315C AND W-315D, SEE
= DETAL O ON SHEET C-107. e ——
| . DESIGN CONSULTANT
@ A\ s 2inn sewer service per oIy oF eLYTHE ittt S
STANDARD DETA S407, SEE DETAIL |ON SHEET C-107
| _ _ ~( /\ INSTALL 4-INCH FIRE WATER PIPELINE PER CITY OF 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
ETAIL W 305, SEE DETAL M ON SHEET Suite 400
07, INSTALL P.G.C. TRUST BLOCKS PER GITY OF BLYTHE. "
'STANDARD DETAIL W-315A, W-3158, W-315C AND W-315D, SEE San Diego, CA 92108
DETAL O ON SHEET C-107. T 619.204.7515
SILLMAN
/A\ wsTauL s o R seRviCE L sacKFLOW F 619.204.97502
REVENTOR WITH FDC SEE DETAL NON'SHEET C-107 www.sillmanarch.com
Y -
% INSTALL NEW 4-INCH DIAMETER, 45 DEGREE DUCTILE
4 A IRON ELBOW WITH RESTRAINED JOINT FITTINGS DESIGN CONSULTANT
. AT INSTALL P.C.C. TRUST BLOGKS PER CT _ |
] A — STANDARD DETAIL V%3154 W-3158, W-315C AND W-3150, SEE PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF
LniTs oF — DETAL O ON SHEET G107
GONSTRUCTI
B\ INSTALL New -G DIAVETER, 90DEGREE bUCTILE
| - IRON ELBOW WITH RESTRAINED JOINT FITTINGS 27083
INSTALL P.C.C. TRUST BLOCKS PER CITY ROBERT K. HOLT, PE. RCE.NO.
STANDARD DETAIL %3154, W-3158, W-315C AND W-315D, SEE
DETAL O ON SHEET C-107. csor22
ova24
6 N o T
- /8\ INSTALL 12:NCH DIAMETER G905 PVC STORM WATER
g PIPELINE PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAL SD-505 REGISTRATION STAMPS
| £oaueshc . 'AND SD-5054. SEE DETAIL M ON SHEET C-107.
WATER A\ INSTALL 21NGH PVG SCHEDULE 80 STORMWATER
RN o, FORCE MAIN PER GITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAIL
e . ] B S e o
O - b -\ LTS oF
l R o 3L || T eonsTRUeTion
R M I AGENCY APPROVAL
. . u
| b I
. . =
, E B =0 °
| o ,. v Ty 2
o N R =
0 : b 0 B p
(o) g E - B L5 %]
3 POINT OF P [
= ; - LS oF
: - A - comecrio - S ROcron
el TR e
ikl 265 03 B o R — = -
| ARSI 07" RIS e e - o o)
on ] T i R R = (D
— ) D T AT f2 sieschs B T - T - 3 N
R RS I R RN
5 N 26523 — } N 7
“ © -
1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 FARKI 10 12 v
— \ - — - - : MARK | DATE
s o & £ 0805 PVO—: A R DESIGNER PROJ. NO.
_ ] i _ el DRAWN B SILLMAN
5 = — T P — - E5 RVRE T CHECKED BY. SILLMAN|
. (D SCALE: 10
FEET o721
£ s 2 SUBMITTAL:
i . 1
A B
S — e e KEY PLAN
£\
—— LmTs oF
@ CONSTRUGTION — =
! | w
INSTALL 4-INCH X 4-INCH X 4-INCH HOT TAP TEE WITH P.G.C. w
THRUST BLOGK CONTRASTOR SHALL NSTALL A 4N | 4
DIAMETER DUCTILE IRON RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE WITH 5
VALVE CAN AND RESTRAINT JOINT FITTINGS. I 2~
S AN ~O~ 2
[} RO &
df I | @
< |
| WL |
L4 10 20 S
SCALE 1"= 10/ SHEET TITLE
Sheet Name
UTILITY PLAN
UTILITY PLAN
4 o 8 sueers
SHEET NUMBER
1 N B 3 N N N
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il Deglopmen ¢
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| o
LTS OF v v | i [
NS ROGTIon e
- —
~—(D— v ¥ wakn st
—D % ! swosaze
v \ swases stz
i s 20061 /
. v v . swsa7e
— = Fr 2081
v v o v e swossr swame v
N 4 o0 - Froesn  FF 20081
v e v < v
GRATE 26753 3 . 5 “ 2 T 1 Er
@ 4 g To5%
v v v v 2 -2~ ‘4 £ v Sw 26816 | v
T | Noe i Tec 20869 ) swoes e @
v vy v o oo v v 7
o (el faCas ST e |
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¥ s T % | omu et &7,
—O— Too 26068 Ioxn 12 e HES 70,7 NCHES |
2| s CC 26860 s Tee 268,06 e B
- | Toome0s ToC 26867 asrer v
e 26041 TCC 26860
050 e Oad nz Uy
% i 6050 850" — (D v
s oF | 0 oo
CONSTRUCTION ) - CURB VARES FROM ——— -] v
—————| ¥ 3 5 s - 2 0 —o SINCHES TQ BINCHES -
H T oal R . v v Ao
—— 8 8 - e ||
320 5 5 Teo 26092 v
0 26613
% & i TeC s H v
| ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 \ v
= =0 - SN
= Ne—— — N = = = = = = < = 0 = = = = = =
é P 268.1. & g 0 Y 0 0 $ e/ P aen o = . Ie26ir
(0 gco e, 0 —<0— Tccomszr | IRz0rte
2 12850 TeC 2682
o - g
. .
P 26790 Lz epgernt
LT oF -~ .
CONSTRUCTION setry EWGIT) g N A A ) B P eatin [N P 5 < P
201708 v 7 Bl B PE— ; —R[ = P 3 P
ag 320 3 .
¥o, 2] @>/ 3 [ReCE
0~ 025 o=
BLOWUP DETAIL 1.
PARKING LOT STRIPING AND ADA RAMP
NOTE
AL GRADING SHALL BE DONE WITH THE o THE
REPORT IDMARK GEOLOGISTS LI REPORT NO. LP21061 DATED JUNE 15, 2021
EXISTING KEYNOTES KEYNOTES STRIPING KEYNOTES /AND AND ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED DECEMBERS 2021,
(@ EXISTING AC. PAVEMENT TO REMAIN. @ INSTALL S INCHES OF A.C. PAVENENT OVER $INCHES OF ClaSS 28452 > INSTALL 4-INCH WIDE WHITE STRIPING FOR PARKING
ACT CLASS 2 BASE MATERIAL TO 85 PERCENT MAXIMUM DENSITY PER STALLS SITE PREPARATION
(@ EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAN. fSiH @ s aouwmoc e s e THE RATIVE SOIL WITHI THE MODULAR BULOING AREA SHOULD B RENOVED T0 SUB EXCAVATION LEVEL THE SUBEXCAVATION
Lo
EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER TO REMAN. LEVEL IS APPROKNATELY 202 FEET BELO)
EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAN. GONDITIONED (2% BELOW T0 454 ABOVE OPTIUM] AND RE-COMPAGTED T0 A MINUNM G S05 OF ASTH D187 MAXIUM DENSITY (I
INSTALL "NO PARKING? LEGEND PER CALTRANS STANDARD
SEE DETALB ONSHEET G108 PARKING LEGEND ‘OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY (IF CLAYS) SHOULD UNDERLIE THE FOUNDATIONS,
() EXISTING POWER POLE WITH STREET LIGHT TO
REAN © JSTALUEN P G COMIERSIA OREWAY PER Ty OF BT STANDARD @ LB PANT ONCURB PR CATRAS SRS Founprions
(®) EXISTING HONITORING WELL T0 REMAN DETAL 52064, SEE DETAIL C ON SHEET C- 'ALL FOOTINGS SHOULD BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES BELOW THE MODULAR BUILDING SUB: EXCAVATION PAD. INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR FOOTING ENGEDNENT DEPTHS LISTED HEREI ARE MNIVUM DEPTHS AND ACTUAL DEPTHSWDTHS SHALL B
() EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN. ® NSTALL & NCHBARRIER URB PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAL S208C, SEE @ INSTALL AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY DETERMINED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERIDESIGNER. THE GRADE-BEAM WAL FOOTINGS MAY B DESIGNED USING AN ALLOWABLE
DETALDON SHEETC- (1SA)BLUE SYWBOL PER CALTRANS STANDARD A24C AND SO BEARING PAESSURE OF 2000 FOUNDS PER SGUARE FOOT FOR DEADAND LVE LOADS WHEN FOUNOATIONS ARE SUPPORTED ON
() EXISTING WATER MAI TO REMAN. NSTALL P.G.C.GURE RAHP PER DETALF ONSHEET G105 REINFORCED STRUCTURAL FILL (EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 1.0 FEET BELOW FOOTINGS).
EXISTING SEWER MAIN TO REMAN.
(2 INSTALL LANDSCAPE AREA PER LANDSCAPE PLANS, AREINFORCED STRUCTLRAL FLLWHICH SHOULD CONSIST OF A MNIMUIM OF TWO LAYERS OF GEOGRID RENFORCING AFTER
RENOVAL OF THE SUBGRADE SOILTO A IIUM DEPT: OF 2 IGHES GELOW THE BOTIO OF THE FOUNDATION, ALAYER OF
INSTALL SANDBOX ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. GeoTERTLE S smamunumsmmm FABRIC SUCH AS MIRAF RSSE01 OR EQUIVALENT SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY
EXCAVATION AFTER FINE GRADING O THE SUSGRADE SOILS THE CEOTEXTILE svmmnomsmmwow Freric
(@ INSTALL RUBBER FLOORING AND PLAYGROUND PER LANDSCAPE PLANS. SHOULD BE PLAGED I IDE LAP). A GEOGRID
O NSTALLP G ADA AP PER DETAL F ONSHEET G108 LATER SUGH AS TENSAR [X1305 OF EQUVALENT SHOULD THEN Bt PLAGED OVER THE GEOFASRIC, THE ! CEOGRID SHOULD A8 PLACED
)
TRASH ORAWING
D e TS EcLOS AFTER PLACEMENT OF THE GEOTEXTILE SEPARATION FABRIC AND GEOGRID, 12 INCHES OF CALTRANS CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE
HALL B THE GEOTEXTILE SPREAD BY METHODS WHICH WILL AVOID DIRECT CONTACT WITH
@ INSTALL 3INGHES OF A.CPAVEMENT OVER -INGHES OF CLASS 2 BASE WHEELS ON THE FABRIC. THE AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF95% OF ASTM D1557 MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY.
LASS 2 BASE MATERIAL TG 95 PERCENT MAXIMIUM DENSITY PER
ASTH AFTER PLAGEMENT AND COMPACTION OF THE 12:NCH LAYER AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, A SECOND GEOGRID LAYER AND 12:NCH
'AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACE AND COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. SUBSEQUENT LAYERS OF NON-EXPANSIVE
 INSTALL WATER SERVICE PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAL W-0,SEE ENGINEERED FILL SOILS SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY OVER THE STABILIZATION AGGREGATE BASE LAYER AND COMPACTED TO A
MINIMUM OF 90% OF ASTM D1557 MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY.
@ STALL SEVER SERVICE PER GITY OF BLYTHE STANOARD DETA 54, SE& UILONG PAD PREPARATION
THE EXISTING SOILS SHOULD BE OVEREXCAVATED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 3 FEET BELOW THE EXISTING GROUND SURFACE AND.
@ INSTALL UNDERWALK DRAIN PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAL $217.SEE 'SHOULD EXTEND AT LEAST FIVE (5) FEET BEYOND ALL EXTERIOR WALLICOLUMN LINES (INCLUDING CONGRETED AREAS ADJACENT TO
THE BUILDING). AFTER THE REMOVAL, THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION SHOULD BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES, MOISTURE
@ CONTRACTOR TO CORE AN §-NCH DIAMETER HOLE ON THE EXISTING ‘CONDITIONED TO 2% BELOW TO 43% ABOVE OPTIMUM, AND RECOMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 805 OF ASTM D1557 MAXIMUM DENSITY (IF
MASONRY WAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL A GNCH PVC PIPE CENTERED ON Y 0’5 T0 10% ABOVE
THE 8.INCHED CORED MASONRY WALL PER DETAIL K ON SHEET C-A07. 0% OF THE MAXNAIM DENEITY {F CLAYS),
G INSTALL NEW 8-FOOT MASONRY WAL PER DETAIL 21 ON SHEET A108, SEE IF VIET ANDIOR PUMPING CONDITIONS ARE ENGOUNTERED AT THE BOTTOM OFTHE EXCAVATION, AN ADDTIOUAL 12 NGHES OF
DETALL @ ON SHEET 107. SUBGRADE SOIL SHOLLD BE REMOVED BELOW THI OF THE SUBGRADE SOIL, A LAYER
OF GEOTEXTILE STABIL JSEPARATION FAGRIC OR EQUIVALENT SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON THE
B INSTALL STAIRS PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. BOTTOM OF THEE i THE \DE SOILS. THE GEOTEXTILE STABILIZATIONISEPARATION FABRIC
@ INSTALL GATES PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. SHOULD BE PLACED IN ITH THE INCH END AND SIDE LAP)
AFTER PLAGEHENT OF 1 GEOTEXTLE STABLIZATIONSEPARATIONFASFC, 21NGHES OF CALTRANS 1S5 2 AGGREGATE BASE
) INSTALL STORM WATER SUMP PUMP PER DETAIL E ON SHEET 105 SHALL BE METHODS WHICH WILL AVOID DIRECT CONTACT WITH WHEELS
@ INSTALL ROLLING GATE PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. ONTHE FABRIG, THE AGGREGATE BASE SHALL Bt GOUPACTED 70 A MNIMUM OF S0% OF ASTM 1557 NAXIUM DR DENSITY
SUBSEQUENT LAYERS OF NON-EXPANSIVE ENGINEERED FILL SOILS (30 FEET) SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY OVER THE STABILIZATION
@ INSTALL RIBEON GUTTER PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETALL $:213 SE& 'AGGREGATE BASE LAYER AND COMPACTED AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 5
FLATWORK MAY BE LIMITED TO A DEPTH OF 1 FOOT BELOW AND
@ INSTALL HANDRAILS PER CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 118-204.6 AND 118-505. BEYOND THE LIMITS OF THE WALKWAYS,
@ INSTALL 20-INCH X 24NCH STORM WATER INLET PER DETAIL £ ON SHEET 7 DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
@ INSTALL 4 INCH FIRE SERVICE LINE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR WITH FOC PER 521313 PORTLAND GEMENT CONCRETE PAVING & CONGRETE FINISHES:
LIy PN ShER 108 IT CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM,
AN SLIP AESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CoC SEGTIONS
@ INSTALL FIRE WATER PIPELINE PER UTILITY PLAN SHEET C-103. 118-302 AND 118403,
@ INSTALL ADA SIGN PER DETAIL 4 ON SHEET A104
@ 3NCH WIDE CONTRASTING STRIP PER DETAIL 10 ON SHEET A104
s 10 15
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BLOWUP DETAII

L 2.
STREET PARKING STRIPING AND ADA RAMP.

BLOWUP DETAIL 3.

L 3.
STREET PARKING STRIPING AND ADA RAMP

EXISTING KEYNOTES
(D) EXISTING AC. PAVENENT O REMAN.
® EXSTING SIDEWALK TO REMAN.
(3 EXISTING CURS AND GUTTER TO REVAI.
(@ EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAN.
(B EXISTING WATER METER TO REMAIN

(© EXISTING POWER POLE WITH STREET LGHT TO
iy

(@ EXISTING MONITORING WELL TO RENAIN
EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

(® EXISTING WATER MAN TO REMAIN.

@ EXISTING SEWER MAN TO REMAN

KEYNOTES

@ INSTAL T NGHES OF AC, PAVENENT OVER BINGHES OF GLASS 2 BASE.
MPACT CLASS 2 BASE MATERIAL TO 85 PERCENT MAXIVUM DENSITY PER
oo

@ INSTALLPC.C, SIDEV
AONSHEET C-106.

.206C, SEE DETAL
@ NSTALL &.ACH GLIRE AND GUTTER PER CITY OF BLY THE STANDARD DETALL 5206,
‘SEE DETAL B ON SHEET G-106.

@ INSTALL NEW P C.C. COMMERGIAL DRIVEWAY PER GITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD.

DETAIL $.206A, SEE DETAIL C ON SHEET 106,

@ NSTALL 6 NCH BAR saec, see
DETAL D ON SHEET G106

{® INSTALL P.C.C. CURB RAMP PER DETAIL F ON SHEET C-106.

(@ INSTALL LANDSCAPE AREA PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.

INSTALL SANDBOX ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

@ INSTALL RUBBER FLOORING AND PLAYGROUND PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
@ INSTALL P.G.C. ADA RANP PER DETAIL F ON SHEET G106

@ INSTALL TRASHEN DRAWINGS
‘SHEETS A105.AND AT06.

@ INSTALL 3:NGHES OF A PAVENENT OVER 9NGHES OF GLASS 20ASE.
VPACT GASE MATERIAL 10,85 PERGENT MAXIMUM DENSITY PER
Somo s

@ NSTALL WATER SERVICE PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAL W00, SEE
DETAL HON SHEET C-

3 INSTALL SEWER SERVICE PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAIL $407, SEE
DETAL ION SHEET C-107.

@8 INSTALL UNDERWALK OF BL 17, SEE
DETAL J ON'SHEET C-107.

@ CONTRACTOR T0.CORE AN &-NCH DIANETER HOLE ON THE EXSTNG
RACT!

R TO INSTALL A 6-INCH PVC PIPE CENTERED ON
e SINCHED CORED MASONRY WALL PER DETAILK ON SHEET G107

4D INSTALL NEW 8-FOOT MASONRY WALL PER DETAIL 21 ON SHEET A108. SEE
DETAIL Q ON SHEET 107,

B INSTALL STAIRS PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

3 INSTALL GATES PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

@) INSTALL STORM WATER SUMP PUMP PER DETAIL E ON SHEET 106.
@) INSTALL ROLLING GATE PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

@ INSTALL RIBBON GUTTER PER CITY OF BLYTHE STANDARD DETAIL S213 SEE
DETAL L ON SHEET C 07,

@ INSTALL HANDRAILS PER CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 118-204.6 AND 118-505.

@ INSTALL 24-INGH X 24-NGH STORM WATER INLET PER DETAIL £ ON SHEET 7

 INSTALL 4 INCH FIRE SERVICE LINE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR WITH FOC PER
UTLITY PLAN SHEET G 105

@ INSTALL FIRE WATER PIPELINE PER UTLITY PLAN SHEET C-103.
) INSTALL ADA SIGN PER DETAIL 4 ON SHEET A104
@ 3INCH WIDE CONTRASTING STRIP PER DETAIL 10 ON SHEET A104

STRPING KEWNOTES
INCH WIDE WHITE STRIPING FOR PARKING

S

G INSTALL £1NCH WIDE BLUE STRIPING PER CALTRANS
STANBARD PLANS AG0R

@ ETL O PRGN LEGEND e caL TS STANOATD
AT ST NG SHALL T ENCRORGH MO WO
PR (265

@ NSTAL B PANT NGB PR LTINS STROADPAS

@ NSTALL AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACGESSIBLITY
USAJ BLUE SYMBOL PER CALTRANS STANDARD A24C AND
LTRANS STANDARD PLANS AGOA
nore
L GRADING SHALL B DOE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOUMENDATIONS AXD SPEGIICATIONS CONTAIED N THE
GEOTEOLMIGAL EFORT PREPARED i LANDWARK GEO.ENGNEERS Ao GEOLOGISTo LI REPORY N0 L1081 DATED UK 15,202
00 o ADDENDUM . 1 OATES DECEMBER'S 208
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T025 FEET BELOW i
“THE MODU AMNMUM OF THAT

‘SAND) OR UNIF 708 0 90%
MM DENSITY (F CLAYS) SHOOL UNDERLE THE FOUNGATIONS.

FounpaTIons
AL FOTINGS SHOULD BE ENBEDDED A MNUM OF 12NCHES BELOW THE MODULAR BUILDIG SUS- EXOAUATION PAD INTERIOR
A0 ISTED HEREIN ARE MINIMUM DEPTHS AND ACTUAL DEPTHS/WIDTHS SHALL.
nErERMNED Y T STRUCTURAL ENGINEERDESIGNER.

FLL 10FEET

AREINFORCED STRUCTURAL FILL WHICH SHOLLD CONSIST OF A MINIMUM OF TWO LAYERS OF GEOGRID REINFORCING, AFTER
REMOVAL OF THE SUBGRADE SOIL TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 2¢ INCHES BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE FOUNDATION, A LAYER OF

LAYER SUCH AS TENSAR TX130S O EQUIVALENT SHOULD THEN E PLACED OVER THE GEOFABRIC. THE GEOGRID SHOULD B8 PLACED
THE MANUFACTUR 0E LAP).

AFTER PLACEMENT OF THE GEOTEXTILE SEPARATION FABRIC AND GEOGRID, 12 INCHES OF CALTRANS CLASS 2.
SHALL BE ENDDUNPED ON THE GEOTEXTILE FABRICIGEOGRD AND SPREADBY ETHODS WHIOH WL AVOID Sheorc concr w\m
WWHEELS ON THE FABRIC. THE AGGREGATE BAS!

AETER PLACEMENT AND CONPACTION OF THE 12INCHLAYEI AGSREGATE BASE MATETIAL A SEQOND GEOGRID LAYER AN 2NCH
TED AS SPECITED ABOVE, SUBSEQUENT LATERS OF NON EXPANSIVE
EMG\NEERED oS sNAu. as mceu mwsmv ovER THE STABILIZATION AGGREGATE BASE LAYER AND COMPACTED.

BUILDING PAD PREPARATION

BELOW

LEAST FIVE (5) FEET BEYOND ALL T0
THE BUILDING). AFTER THE REMOVAL, THE BOTTOM OF WOISTURE
‘CONDITIONED T0 2% BELOW

3 «
T05 70 10% 108570
0% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY (F CLAYS).
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‘CONTAGT WIITH WHEELS.
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‘SUBSEQUENT

oveR

FLATWORK MAY BE LIMITED TO A DEPTH OF 1 FOOT BELOW AND

BEYOND THE LIMITS OF THE WALKWAYS.

IVISION 57 EXTERIOR WPROVENENTS
e FORTLAO Ce TCRETE PAVING & CONCRETE FINISHES:

D GEMENT CONCRETE PAVING SHALLBE STABLE, P,
D SLIP AESISTANT AN SHALL COMPLY WITH G50 SECTIONS
118-302 AND 118-403,
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1. THE P.C.C. SIDEWALK SHALL CONTAIN 7 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC - 8 e e THEE e SHATCOMAN 12165 OF FOLYPROPYLENE FistR CLASS Il BASE EXPANSION JONT oo
B S e T \ exeasonont S o suLoER
DAYS CURING, AND SHAL LBS. POLYPROPYLENE FIBER - ore NSTALL P.C.C DEPRESSED
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NoEs: SECTION S IF MOV DENSITY PERASTI B1557 0% s B 8BS POLYPROMLENE FSER PER CUBIC YARD. FOLYPROPYLENE FSER 8Y FISERHESH CO. FORTA
2. SCORES AND WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS SHALL BE PER 5200 1 GURB AND GUTTER SHALL CONTAIN 7 SACKS OF DONE TO PROVIDE AN ACCEPTABLE FINISH AND THE I
5 ALL METAL FORM STAKES HUST HAVE PROTECTIVE DEVICES SUCH AS CEMENT PER CUBIC VARD AND ATTAN'A26-0AY WEAKENED PLARE JOINT WAY BE SAWCUT. 2 JIDTH 0F STANDARD STREET SECTIONS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE TO GURS LIS UNLESS OTHERISE
MUSHROOMS'INSTALLED AT AL TINES DURING USE 0 ADEQUATELY KCUGRBANCE WITHASTM CIVCASML00 AND SHALL 6. ALL STREET AND ALLEY DRANAGE SLOPES SHALL BE
INSURE THE PUBLIC SATE SUBCARD BONPROPYLEhe Fit v Fseres o o T A A B RSO R TR E S oI T WD R ARG iR Ve, R
4, WHEN TYPE "C* CURE AND GUTTER PER $-2088 S USED, THICKNESS OF 8% FORTIMENG O 7. ALLMETAL FORM STAKES MUST HAVE PROTEGTIVE
SIDEWALK SHALL BE 6 B S b NS AL D AT AL oA 7 e ancesor 4 URIN COMPOUND SHALL BE CURE TREAT (CONCRETE CONDITIONER AND CURING ADE A3 DESIGN CONSULTANT
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NLeo ElIs, 5
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T T s R e s yEnmer e s sy * BRI EYRIRE A SR AR N R TR R MYt 7515 Metropoltan .
o S A STl Ca e A o e R S s U RS EGTE T SRS 1 0 U o0Ns STAED AT San Diego, CA 52108
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SIDEWALK DETAIL

AN

6-INCH CURB AND GUTTER DETAIL
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AGENCY APPROVAL
LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES
_— DENTIFICATION STAVE.
3 COSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS A ARY OF 1 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. Y SUBMITTING 1D ORSTARTING WO, THE CONTRACTOR IV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

v
INEMUDING BUT NOT LIMTED 0 THE GENEAAL CONDIIONS, SPEEIL GONDITIONS PROJECT PEFEATIONS, CORSTRLTION DOGUMENTS
AND ANY ADDENDA.

2 THECONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE I COMPARE I WITH THEPLANS CAREFULLY EXAMIN AL THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND
BECOME SATISFIED AS TO THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED BEFORE ENTERING INTO THIS CONTRACT.

ALLOWANCE ShALL SUBSEQUENTLY BE MADE ON BEVALF OF THE CONTRACTOR OK ACCOUNT OF THAT CONTRACTORS ERROR, NEGLIGENCE
OR FAILURE TO BECOME ACQUAINTED WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE SITE
3 THECONTRACTOR SHALL O RESPONSILE 10 VISUALY INSPECT IHE SITEFIOR TOSTARTING THE WO AND FOR DOCUMENTING OANAGE

TO ANY EXISTING FEATURES. ANY DAMAGE TO T
ARE TO REMAIN (INCLUDING BUT NOT UMITED ‘OF THIS PROJECT. T T o SYSTEMRESILIENT SAFE FALL ZONES
E
SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL CONDITIONS BY w[ CDNTRAC{DR ATNO. ADDmoNAL cosT TO THE OWNER., OB LA T OMIL Sl LA,
COLOR: BLUE.
4. COMPACTION OF BACKFILL BY JETTING IS NOT PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFIC REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO THE NOTE PREP AND BXCAVATE SASE TOMNMUMOEPTH
ENGINEERING DIVISION STATING THAT COMPACTION OF BACKFILL BY JETTING IS AN ACCEPTABLE METHOD OF COMPACTION FOR THE SOILS. FOR FULL SECTION INSTALLATION. INSTALL
ENCOUNTERED. PER MANUTACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. PROJECT NAME

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM AL CLEARING, DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND SITE PREPARATION NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION
OF ALL WORK DESCRIBED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET. ANY

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

6. ALL EXISTING FEATURES AND STRUCTURES NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED FOR REMOVAL SHALL BE RETAINED AND PROTECTED IN PLACE. ANY
EXISTING FEATURES THAT ARE BE REPLACED TO ORIGINAL THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND THE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION UPON C THE LANDSCAPE FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE
REQUIRED CERTIFICATES MAY DELAY THE FINAL APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ROIECT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
8. LANDSCAPE SUBMIT T SHEETS) TO THE START OF THE

WORK. LANDSCAPE SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE, AT A MINIMUM, SOIL AMENDMENTS, IRRIGATION COMPONENTS, PLANT LISTS AND.
MATERIAL SAMPLES. SUBMITTALS SHALL BE PROVIDED A MINIMUM OF 45 DAYS PRIOR TO MATERIAL ORDERING,

9. THECONTR ING T RIOD 15 LEFT EXPOSED), ALL
Do CONTROL MEASUIRE ML 56 MPLEMENTED A& NECESSARY, NELLOING DAYS LN CONSTRUCTION ACTTES AR NOT OCCLRTING
(LE. WEEKENDS OR HOLIDAYS).

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A MINIMUM 60-DAY MAINTENANCE PERIOD FOR ALL PLANTING AREAS. BEGIN
MAINTAINING ALL PLANTINGS IMMEDIATELY UPON INSTALLATION THROUGH COMPLETION OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD. THE MAINTENANCE
PERIOD SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL WRITTEN NOTICE IS PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR BY THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTINUE TO
MAINTAIN THE LANDSCAPE BEYOND THE G0-DAY PERIOD UNTIL THE OWNER PROVIDES WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. DEAD/DYING,
PLANTINGS SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NOT COST TO THE OWNER DURING THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD.

BUILDER

12, CONTRACTOR I RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AN ELECTRICAL CONNECTION IN THE FIELD FOR THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER. COORDINATE DESIGN CONSULTANT
THE ELECTRICAL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES

13, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALLPROVIDE AND PAY FOR LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, T0OLS, MACHINERY, UTIITIS,
TRANSTORTATION D OTE ACLTS AR GRS HERS1 FOR THE PG ECUTION ANDCOMPLETION O THEWORK WHET

MPORARY OF PERMANENT, AND WHETHER INCORPORATED OR NOT INCORPORATED IN THE WORK,

L T CoNTACION AL SOFENZ AN IEET AL 1A, CLJONG COONENATON OF A ALLWOT SHALL 8 ACCOMPLEHED B
LICENSED CONTRACTORS AND EXPERIENCED WORKERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A SUPERINTENDENT T0 SUPERVISE THE WORK ON
STE WO SHALL B THE CONTRACTORS REPRESETATI,

15, CONFORMTO ALL APPLICABLE i Y, NOISE AND WORK
1F ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, BURIAL MARKERS, ARCHEOLOGICAL MATERIALS OR WETLANDS ARE FOUND, CONTRACTOR SHALLSUSPEND.

K IEDATELY A0 KO THE QNNEA I\ AT, WORK SEALL 6 SUSPENDED AT T SONFICNCE O THE OSCOVERY S

ASSESSED BY A

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 40

Uit
San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515
SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www.silmanarch.com

PLAY STRUCTURE MODEL

DESIGN CONSULTANT

PLAY COMPONENTS AND STRUCTURES:

EAS ALONG WITH NUVISER AND TYPES OFPLAY COMPONENTS SHALLCOMPLY WITH SCOPNG
REQUIREMENTS OF B SECTION 116.240, H

SHOF GRAWINGS,AND OTHER DOCUMENTS AND MARKTHS COPY To INDICATE LD CHANGES AND AS 8ULT CONBITIONS THROUGHOUT o e oty e

'THE PROGRESSION OF THE WORK. “CESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR 5, AND TURNING SPACES FOR

UNTILPROJECT ACCEPTANCE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALLB€ RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT AND MAINTAI THE JOB ST, INCLUDING ERECTING LAY AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SLCTION 115.1008.2.6 AS FOLLOWS. DA e LR |

. TEMPORARY FENCING, REMOVING TRASH, SWEEPING AND CLEANING. THE JOB SITE SHALL BE KEPT IN A NEAT AND CLEAN CONDITION AT ALL . ES SHALL BE INSPE( TO ENSURE 7‘"‘7
TIVES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL B RESPONSISLE FOR AL REPUACE ANY CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM F 1951 305 Cayon Fal O, Folsom, CA35E30.
LOSTTHROUGH THEFT OR OTHER REASONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST 70 THE OWNER. ‘GROUND SURFACES LOCATED WITHIN USE ZONES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F 1292 (1999 EDITION OR g

THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN vva THE IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY
MANNER, INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA,
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IRRIGATION NOTES

1. THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMIMATIC. ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWN WITHIN PAVED AREAS IS FOR DESIGN CLARITY ONLY AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTING AREAS.

2. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH ALL LINES FOR MAXIMUM SYSTEM PERFORMANCE BEFORE AND AFTER EMITTER
INSTALLATION.

3. THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A COPY OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
BIDDING. THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THESE PLANS AND SHALL BE CONSULTED BY THE IRRIGATION
CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE WORK AS SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS
'AND AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS (IF APPLICABLE)

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, EQUIPMENT QUANTITIES AND UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR
TO BEGINNING WORK

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

SUBSTITUTIONS, DELETIONS OR CHANGES TO THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN

'APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

‘AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL CODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL

NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

THE IRRIGATION PLAN IS SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADIUSTMENTS AS NECESSARY BASED

ON ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO GUARANTEE ADEQUATE IRRIGATION COVERAGE TO ALL PLANT MATERIAL.

9. EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE. TRENCHING WITHIN DRIPLINES OF
TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN SHALL BE DONE BY HAND. DAMAGE TO EXISTING TREE AND/OR PLANT MATERIAL TO

THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER SHALLSE WIRED DIRECLY TO A L1OVOLT POWER SOURCE, T SHALLE THE
RESPONSIBIY F THE CONTRACTOR T0 PROVIDE CONTROLLER WIKING TO THE POWER SOURCE. THE INSTALLATION
SHAL,COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND ALL LOCAL ORDIVANCES THAT AP

11708 i LoCATION DF THE VGATION CONTROLLER SHALL ¢ APPROVED B THE OWNERS REFRESENTATIVE

12. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

13, SCHEDULE 40 PVC THE SIZE OF PIPE
ONDER HARDSCAPE. IRRIGATION CONTRACIOR 1 RESPONSIBLE 10 COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF SLEEVING PRIGR 10 PAVING
OPERATIONS.

14, THREADED PLASTIC PIPE JOINTING: DO NOT USE SOLVENT CEMEENT ON THREADED JOINTS, WRAP MALE PLASTIC THREADED
JOINTS WITH TEFLON TAPE.

15.IRRIGATION VALVE BOLESSHALL B€ NDS 10" ROUND ER, 137X20" OR 14°X19" PRO SERIES

RECTANGLE VALVE BOXES. SIZE OF BOX TO BE SELECTED TO ACCOMMODATE EASE OF ACCESS AND FUTURE MAINTENANCE

OFVAIVES SEE IRRIGATION DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORVATIO

AS.BUILT OR RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH THE PROJECT COMPLETION AND CERTIFICATION.

BEKEPTWITH THE

Ac THE
IRRIGATION C MANAGEMENT 0
THE IRRIGATION INSTALLATION TO ELIINATE OVERSPRAY ONTO

"417°).

CONTRACT
SIDEWALKS OR DRIVEWAYS.

QUICK COUPLER VALVE

PVCSCH 80 FILTER
REMOTE:
FINSH GRADE PCMANUNE  gepyore  UNIONIS) SOILFINISH GRADE PVCSCH 80 mmmmwg\

CONTROLVALVE UNION(S)
i T

\{

ROUND VALVE BOX

i

pvC
3/4" DRAIN ROCK MAINUNE

BRICK SUPPORTS (3)

MAIN LINE TEE OR ELL
MAIN LINE PIPE

ADJUST EQUIPMENT TO
PROVIDE 2° MINIMUM CLEAR

ADJUST EQUIPMENT TO
PROVIDE 2" MINIMUM CLEAR

| S— e
. I O PVC OR POLY
NOTE: INSTALL VALVE BOX WITH BOLT DOWN LID BRICK SUPPORT 12° DEEP VALVEBOX  PVCORPOLY BRICKSUPPORT 12" DF LATERAL LINE
= (1- £ CORNER) e raveL LATERAL LINE (1-EA. CORNER) WAsHED GRAVEL VALVE BOX
- NoTES
A- QUICK COUPLER T INSTALL VALVE BOX WITH BOLT DOWN LIDS NOTES:
NTS 2. FINISH GRADE DEPTHS: 3%" IN PLANTER, 2%” IN SOD, 1%” IN SEED. 1. INSTALL VALVE BOX WITH BOLT DOWN LIDS
2. FINISH GRADE DEPTHS: 34" IN PLANTER, 2%" IN SOD, 14" IN SEED.
B-REMOTE CONTROL VALVE (DRIP ZONES) C-REMOTE CONTROL VALVE (BUBBLER ZONES)
NTS NTS
MULCH FINISH GRADE.
VALVE BOX & ROUND FINISH GRADE:

VALVE BOX

AR/ vACUU
RELIEF VALVE

MANUAL SHUT-OFF VALVE. CONNECT TO
BLANK TUBING WITH COMPRESSION FITTING.
LANK TUBING TO OUTLET DURING
FLUSHING OPERATIONS) 3/4"M x1/2°F TxT-
REDUCTION BUSHING

LATERAL/ PVC FOOTER S puc

COUPLING (1)
3/4" SCH 80 RISER:
LATERAL/ PVC ADAPTER (LENGTH AS REQUIRED)
BRICK SUPPORTS:
(THREE)

TUBING.
180 2-WAY TEE

3/4" SCH 80 PVC-
NIPPLE

12°MIN

GAUGE)

DEPTH PER PLANTING PLAN.
%! DISTRIBUTION TUBING.

STEEL GALVANIZED
LANDSCAPE STAPLE (MIN. 9

L S—

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 40

ite
San Diego, CA 92108

T 619.294.7515

SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www.silmanarch.com

DESIGN CONSULTANT

MSI|®

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, Inc.
306 Canyon Falls Dr._Folsom, CA 95630
9169893372  www msladesign.com

WASHED GRAVEL WASHED GRAVEL AN PrepPNG NoTES: M
BRICK SUPPORTS (THREE) POLY TUBING CLAMPED STAMESSsTERL T LOCATE STAPLES ALONG TUBING AT 36" ON REGISTRATION STAMPS
'NOTE: INSTALL VALVE BOX WITH BOLT DOWN LID TO PVC INSERT FITTING. EMITTERS AND AT ALL FITTINGS (TEES, ELLS, ETC.).
— NNOTE: INSTALL VALVE BOX WITH BOLT DOWN LID 2. FULLY COVER DRIPTUBE WITH MULCH.
e
10" ROUND Im Date: 7/27/2022
h: i M CLIENT
M SUPLY LATRAL E— PALO VERDE COLLEGE
= (THREE)
ms e e p—
90 ELL (TYPICAL) 18" FOR NON-PRESSURIZED 1. ALLP.V.C. PIPING SHALL BE SNAKED IN TRENCHES. ISSUE
e
steeve asspecr ROV e LR L T—
H- SLEEVE INSTALLATION SURFACES. WIRE SHALL B€ WITHIN SEPARATE 2" ELECTRICAL
NTS I- TRENCHING e
OTE INSTALLVALVE BOX T 5001 GOWN
Vz SHRUB PLANTING (TYP), SEE
SHAUBPLANTIG SE PANTIVG WARK | GATE
" TUBING (CONNECT WITH PVC COUPLING DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A 04-120944
oo ) s
} DISTRIBUTION TUBING) \ STAFF.
i Ms
INSTALLED AT EACH HIGH { TR RETENTIO! huTR SCALE: AS NOTED
POINT FINISH GRADE FITTING SUBMITTAL: 7127122
ENOTE 2 KEY PLAN
5 DISTRUTIEN COMNEETIONTo
/ANTI-BUG CAP AND STAKE, Y4" TUBING STAKE- SECTION
TYP. %" TUBING (SPACE EVENLY
1. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF %" TUBING NOT TO EXCEED 24" (OR AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER)

2. STALL TWO (2) 1.0 GPH EMITTERS PER 1 GALLON SHRUB AND TWO (2) 2 GPH EMITTERS PER 5 GALLON SHRUB.

3 T oS o ones

4. JECT %" DISTRIBUTION LINE TO PVC LATERAL PER SECTION ABOVE.

SHEET TITLE
SHEET NUMBER
; . 2 - 3 - " . . -
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



AGENCY APPROVAL
RRIGATION COMPLIANCE STATEMENT.
CENTHTION ST
| HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE WATER o/ OF THE STATE ARGHTECT
EFFICIENT ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM
ACCORDINGLY FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN
THE (ARDSCAPE DESIGN PLAN.
8/16/2022
OATE
E G [o] G MWELO NOTE
SviBoC MANUFACTURER REMARKS INSTALLATION OF HUNTER |-CORE CONTROLLER WITH
SOLAR SYNC AND FLOW SENSOR SATISFES MWELO
=] 1-1/2" WILKINS 975XL REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW. INSTALL PER DETAIL. CONTROLLER AND
WITH REAL TIVE FLOW
D 1" HUNTER ICV MASTER VALVE INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. MONITORING CAPABILITIS. PROJECT NAME
(® | CREATIVESENSOR TECHNOLOGY LOW FLOW SENSOR (ELF | INSTALLPER MANFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS PALO VERDE COLLEGE
SERIES) e e CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
@ | AUrowATCIRIOATON conTRoLVALves NSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS VIESH SCREEN ALY, 90 OEG ELL, TV,
HUNTER CZ RIPZONE CONTROL T (0RIF) SEEPERPLAN, ADIUST/TUNE VALYES A5 141 2ND STREET
HUNTER ICV VALVES (TREE BUBBLERS) B oA e /mv NIPPLE, TYP. BLYTHE CA, 92225
D4 | wecoT-113 GaTe vavE UNE size
GALV. UNIONS, TvP
HUNTER -CORE 9-STATION GRAY METAL PEDESTAL PROVIDE 110V ELECTRICAL CONNECTION IV
B CONTROLLER. (COGRDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER). | FIELD TO CONTROLLER LOCATION AS SHOWN
'AND A5 APPROVED BY OWNER PRIOR T0
NSTALLATION o b
ot INSTALLPER SPECICATIONS SUILDER
Shouny | AT, DIGTAL MODULE AND RECEVER) T
Tr
) HUNTER 1" QUICK COUPLING VALVE W/ LOCKING COVER MODEL HQ-44LAC THRUST BLOCKS, TYP. IRRIGATION
> (see ABOVE) MANUNE
SLEEVING LOCATIONS FOR IRRIGATION LINE CROSSINGS COORDINATE WITH SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS oV ALE ADAPTER
(SLEEVES T0 B 2 THE SZE OF THE PIPE TOBE SLEEVED), | AND OTHER TRADES FROM POINT OF-
CONNECTION
- INSTALL PER POINT SOURCE ORIP DETAIL
= c#| HUNTER PLD BLANK TUBE DRIP LINES (NON-PRESSURE) NoTES:
V/SHEET L1 T ATL GALVANIZED FITTINGS SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 10 MILVINYL PIPE WRAP. PROPOSED BUILDING DESIGN CONSULTANT
NSTALL PER IRRIGATION DETAILS. SIZE PER 2. INSTALL WEATHER BLANKET WITH CABLE LOCK AROUND BACKFLOW PREVENTER
CLASS 200 PVC LATERAL LINES (NON-PRESSURE) PLAN 3. INSTALL BACKFLOW PREVENTER PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
o P pve——— o —— S — 4 INSTALL REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER PER CITY APPROVED LIST. s
. 5. BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION AND CERTIFIED BY A Suite 40
WALIFIED TECHNICIAN. i
11/2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC IRRIGATION MAINLINE IRRIGATION ANUNE SHOWN UNDER PAVED a _ San ?eg%c&eg; ?g
T T 77| ACTUALLOCATION SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN PLANTER AAREAS FOR PLAN CLARITY ONLY g 294,
A A- BACKFLOW PREVENTER 5 SILLMAN R g
© | e mmosonev oo svsae oz, msTau | Tmke paTienn som 307 NTS wwnw.sillmanarch.com
WITH FACTORY INSTALLED CHECK v
NOTE INSTALLTWO (2) P TREE 1.0 GPM TOTAL e Tee, . DESIGN CONSULTANT
w
spRINKLEfS: w L
-WIRELESS SOLAR SYNC SENSOR UP TO 800° FROM | 4
svgoy DI/ RECEIVER, GUTTER MOUNT. MOUNT IN LOCATION THAT [
PATIERI | MFS | MODELNUMSER PATIERN | GPM | PRESSURE MAXIMIZES DIRECT SUNLIGHT, OPEN TO RAINFALL, AWAY »
FROM ANY TREE CANOPY AND/OR BELOW BUILDING (A5
B o) HUNTER | PRS30-06-CV WITH MP200D ADIUSTABLE ARC NOZZLE 1317 | 38125 30ps1 OVERHANG BRip| o __LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, Inc.
PROPOSED Rl b4 305 Cyon Fall O, Tolsom, CA 95630
o & i miladesign com
o HUNTER | PRS30.06-CV WITH MP1000 ADJUSTABLE ARC NOZZLE 1738 | 30p81 CONTROLLER E BUILDING o |
il
*SYMBOL/PATTERN SHOWN FOR MP N()TATDR MOIZIES ARE DIAGRAMATICAL. CONTMUOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SOLAR SYNC MODULE IS MOUNTED j RRIGATION % REGISTRATION STAMPS
SELECTION OF O €70) ‘OUTSIDE OF THE CONTROLLER I COMROLLER
A
NOTES:
T FULL CIRCLE SPRAY NOZZLES SHALL BE 360° FIXED PATTERD,
WIRELESS SOLAR SYNC RECEIVER
2 INSTALSPRINRLER B0DIS WITH FACTORYISTALED HECK VALYES TOPREVENT LOW HEAD LS SO SN RECENER vt
3. INSTALL PER DETAIL D, THIS SHEET. CONTROLLER
2 X
VALVE CONTROL WIRE CONDUIT FROM ' A2 M Date: 7/27/2022
c outsioe S5
CONTROLLER POWER SOURCE (Ag)) 1" CLIENT
(COORDINATE WITH 110V = e oRIP
QUTLET LocATION) RRIGATION IN
B- IRRIGATION CONTROLLER DETAIL [ALO VERDE COLLEGE
POINT OF — 1% N
CONNECTION PER
oL PLANS
FiNISH GRADE
TRENCHING IN A FIRE LANE ISSuE
‘ SHALL BE REPLACED TO
MATCH THE REQUIRED
bop-up spRaY 8001 BACKELLAND PAVING
CIVIL DRAWINGS, TYP.
TRENCHING IN A FIRE LANE
LATERALUNE SHALL BEREFLACED TO
 REQUIRED
BACKFLL AND PAVING
SECTION SHOWN ON THE
CVIL DRAWINGS, TYP.
LATERAL TEE OR ELBOW- SWING JOINT
"
C- 4" POP-UP SPRAY HEAD
MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
B
DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A 04-120944
DRAWN BY: STAFE
CHECKED BY: MS
/m SYSTEM SCALE: AS NOTED
NOTES: SUBMITTAL: 7127122
| 11 CONNECT TO'STUB IN PLANTER AFTER BACKFLOW PREVENTER AND B —
I _—riow RUN PRESSURE MAINLINE WHERE INDICATED ON THE PLANS. (SEE ~
LATERAL LINE €y veren CIVLPLANS FOR EXACT POINT OF CONNECTION LOCATION AND KEY PLAN
. FURTHER INFORMATION).
i 2 THS SISTEM SDSIGNED QR AMAXMUN HOW 0F 1067
LATERAL TEE OR wasres | OW OF 4 GPM WITH
ELBOW VALVE | PRESSURE OF 55 31 AT THE POINT OF CONNECTION
3. CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM A STATIC WATER PRESSURE TEST TO
{ CONTIRM WATER PRESURE AND NOTIPY LANDSCAPE ARCHTECT 17
° | THE PRESSURE DIFFERS MORE THAN 10% THAN THE DESIGH
PRESSURE OF 55 P!
4. INSTALL FLOW METER PER MINIMUM REQUIRED PIPE OFFSETS AND
SWING JOINT- MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
sacictow 5. INSTALL MASTER VALVE AND FLOW METER IN SEPARATE VALVE
0 BOXES,
D- 6" POP-UP SPRAY HEAD 6. CONNECT CONTROL WIRES FOR THE MASTER VALVE AND FLOW.
NTS METERS T0 PORTS N THE CONTROLLER
EARGEMENT
f— rocereon ‘,f ’F SPIPEDIA ﬁr
I —
A FLow METER FLOW METER INSTALLATION SHEETTITLE
SHEET NUMBER
E L3
Py SET-00

1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 : ¢ NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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PLANTING NOTES

12
13

APE SITE DEVELOPMENT.

CONFORM T0 LOCAL
1-1/2% FOR POSITIVE

THE PLANT THE ONLY. THE CONTRAC FOR FINAL

UIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN.

ALLTREES SHALL BE PLANTED A MINIMUW OF 5' FROM UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

AL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE AT ALLTIMES. DO NOT STORE CONSTRUCTION

EQUIPMENT BELOW THE CANOPY OF ANY TREES TO REAIN. DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING TREES OR PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN

SHALL BE REPLACED BACK TO ORIGINAL CONDITIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

IMMEDIATELY AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF SPECIFIED

PLANT MATERIAL IS AVAILABLE FROM COMMERCIAL NURSERIES. IN THE EVENT THAT A PLANT IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL PROVIDE ALTERNATE PLANT MATERIAL SELECTIONS COMPARABLE TO THE ORIGINAL SPECIFIED SPECIES. SUCH CHANGES WILL

NOT ALTER THE CONTRACTON OIGIAL B0 PRICEUNLESS A CREDIT IS DL TO THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO SOURCE MULTIPLE

NURSERIES WHEN ORDERING PLANT MATERIAL

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURETHAT ALL EXEAYATED PLANT TS HAVE POSITIV DRANAGE, PLANT IS SHALL8E LY FLED

WITH WATER AND SHALL DRAIN WITHIN ONE (1) HOUR OF FILLING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE THROUGH ANY

IMPERVIOUS LAYER IF ENCOUNTERED.

ALLPLANT MATERALSHALL COMPLY WITH ANS Z601 STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK AND MEET THE MINMUM S5

SHRUBS/GROUNDCOVER

g

HEIGHT SPREAD  CAUIPER
TR B

15 GAL

1518
15 GAL S s
TREE ROOTS SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED IN CONTAINERS PRIOR TO PLANTING. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT NO CIRCLING
ROOTS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE TOP SOIL OF THE CONTAINER.
RODT GATRIRS SHALL B PROVIED FO AL TREES WITH 10 OF ANY CURE AND/OR HARDSCAPE PAVEMENT,
PLANTER COVER BARE SOILROCK
SHALL BE LO:ALWAVAIIABLEANDBEASIZERANEEUFl 70574 MINUS, NO FINES. BARK MULCH SHALL NOT o€ Useo
INPLANTER

INSTALL WEED MAT BELOW ALL CRUSHED ROCK WITH THE EXCEPTION OF HYDROSEED OR LAWN AREAS (AS APPLICABLE)
ONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SOILS REFORT PREPARED 8Y A QUALIFED SOIS SPECIAUST AND SUBMIT T0 THE OWNER
FOR FINAL APPROVAL. SOILS BE COLLEC AND PRIOR TO
sol ACCOUNT FOR ARY SO1L VARIATIONS
THAT MAY SE PRESENT ON'THE SITE. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM ITEVS SHALL BE INCLUDED I THE ANALYSIS
A INFILTRATION RATE.
B! SOILTEXTURE.
C' CATION EXCHANGE CAPACITY.
0. SOIL FERTILITY INCLUDING  POTASSIUM,  PH,
AND SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (E.C.).
PRIOR TO PLANTING, SOIL BE ADDED PER

THE SOILS REPORT. REPORT AND.
on \CTOR SHALL ACCOUNT FOR SOIL

AMENDMIENTS I FINALI0: THE RESULTS F THE SOL TESTS THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMS SHALLDETERMINE ACTUAL

AMENDMENTS TO BE INSTALLED AND SHALL NOT ALTER FINAL BID TO O\

A AN AREAS SHALL BF B, A6 S0 NLESS OTHERWIS SPEGIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SCHEDULING PROVSIONS TO

ASSURE THAT ALL SOD IS INSTALLED PRIOR TO WN INSTALLED AFTER OCTOBER 1 SHALL BE SUBJECT T

MONTHS)

SOD AREAS TO BE PREPPED WITH A MIN 3" AMEENDED SOIL (IF APPLICABLE). AMENDIMENTS TO BE INSTALLED PER THE

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOILS REPORT.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSISLE FOR EROSION AND SEDIVENT CONTROL AT ALLTIMES. EROSION AND SEDIVENT CONTROL
STABILIZED. AL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.

SHALL BE CHECKED BRFORE D AFTR AL STORMS O BUSLIS AL MEASURES AR FUNCTIONNG PROPERLY

ALL AREAS THAT ARE THE

WINTER MONTHS. EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL HAVE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES INPLACE PIOR 10 OCTOBER 1

ALL SEDIMENT DEPOSITED ON HARDSCAPES, NON-P BE SWEPT

T THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CIVIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND/OR THE STORM WATER

POLLUTION SREVENTION AN (54797 ADGTION O THESS MINWUM REQUREMENTS 5 APPLCALE

ALL PLANTER AREAS TO BE FREE FROM DEBRIS, T INSTRUCTION MATERIAL, WOOD, ETC WITHIN THE TOP 6 OF THE SOIL

SOILSHALL B FREE FRON STONES GREATER THAN 1 I DIAMETER WITHI THE TOF 6 OF SO1L PROFLE

PLANT LEGEND

svm 'BOTANICAL/ COMMON NAVE sizE | arv [ waeruse'| ReMARKs
TREES
CHILOPSIS LINEARIS/ DESERT WILLOW 15GAL | & Low | sTanoaRD
PARKINSONIA ACULEATA! MEXICAN PALO VERDE 1seAL | 10 Low | sTanbarp
SHRUBS! GROUNDCOVER

. ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM! 16AL | 166 | Low

YARROW

® HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA/ 16AL | s | tow
RED YUCCA

® MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS REGAL MIST/ 16AL | 17 | tow
PINK MUHLY GRASS

END OF STAKE SHALL NOT-
EXTEND INTO TREE CANOP
CUT AS REQUIRED.

RUBBER CINCH TREE TIE, NAIL
THROUGH KNOT. (4) PER TREE

BARK OVER ROOTBALL

WATER RETENTION BERM
(EXCEPT IN TURF AREAS)
3" DEPTH
CRUSHED ROCK

PLANTING PIT TO BE TWICE THE
DIAMETER OF ROOTBALL

ROOTBALL, SET CROWN 1" ABOVE FINISH
‘GRADE. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE
AWAY FROM ROOTBALL.
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE
\WAY FROM ROOTBALL.

A- TREE PLANTING DETAIL
NTS

TREE STAKES INSTALLED A MINIMUM
OF 6" INTO UNDISTURBED SO

CONTACT ASHLEY DONDE, SENIOR REGIONAL
R USA SHADE & F/
STRUGTURES 267 ViSTA TERRACE, PALM
SPRINGS CA 92262

(760) 250.7824 FOR ORDERING AND
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SAND AREA PER.
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS |

INSTALL CONCRETE
CURB AT BACK OF
LAWN FOR
CONTAINMENT

CRUSHED ROCK
WATER RETENTION BERM

FINISH GRADE

PLANTING PIT TO BE TWICE THE DIAMETER OF ROOTBALL.

ROOTBALL, SET CROWN 1" ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ROOTBALL.

UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL

PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE
M ROOTBALL

B- SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

o RE
MANUFACTURERED BY USA SHADE. MODEL
NO. DSA4013040-19,

PROPOSED BUILDING

CQVERED
LAY/ STRUCTUR

PROPOSED BUILDING

S. 2ND STREET

"™\ rrowmace

PLANTING,

>
] :
ur} s |00 LAWN (LOCALLY SOURCED)
o ’ :
<
|
i ¥ f
| /Y A\
. FINISH GRADE BELOW
LS TOP OF MOWCURE:
"IN SEED, 1/ INSOD,
 FOR PLANTER
COMPACTED: # HORIZONTAL
SUBGRADE T0 REBAR, CONT.
90% R.D.
notES
1 L BE FINISHED FINISH

2. INSTALL FIBAR EXPANSION JOINTS AT 20' 0.C. SPACING AND
ADJACENT TO HARDSCAPE PAVING. SCORE JOINTS SHALL BE
PLACED AT 10'OC.

3. DONOT INSTALL EXTRUDED CURBING

C- CONCRETE MOWCURB
NTS

PARKING AREA SHADE CALCULATIONS
PARKING SPACES: 4,747 SQUARE FEET
TREE SHADE: 2,460 SQUARE FEET
TOTAL SHADE PERCENTAGE: 52%

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

uite

San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com

SILLMAN

DESIGN CONSULTANT

1 IMSIL

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, Inc.

306 Caryen Falls . Folsom, CA 95630
9169893372 www.msladesign.com

REGISTRATION STAMPS

s
H Date: 7/27/2022

CLIENT

I’ALO VERDE COLLEGE

ISSUE
MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A 04-120944
STAFF
MS
AS NOTED
SUBMITTAL: 7127122
KEY PLAN
SHEET TITLE

PLANTING PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

L4

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



File Path;

PLANTING NOTES

1

THIS PLAN LLLIGHTING FIKTURES AND: B
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SP TISTHE.
ALL LOCAL BUILDING SAFETY CODES AND ORDINANCES.

FIXTURES ARE SHOWN IN APPROXIMATE LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHOW FIELD VERIFY THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT OF EACH
FIXTURE UPON COMPLETION OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.
ALL PATH UIGHTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AT A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES FROM ANY SIDEWALK OR VERTICAL STRUCTURE.

AL BURIALWIRE T0 B PER ELECTRICAL C
NOTED)

1N ORDER TO MINIMIZE FUTURE DISTURBANCE, ALL WIRE RUNS SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL AND ADIACENT TO HARD.
SURFACES SUCH AS SIDEWALKS DRIVEWAYS AND WALLS.

L HARDSCAPE SURFACES USING A MINIMUM 1
INCH PVC PIPE

AL B UNDERGROUND J TGHT
‘CONNECTIONS LEAVING 12 INCHES OF EXCESS WIRE SLACK.

ALLEXTERIOR 120 -VOLT ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE GF| PROTECTED AS PER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

HAVE AN "IN USE" COVER, CONTRACTOR SHALL

AL
INSTALL TAYMAC TYPE COVERS AT ALL OUTLETS,
ALLPLUG-IN TRANSFORMERS SHALL HAVE A DRIP LOOP IN THE POWER CORD.
ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT'S SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH SURROUNDINGS.

THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADIUSTING THE FIXTURES AT NIGHT TO HELP ELIMINATE GLARE
ENSURE OPTIMUM LIGHTING EFFECT.

‘CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY A MINIMUM OF 10 VOLTS AT THE LAST AT THE LAST FIXTURE FOR OPTIMAL OPERATION.

‘CONTRACTOR TO CENTER FEED THE SYSTEN WHEN AT ALL POSSIBLE AND VERIFY ALL WIRE CONNECTIONS ARE AT THE

FXTURE

ALLWIRE CONNECTIONS AT FIKTURES SHALL BE MADE USING WATER TIGHT CONNECTIONS.

LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING

~————  FIXTURE WIRE 12/2 DIRECT BURIAL (INSTALL IN CONDUIT)
®  KT3LED IN GRADE LIGHT (ENTRY DOOR LIGHTS)
£ KG 6 LED WELL LIGHT (TREE LIGHTS)

FX LUMINAIRE 300 WATT TRANSFORMER

NOTES:

1. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS,

2. INSTALL FIXTURE WIRE BELOW GRADE (VIN. 6 DEPTH)
IN CONDUIT. CONDUIT TO BE SOLVENT WELD PIPE.

PROPOSED BUILDING

— COORDINATE PLACEMENT
OF IN GRADE LIGHTS AT
ENTRY DOOR WITH

PLANS

PROPOSED BUILDING

LIGHTING
TRANSFORMER

S. 2ND STREET

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

APP:04-120944 INC:

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

ui

San Diego, CA 92108

T 619.294.7515

SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com

DESIGN CONSULTANT

MSILA

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, Inc.
306 Canyon Falls Dr. Folsom, CA 95630
9169893372 www.msladesign.com

REGISTRATION STAMPS

ES
M Date: 7/27/2022

CLIENT

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

ISSUE
GFI PROTECTED 120V POWER
WITH WATERPROOF QUTLET
RUN LOW VOLTAGE CABLES IN 1" \\NSTALL WIRE IV
‘GRAY PVC CONDUIT UNTIL THEY ARE CROSSINGS BELOW.
12" BELOW FINISHED GRADE. NON-VEMICLE TRAFFIC
AREAS AMIN. 12" BELOW
FINISH GRADE

MARK | DATE
DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A 04-120944
DRAWN BY: STAFF

NOTES: CHECKED B MS

1. SEE LEGEND FOR WATTAGE AND TYPE.

2. UNIT HUMS DO NOT MOUNT ON BEDROOM WALLS, SCALE: AS NOTED

3. MOUNT BEHIND PLANT MATERIAL OR BOULDERS TO OBSCURE A DIRECT VIEW OF THE TRANSFORMER. SUBMITTAI 7127122

LOCATE AWAY FROM IRRIGATION HEADS. TREE LIGHTS

4. BOTTOM OF TRANSFORMER CABINET TO BE A MINIMUM OF 12" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

5. ALL METAL PARTS MUST BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE TO NEC GUIDELINES. KEY PLAN

6. COORDINATE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL OUTLET N FIELD.

7. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACEMENT OF TRANSFORMER TO MINIMIZE VOLTAGE DROP AND.

O PROVIDE REQUIRED VOLTAGE AT EACH FIXTURE.
SHEET TITLE
SHEET NUMBER
- 2 B - 5 B

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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1 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN 1
A100 | SCALE: 1/16"=1-0" @
REF: A107
GENERAL NOTES LEGEND KEYNOTES PARKING ANALYSIS

1

REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS, SHEET C-101 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EARTH

CONCRETE

HUE

INDICATES (E)
BUILDING/STRUCTURE

s

(E) FENCE TO BE REMOVED
(E) BUILDING TO BE REMOVED
(E) FENCE TO REMAIN

(E) BRICK WALL TO REMAIN

GRAPHIC SCALE

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT
7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 4

uite
$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www_sillmanarch.com

SILLMAN

DESIGN CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION STAMPS

CLIENT

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
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AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

APP:04-120944 INC:

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT
7515 Metropolian Dr.

uite

$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com

SILLMAN

DESIGN CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION STAMPS

CLIENT

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

ISSUE
WARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
DESIGNER PROJ.NO.  Af#04-120944
m SILLMAN
(&) SILLMAN
As indicated
150'-0° 812122
KEY PLAN
1 | SITE PLAN 6”9
Al01 | SCALE: 332" = 10"
REF: AOT
1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING - VAN, REFER TO DETAIL 16/A104
. 18 POURED RUBBER FLOORING, REFER TO LANDSCAPE 32 ACCESSIBLE SITE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE, REFER TO DETAIL
A FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. INDICATES BUILDING/STRUCTURE = IRONFENCE 2 ACCESSIBLE PARKING - CAR, REFER TO DETAIL 16/A104 DRAWINGS 17IA104
B.  REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 3 PAINTED RED CURB, REFER TO CIVIL DWGS 19 LUNCH SHADE STRUCTURE, A# 02-119077 33 7'-4"TALL METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE, REFER TO DETAIL
INFORMATION. [P INDICATES FIRE HYDRANT 4 YELLOW TRUNCATED DOMES, REFER TO DETAIL 2/A104 20 8 THICK, 8- 0" HIGH CONCRETE MASONRY PERIMETER 171A108
INDICATES ASPHALT PAVING 5 7'-6'TALL METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE, REFER TO DETAIL WALL, REFER TO DETAIL 5/A108 FOR TYPICAL CMU WALL 34 ROOF HATCH. REFER TO AMS DRAWINGS, SHEET A2.4
C. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 11108 SECTION.FNISH & COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT § APPROVEDBYDISTRCT. | 35 ALIGH FACE OF GOLUMN TO FACE OF BUILDING
D.  REFERTO A101 FOR SITE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE INDIGATES CONCRETE PAVING e INDICATES BLDG. MAIN ENTRY 6 4 CONCRETE MOW STRIP, REFER TO DETAL 5/A811 21 36" WIDE METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE 36 PLACE COLUMN OUTSIDE OF DOOR CLEARANCE
LOCATIONS. 7 6" CONCRETE MOW STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL 5/A811 22 5 TALL METAL FENCE 37 FUTURE ELECTRICAL VEHICLE PARKING STALL, REFER TO
e OMU BLOCK WALL , FINISH & COLOR AS 8 (N)CONCRETE SIDEWALK 23 SHADE STRUCTURE, A 04119455 ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ES1.0
TS e T SR OVEn B DISTRICT SELECTED BY ARCHITECT & APPROVED BY 9 TYPICAL PARKING STALL: ' WIDE BY 18' DEEP 24 HVAC EQUIPMENT ON EQUIPMENT PAD ON ROOF, REFER TO SHEETTITLE
PARKING COUNT DISTRICT. 10 8" CONCRETE CURB, REFER TO DETAIL 9/A104 MODULAR DRAWINGS, SHEET A2.4
-— 25  ACCESSIBLE FREESTANDING HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN,
EVCS () ACCESSBLE el B INDICATES STAMPED AND PAINTED CONCRETE. COLOR TO = esem  PROPERTY LINE 1 CONGAETE CONTROL JOINT, TYP. REFER TO DETAIL REFER TO DETAIL 19/A816 ' SITE PLAN
(MEVCS  (N)ACCESSIBLE. (M) STALLS 2 BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY DISTRICT 8
12 SWITCH BOARD CONCRETE PAD, REFER TO ELECTRICAL 26 CRAWL SPACE ACCESS VENT, REFER TO AMS DRAWINGS
PARKING 2 2 8 INDICATES LANDSCAPE - REFER TO @@@ee  INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF DRAWINGS 27 CRAWL SPACE AIR VENT, REFER TO AMS DRAWINGS
LANDSCAPE TRAVEL (POT) 13 GRASS AREA. REFER TO LANDSCAPE DWGS. 28 CONSTUCTION JOINT, REFER TO DETAIL 11/A104
MIN. NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PER 14 SANDBOX 29 MOTORIZED ROLLING VEHICLE GATE, REFER TO SHEET GRAPHIC SCALE
TABLE 11B-208.2. INDICATES POURED RUBBER —-—-—-—  LIMITOF WORK 15 ARCHITECT DISTRICT A109 SHEET NUMBER
MIN. NUMBER OF REQUIRED EVCS SPACES PER TABLE 5.106.5.3.3 FLOORING - REFER TO LANDSCAPE 16 WHITE PAINTED STRIPE, TO ACT AS A VISUAL BARRIER 30 1'WIDE CONCRETE WARNING STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL
BETWEEN TRICYCLE TRACK AND RUBBER PLAGROUND 10/A104
TOTAL PARKING STALLS : 12 (INCLUDING (2 EVCS) REQUIRED SURFACE 31 3'WIDE CONTRASTING STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL 10/A104 | — M- o > et A 1 0 1
ACCESSIBLE STALLS: 2 (1 VAN) 17 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, REFER TO LANDSCAPE MN.
DRAWINGS SCALE: 3/32' = 1'-0" (1:128)




1 2 . 3 4 5
.
z
H
LAY e ]
e e e e e e e e PR . . =
1 PR LT “lz
e [ S E PR PR z . tlE PR B
e e SLOPED WALKWAY “|= e e e e H s e e .
. v v s
. + LU LT L L RS L T o U
&
g
(iw
& ‘s
NARROW PLANTER WIDTH
6-5" 5-0" | 4-a 8-0" -0 8-0" &-10" 7-3 8-11" 10-0 10-0" 100 10-0 10-0"

PLANTER " STAIRS “PLANTER

2 ‘ ENLARGED SITE PLAN - FRONT ENTRY

STAIRS “PLANTER WIDT

A02 ‘SCALE: 316" = 10"
REF: Al

611"

94

0
A5

12-4"

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT
7515 Metropolitan Dr.

Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

T 619.204.7515

SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com

DESIGN CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION STAMPS

CLIENT

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

20-0"

>

File Path: BIM 360:/PVC CDC Blythe/PVC CDC Blythe.nvt

1 ‘ ENLARGED SITE PLAN - PARKING LOT 3
A2 | SCALE: 316"= 10" @
REF: A101
FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
INDICATES BUILDING/STRUCTURE IRON FENCE PAINTED RED CURB, REFER TO CIVIL DWGS 17 3" WIDE CONTRASTING STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL 10/A104
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 2 8 THICK, 8- 0" HIGH CONCRETE MASONRY PERIMETER 18 ACCESSIBLE SITE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE, REFER TO
INFORMATION. Lo INDICATES FIRE HYDRANT WALL, REFER TO DETAIL 5/A108 FOR TYPICAL CMU WALL DETAIL 17/A104
INDICATES ASPHALT PAVING SECTION 19 7'-4" TALL METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE, REFER TO DETAIL
C. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING - VAN, REFER TO DETAIL 16/A104 17/A108
INFORMATION. e INDICATES BLDG. MAIN ENTRY ACCESSIBLE PARKING - CAR, REFER TO DETAIL 16/A104 20 7'-6' TALL METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE, REFER TO DETAIL
INDICATES CONCRETE PAVING YELLOW TRUNCATED DOMES, REFER TO DETAIL 2/A104 11/a108
TYPICAL PARKING STALL: &' WIDE BY 18' DEEP 21 FUTURE EV PARKING STALL
INDICATES LANDSCAPE - REFER TO CMUBLOCK WALL 8" CONCRETE CURB, REFER TO DETAIL 9/A104 22 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN PER 4/A104
23 INACTIVE LEAF OF DOUBLE ENTRY DOOR W/ ACCESSIBLE

LANDSCAPE

INDICATES AREA FOR TRIANGLE
SHADE SAILS

PROPERTY LINE

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL (POT)

LIMIT OF WORK

CONCRETE CONTROL JOINT, TYP. REFER TO DETAIL
/A104

SWITCH BOARD CONCRETE PAD, REFER TO ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS

(N) CONCRETE SIDEWALK
UNAUTHORIZED SIGNED REFER TO DETAIL 3/A104
CRAWL SPACE ACCESS VENT, REFER TO AMS DRAWINGS
CRAWL SPACE AIR VENT, REFER TO AMS DRAWINGS
RIBBON GUTTER, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS.
MOTORIZED ROLLING VEHICLE GATE, REFER TO SHEET
A109

1' WIDE CONCRETE WARNING STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL
0/A104

ENTRY SIGNAGE

GRAPHIC SCALE

ISSUE
MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A#04-120944
DRAWN B! SILLMAN
CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
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SUBMITTAL: 81222
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[6} IDENTIFIGATION STAMP.
— . OF THE STATE ARCAITECT
@
LENGTH OF RUBBER PLAYGROUND SURFACE
Q-0
i _LENGTH OF SHADE STRUCTURE
y PROJECT NAME
| & PALO VERDE COLLEGE
. 5 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
- o
g B4
@ 141'S 2ND STREET
5 BLYTHE CA, 92225
8 8 213
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2 - BUILDER
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5% olu
ol alg
alad z|2.]
8 8%
o @
o w
@ i
2 S
2 (g
w a
S = DESIGN CONSULTANT
z .
% 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400
$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.204.7515
SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www.sillmanarch.com
DESIGN CONSULTANT
REGISTRATION STAMPS
CLIENT
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
5 ISSUE
EY
MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
DESIGNER PROJ.NO.  At#04-120944
- DRAWN B SILLMAN
CHECKED BY. SILLMAN
SCALI As indicated
SuBMITTAL: 8222
N
‘ @ KEY PLAN
Al03 ‘ SCALE: 114" = 10"
REF: A101
A FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 1 PANTED CONGRETE, COLOR SELEGTED BY ARCHITEGT AND APPROVED BY DISTRICT
- INDICATES BUILDING/STRUCTURE o IRON FENCE 2 WHITE PAINTED STRIPE, TO ACT AS A VISUAL BARRIER
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL BETWEEN TRICYCLE TRACK AND RUBBER PLAGROUND
INFORMATION. ° SURFACE
INDICATES ASPHALT PAVING [NDICATES FIRE HYDRANT 3 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, REFER TO LANDSCAPE
C.  REFERTO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PRAWod .
e INDICAT! MAI Y 4 POURED RUBBER FLOORING, REFER TO LANDSCAPE
INDICATES CONCRETE PAVING DICATES BLDG. MAIN ENTR DRAWINGS
N 5 LUNCH SHADE STRUCTURE, A# 02-119077
NOIHTES PANTED GONGRET G 05 owslockwAL nsiscoors | 2 T
[ SELECTED BY ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY DISTRICT SisTer 7 5 TALL METAL FENCE SHEET TITLE
- 8 SHADE STRUCTURE, A# 04-119455 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
: 5 INDICATES STAMPED AND PAINTED CONCRETE. COLOR TO = eee=  PROPERTY LINE .
o BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY DISTRICT 9 4"CONCRETE MOW STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL 5/A811
10 6 CONCRETE MOW STRIP, REFER TO DETAIL 5/A811
INDICATES LANDSCAPE - REFER TO @  INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF 11 GRASS AREA. REFER TO LANDSCAPE DWGS.
LANDSCAPE TRAVEL (POT) 12 SANDBOX GRAPHIC SCALE
13 8"THICK, 8- 0" HIGH CONCRETE MASONRY PERIMETER WALL,
INDICATES POURED RUBBER —s=-=—:=  LMITOFWORK REFER TO DETAIL 5/A108 FOR TYPICAL CMU WALL SECTION SHEET NUMBER
FLOORING - REFER TO LANDSCAPE 14 STAMPED AND PAINTED CONCRETE. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY DISTRICT — |
TTTrTT HMITORWORK 15 ACCESSIBLE FREESTANDING HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN, e 3 16 @ A 1 03
REFER TO DETAIL 19/A816
(1:48) Ref N
1 . 2 B 3 4 B 5 6
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17 ‘ SITE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE

‘ CONCRETE CURB @ SIDEWALK

‘ FIRE LANE CURB

‘ INT. SYM. OF ACCESSIBILITY

Al04 ‘ SCALE: 1"= 10"

A04 | SCALE
REF: A102

Al04 ‘ SCALE: 1"=1'0"

o

Al04 ‘ SCALE: 314

A104

1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 . 6
%" AGENCY APPROVAL
48
DENTIFICATION STAE
MIN . OF THE STATE ARCAITECT
7 MIN
SLOPED TOP OF CONC. WHITE SYMBOL COLOR 27925 SRy
ARD i e PER FEDERAL STANDARD 595C
. B SLOPE 3 BLUE BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL BE
S NEW 4" CONC. SIDEWALK W/
1/2' RADIUS AT EDGE TRUNCATED DOMES PER 2/A104 . % REBAR, SEE SITE PLAN FOR GRID z [% APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL
8 PATTERN AND CONTROL JOINTS, b STANDARD 595C.
16" DIA. CONC, = g REFLECTORIZED SIGN 70 50
. BOLLARD 9 SMOOTH 1 reserveD IN. CHARACTER
< FINISH (YELLOW COLOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN PER . — REIGHT WHEN HIGHER THAN
& PER ARCHITECT) PER 3 +70°AFS.
STRUCTURAL WHEEL STOP PER 7/A104 e S
DRAWINGS
= VAN ACCESSIBLE WHERE
&2 ACCESS AISLE | CONTRASTING STRIPING SHALL REQUIRED PROJECT NAME
o2 BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE
AROUND THEIR PERMIETER PER 11B-502.3.3. PALO VERDE COLLEGE
| X CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
SLOPE IN STALL AND LOADING ZONE NOT TO 3|w THE RITERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
o <
CONCRETE FOOTING PER EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH 141'S 2ND STREET
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS s FIGURE 118-703.7.2.1 BLYTHE CA, 92225
55
THE WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE & SIGN TO BE CENTERED IN FRONT OF
PAINTED IN 12" HIGH LETTERS ON THE EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
. SURFACE WITHIN EACH AISLE IN WHITE WITHIN CLEAR VIEW BUT NOT OBSTRUCT
LETTERS PER 118-502.3.3. —— W PASSAGE FROM PARKING STALL OR ANY
A VAN SIDEWALK
Aio%
20 ‘CONC- BOLLARD ‘ ! ‘CONCRETE SIDEWALK EDGE 4 | POST MOUNTED SIGN BULOER
Al04 | SCALE: 112" = 10" INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL PER 6/A102 ! ! A4 | SCALE: 1"=10" A4 | SCALE: 1"=10"
‘ ) J L J NO PARKING REF: A103 )
- U
4" WIDE BLUE STRIPING, TYP. 60"
9-0"MIN 8-0"MIN.
-+
TYP. TYP.
¢ ¢ =} DESIGN CONSULTANT
E - - . REFLECTORIZED FINISH
N 16 | ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL fJ~ : 7515 Metropoitan Dr.
T~ MINIMUM 1" TALL WHITE Suits 400
A04 | SCALE: 14"= 10" T LETTERS UPPERCASE y uite
REF: A101 ) CHARACTERS San I?eg\:é(;g 493;?2
30" MIN.TO FRONT END OF STALL U.ON ] X
24" MIN. z _ - FED. BLUE # 15090 OF SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
= 316" MIN. CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE . LIGHTTOOLNG 5 0-7 FED. STANDARD 595C
z MIN. [~ CONCRETE SLAB ON SRADI % & www.sillmanarch.com
= 7 E VN 2121 EQ PRE-CAST
S < Al f 2TvP HEARSXAC & . CONCRETE WHEEL 2" GALV. STL. STD. GAUGE DESIGN CONSULTANT
= T & @18'oC. @ op 3 FENCE POST EMBED 21" INTO
2 2 9 s 2 H 12" DIA. x 24" DEEP CONC. FTG.
6 HIGH 4 \y ° % 5 5/8" DIA. x 24" DOWEL 29
CURB g z = - . - e z / @20 0cC.
& v o
. 24", LEVEL CHANGE o SUB-BASE PER 0P SLAB 3 e EE e
" OR CUR 5 PLAN REINFORCEMENT © BOTTON OF SIGN SPALL BE
VEHICULAR TR @ ATIONT AT 60" MIN. AF.F. SIM. TO
SUB-BASE PER PLAN TYP DETAIL 4/A104
43BARS RECLAMATION SITE AND REGISTRATION STAMPS
NOTES: TELEPHONE NUMBER SHALL
NOTE
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONSRUCTION JOINT LAYOUT PLAN TO BE A PERMANENT PART OF
X)L A/“rr 1 SAWCUT AS CLOSE TO WALL OR COLUMN AS PRECTICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO EXECUTION. FABRICATION - VERIF'
2. SWACUT WITHIN 8 HOURS AFTER STARTING POUR INFORMATION WITH OWNER
3.DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT REINFORCING BARS. SLAB ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION PRIOR 1O FABRICATION
Al04 | SCALE: "= 10" AO4 | SCALE: 12"=10" Al04 | SCALE: 12" =10 A4 | SCALE: 112" =10 A4 | SCALE: 1"=10"
c g g
! i v - FLUSH TRANSITION CLIENT
ROUND ALL EDGES 2 MIN. 4" MAX. CONTRASTING MIN 5 045047
1/4" RADIUS), TYP. WARNING STRIP 70% CONTRAST. ] ¥ ADJACENT FLOOR
! ) MOUNTING BOLT PAINT 1" FROM NOSE OF TREAD. g SURFACE \P‘NI? XE[EI?\EEQ];FFSE
— TO MATCH SIGN FACE, TYP. e
500"
GALVANIZED STEEL STRAP-ON CONCRETE STEP i % 09-0.92" NOTE
BRACKET, TYP. { M2 1. TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL BE
| DSA/ AC APPROVED.
ROUND ALL EDGES ANGLE OF STEP 30 DEGREES 4 ISSUE
. ' SECTIONA 2. DETECTABLE WARNING
(1/4" RADIUS), TYP. MAX FROM VERTICAL F SURFACES SHALL BE YELLOW
AND APPROXIMATE 33538 OF SAE
- SIGN GRAPHIC - A TOP VIEW DOUBLE FACE AMS-STD-596A TO COMPLY WITH
o ks RAMP 10" ) ADJOINING TILE CBC SECTION 118-705.1.1.3.1
UND ALL EDGE: —
(1147 RADIUS), TYP. T MATCH SI0H FACE TvP 12 114 314" TYP. 12
g MAX MAX © ©
ROUND ALL EDGES o
(1/4" RADIUS), TYP. " © ©
GALVANIZED STEEL STRAP-ON ° @ A
BRACKET, TYP. -
NOM\NAL*L\ L
\ \
TOP VI SNGLETACE | ‘ | ' ST Sy | o o
B
MOUNTING BOLT, TYP CONCRETE WARNING & PARKING STALL PN viEW DESIGNER PROL NO. __ Ar03-120644
SIGN GRAPHIC - B ' DRAWN B SILLMAN
ROUND ALL EDGES
(1/4* RADIUS), TYP. 10 | CONTRASTING STRIP 6 | ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL 2 | TRUNCATED DOMES CHECKED BY. SILLMAN
ROUND ALL EDGES oD T TP SCALI As indicated
¥ (174" RADIUS), TVP. A0S | SCALE: 3"=10 A04 | SCALE: 1"=10 A04 | SCALE: "= 10 SUBMITTAL o
<
T NOTE: THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF KEVPLAN
L ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH FIGURE
. § 11B-703.7.2.1, TYP. PAINTTOP AND FAGE
8 oLe OF CURB WI
A g:\ EXP.JT. FILLER 2, 6 RFPROVED RED PAINT
EALANT h
. &s CONCRETE CURB
! CONCRETE
SIDEWALK
AC PAVING
SIGN GRAPHIC - C ! \ STENCIL 4" WHITE
S i HELVETICA LETTERS
QI @25 INTERVALS
SUBSTRATE: )
090 ALUMN, PAINTED - PMIS287¢ - SAFETY BLUE E
VINYL: NOTE: THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY
15t SURF. 3M 7725-10 (WHITE) WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1, TYP.
NOTS
A ALL U o . THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE SHEET TITLE
INSTALLATIO! ALL CURBS DESIGNATED AS "NO PARKING' SHALL BE
MOUNT ON 2* DIA. ALUMN POST wl GAP, PAINTED BY ACCEPTABLE RED PAINT AS PREAPPROVED BY THE COLOR BLUE SHALL BE APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD SITE DETAILS
w/ GALVANIZED STEEL STRAP AND BRACKET, THE CITY OF BLYTHE FIRE DEPARTMENT. WHERE CURBS ARE
3.0 AF.F. TO BOTTOM OF SIGN. NOT REQUIRED, PROVIDE 6" WIDE CONTINUOUS RED STRIPE
WITH WHITE STENCIL LETTERING AS SHOWN. ABORDER WAY BE PROVIDED INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF THE MINIMUI
PAINT MOUNTING BOLTS - PAINTED - PMS287c-SAFETY BLUE REQUI
I SHEET NUMBER

° 5

B 6
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19 | TRASH ENCLOSURE - AXON VIEW 14 | SIDE ELEVATION - TRASH ENCLOSURE
A105 ‘ SCALE: A105 SCALE: 1/2"=1'0"
REF: A105
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MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
DESIGNER PROJ. NO. A#04-120944
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GENERAL NOTES

LEGEND

KEYNOTES

KEYPLAN

A

>

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

10

1

TRASH ENCLOSURE
CONCRETE BOLLARDS, REFER TO DETAIL 20/A104

TRASH BINS, N.I.C.

CCORRUGATED METAL DECK ROOF, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADD'L INFOR.

PAINTED METAL TRASH ENCLOSURE DOOR

CCONCRETE FOOTING

CCONCRETE MASONRY WALL, 8 TH., 8- 8" H.

MOTORIZED ROLLING VEHICLE GATE, REFER TO SHEET

H.8.S COLUMN, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT INFILL
PANELS, REFER TO STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN -
TRASH ENCLOSURE

H.5.S HEADER, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT INFILL
PANELS, REFER TO STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN -
TRASH ENCLOSURE

PERFORATED ALUMINUM INFILL PANEL, MIN. 14 GUAGE,
WITH 30 - 50% OPEN AREA, PAINTED TO MATCH TRASH
ENCLOSURE DOORS, REFER TO DETAIL 13/A106

SHEET

KEY PLAN

TITLE

ENLARGED SITE PLAN -

GRAPHIC SCALE

TRASH ENCLOSURE

o 2 g
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

(1:48)

Ref N.

SHEET

NUMBER

A105

6
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19

8" MASONRY WALL (STACK
BOND,

4"SQ. GALV. STEEL TUBE WELDED
TO 1/2" PL. x BLOCK WIDTH x 10" W/
(2) 5/8" DIA. NELSON STUDS W/ 5"
EMBEDMENT, TYP.

2x 112" MTL."U" WITH 3-3/8"

DIA. AB. EQ. SPACING

PR. 1-1/2" THK x 510" HT x REQD.
WIDTH GATES W/ 18 GA. MTL.
CORRUGATED PANEL

TYP. ENCLOSURE HINGE

4"SQ. GALV. STEEL TUBE

PR. 1-1/2" THK x §-10" HT x
REQD. WIDTH GATES W/ 18
GA. MTL. CORRUGATED
PANEL

2 1/2" MTL."U" WITH 3-3/8"
DIA. AB. EQ. SPACING

15 | TYP. DOUBLE HINGE

L 2" x 2" x 1/4" FRAME, TYP.

2xdx1/4 TS FRAME, 6"W x 8" H x 1/4" PL. BEHIND
TYP. LBAR

PULI

”2;ﬂ‘
7

1/2" DIA. CANE
BoLT ——

18 GA. RIBBED GALV. METAL
PANEL WELDED TO FRAME

[
1 W/Z’Lv

MAX,

PULL BAR, GRIND EDGES
SMOOTH

SLIDING HORIZ. CANE BOLT W/
LOCK.

11 | TRASH ENCLOSURE LATCH

CONT. END VENT PLATE

CORRUGATED METAL DECK TO
BE PAINTED, REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADD'L INFO.

PAINTED HSS BEAM PER
STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING
PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE,
SHEET §-1.0

I

VARIES

PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL
ROOF FRAMING PLAN - TRASH
ENCLOSURE, SHEET §-1.0 ————————————————

2" MASONRY WALL CAP

8" MASONRY WALL

8-8" AFF.

PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL
ROOF FRAMING PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE,
SHEET 5-1.0

PAINTED CORNER STEEL PLATE
W/ EMBEDS PER STRUCTURAL
DETAIL 10/8-1.0

2" MASONRY WALL CAP

|§ 1

8" MASONRY WALL

6-2"AFF.

?
é
7
|
|
.

A106

SCALE: 112" =10"

A0S | SCALE: 112°=10"
REF: A105

A0S | SCALE: 112"=10"
REF: A105

A106

3 |TYP.POST @ CMU WALL

A105 | SCALE: 112"=1-0"
REF: A105

REF: A105

CORRUGATED METAL DECK TO BE PAINTED, REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADD'L INFO.

PAINTED HSS BEAM PER STRUCTURAL ROOF L

FRAMING PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE, SHEET §-1.0

PERFORATED ALUMINUM INFILL PANEL, MIN. 14

JAGE, 30% - 50% OPEN AREA, PAINTED TO MATCH

GU
TRASH ENCLOSURE DOORS

1" x 2" INFILL PANEL METAL FRAME,
PAINTED TO MATCH TRASH ENCLOSURE

2" MASONRY WALL CAP h

CONNECTION BETWEEN DOORS AND

INFILL PANEL PER STRUCTURE +

8" MASONRY WALL 4/'- ‘
PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL !
N - TRASH

ROOF FRAMING PLAN -

CORRUGATED METAL DECK TO BE
PAINTED, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADD'L INFO.

PAINTED HSS BEAM PER
STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING
PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE,
SHEET §-1.0

PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL
ROOF FRAMING PLAN - TRASH
ENCLOSURE, SHEET $-1.0

PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER
STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING
PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE, SHEET

510

PAINTED CORNER STEEL PLATE
W/ EMBEDS PER STRUCTURAL
DETAIL 10/S-1.0

2" MASONRY WALL CAP —————

8" MASONRY WALL ————L—

-

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET

BLYTHE

BUILDER

CA, 92225

DESIGN CONSULTANT

SILLMAN

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

uite

$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www_sillmanarch.com

DESIGN CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION STAMPS

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

ISSUE

| CLIENT

ENCLOSURE, SHEET S-1.0
WARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
METAL INFILL CONNECTION AT REAR OF TRASH ENCLOSURE DESIGNER PROJ. NO. _ A#04-120944
ENCLOS. TOP & LOWER TYP. CORNER POST @ oS i
6 | COVER CONN. 2 CMUW. cHECKED BY SiLUwAN
SCALI T2
A05 | SCALE: 112 =1-0" A05 | SCALE: 112"=
REF: A105 REF: A0S SUBMITTAL: 812122
CORRUGATED METAL DECK TO BE .
PAINTED, REFER TO STRUCTURAL ew. KEY PLAN
DRAWINGS FOR ADD'L INFO. L vy 2" INFILL PANEL METAL PAINTED 1SS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL
FRAME, PAINTED TOMATCH | £\ OSURE. SHEET §1 0.
PAINTED HSS BEAM PER TRASH ENCLOSURE DOORS o o
STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING
PERFORATED ALUMINUM
PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE, INFILL PANEL, MIN. 14 GUAGE, PAINTED CORNER STEEL PLATE W/ ERn oV [
SHEET 5-1.0 30%- 50% OPEN AREA, EMBEDS PER STRUCTURAL DETAIL 05 o
> PAINTED TO MATCH TRASH | 10/5-1.0
SRTRIILZLS ENCLOSURE DOORS o o
SRR . .
.:0:0:0:0:0:::030 CONNECTION BETWEEN STRUCTURAL B ALALL CAP O/ ,
IS MEMBERS AND INFILL PANEL PER
oossatoretssetoetetels STRUCTURAL DETAIL 12110 PAINTED CORNER STEEL PLATE W/ EMBEDS 5
PER STRUCTURAL DETAIL 10/S-1 - :
.:::':‘::::::::::::::::: PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL STRUCTU os10 (2 o
bosesesssatetotetetetesesd ROOF FRAMING PLAN - TRASH ki
<IN PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL ROOF NG ©
BRRK ENCLOSURE, SHEET $-1.0 EROLosURE pooResH FRAMING PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE, SHEET S-1.0
1" x 2" INFILL PANEL METAL FRAME, —
PAINTED TO MATCH TRASH ENCLOSURE PAINTED HSS COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL SHEET TITLE
DOORS ROOF FRAMING PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE, SHEerhTE
PERFORATED ALUMINUM INFILL PANEL, SHEET $:10 TRASH ENCLOSURE
MIN. 14 GUAGE, 30% - 50% OPEN AREA, L DETAILS
PAINTED TO MATCH TRASH ENCLOSURE FRONT VIEW 5
METAL INFILL CONNECTION AT SIDES OF TRASH ENCLOSURE METAL INFILL CONNECTION AT TRASH ENCLOSURE DOORS
2" MASONRY WALL CAP O/ 8" B T
MASONRY WALL b SHEET NUMBER
A05 | SCALE: 112°=1-0" A05 | SCALE: 112" =1-0" 1 ‘1 06
REE: A105
1 . 2 B 3 . 4 B 5 ¢ 6
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AGENCY APPROVAL
POWDER COATED 14 GAUGE SHEET METAL
PANEL. SIZE: 4' L x FULL WIDTH OF CANOPY TEK SCREW: DENTIFICATION STAE
(APPROXIMATELY 5') SELF DRILLING SCREW: #12 SIZE, 1 1/4 IN LONG, DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
TAP 1/8" THICK STEEL PLATES @ 6" O.C. FOR STEEL, W. RUBBER O-RING, HEX WASHER,
RUBBER SHIM STAINLESS STEEL OR ZINC PLATED #10 GURVED HSS PER STRUCTURAL EXTERNAL HEX @ 6" 0.C.
WATER PROOF MEMBRANE MACHINE SCREWS. HEAD TYPE: TRUSS HEAD.
DRIVE SIZE #2. FASTENER LENGTH: 1. ! |
4/8° THICK CURVED STEEL W 4
PLATES PER STRUCTURAL > / <
22227 / ‘
TTIZ 222K L0042 277 T 7T WATER PROOF MEMBRANE
A DT A7 7777777777787 77777 AALLT T s
W%%%%%%ﬁ%%% RUBBER SHIM POWDER COATED 14 GAUGE SHEET METAL H oo
77/ 7772 L2777 L2277 FA) PANEL. SIZE: 4'L x FULL WIDTH OF CANOPY = R PROJECT NAME
W%WWWWWWWMW (APPROXIMATELY 5) Lo
\w s 2777/ P PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
B. FRONT AND REAR FASCIA CONNECTION . T 1415 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225
A TOP SIDE CONNECTION .
8"
o o ROOF: SMOOTH SURFACE POWDER . .
SIESMIC GAP™N 5.0 COATED ALUMINUM METAL PANEL, i BUILDER
JOIST PER STRUCTURAL ———f & COLOR: EXUBERANT ORANGE DEA 12, . 5
TEK SCREW: T -
SELF DRILLING SCREW: #12 SIZE, 3/4 IN MODUALAR WALL, REFER .
WATER PROOF 4 Long, UBBER O-RING, HEX TO MODUALR DRAWINGS
WASHER, EXTERNAL HEX @ 6" O.C. FASCIA: SMOOTH SURFACE POWDER .
RUBBER SHIM ENTRY GANOPY STRUCTURE, COATED ALUMINUM METAL PANEL, .
REFER TO STRUCTURAL COLOR: EXUBERANT ORANGE DEA112,
DRAWINGS SD1.0 O/ W.P. MEMBRANE. DESIGN CONSULTANT
e . 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
PPOWDER COATED 14 GAUGE SHEET b H Suite 400
METAL PANEL. SIZE: 4 L x FULL WIDTH FASCIA: SMOOTH SURFAGE POWDER H San Diego, CA 92108
OF CANOPY (APPROXIVATELY 5) COATED ALUMINUM METAL PANEL, H T 816.204.7515
COLOR: EXUBERANT ORANGE DEA112, ROOF / CEILING: SMOOTH SURFACE POWDER . H SILLMAN 5949
O/W.P. = COATED ALUMINUM METAL PANEL, COLOR: SEISMIC SEPERATION H . F 619.294.97502
EXUBERANT ORANGE DEA112, O/ W.P. . = www.silmanarch.com
C. UNDERSIDE CONNECTION MEMBRANE. ® DESIGN CONSULTANT
200
24 | POWDER COATED ALUM. PANEL CONN. TO STRUCTURE 15 | POWDER COATED ALUM. PANEL CONNECTION FULCRGLEIN,
MO | SCALE: 3"=10" AMOT | SCALE: 3"=10"
REE: A107
. —
& REGISTRATION STAMPS
o
[} 2
W 2[5
g & Gl CLIENT
B 5
S )
E/{ | |z PALO VERDE COLLEGE
& - /~ B3
& “ly
£
@
2
i
- ISSUE
= :
07
s f=2
©|0
N
— WARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
DESIGNER PROJ.NO.  At#04-120944
i : # z DRAWN BY: SILLMAN
NOTE: & ‘ TYP. CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
EXPOSED METAL COLORS AS SELECTED BY SCAL! As indicated
ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY DISTRICT SUBMITTAL: 812122
KEY PLAN
21 ‘ ENLARGED ENTRY CANOPY ELEVATION 5 ‘ ENLARGED PLAN - ENTRY CANOPY
MO7 | SCALE: 38"=10" AO7 | SCALE: 38" = 10"
REF: A107 REF: A01
GENERAL NOTES KEYNOTES
A FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. STOREFRONT WINDOW AND DOOR SYSTEM. REFER TO
B.  REFERTOAMS'S DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AMS DRAWINGS, REFER TO SHEETN3.0
CLERESTORY WINDOW. REFER TO AMS DRAWINGS, SHEET
C. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL N3.0
INFORMATION. 3 INSIDE RADIUS OF ENTRY CANOPY EQUALS RADIUS OF
STOREFRONT SYSTEM PLUS 6 112"
4 PAINTED METAL ENTRY CANOPY, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHEETS §-1.0 THROUGH SD1.0
5 DASHED LINE REPRESENTS DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN
PORTION OF ENTRY CANOPY THAT IS FULL-ROUND AND SHEET TITLE
PORTION THAT CANTILEVERS FROM FULL-ROUND
6 114'0.D. PAINTED MTL. PIPE HANDRAIL, TYP. FOR ALL ENTRY CANOPY
HANDRAILS ALONG FRONT WALKWAY, REFER TO DETAIL
9/AB11 SECTIONS AND DETAILS
SHEET NUMBER
- D
O —
E——— A107
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'- 0" (1:32) MN,

1 ‘ 2 ° 3 ‘ 4 ° 5 B 6
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1 . 2 . 3
/]\/ AGENCY APPROVAL
- DOOR CLOSURE PER MFGR.
%1 HOR. METAL L I 22" FENCE POST DOOR CLoSURE PER e
PICKETS WELEDED TO WELDED TO BASE PLATE
FENCE POST 1
1" x 1" VERT. METAL 4" x4" BASE PLATE —‘—r*
PICKETS WELDED TO L 2'SQ. WELD GATE TOP FRAME
HOR. PICKETS il PER MFGR. TYP.
E ‘ o'\ g N 1 3/4" WELD GATE TOP
2" x 2" FENCE POST . Y . ol | w FORERUNNER "U" RAIL PER MFGR.
WELDED TO BASE PLATE - q [ [ QT o > o = B
. e i 2 2 a0
£ 1/4" THICK BASE PLATE AL AL 34" BOLTS EPOXIED > 5|2 g
X INTO CONCRETE SLAB — 5|0 = o 5 = PUSH BAR & HARDWARE. REFER TO SHEET
204 5 o2e 2'5Q. WELD GATE UPRIGHT — GO03A FOR ACCESSIBLE SPECS:
. y 2 “|5 PER MFGR. TYP. COORDINATE W/ MFGR. FOR INSTALLATION PROJECT NAME
3/4" BOLTS EPOXIED - = .
INTO CONCRETE SLAB g TOP/BOTT. WELD ON BOX 34" SQ. PICKET PER MFGR. TYP. PALO VERDE COLLEGE
S HINGE PER MFRG. TYP. CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
3
SECTION VIEW PLAN VIEW <] L 4 x 4" STEEL END GATE POST/
FRAME 141'S 2ND STREET
ik BLYTHE CA, 92225
20 | METAL FENCE FRAME CONNECTION DETAIL " . 10" KICK PLATE ON
- m 13/4" WELD GATE BOTT. 48 INTEROR & EXTERIOR
M08 | SCALE: 37= FORERUNNER "U" RAIL PER MFGR.
N REF: A108. o) DOOR SIZE
1. ALL EXPOSED METAL TO BE PAINTED (COLORS TO BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT AND 5
4" x 4" STEEL END GATE OWNER FOR APPROVAL). R.O. PER DOOR SIZE BUILDER
POST/ FRAME 4" x 4" STEELEND
2 2° FENCE POST GATE POST/ FRAME 2. REFER TO SHEET G003A FOR ACCESSIBLE GATE SPECS
1"x 1" METAL 8" CMU BLOCK WALL 3. COORDINATED HARDWARE WITH FENCE MFGR. PRIOR TO DOOR FABRICATION AND
PICKET FENCE INSTALLATION.
s =iFn 8= O oD Q@
TOP/BOTT. WELD ON BOX GATES DESIGN CONSULTANT
FINGE PER MERG YR, 1. GATES THAT ARE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.
TOP/BOTT. WELD ON BOX g 751
L] HINGE PER MFRG. TYP. 2. PROVIDE 5 LBS. OPENING FORCE MAX, UNLATCHING AND 5 LBS. FORCE MAX OPERATING PRESSURE PER CBC 118-404.2.9, 515 Me‘"’pg“!a“go
METAL GATE ) uite
METAL GATE 3. THE LEVERS OF LEVER ACTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS FOR ACCESSIBLE GATES SHALL BE CURVED WITH A RETURN TO WITHIN %" OF THE GATE SURFACES TO PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CLOTHING San Diego, CA 92108
OR PERSONS. CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE. T-24 PART 12, SECTION 12-10-202, ITEM (F). T 619.294.7515
SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
4. SWING DOORS AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS www.silmanareh.com
INTERIOR PARKING LOT GATE CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16° OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY § -
EXTERIOR PARKING LOT GATE ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.10 DESIGN CONSULTANT
A0S | SCALE: 1"=10" A0 ‘ SCALE: 112" = 10"
REF: A108 REF: A08
DOOR CLOSURE PER MFGR.
RECOMMENDATIONS REGISTRATION STAMPS
I T -
i T
2 13/4" WELD GATE TOP FORERUNNER L I e =
S "U" RAIL PER MFGR. TYP. = I
S - o - - I I
8 1" SQ. PICKET PER oy 5 T —— L e
c HEIRES MFGR. TYP. - T 1 - T T T T T T
ol T fole | T T C T T T 7T I CLIENT
ol +19 T T T T T 14T
©l o|e 2"SQ. WELD GATE UPRIGHT T T L T T T T I
STRUCTURAL DETAL 81510 g & 5. FERNROR YR I — LI I N | PALO VERDE COLLEGE
- [ = [ 13/4" WELD GATE BOTT. FORERUNNER ~ — R KAOWLEDG THXES RO AN OPPORTUNITY GROW
FOR MORE INFO < g o "U" RAIL PER MFGR, TYP., ———————— |
| © H TOP/BOTT. WELD ON BOX HINGE -
REFER TO STRUCTURAL = 3 =
R L STH 9 PER MFRG. TYP.
o 10" KICK PLATE ON INTEROR & 238" \, 3 \, 10
EXTERIOR HINGECLR Y, 5 ISSUE
PERMFGI e 3
DoORSIZE ¢ I, At08
. cu
° 1. ALL EXPOSED METAL TO BE PAINTED (COLORS TO BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT (i (o
o AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL). 4 14 1127
kS 2. REFER TO SHEET GO03A FOR ACCESSIBLE GATE SPECS, R.0. PER DOOR SIZE - P
= w 3. COORDINATED HARDWARE WITH FENCE MFGR. PRIOR TO DOOR FABRICATION AND 5-0" f W i i
= INSTALLATION. o i =i ! !
P : !
s cates i I ! ‘
z 1. GATES THAT ARE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR IN : : I |
@, COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404. | | i i
¥ : !
-4 2. PROVIDE 5 LBS. OPENING FORCE MAX. UNLATCHING AND 5 LBS. FORCE MAX OPERATING PRESSURE PER CBC 118-404.2.9. | m [“ I i H ” [H i MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
B ' : ;
3. THE LEVERS OF LEVER ACTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS FOR ACCESSIBLE GATES SHALL BE CURVED WITH A RETURN TO WITHIN % ‘ ‘ | | DESIGNER PROJ. NO. _ A04-120944
OF THE GATE SURFACES TO PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CLOTHING OR PERSONS. CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE. T-24 ORAWN BY:
PART 12, SECTION 12-10-202, TEM(F). o _J SILLMAN
0 CHECKED BY. SILLMAN
4. SWING DOORS AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH N SCALI As indicated
IPER STRUCTURE] SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SUBMITTAL: B2
SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16” OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY
ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. CBC SECTION 118-404.2.10
‘ ‘ ‘ KEY PLAN
A0 ‘ SCALE: 34" =10" A08 | SCALE: 12"= 10" A0S | SCALE: 114" = 10"
REF: A F: A0S REF: A102
A FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. | 1 g THICK, 8- 0" HIGH CONCRETE MASONRY PERIMETER
WALL, REFER TO DETAIL 5/A108 FOR TYPICAL CMU WALL
caTES SECTION
2 MOTORIZED ROLLING VEHICLE GATE, REFER TO SHEET
1. GATES THAT ARE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL MEET A0S
ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR IN COMPLIANCE| 3 7'-6" TALL METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE, REFER TO DETAIL
WITH CBC SECTION 118404, 111108
2. DEMONSTRATE OR PROVIDE 5 LBS. OPENING FORCE MAX.
UNLATCHING AND 5 LBS. FORCE MAX OPERATING PRESSURE PER
A | CBC 11B-404.29. SHEET TITLE
3. THE LEVERS OF LEVER ACTUATED LATCHES OR LOCKS FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN -
ACCESSIBLE GATES SHALL BE CURVED WITH A RETURN TO WITHIN
7 OF THE GATE SURFACES TO PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CMU WALL AND METAL
CLOTHING OR PERSONS. CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS GATES
CODE. T-24 PART 12, SECTION 12-10-202, ITEM (F).
4. SWING DOORS AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10° OF THE FINISH GRAPHIC SCALE
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUS} SHEET NUMBER
SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS
CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES
SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16” OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE
FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY Ref.
ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.10| MN
1 . 2 B 3 4 B 5 . 6
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PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMM.
F—F

]

MOTORIZED VEHICLE ROLLING GATE

ASPHAULT ROAD

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
As@
083012022

s@
DATE:

acs@

CONCRETE CURB
E
PROJECT NAME
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
141'S 2ND STREET
I BLYTHE CA, 62225
CMU WALL TRASH ENCLOSURE 7
CHING LLING GATE PER MFGR MOTORIZED VEHICLE ROLLING GATE
4112 x4 112" LAT
POST PER NMFOR, |~ CMU PERIMETER WALL BUILDER
GATE LATCH HARDWARE
PERMFGR MOTORIZED VEHICLE
ROLLING GATE
RASH ENGLOSURE CURS {1-PER MANUFACTURERS RECOUM DESIGN CONSULTANT
o 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
CONGRETE CURS CONCRETE GUIDE RAIL BASE Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
Y T 619.294.7515
$2 CCONCRETE CURB SILLMAN F 619.294.97502
ASPHAULT ROAD -
ROLLING GATE FRANE PER MFGR CONCRETE FOOTING FOR sillmanarch.com
GATE ROLLER ASSEMBLY CMUWALL
PER MFGR DESIGN CONSULTANT
AI09 | SCALE: 1= 10" A0S | SCALE: - AI09 | SCALE: 12°= 140" A0S | SCALE:
REF: A109 REF: A109 REF: A0 REF: Al02
40'-0° 'V TRACK
DISTANCE
o REGISTRATION STAMPS
3'%3" ROLLING GUIDE POST 20-0 114
PER MANUFACTURER. GATE OPENING
. 20-0° .
1 GATE LENGTH
<
c
[ [ T L L L[ 1 cuenT
GUIDING ROLLERS PER [ [ [
MFGR B
4 1/2'x 4 1/2" ROLLING ‘ ‘ ‘ EALO VERDE COLLEGE
GUIDE POSTPER
MFGR I I I
ROLLING GATE PER
MFGR [ [ [
SECTION VIEW T SSUE
+12.34° ‘ ‘ ‘
TR G ROLLERS PER CLR CMU WALL BEYOND ‘ ‘ ‘ CMU WALL BEYOND
[ | [ | [ |
4 1/2'x 4 1/2" ROLLING
GUIDE POST PER IR T
MFGR ——— = i : £l >
ROLLING GATE MECHANISM S.S TIE ROD ANCHOR AT 24" P %
ROLLING GATEPER ~ \. BOX PER MFGR O.C PER MFGR - PERFORATED ALUMINUM | - ROLLING GATE V' TRACK -
MANUFACTURER e RECOMMENDATIONS, ©| &% | INFILLPANEL. MIN.14GUAGE.  PER MANUFAGTURER °
N - 30% - 50% OPEN AREA,
- - WX 9° DX L "V" TRACK 4 % i
. cib sec T <+ e oo
(A)ENLARGED SECTION VIEW RECOMMENDATIONS il DESIGNER PROJNO. _ A#0A 120044
PERFORATED METAL INFILL PANELS, A
20% - 25% OPEN AREAS, COLOR TO BE DRAWN BY: SILLVAN
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT AND ALL EXPOSED METAL TO BE GALVANIZED AND CHECKED BY: SILLVAN
APPROVED BY DISTRICT POWDER COATED( COLORS TO BE SUBMITTED SCALE: As indicated
TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL. SUBMITTAL: S22
My ELEVATION- INTERIOR VIEW ROLLING GUIDE POST LATCHING POST
4 1/2"x 4 1/2" ROLLING B8 PER MANUFACTURER MANUFACTURER
GUIDE POST PER MFGR 40 0V TRACK KEY PLAN
\
ROLLING GATE PER MFGR. DISTANCE ROLLING GATE PER
E . MANUFACTURER 20-0 114"
GATE ROLLER PER MFGR 5
REFER TO DETAIL > W GATE OPENING
ROLLING GATE V" CMUWALL
TRACK PER MFGR
DRIVEWAY PAVEMEN
PER SITE PLAN
EH |
p
AT o DR RoR . ROLLING GATE MU WALL
- A MECHANISM
RECOMMENDATIONS 3 B MECHAN!
XD XLV TACK MANUFACTURER
A| FOOTING. PER MFGR. 6' CURB PER CIVIL SHEET TITLE
RECOMMENDATIONS DRAWINGS i —
28X 10 %3 -4D I ENLARGED SITE PLAN -
X104 AT 6" CURB PER CIVIL
CONC. FOOTING MFGR. i DRAWINGS MOTORIZED VEHICLE
TO PROVIDE ADD'L - ROLLING GATE
FOOTING INFO.
2-8 PLAN VIEW GATE LATCH HARWARE
PERMFGR
MIN
SHEET NUMBER
AI09 | SCALE: 12 =140" A109 | SCALE: 12 =140" /e 1 0 9
REF: A109
. 3 . 4 B 5 6
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>

ROOM SCHEDULE AGENCY APPROVAL
e @ @ @ [Number Name [ Area|Occupancy| Occupant Load Tag Value
DENTIFCATION ST
oIV OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
700 |RECEPTION 277SF B 750
101 |CLASSROOM 1 10028F _|E 20
| | | | | | | | | | | | 102__|CLASSROOM 2 1161 SF_[E 20
103 __|CLASSROOM 3 1161SF_[E 20
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 104 |CLASSROOM 4 1024 SF _[E 20
12 |FIRE RISER 2SF A2 300
I I I I I I I I I | I I 113 __|OFFICE 128SF__[B 150
114___|NURSE OFFICE 121SF |8 150
115 |STORAGE 655F B 300
i i i i i i i i i i i i 116 |cusT. 60SF__|B 100
117 |DATA 555F B 300
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 119 |CORRIDOR 73sF |8 PROJECT NAME
| PREP ROOM 120 [KITOHEN 546SF__|B 200
| PREPROOM | poco pooy i | | | RESTROOM | I I 721 [PANTRY. 6osF B 300 PALO VERDE COLLEGE
RESTROOM ‘ ‘ 124 |MULTIPURPOSE ROOM 1466 SF A2 7 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
126 |CORRIDOR 507SF B
o L - ‘ - l ‘ 425F ‘ ‘ 141S 2ND STREET
| i 127 |CORRIDOR 205SF |5 [MeArad
ﬂ D 128 |RESTROOM ) 0
d HE L o — —- —@ 129 |RESTROOM 61sF___|B o
T i T j 129 |CLASSROOM #1 RESTROOM __[655F __|E 100
- f . 1| - 130 | PREP ROOM RESTROOM 2sF e 0
3 _ B 131 |CLASSROOM #2 RESTROOM __[65SF __[E 0
‘F = ‘F j‘ 132 __|PREPROOM s0sF__[E [50°
= — 133___|CLASSROOM #4 RESTROOM |65 SF E 100 BUILDER
134__|PREP ROOM RESTROOM a2sF  |E 0
i " CLASSROOM 2 135 |CLASSROOM #3RESTROOM __[65SF __[E 100
CLASSROOM 4 : 1002 SF 136 |PREP ROOM 9%sF e 50
- i Grand total: 27 8579 SF
CLASSROOM #4 | | | 116187 |
1024 SF CLASSROOM #1
RESTROOM  _: . Lo RESTROOM
DESIGN CONSULTANT
65 SF — GLASSROOM #3 e oroon -
T RESTROOM g RESTROOM _ © = 655 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
i . —! - ] - Suite 400
\}, L ;' 1‘ g ;' A $San Diego, CA 92108
sl 65 SF. g Enj T 619.294.7515
— — 1w T — SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
N 2 L/ | | www.sillmanarch.com
- B L
= — _ DESIGN CONSULTANT
| g RECEPTION e
[E] g
‘ = \ \
[ [ [ \ [ [ ar7sF
I I I I I I I I I
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ =
I I I I I I I I I e REGISTRATION STAMPS
OFFICE
CLIENT
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
- C
7oz
E 55 SF
‘ PANTRY
— ] £
‘ 69 SF
pyp— I KITCHEN
546 SF
| . FIRE RISER
- - 128F
: M WARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
( : ) DESIGNER PROJ. NO. _ A#04-120944
DRAWN B SILLMAN
‘ ‘ CHECKED BY. SILLMAN
SCALI As indicated
! ! ! ! SUBMITTAL: 812
KEY PLAN
1_|FLOOR PLAN 1
A200 | SCALE: 18"= 10"
REF: A107
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL UNLESS | ROOM NAME 1 ACCESSIBLE WALL MOUNTED HI-LLOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN,
NOTED OTHERWISE. INDIGATES ROOM NAVIE & NUMBER REFER TO DETAIL 16/A816
2 SEM-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, REFER TO
150 SF DETAIL 7/811
3 &' SEISMIC GAP, PER MODULAR MANUFACTURER, REFER
TO MODULAR DRAWINGS
4 CLASS K FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSIDE SEMI-RECESSED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINET , REFER TO DETAIL 7/811, REFER
TO FOOD SERVICES DRAWINGS SHEET FS-102
SHEET TITLE
FLOOR PLAN
p— ] SHEET NUMBER

SCALE: 1/8" =

16

-0 (1:96)

D

A200




AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

File Path: BIM 360:/PVC CDC Blythe/PVC CDC Blythe.nt

B
\ \
D -—11
N B 5
N ]
5|0 5|¢ 5lo 1 5|0 &0
®| o %2 8 a2 w2 '\ L5 PROJECT NAME
& 4 15 ALO VERDE COLLEGE
s % — CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
EH # ol o 5 B o e
- B s g3 S|z 141'S 2ND STREET
4 @ 2 s 2|5 BLYTHE CA, 92225
* ¥ = %o
7 MIN - 9" MAX 2
e 4
RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION BUILDER
13 | (AGES 13 - ADULT) 12 | (AGES 13 - ADULT) 11 | (AGES 13 - ADULT) 10 | (AGES 13 - ADULT)
AS01 | SCALE: 36" = 10" AS01 | SCALE: 36" = 10" AS01 | SCALE: 36" =10 AS01 | SCALE: 38"= 10"
REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201
DESIGN CONSULTANT
7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 4
$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515
SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www_sillmanarch.com
Bl 5] DESIGN CONSULTANT
—
B
A, 216 gle ls
@ 112 == & @|= o=
I i sV I & il
T + b=y ﬁ= .
L |® N PREP ROOM -
i | B —1] RESTROOM B D REGISTRATION STAMPS
L 4 4
o] ik 42F
7' MIK - 8" MAX
RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION
9 |(AGES 5-8) 8 | (AGES 5-8) 7 | (AGES 5-8) 6 | (AGES 5-8)
A501 | SCALE: 38"= 10" AS01 | SCALE: 38"=10" AS01 | SCALE: 38" = 10" 501 ‘ SCALE: 38"= 10" CLIENT
REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 CLASSROOM #1
RESTROOM [’ALQ VERDE COLLEGE
o ISSUE
N
2] L 5] CLASSROOM #2
7 RESTROOM
5|9 5|0 5|9
o3 & alg =
s — n
= |5 5 ST = el;
& EJ' N #e
T n!g{r«— = WARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
’L—‘N. 77 MIN - 9" MAX DESIGNER PROJ. NO. AH04-120944
Ea— DRAWN BY: SILLMAN
CHECKEDBY: _ SILLMAN
RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION RESTROOM ELEVATION T
5 ‘ (AGES 5-8) 4 ‘ (AGES 5-8) 3 ‘ (AGES 5-8) 2 ‘ (AGES 5-8) 1 ‘ RESTROOM ENLARGED PLANS -
As01 | SCALE: 36"= 10" AS01 | SCALE: 38"= 10" ASO1 | SCALE: 38"= 10" AS01 | SCALE: 38"= 10" "AS01 ‘ SCALE: 38" =10"
REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A2
GENERAL NOTES LEGEND KEYNOTES
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS AND RooM NAwE 1 KIDS TOILET AGES 58, NON ACCESSIBLE
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ACCESSIBILITY ONLY. FOR ALL INDICATES ROOM NAME & NUMBER ’
IO VAo OR eSSy onr 2 SURFAGE MOUNTED TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER,
DRAWINGS. F————F  DIM.TO FACE OF STUD 3 RECESSED TOILET TISSUE PAPER DISPENSER, REFER TO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL UNLESS Loow B ?E;C::BZ;A;;E e
NOTED OTHERWISE. e 3 3
ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESS COMPLIANCE ARE TO FACE OF| noemTee N
B T B S ! 6 SURFACE MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, REFER
REFER TO SHEET A815 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 7 ?225%3‘5& WATER CLOSET, REFER TO DETAIL 19/A815 & sHEETTMLE
REFER TO SHEET A814 FOR MOUNTING CASEWORK DETAILS. 8  ACCESSIBLE GRAB BARS, REFER TO DETAIL 1/A815 ENLARGED RESTROOM
9 ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET, REFER TO DETAIL 18/A815 & FLOOR PLAN / INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
GRAPHIC SCALE
— ] SHEET NUMBER
™,
o 2 4 ¥ 16 @ A 50 1
SCALE: 14"=1'-0"  (1:48) Ref.N.
. 5 . 6
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AGENCY APPROVAL
DENTIFICATION STAE
. OF THE STATE ARCAITECT
1
N
e
S E
e
. B
g
5(¢ 5|9 ng Bl 5lu sl [ z ¥
®|g =l J'ﬁ ®la %\ e 8|2 PROJECT NAME
| %% = . %' 7 ° : %z PALO VERDE COLLEGE
3 ] B 1 @ 5% b &,J H CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
gz | [2 Y= H Y
®lg &2 — B! b T 141 S 2ND STREET
| NI“’ | 3] 3] 56 BLYTHE CA, 92225
g . "
48" MIN. MANEUVERING SPACE
RESTROOM 138 ENLARGED BUILDER
14 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 13 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 12 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 11 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 10 | PLAN MP ROOM - ADULT
AS02 ‘ SCALE: 3/8"= 10" AS02 | SCALE: 3/8"=10" AS02 ‘ SCALE: 3/8"= 10" AS02 ‘ SCALE: 3/8"= 10" A502 ‘ SCALE: 3/8"= 10"
REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A200
DESIGN CONSULTANT
7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 4
5[] [1o][] San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.204.7515
SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
www silmanarch.com
< {8 3 DESIGN CONSULTANT
a9 ) uE
o2 4| Ille 1 °lg s elg ey
i . %
o L3 REEES
5|0 SER —m S
8 Y < REGISTRATION STAMPS
< /"
53" P
9 |RESTROOM ELEVATION 8 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 7 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 6 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION I 46" M. MANEUVERING &PAGE
AS02 | SCALE: 38" = 10" AS02 | SCALE: 38" =10" AS02 | SCALE: 38"=10" AS02 ‘ SCALE: 38"=10" ol n A
REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 +—3 ! o —%
. J’; -,,J = CLIENT
s P kS
BE PALO VERDE COLLEGE
> : |
S
2
ISSUE
1 [¢] [l
E
RESTROOM I w2
z
Bl 8 L, HE Bl =
B d N\ w|a “lz
@ @ 8
RE : @ RE 5 e T £ s : 2
HE [ g2 NEEPENEIN / £
2 ) g 3|2 3 §E§ Se” ’g & WARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
3 3 Al <) .
&l B 8" 53 DESIGNER PROJ. NO. AH04-120944
gy 48" MIN. MANEUVERING $PACE SLLVAN
SILLMAN
As indicated
5 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 4 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 3 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 2 ‘ RESTROOM ELEVATION 1 ‘ RESTROOM ENLARGED PLAN - ADULT T —
AS2 | SCALE: 38"= 10" AS02 | SCALE: 38"= 10" AS02 | SCALE: 38"=10" As02 ‘ SCALE: 38"=10" As02 ‘ SCALE: 38"=10"
REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A201 REF: A200 KEY PLAN
GENERAL NOTES LEGEND KEYNOTES
1 RECESSED TOILET TISSUE PAPER DISPENSER, REFER TO
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS AND ROOM NAWE .
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ACCESSIBILITY ONLY. FOR ALL i INDICATES ROOM NAME & NUMBER DETAIL 17/A815
OTHER ASPECTS RESTROOMS REFER TO MODULAR 2 FIBER GLASS REINFORCED (FRP) PANEL
DRAWINGS. 3 4"RUBBER BASE, TYP
# A DIM.TO FACE OF STUD 4 SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL UNLESS w REFER TO DETAIL 17/A815
NOTED OTHERWISE. % omrec 5  ACCESSIBLE URINAL, REFER TO DETAIL 7/A815
' ' 6 SURFACE MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, REFER
ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESS COMPLIANCE ARE TO FACE OF
FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. TO DETAIL 17/A815
7 SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER REFER TO DETAIL
REFER TO SHEET A815 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. SHEET TITLE
8 MIRROR SEE DETAIL 9/A815
REFER TO SHEET A814 FOR MOUNTING CASEWORK DETAILS 9 RECESSED COMBINATION TOWEL DISPENSERWASTE ENLARGED RESTROOM
RECEPTACLE SEE DETAIL 17/A815 FLOOR PLAN / INTERIOR
10 ACCESSIBLE GRAB BARS, REFER TO DETAIL 1/A815 ELEVATIONS
11 WALL-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET, REFER TO DETAIL 8/A815
12 ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET, REFER TO DETAIL 18/AB15 & GRAPHIC SCALE
121A815
| SHEET NUMBER
' "D A502
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" (1:48) Ref N

1 ‘ 2 ° 3 ‘ 4 ° 5 B 6
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1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 . 6
AGENCY APPROVAL
DENTIFICATION STAE
e o 0 BN OIV.OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
CURS EXTENSION WTH 3/8° OIA.
CAOM PATED 305, i 2 <
o
st RE MAKE-UP AR UNT
s -y = N w S S
EXTENSON T0 CURS TR BASE PAN OF UNT
S/2° ik chOMUM PLATED AT BLOWER END, TV
B0LTS, . 2 PER S 2 SEALNG aaskET @
——— : e o
£ K : SHEET NOTES: g SOE OF BASE RAL OF
"GREENHECK" MODEL_ #CUBE-180-15 BELT DRIVE ROCF CURR BY FAN N Ro0F cuR BY PN m ONIT AT GSA WTAKE END
UPBLAST ROOF EXLAUST £t 3780 G, 1.3 £, () WELDED STANLESS STEEL GREASE DUCT UP THRU ROOF, TO FAN ABOVE s v - prentibiy & S
1194 RPU, 1-1/2 P, 208Y/3PH, 6.6 FLA, 8.2 WELDED STANLESS STEEL OREASE DUCT, ASOVE FINSHED, CELING. SLOPE roornG up soonvG e & over w H HSTALATON
NCA, 15 NOCP, 185 LBS GPERATING WEIGHT. PROVIDE GREASE DUCT BACK To HOOD. CONNECTION COLLA &Y RoorNG msnum BY RO0FNG msrmzk WTRUETIONS, T,
WTH FACTORY 8" TALL ROOF CURS, FACTORY 10 GREASE EHHAUST DUCT Wi (2 LAYERS OF 2THERMAL CERAMICS: FREVASTER . RocF . roor PROJECT NAVE
TALL UN-VENTED cURD EXTENSION. FACTORY GREASE FASTARAP XL,
TRAP W/ DRAN CONNECTION, AND FACTORY ) . F PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CURD CAP. - CONTROL VA KITCHEN 100D CORGL (3 WELDED STANLESS STEEL GREASE DUCT DOWN TO HOGD CONNECTION COLLAR 2 MM HH, PRESSURE 2 N, HOH, PRESSURE CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
PANEL ON WALL. REFER TO DETALL XU/ABIL. TREATED 0 LEVELNG N TRENTED D7 LEVEUNG NG
() GALVANIZED WAKE-UF AR DUCT UP THRU ROOF, TO UNIT ABOVE
W L£VEL T0P SECURE CURD TO Z PLRLN | PITGH WM LEVeL Toe SECURE CURB T0 7 PURLN
(9) GALVANIZED WAKE-UP AR DUGT, ABOVE FINSHED CELNG. i, 007 i e o7 e T
MAKE-UP_AIR UNIT: g 2 PURLIN FRAMING, OR 2 BLOCKING WTH #14 SU Z PURLIN FRAMING, OR Z BLOCKING WITH 14 SM BLYTHE CA, 92225
YOREENHEGK® MOOEL Sr—#117-#30-vPD oECT (6) GALVANIZED WAKE-UP AR DUCT DOWN TO HOOD CONNECTION COLLAR. PURLN BLOCONG SECLRED e AT O Ao PURLN BOGRNG D sorevs a1 o w0
CFM, 0.5 ESP, 1138 RPN, 2 HP, 208V/3PH, 9.8 MCA, PG ar Mok v/ (0 [ SOE. S e e o (0 N 3 PER SOE
. 15 OGP, 325 L8 PCRATN WIOHT. PROVIC Wi & Gl Ehcw 0 07 55 GREASE EIAUST DVCT | OF U, GALY. MAKE-UR AR DUCT
i ACTORY 8" TALL ROOF CURB, FACTORY WEATHERHOOD BLo0kwe Block
i W AOUNUN VESH LTER, EACTORY OUTSOE AR
m DANPER (GRAVITY BACKDRAFT STYLE). AND 2" THCK
i MER 13 SUPPLY AR FLIERS. cONTROL VA WTGHEN BUILDER
| L PANEL ON WALL.REFER T0 DETAL KEF_MOUNTING DETAIL MUA MOUNTING DETAIL
4 oyt
SCALE : NONE SCALE : NONE
AR TO TAGE OF HANDLE ROLLED EDGE (MO 10 EXCEED 4 PROJECTION)
_ FULL GLASS WITH TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS DESIGN CONSULTANT
51" GYP. BD. pres Yo
> % 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
INSULATION PER WALL TYPE -y Suite 400
F $San Diego, CA 92108
HIGHEST PART 5 PULL HANDLE T 619.294.7515
PULL HANDLE OF OPERATING m SILLMAN F 619.204.97592
& HANDLE " www.sillmanarch.com
| ;" GYP. BD. @ ALL SIDES OF N o 2A108C
QPENINGS AT INTERIOR FIRE RATED | DESIGN CONSULTANT
WALLS ONLY. NOT REQUI [=—— SQUARE TRIM
| OUTSIDE FACING FE CABINETS ON
EXTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS £
ROUGH OPENING:
25°H X 101"W X 4D
WALL PER PLAN
- B REGISTRATION STAMPS
SEMI-RECESSED SEMI-RECESSED
SCALE : 1/4" + 1-0" ABt1 | SCALE: 34"=10"
c
o CLIENT
INACTIVE LEAF 12" MIN,
TREAD + 12"
ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGNAGE, PER DETAIL 10/A902 21 N PALO VERDE COLLEGE
18" 18" CLR. AREA PAINTED 1 1/4" 0.D. MTL. -
ACTIVE LEAF PIPE HANDRAIL \‘\\\
CURBIRETAINING » PAINTED 1 14" 0.D. MTL
I WALL PER CIVIL 8 PIPE EXTENTION HAND RAIL
K wly PAINTED 1 1/4" O.D. MTL. wly ISSuE
/ 3 w|3 PIPE EXTENTION HAND RAIL k]
. s CCONC. WALKWAY @ P S 2lg
o PER CIVIL o s (N) CONC. WALKWAY PER CIVIL —| HEREIE]
5 (N) CONC. WALKWAY PER <=
CIVIL NS
18 . /
; © 3‘ H f 1 /_{
MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
B
DESIGNER PROJ.NO.  At#04-120944
DRAWN BY: SILLMAN
. 14 | ACC. ENTRY SIGNAGE - PLAN 10 | SECTION THROUGH HANDRAIL 6 | HANDRL. @ TOP EXTENSION 2 | HANDRL. @ BOTTOM EXTENSION CHECKED BY SILLMAN
. dicated
\ AB11 | SCALE: AB1T | SCALE: 1"=10" AB11 | SCALE: 1"= 10" AB1 | SCALE: 1"=10"
N REF: A102 REF: AB11 REF: AB11 REF: A1 5“BM'T“L 812122
N 212" KEY PLAN
N F—F CURB/RETAINING WALL
N PER CIVIL
PAINTED 1 1/4" 0.D. MTL.
PIPE HANDRAIL
. \%\,\ BASE PLATE SPOT WELD
“ UNDERSIDE TYP. LANDSCAPE AREA, REFER TO
> SETPOST INTO 2- DIA. X 5° LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS 4 &
; DEEP SLEEVE W/ 5000 PSI WIDTH WIDTH
Y NON-SHRINK GROUT. TYP.
- CONCRETE STEP W/
4 / CONTRASTING STRIP PER /-m’? AR R NCE ﬁ\
DETAIL 10/A104 - Tl -
B o|E L o|E
I © P a8 a8
©
= 12" HIGH CONCRETE CURB CONCRETE MOW STRIP
N 22
E =
. </ PAINTED 1 1/4" O.D. MTL. PIPE T 34" CRUSHED T SHEET TITLE
" s & L HANDRAIL - GRAVEL BASE
A i (N) CONC. SLAB RAMP PER soiL =] DETAILS
4 VIL PUBLIC WALKWAY ——————————= o |
Gy 'SHEETNUMBER
A8l | SCALE: 1"=10" AB1 | SCALE: 3"=1-0" A8t | SCALE: 34 A8l | SCALE: 3"=10" / \8 1 1
REF: A201 REF: AB11 REF: A102
1 . 2 B 3 . 4 B 5 . 6
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1 . 2 .
25" MAX. REACH AGENCY APPROVAL
PROVIE SouD 100G AS
REQURED @ EAcH ORAWER t—— Backseasn TN ST
COUNTER & BACKSPLASH PER BACKSPLASH HARDWARE t—— 2awoonstuo
PLAN & INT. ELEV. WooD STUD CONSTRUCTION. TYP.
CONSTRUCTION, TvP COUNTERTOP L eackeaneL
16 GA. 3x3"3" W/ HILTI 157 DIA. x 1 14" L PIN BACK PANEL
@ 24" O.C. W/ MIN. 1 1/8" PENETRATION CONTINUOUS RAIL COUNTERTOR (1) #8 FHW.S. W/
(MIN. 2 PER CABINET) ——~ BLOGKING TO PROVIDE FINISH WASHER
= DOOR STOP. g
I = ATTACH 0 DOOR
W - i 1 FOR INTEGRAL x4 CONT. BASE
314" WOOD PANEL = SO~ f Hoen
METAL STUDS PER PLAN f N ores OFHWD. @ 1270
D00R PUL
) 34" PLYWOOD Z % MAX. AND 6" FROM
19" MIN DIVIDER TO B PROVIOE CUT-OUTS CABINET ENDS
MATCH CABINET & | - - FOR SCHEDULED SINK,
5l — ADIUSTABLE SHELF £ COORDINATE W/ f PROJECT NAME
[ METAL CLIPS = & g PLUMBING & — WALL BASE AND FINISH
N WICONCRETE B o H 3 S mptoweoes |8 | FLOOR MATERIAL SEE PALO VERDE COLLEGE
( P i _ nor e H CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
m DIVIDER) [ PUwNsH I & ACCESSIBLE SINK SHALL a—
: ! e ST T
* CASEWORK FASTENERS TO BLOCKING SHALL BE A MINIMUM +4 OTHERWISE COVERED. T O WIMIN
#14x3", SMS @ 16" O.C., TYPE 17 HARD, ZINC PLATED, FULL THREAD i - SHARP OR ABRASIVE 118" PENETRATION
SCREWS. 3 SCREWS MIN. PER CASEWORK AT TOP & BOTTOM. OBJECTS OR SURFACES
UNDER SINK (MIN. 2 PER CABINET)
i le——— aase. o NoT APPLY o |2
RUBBER BASE H 3 PLAM FINISH
i o oe
Kok Fon AccEsomLE |
ENSURE 50" CLEAR vaovmsu
16 | ACCESSIBLE COUNTERTOP 12 | MILLWORK SECTION DETAIL WHEN BOORS ARE O 4 | CABINET BASE BUILDER
6" MAX. :
A814 A814 | SCALE: 111 kil ki N LASTiC AMNATE A814 | SCALE: 3"=10"
19" - 25" AT SINKS REF: 14

BASE CABINET DEPTH, UNO
REFER TO ELEVATIONS

TYPICAL COUNTERTOP
INFORMATION

0" TYPICAL AND 1-9* AT LAVATORIES
UNO, REFER TO PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
soLD
SURFACE
2 CORIAN
SORREL
N
\ %
y o ,
T =515 "
I,
0.1 oo 3
FLUSHBOTTOMATKNEE  +# 2= Lf
SPACES UNO Ol uf
e R 9

4" MAX. TO FACE OF HANDLE

508"

YP. BD.

R-19 BATT INSULATION

PULL HANDLE

MAX.

SECTION

5/8" GYP. BD. @ ALL SIDE
OF OPENING, INT. FIRE
RATED WALLS ONLY

WOOD STUDS PER AMS

2x WOOD BASE
PLATE, PER AMS

15 | FIRE EXTINGUISHER

410" MAX,

HIGHEST PART OF

N

OPERATING HANDLE

PULL HANDLE

RECESSED

—— 2A10BC

/= SQUARE TRIM

3

I3

114

o

FIRE-EXTINGUISHER
CABINET OR EQUAL
ROUGH OPENING
25"Hx10 1/2°Wx4"D

MILLWORK SECTION DETAIL
8 |- ACCESSIBLE

DESIGN CONSULTANT

AB14 | SCALE: 11/2'=10"

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

uite

$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www_sillmanarch.com

SILLMAN

SIMPSON A34 TOP
&BOTTOM AT EA.
END (TYP.)

GENERAL NOTE:
DESIGN CONSULTANT

CABINET AND RACK ANCHORAGE AND BRACING NOTE

ALL WALL HUNG CABINETS AND ALL FLOOR SUPPORTED
STORAGE RACKS, CABINETS AND BOOK RACKS OVER FIVE FEET
TALL SHALL BE ANCHORED AND BRACED PER THE DETAILS ON
THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WHERE NO
DETAIL IS INDICATED, THEY SHALL BE ANCHORED OF BRACED
FOR THE LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 1607A.1 OF 2019 CBC
/AND CHAPTER 13 OF ASCE 7-10. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO
SUPPORT THE ANCHORAGE AND BRACE LOADS.

446" BLOCKING.

2°x6" STUDS PER
Eoth REGISTRATION STAMPS

SEE SUPPLEMENTAL CALCULATIONS PAGES 3.1 - 3.6 FOR
CABINET ANCHORAGE DESIGN.

‘ WALL MOUNTED ITEM BACKIING

‘ SCALE: 112" = 10"
REF: AB14

7 | CABINET BRACING NOTE

SCALE: 11/2" =1

>

CLIENT

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

File Path: BIM 360:/PVC CDC Blythe/PVC CDC Blythe.nvt

"x20"464"
L MIN - 24 MAX. D| ACCESSIBLE
PER PLAN WOOD BENCH (LONG
SIDE BESIDE A WALL)
114" X 7" DIA, GALV.
PLATE WELDED TO PIPE TSSUE
ya W 4 #4 WOOD SCREWS
202 34"
. /———— BACKING FOR FLAT %
K , PANEL MOUNT
o (2) 2" DIA. GALV. METAL #10 SELF TAPPING SHEET
o STD. PIPE METAL SCREWS POWER WALL STUDS —|
=2 1/4"X7" DIA. GALV. PLATE (4)1/4” SMS (1 EA. CORNER) BOX
o L WELDED TO PIPE
. < . #14 X 2" SMS (@ MTL
(&) 114" F H. TAPCON #14x2" SMS (@ BACKING TRA(?K) MODIFIED
SCREWS BACKING TRACK) MODIFIED TRUSS HEAD SCREW
i % TRUSS HEAD SCRE! TYPE #17 TIP @ 16" O.C. MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION
o " TYPE #17TIP @ 16" O.C. Top e BoT M
© TOP & BOT. MIN g
1 % " e WASHERS W34 DIA WASHERS DESIGNER PROJNO, __ A#O+-120044
MOUNTING HEIGHT { W ea S e X SRAVN
AS INDICATED ON SILLMAN
ADA BENCH Al ___ ___ EAVDRAWINGS _ L L 5 CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
SCALE: 112" =10" ( :32:'4 - As m:/\;:/ated
7 % % % &
43! %) ) ) &y KEY PLAN
4 4 4 4 /}
it 4 g
N WOOD FRAMING PER AMS. il
Y / i 4-0" MIN. AF F. ( -
-] #14 x 2" SMS (@ MTL. H [ h
BACKING TRACK) NG
(:/ MODIFIED TRUSS 1
4 . HEAD SCREW TYPE } }
[ IS Koo Z | +———— PROVIDE NICHE AT WALL
— El oA wAGERS i IF REQUIRED FOR ADA
G|  ATEA SCREW. D D
u bt @ @
o 1. INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY
@ WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, 7
STATE AND LOCAL CODES f N f N
[=————— MARKER BOARD 2. NOTUSED L i J L‘ J SHEET TITLE
= 100# MAX. WT. - — R e ——
! ! 3. TV MOUNT - ESTIMATED COMBINE CASEWORK DETAILS
sy ASSEMBLY WEIGHT - 175LBS * CASEWORK FASTENERS TO BLOCKING SHALL BE A MINIMUM #14x3",
o |k SM.S @ 16" O.C., TYPE 17 HARD, ZINC PLATED, FULL THREAD SCREWS.
Q5 s|< 3 SCREWS MIN. PER CASEWORK AT TOP, MIDDLE AND BOTTOM.
= |3 max
SHEET NUMBER
=1 ABt4 | SCALE: 112"=10" Bt / \8 1 4
. - . 5 . 6



59" MIN. CLR.
FLOOR MTD WC

CLEARANCE

=

DOOR PERMITTED
TO SWING OVER

60" MIN. CLR.

ION
OF MANEUVERING
SPACE

12 \ ACCESSIBLE CLEARENCE @ WC

BACK SPLASH,SEE NTEROR

ELEVATIONS.

SEE PLAN

12" THICK SOUID SURFACE COUNTER

a susTOP

\\\

RHWS(CFC:

34" MAX,

UNDER COUNTER LAVATORY

PREORLLED HOLES FOR 148 X5

—— SUPPORT BRACKET WHERE OCOURS.
E DETAL

MIN. CLA

29" MIN.CLR
@APRON

*
27" MIN. CLR,

z
MAX! @ |3

17" MIN,
19" MAX.

IATER SU
SHALL B2 INSULATED OR
OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO
PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ASIVE SURFACES UNDER
LAVATORIES OR SINKS.

16 GA METAL BOXSTUD , WHERE
BRACKET OCCURS

COUNTERTOP LAV @ TOILET RMS

‘ SCALE: 112"

>

)

60" MIN,

8

112"
CLR

36" MIN.

GRAB BAR

25" TO TOP,

20"
12"-15"

2

FLUSH VALVE
ON WIDE SIDE

0" 25" TO TOP,

WALL OR TOILET PARTITION

60"

12"

IWALL OR TOILET PARTITION

40° MAX.

60" MIN. @ SIDE ENTRY
WITH OUTSWING DOOR
48" MIN. @
FRONT ENTRY

42" MIN. L2

1-1/2" MIN.

TOILET SEAT COVER
DISPENSER

GRAB BAR

==

417

1

OF GRIPPING SURFACE

120

157,

32" MIN.

OF GRIPPING SURFACE

g
=

oM

b

19 ‘ ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET -AGES5-8

20" 25" TO TOP
OF GRIPPING SURFACE

J SCALE: 112" =

@

i

| /—GR

o~

MIN.
24" MIN,

33" 36" TO TOP,

177 19"

B BAR

11/2' CLR.

32" MIN.

Ex

™ WALL OR TOILET PARTITION

60"

&

IWALL OR TOILET PARTITION

40° MAX]

60" MIN. @ SIDE ENTRY

WITH OUTSWING DOOR
48" MIN. @

FRONT ENTRY

H/M/z" MIN

DISPENSE!

42" M

24" MIN

N

GRAB BAR

a
]
<2
o
e
8

TOILET SEAT COVER

OF GRIPPING SURFACE

18"

-18"

o
FLUSH VALVE
ON WIDE SIDE

- ADULT

o
5|2
2|5 5
3
7 X
E

OF GRIPPING SURFACE

WALL PER PLAN

WALL FINISH PER
[ FINISHSCHEDULE.

22"-24"

M
COUNTERTOP PER
INT. ELEVATIONS
1x2x 3/16" HORIZ. ANGLE
I\ WELD
® STEEL CARRIER 2 PER
\ VANITY
2x2x 3/16" VERT. ANGLE W/ 1/2°

DIA. THRU BOLT @ 4 LOCS

2-0"

LA

11 ‘ LAVATORY SUPPORT

815

SCALE:

=10

30" X 48" CLR
FLR. SPACE

‘ ACCESSIBLE URINAL

‘ SCALE: 112" =10"

815

‘ SCALE: 112" = 10"

ALL ACCESSORIES TO BE ACCESSIBLE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL ITEMS SHOWN NOT NECESSARILY USED.
FOR MIRROR INSTALLATION ABOVE CERAMIC TILE (CT) PROVIDE

HARDBOARD FURR\NG BEHIND MIRROR FLUSH WITH FACE OF CT

FROM EDGE OR MIRROR. SEAL THE

WAINSCOT. E BACK FROI
RESULTING REVEAL WITH SANITARY SEALANT

D.  PROVIDE MOUNTING SUPPORTS AT ALL SHELVES, TOILET
ACCESSORIES, MIRRORS, CLOCKS, CHALK BOARDS, MARKER BOARDS,
WALL HOOKS, COAT RACKS/HOOKS, WOOD TRIM, DOOR BUMPERS,
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE SECURED TO WALL
UNLESS OTHER MEANS OF SUPPORT ARE INDICATED.

E.  PROVIDE MOUNTING SUPPORTS AT LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY OWNER

FOR OWNER INSTALLED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH

F.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MARKING
LOCATIONS OF ITEMS REQUIRING MOUNTING SUPPORTS.

G. AL PLAN DIMENSIONS SHOWN HERE ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL ROOM

DIMENSIONS,

H.  DOOR LOCATIONS SHOWN HERE ARE FOR EXAMPLE ONLY,

REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS FOR ACTUAL DOOR LOCATION AND SWING.
I ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES AT T-24 & ADA ACCESSIBLE ROOMS

TO MEET ACCESSIBLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

J. FAUCET CONTROLS & OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE
E HAND &

WITH ONI

SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING

OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 Ib/ft LEVER OPERATED,
PUSH-TYPE & ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE

EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE

ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

K. FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE ON WIDE SIDE OF TOILET COMPARTMENT
AT ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS.

L. WHERE ONLY ONE TYPE OF TOILET FIXTURE OR ACCESSORY IS USED

IT SHOULD BE ACCESSIBLE FOR DISABLED PERSONS.

M. "STD." INDICATES STANDARD DIMENSIONS.

PLATE LENGTH

EQ

GRAB BAR LENGTH SEE NOTE BELOW

EQ

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

APP: 04120944 INC:

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

DESIGN CONSULTANT
7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

uite

$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www_sillmanarch.com

SILLMAN

RN e

|| ———2xwoop sTUD WALL

#12 WOOD SCREWS
- EMBED. 3" MIN

e

4x6 BLOCK'G
BETWEEN STUDS
W/ SIMPSON A-34
TOP & BOTTOM
EA. END SUPPORT
MAX. 48" O.C.

10 ‘ GRAB BAR ANCHORAGE

(E) 2x_WOOD STUDS

N

3¢#14x1 1/
PER ANGLE

1-6"

2
P’

\ 3/4" PLYWOOD

SUB-FRAME

1/4“1L

@32%0.c. W/ 3/8" @ BOLT [T&8]
EACH SIDE ASTM A367

6

11/2"
Y,

ACCESSIBLE
COUNTERTOP SUPPORT

r— WALL FINISH PER FINISH SCHED.

2112 x2 1/2" x 1/4" STL. ANGLE

29 MIN. CLR,

18 ‘ ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET
-

‘ SCALE: 112" =

‘ SCALE:

815 ‘ SCALE: 1112"

File Path: BIM 360:/PVC CDC Blythe/PVC CDC Blythe.nvt

4" MAX PROJECTION

POSITION

DIAPER
CHANGING

[

)

27" MIN. CLR.

SIDE]

34" MAX,
OPEN POSITIO]

48" MAX. TO TOP OF

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER
& DISPOSAL

MIRROR

NOTE: 35" MAX. AF.F. IF MIRROR IS NOTE
- LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORY OR COUNTER

- HIGHEST PART OF OPERAELE CONTROLS

[

[

40" MAX,

21"
IN. TO OUTLET

f— \_10

17

FINISH FLOOR

HANDLE IN CLOSED POSITION

100

‘ ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

19" MIN. TO THE OPENING

WARM AIR HAND
DRYER 4" MAX
PROJECTION
TOILET SEAT
D\SPENsER

PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER

SANITARY NAPKIN
DISPENSER

TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER, 3"

PROJECTION
FROM WALL

SOAP.
MIRROR DISPENSER

BOTTOM OF REFLECTIVE
SURFACE

L
40" MAX, {

40" MAX,
34" MAX
27" MIN,

30" CLR.

FLR. SPACE

*SEE UNDER SINK CLEARANCES PER 8/A815

‘ ACCESSIBLE SINK / LAVATORY

SET TOP OF FLOOR DRAIN
1/2" BELOW FIN. FLR. SLOPE
FLOOR TO FLOOR DRAIN

FLASHING CLAMP
W/ 4 LB. SHEET
LEAD FLASHING

1:48 MAX. SLOPE |

DRAINAGE PER
PLUMBING

FLOOR DRAIN WITH
GRATE

FINISH FLOOR PER
SCHED.

THINSET

1 48 MAX. SLOPE

‘ FLOOR DRAIN

&
ey

GRAB BAR 11/;" 0.D.
16 GA. MIN. STEEL
PLATE GRIND ALL
EDGES SMOOTH
LOCATE STUD BEHIND
GYP. BD. FINISH

GRAB BAR ATTACH W/
(3)#14 FLATHEAD S.S.

SHEET METAL
SCREWS

NOTE:

48" GRAB BAR - MINIMUM 3 STUDS|
36" GRAB BAR - MINIMUM 2 STUDS

39" METAL STUD OR
16 GA. PLATE

WATER RESISTANT
GYP. BD.

CERAMIC TILE
WAINSCOT TYP.

GYP. BD. PER
WALL TYPE

11/2'CLR

11/7" DIA. SS GRAB BAR
(CONCEALED FASTENERS)

MOUNTING FLANGE
W/ 214 GA x MTL,
SCREWS

S.S. COVER PLATE

INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS BY CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THAT THE

TRUCTU

L STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING

s RAL
DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:

A. BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAD INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING
MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB(1112N) POINT LOAD SHALL BE
LESS THAN ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR.

B. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR BUT THE APPLICATION OF A 250-

LB(1112N) POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAT THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS

FOR THE MATERIALS OF THE GRAB BAR, AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR
OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED THEN DIRECT AND
TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR

18"-20" AF.F,
FOR AGES 5-8

C. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DE\/ICES FROM THE
APPLICATION OF A 250-LB(1112N) POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS T}

ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAI

D OF

LITHER THE PASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE
OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE

D. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A
250-LB(1112) POINT LOAD, PLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE
APPLICATION OF A 250-LB(1112) POINT LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN THE
ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE.

E. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS,

‘ GRAB BAR DETAILS AND NOTES

815

‘ SCALE: 112"

12"

‘ SCALE:

‘ SCALE: 1112"

‘ SCALE: 1112

ISSUE

MARK | DATE DESCRIPTION

DESIGNER PROJ. A#04-120944
DRAWN B!
CHECKED BY:
SCALL
SUBMITTAL:

NO.

KEY PLAN

SHEET TITLE

ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

SHEET NUMBER

A815

DESIGN CONSULTANT
REGISTRATION STAMPS
J
CLIENT
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
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1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 .
AGENCY APPROVAL
16" MIN. 16" MIN.
11B-602.6 WATER FLOW K 7 T— FACE OF | o/ OF THE STATE ARGHTECT
HI-LOW DRINKING ] WAL
THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MINUMUM FOUNTAIN ™ e A
AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. = L'k)\l
<
IF THE SPOUT IS LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE FACEOF & 2|2
UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE WALL =+ i
LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, E ea | ea | &|8
THE ANGLE OF THE STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM RELATIVE TO S
THE FRONT FACE (ORIENTATION OF WALL SURFACE),
32’ CLR 18"
E FLOOR SPACE| 182197
ELEVATION SIDE VIEW
32 MIN PROJECT NAME
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
I INSTALL COAT HOOK AT ALL PRIVATE OFFICES CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE
@ NOTE: IN CASE OF GLASS SIDELITE @ DOOR, & CONFERENCE ROOMS. FINISH TO MATCH
MOUNT SWITCHES & THERMOSTAT ON AD. DOOR HARDWARE. (FINISH TO MATCH SPECIAL 1418 2D STREET
WALL. MOUNT GANGED COVER PLATE OR EXISTING DOOR HARDWARE) BLYTHE CA, 92225
FACE OF BEHIND DOOR SWING & THERMOSTAT o°
WALL BEYOND EDG N OPEN POSITION
30" x 48" Wi STROBE ALIGNED ABOVE (F REGD) 2N0 CoAT HOOK
R FLOOR
SPACE EDGE OF DOOR FRAWE,
OR END OF WALL
BUILDER
16 | INTERIOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN PLAN STROBE usmcngn OUTLET  TOP OF DOOR HARDWARE 44° MAX. AND
P P—— BOTTOM OF DOOR HARDWARE 34 MIN.
pote | SomE: Y [ ADDITIONAL 6"
nl 1 OFFSETS TO
9 M OCCURONLY IF CENTERLINE OF DOOR HARDWARE , LIGHT
|
HILLOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN WAL PER PLAN 20 g - z | SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS DIMMERS,
16 1/2" 18" MIN. CANE T [ z et g%x\ECREMS, ';RE REQD, |EXHAUST FANS, ELECTRIC SCREENS,
4 S LAST H
15" MIN. DETECTION RAILING 2 (/1 switen g e oEvEs DESIGN CONSULTANT
¢ ] W/ EDGE 4 VERTICALLY
L] 3| £ h P FEC WHERE OCCURS, SEMI-RECESSED, 4" 7515 Metropolitan Dr.
8|2 Q| & - ~¢ gfe—=ag B T MAX PROJECTION FROM WALL Suite 400
« = 30" 8" ° . HR 25 San Diego, CA 92108
& @ FLOOR w & > = i1 4 T 619.294.7515
< 8Z| [ ] S o S THERMOSTAT/ CARD READER
M. §l; SPACE g o i Ele Bzlgre™ ) SILLMAN F 619.294.97592
T g2 Z|e 1o Y SlF S8 E MULTIPLE LIGHT SWITCHES, DIMMERS, EXHAUST FANS, www silmanarch.com
5 %y o S @ 9% u|32 zg ELECTRIC SCREENS, & MECHOSHADES GANGED fr—————————
3 Faer HERLEE ge UNDER ONE COVER PLATE AS REQD DESIGN CONSULTANT
£ ) P 1 -
S g z ELECT. OUTLET WHERE OCCURS
3
) £8 DOTTED LINE INDICATES SWITCHBANK
* LOCATION OF LIGHT SWITCHES & DEVICES (YPICAL) R T S ies O PARTTION<S
. 167 MIN. CANE DETECTION RAILING ARE REQ'D @ BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION
ELEVATION
PLAN [ 1 P ——
11B-602.6 WATER FLOW REGISTRATION STAMPS
THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MINUMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. A CANE DETECTION ELEVATION
IF THE SPOUT IS LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES
AND 5 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE (ORIENTATION OF WALL SURFACE) 7
‘ SCALE: 1"=1'0" 816 ‘ SCALE: 112" = 10" 5
c —
CLIENT
HE
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
PERMITTED VERTICAL CHANGE
4
z H
= ) —_—
5 8 ISSUE
g
PERMITTED BEVELED CHANGE
42MIN. X<48' 42 MIN 36 MN X<48] 36"MIN g, 4B o]
+—rt + +
180 DEG TURN 180 DEG TURN EXCEPTION ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
PERMITTED BEVELED CHANGE AR BATE SESCRIFTION
B
DESIGNER PROJ. NO. _ A#04-120944
DRAWN B SILLMAN
10 | ACCESSIBLE_VERTICAL CHANGE 6 | ACCESSIBLE_CLEAR WIDTH CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
AB16 | SCALE: 12'= 10" AB16 | SCALE: 308"= 10" SCALL As indicated
SUBMITTAL: 812
KEY PLAN
247 MIN CLR
ATEXT. DOORS
6 MNGIR - bl = [
£ SN G z z
3 = Wl ATINTDODRS 1z 7 1 3
EIN 2 ] 13 I I
ck - - _ ' 18 H - k
R 3 ] ] o
< 5 E} 2" CLR MIN ™ 2" CLR MIN ™
H 2% 8 A z ¢ e
: g2 y x 3
£ HE Sl Sty S S e R N S SR e
z 2|8 E 3[s %[ w L 0r MIN N
Q 3|5 5 I e o ¥ . o
o g2 2 2|4 gl 2 z z|z
< 3|8 r J’ T T o z = HE
£ By K K b
z 3 & 3| PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SPACE & B
N % % = / = & |F DOOR HAS BOTH. N &R = SHEET TITLE
s = 2 PR PR LATCH AND CLIOSER'
H 53 G o e N ACCESSIBILITY
=3 s
e 3 FRONT APPROACH HINGE APPROACH LATCH APPROACH REQUIREMENTS
H ERONT FRONT OBSTRUCTED SIDE SIDE HIGH SIDE SIDE HIGH SIDE
3 NOTES:
8 " IF BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER ARE PROVIDED
H * CLEAR WIDTH SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODE SHEET NUMBER
: 13 ‘ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGE 5 ‘ACCESSIBLE DOOR SWING CLEARANCES "' Reaureas
3 = = A8 1 6
s ‘ SCALE: 38" ‘ SCALE: 358" =10
. 2 . 3 . 2 . 5 . o
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- Prep room
ra [

|
CR,

—-— ;QL‘ =
ALS‘EXa | FEC

-
|
L

CLASSROOM 4

PREP ROOM
RESTROOM

1024 SF

“cLASSROOM #3
RESTROOM

CLASSROOM 3

3 . 4
I I I I I I I I
- - PREP ROOM -
> " "
cRﬂ] CR Dcf |
e —= L
ALS| EXa,| TExa|ALS FEC | EXa ‘i ALS i
- o Fec B .
FEC oR

CLASSROOM 2

1161 SF 1161 SF

maxlexs |

-
|
a

CLASSROOM 1

bl 1002 SF
|

N

[ L

corhoo | |
I

bor—a ! o !
I
iRl ]|
R
{E—] CLOSET STO
i
_MAX ALS
Q ou |
__CRjiEXa
FEC
MULTIPURPOSE
ROOM

INACTIVE LEAF

SIGN LEGEND

Al

<]

ACCESSIBILITY DECAL (ISA) PER 9/N4.0

ALS ASSISTED LISTENING SYSTEM SIGN
PORTABLE ASSISTED LISTENING
SYSTEM EQUIPMENT (NIC) 17/N4.0

CR  ROOM IDENTIFICTION SIGN PER 5/N4.0

DU DOOR UNLOCKED SIGN 13/A%02
EN  ENTRY SIGN 10/A902

Exa EXITSIGN (A) 15N4.0

EXb EXITROUTE SIGN (D) 151N4.0

FEC FIRE EXTINGUSHER CABINET 21/A902

FR  FIRE RISER SIGN 20/A902

MAX MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY LOAD SIGN 11/N4.0
NE  NOT AN EXIT SIGN 12/A902

NS NO SMOKING SIGN 11/A902

Ud  UNISEX RESTROOM DOOR SIGN 9/A902
Uw  UNISEX RESTROOM WALL SIGN 8/A902

CBC 2019 VOL. 1_11B-219
ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

11B-219.1 General. Assistive listening systems shall be
provided in accordance with Section 11B-219 and shall
comply with Section 11B-706.

11B-219.2 Required systems. An assistive listening
system shall be provided in assembly areas, including
conference and meeting rooms.

Exception: This section does not apply to systems used
exclusively for paging, background music, or a
combination of these two uses.

11B-219.3 Receivers. The minimum number of receivers
to be provided shall be equal to 4 percent of the total
number of seats, but in no case less than two. Twenty-
five percent mini-mum of receivers provided, but no
fewer than two, shall be hearing-aid compatible in
‘accordance with Section 11B-706.3.
. % = 5 Receivers wil be
provided, with no fewer than 2 receivers
provided.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SIGNAGE LOCATIONS PER PLAN, IF
OBSTRUCTIONS PREVENT SUCH LOCATION,
SIGNS WHEN RELOCATED SHALL CONFORM
TO CBC SECTION 11B-703.4 "MOUNTING
LOCATION AND HEIGHT".

2. SEE ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLANS
FOR ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS.

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

APP: 04120944 INC:
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REGISTRATION STAMPS
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PALO VERDE COLLEGE

s DRAWN B SiLvAN
CHECKED BY: SILLMAN
SCALE As indicated
SUBMITTAL: 8/2/:
— [EXa
crRIf — 1 KEY PLAN
Q oy |
I
I I I ‘
‘ SHEET TITLE
1 | SIGNAGE PLAN SIGNAGE PLAN
A901 SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
REF: A107
GRAPHIC SCALE
SHEET NUMBER
— | a
16 32 9 0 1
1 B 2 . 3 . 4 ° 5 6
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6

>

HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FINISH LOOR OR GROUND

11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION - SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-703.4

11B-703.4.1 HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND - TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48
INCHES (1219 MM.) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES (1524 MM.) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE,
MEASURED FROM THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.

EXCEPTION - TACTILE CHARACTERS FOR ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-703.4.1

REFUGE

1524 MM,

11B-703.4.2 LOCATION - WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE
THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO
ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL
SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED
ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OF 15 INCHES (457 hitt) MIN. BY 18 INCHES (457 M) MIN, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS
PROVIDED BEYOND THE BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.
WHERE PROVIDED, snsns \ngwvwc PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE TO.
AND OUTSIDE OF THE ROOM OR SPACE. WHERE PROVIDED, SIGNS IDENTIFYING EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE EXIT
DOOR WHEN APPROACHED IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

EXCEPTION - IN ALTERATIONS WHERE SIGN INSTALLATION LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED IN SECTION 11B-703.4.2 ARE

OBSTRUCTED OR OTHERWISE UNAVAILABLE FOR SIGN INSTALLATION, SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES.

N

J
5
*

I
|
b
& M IN—— cenreren on
X

8" Mi

i) TACTILE CHARACTERS
57

FIGURE 118-703.4.2
LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS

FIRE SPRINKLER
RISER INSIDE

FIRE SPRINKLER RISER

THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE
H

BACKGROUND. THE COLOR BLUE SHALL BE APPROXIMATE FS
15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595C.
ISA SVMEOL PER FIGURE
MIN. 1" HIGH UPPERCASE CBC 703.7.
CHARACTERK
6" TALL MIN.
SEE SIGNAGE NOTE #7
% '
MAXS/ g DEVELOPMENT IS

| CENTER

AFF.

"y ra

1/2" MIN. 3/8"
A

20 | INSIDE ‘
[Some T=ia meren 10 peTaL nanz o 15 | ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGN
VISUAL CHARACTER NOTES 002 ‘ SCALE: 3= 140" “REFER TO 1/A%02 FOR ALL
RAISED CHARACTER SIGNAGE
" 1/8" R. CORNERS, TYP.
. CONTRASTING COLOR - i
MIN. 1" HIGH UPPER
LIGHT VS DARK - TO DOOR
CASE CHARACTERS AND TO EACH OTHER
»
A
s CLASSROOM 080 Se
o WAFF. Hi# @ 5|  Character Spa
DO O - © K
D DA T~

PROVIDE SIGN @ 300" O.C. MAX. AT
ACCESSIBLENVISIBLE SIDE OF RATED WALLS

FIRE WALL DO NOT
19 | PENETRATE

1724

“REFER TO 1/A902 FOR ALL
RAISED CHARACTER SIGNAGE

ROOM IDENTIFICATION
14 |SIGN

ial Characters shall be selected from fonts where the
‘0" um and 110 % maximum of
n 11B-703.5.4.

width of the uppercase letter "

the height of the uppercase letter

Stroke thickness shall be 10% minimum and 20% maximum of the height
of the character. CBC Section 11B-703.5.7.

Line Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a
message shall be 135% min. and 170% max. of the character height per
n 11B-703.5.9.

AGENCY APPROVAL

DENTIFIGATION STAWE.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT!

PROJECT NAME

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER BLYTHE

141'S 2ND STREET
BLYTHE CA, 92225

BUILDER

\g between individual adjacent characters shall be 10%
min. and 35% max. of character height per CBC Section 11B-703.5.8.

‘ VISUAL CHARACTER REQ'MT

/4" THICK
EASED EDGES

UNISEX RESTROOM DOOR
9 |SIGN

%02 ‘SEAI.E: =10

%02 ‘ SCALE: 3"

A%02 ‘ SCALE: 3"=1-0"

[[THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS

NOTE:
MOUNT IN HEADER OF INTERIOR SIDE OF DOOR FRAME

13 ‘ DOOR UNLOCKED SIGN

4
& UNISEX |% 50" MAX
= = AFF.
+| |RESTROOM
L Q0" MIN
IV WRFF
MIN. 1" HIGH =
UPPERCASE &
CHARACTERS =

SEE SIGNAGE NOTE #8
VERIFY BRAILLE TRANSLATION

UNISEX RESTROOM WALL

CONTRASTING COLOR
TO WALL, TYP.

12

"NOT AN EXIT" SIGN

=10"

ooz ‘ SCALE: 3" *REFER TO 1/A%02 FOR ALL

28 | SIGNAGE AT DOOR T soiE i 8 |sicN
Ag02 ‘ SCALE: 3"=10" ‘ SCALE: 3"=1'0"  “REFER TO 1/A902 FOR ALL
RAISED CHARACTER SIGNAGE
¥ ANODIZED ALUMINUM CHANNEL MOUNTING

BRACKET WITH FLAT HEAD COUNTER SUNK
ASTENERS INSTALL FLUSH TO SURFACE.

WALL ANCHORS, MECHANICAL FASTNER

AND SILICONE AS REQUI

TO SECURE FIRMLY.

PROVIDE BACKING
PER STRUCT, TYP.

END VIEW

CHARACTER AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS
SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH AND
CONTRAST Per CBC 11B-703.5.1

TOP VIEW

1/4" THICK PAINTED ACRYLIC DOUBLE SIDED SIGN PANEL

‘ BANNER CONNECTION

A902 ‘ SCALE: 14" = 10"

SIGNAGE NOTES: hFeaRaisen
_ CHARACTER SIGNS)
1. SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 16" THICK PLASTIC WITH 1/32° RAISED
AND LETTERS. PROVIDE MECHANICAL
MOURTING WITH VANDAL RESISTANT FASTENERS CBC1TE-703

PROVIDE ONE SIGN WHERE INDIOATED ON DOOR SCHEDULE
LOCATE SIGN MAXIMUM 9" AWAY FROM DOOR
STR\KE SIDE, LOCATE SIGN 48" MIN. A F.F. TO BOTTOM OF
BRAILLE AND 60" MAX. TO BOTTOM OF HIGHEST TEXT TACTILE
LETTERING. SIGN SHALL BE CENTERED IN AN 18'x18" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE BEYOND THE DOOR SWING ARC WITH 90°
INHIBITOR-TYPE CLOSER NEXT TO A TACTILE SIGN

3. CHARACTERS SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2.7
CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO
CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A
MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES.

WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGLE CROSS SECTIONS,
SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE
1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE
WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS.

WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING
BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH
MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS SECTIONS, AND 1/8 INCH
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH
MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS

CHARACTERS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RAISED BORDERS]
AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8" MINIMUM.

LINE SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF
RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135% MIN.
AND 170% MAX. OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT PER CBC SECTION
118-702.2.8

4. CHARACTER STYLE: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE
RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE
CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BE GRADE 2

BRAILLE (SEE NOTE 7 BELOW).

5. CHARACTER SIZE: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 5/8" AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH.

6. CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTER SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND
PER CBC 11B-703.5.1

7. RAISED CHARACTERS: PER CBC 118-703.2
PROPORTIONS: RAISED CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE
SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER "0" IS 60% MINIMUM AND 110

M OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER"\”
1cac 'SECTION 1187055
STROKE THICKNESS OF e UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL
BE 15 % MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER (CBC
SECTION 11B-703.2.6)

8. BRAILLE: CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL
BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS
OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE .10" ON CENTER IN EACH
CELL WITH 30" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED THE

e T
e G
11B-703.5 Requirements for Visual Characters
*Visual characters shall comply with CBC Section 11B-703.5 and shall be
/40" minimum above finish floor or ground.
Character height shall be determined based upon height above ground and
horizontal viewing distance per CBC Table 11B-703.5.5.

SILLMAN

DESIGN CONSULTANT

7515 Metropolitan Dr.
Suite 400

uite

$San Diego, CA 92108
T 619.294.7515

F 619.294.97592
www_sillmanarch.com

DESIGN CONSULTANT

REGISTRATION STAMPS

CLIENT

PALO VERDE COLLEGE

DESIGNER PROJ. NO.
DRAWN B!
CHECKED BY:

DATE DESCRIPTION

A#04-120944

UBMITTAL B

KEY PLAN

ISSUE
MARK
RAWI
SCALL
s 12122

RAISED CHARACTER SIGNAGE 2002 ‘ SCALE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THEFIRST CELL TO THE FIRST
COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED
CHARACTERS AND THER AMINIMUM OF 025" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. *1B-703.3

ROOM SIGNAGE . BACKGROUNDS SHALL HAVE . o
WHERE APPLIES 9 ANON-GLARE FINISH. g
SEE SIGNAGE ER i

HALL CONTRAST WITH HH
HINGE SIDE EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS jmums] ~
OF DOOR o o ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK HHH ROUNDED DOT (ACCPTABLE)
APPLIES TO + CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT INTER-CELL SPACING
TOILET DOOR BACKGROUND. WITHIN A CELL= 10"
FoA- & (VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL) ROUNDED OR DOMED CALIFORNIA
SIGNAGE ® COLOR: DARK GREY

LS HiAsK 4D SPRAY BRAILLE DOTS SHALL BE REQUIRED
LH o COLOR: WHITE 9. MOUNTING LOCATION: MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE SHEET TITLE
+80" MIN. AFF. DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN
S 3 INCHES (76MM) OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING SIGNAGE DETAILS
PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING
I Vi OF ADOOR. (CBC SECTION 118-703.4)
48" MAX B.O. BRAILLE WITHIN 25 FEET REFERENCE DETAIL 26/A921
60" MAX. B.O. HIGHEST OF ALL BUILDING FOR BANNER CONNECTION 10. SIGNS TO BE CONTRASTING COLORS (CBC SECTION 118-703.6.2)
TACTILE TEXT
LETTERING ENTRANCES
‘ ‘ —* FIRE EXTINGUISHER ‘ SHEET NUMBER
‘ SCALE: 3/8"= 10" 902 ‘ SCALE: 3"=10"  *REFER TO 2/A902 FOR ALL ‘ SCALE: 3"=1- 902 ‘ SCALE: Ag 0 2
VISUAL SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS
" 3 5 . 6
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Amerlcan Modular Systems
c s Ave., Manteca, CA

American Modular Systems

PALO VERDE COLLEGE - o
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER [

(1) 48'X40', (2) 24'X40", (1) 144'X40"

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY _PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT

APPLICABLE CODES BUILDING DATA SITE SPECIFIC WIND VALUES e S L]
PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019 [OCCURANGY E.B w2 P e e s na.ﬁ(ﬁc*ziz‘éfl?éﬁ¢7é%§
+ 2022 GALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE GODE (GAG) - PART 1, TITLE 24, GOR) TYPE OF GONSTRUGTION VB (CATEGORYT 1) SITE SPECIFIC BASIC WIND SPEED 9 MPH WIND EXPOSURE € L N I S
L 5019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING GODE (GBC) VOLUNE 1 2./ (PART 2. TTLE 24 GOR) BASED ON THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING GODE s e = O
WITH 2015 CALIFORNIA AVENDMENTS WIND LoAD ¥ P2 MPHEASICWIND SFEED RISK GATEGORY 1 ol e o i e e
2015 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)  (PART , TITLE 24, CCR) BASED ON THE 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE ASCE 7-16 SECTION28.5.3 Ky 100 e Bl o ST e e Ty
WITH 2015 CALIFORNA AMENDIENT: SNPLIFIED PROGEDURE INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFF.. GG, 018 ' SITE SPECIFIC SEISMIC VALUES o e T
. _parTaT THE 201 L s S o O P e
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE u:vcy-qum 5, TITLE 24, CCR) BASED ON THE 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE 'SNOW LOAD NOT CONSIDERED (SEE GENERAL NOTE 14 THIS SHEET) SITE SPECIFIC Sg 0.288 SITE SPECIFIC S, 0.154 SITE CLASS E PRE.CHECKED SET NAVE
WITH 2015 GALIFORNIA AMENDVENTS
« 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC) - (PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR) ROCELVELOABIWASESE) 20 (REDUCIBLE) (NOTE: SITE SHALL BE SITE CLASS "D" IF NO SOILS REPORT UNLESS THERE IS EVIDENCE OF CLASS "E” OR "F" SOILS PRESENT.) MODULAR BUILDING
+ 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE GODE (GFG)- (PART 8, TITLE 24, GGR) BASED ON THE 201 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE FLOOR LIVE LOAD (PSF) O = ‘& 100 PC BUILDING SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA CONSISTING OF
WITH 2015 GALIFORNIA AMENOVENTS 40" 24 MODULES
DESIGN DEAD L0ADS (MAX FoF 270RF 460 0ONG. FLR- 195 EXT WALLS
* 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGC) - (PART 11, TITLE 24, CCR) g J le 10 T 0154 R 35(0MF) RISK CATEGORY Il
« 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE (PART 12, TITLE 24, CCR) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN WT. 5 PSF INCLUDED IN ROOF DESIGN DEAD LOADS ABOVE (SEE GENERALNOTES 5. 7THIS SHEET) a, 30 cs 30 p 10 SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: E — V O V
PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS OO SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM DESIGN T 07T INGLUDED IN ROOF DESIGN DEAD LOADS ABOVE (SEE GENERAL NOTE 9 IS SHEET) E | E
o AT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 2016 EDITION e 2000 (73 NGREASE IN SOIL BEARING GAPAGITY NOT PERWITTED FOR WiND_SEISWIC LOAD MAXIMUM STORY DRITRATIO 20 gggﬁmgw 0020 THE HEIGHT UNDER CONSIDERATION,)
D Neaie S DA AND HOSE SYaTEtS 2016 Eommon COMBINATIONS UNLESS USING ALTERNATE BASIC LOAD COMBINATIONS PER GBC 1608.52) LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEN: LIGHT MODULA e T e
U Neearr DRV GHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION GOMPONENTS AND GLADDING DESIGED FOR
o NFPA17A WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION FLOOD HA ARD AREA NO (SEE GENERAL NOTE 11 THIS SHEET) S 0442 PALO VERDE COLLEGE
L NeoAm STATowR s 2016 EDITION AN NTERSITY (N Er CHILD DRVEL OPMENT GENTER
L Neeaze PRIVATE FIRE AN 2016 EDITION
* NFPAT72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CALIFORNIA AMENDED) 2016 EDITION BUILDING AREA (S . FT.) BLDGA 1920S FT,BLDGB 960S FT,BLDGC 960S FT, BLDGD5760S FT
(NOTE: SEE UL, STANDARD 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES") 3 ! ', ) ) )
. eewzss A RABIANY FLoD O FLODR EOVERNS SYSTEMS 2015 EpiTioN AT one D ®s 0w FEERTOMITFOR (148 x 40, 2)24%40" ~ (1)144%40° MODULES
L NeeAzoor GLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTENS
G OTES WoDULES (IGHT MODULAR STEEL MOMENT FRAVES PER G5 SEGION 22127
ENERAL NOTE SYSTEM 12x40' MODULES (2 MODULES MINIMUM)
1. SUBSTITUTION OF PRODUCTS OR PROCESSES WHICH CHANGE THE STRUCTURAL SAFETY, FIRE  LIFE-SAFETY, OR ACCESSIBILTY OF THIS BUILDING | FOUNDATION TYPE (CONCRETE
SHALLBE SUBMITTED 10 THE oA A AN ADDENDUM OR CONSTRUGTION GHANGE BOGUVENT
2 PGBUILDING APPROVED ONLY FOR OGGUPANGY "E" OR 5"
5 P BUILDING EXITING IS BASED ON THE USE OR OCCUPANCY AND WLL BE REVIEWED AS SITE SPECIFIC
4. PCBUILDINGS LOCATED IN FIRE HA ARD SEVERITY ONES PER WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREAS (WUI) SHALL CONFORM TO CBC CHAPTER SITE-SPECIFIC OPTIONS
7h PCISNOT APPROVED FoR W1
5. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS MIGHT BE RE_UIRED FOR SITE SPECIFIC PROJECTS. OPTIONAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGNS ARE FLOORDECK  |[J 1} PLYWOOD SHTG. [0 BH-36 DECK 14718 GA X 3WxH DECK 3'x18 GA,
INCLUBED N e P APPROVAL, (NGTE, SEE BUILDING DATATHES SHEET FOR PIRE SPRNKLER SYSTEM WEIGHT INGIUDED I B DNG DESIGN)
6. FIRE SERVICE UNDERGROUND SHALL BE REVIEWED AS A SITE SPECIFIC APPLICATION. WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE PC. WALL STUDS X woop [0 LIGHT-GAUGE STEEL
SPRINKLER DEMAND R UREMENTS e
7. PROVIDE A SITE SPECIFIC FIRE FLOW LETTER OF CERTIFICATION FROM AN APPROVED WATER PURVEYOR OR LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY. FINISH B stucco [0 SYNTHETIC sTUCCO O waPsiDING
5 THIS P PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED TO HOUSE “ROOMS OR AREAS WITH SPEGIAL HA ARDS" SUCH AS LABORATORIES, VOGATIONAL SHOPS AND
OTHER SUGH AREAS NOT GLASSIFIED AS GROUP H, LOCATED IN GROUP E GGCURANGIES. HVAC [ INTERIOR FLOOR MOUNTED [[] EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED [0 sPLTSYSTEM | ROOF MOUNTED
5. A SEPARATE NON.PC DSA APPLIGATION NUMBER (STE SPECIFIC JOB OR STOGKPILE) 1S RE_ UIRED FOR DESIGN _ ROOF-TOP INSTALLATION OF . .
SOLAR PANEL SYSTEMS, ITS ANCHORAGE _SUPPORT STRUCTURE ABOVE THE ROOF FRAMING. THE PC ROOF FRAMING IS DESIGNED FOR SOLAR LS O ¥x2006A [] X2 0A STANDING SEAM O BuLTUR [ SINGLEPLY X WITH SOILS REPORT - SITE CLASS "E
PANELS T0 5 INSTALLED FLAT ON THE ROOF.(NOTE. SEE BUILOING DATA THIS SUEET FOR SOLAR PANEL SYSTEMWEIGHT - WIND LOAD NOLUDED STANDING SEAM (NSTALLED OVER SHEATHING) ROGFNG ROGFING GROUND HOTION HA ARD ANALYSIS 1S NOT RE_UIRED
I\ BUILDIG DESIGN FOR ROOF-T0 ) SUSMITIALS GF ROOF-TOP SOLAR SYSTEN SHALL NOT BE SUBMITTED A8 AN
SUBMITTAL. ROOFPITCH ([ SINGLE PITCH O ouALPITCH 0288 ¢ 220
10, 1F THE STRUGTURE IS LOGATED IN AN AREAWITH LI UEFIABLE SOIL OR SITE GLASS F, OVER.THE-COUNTER SUBMITTAL IS NOT ALLOWED AND SITE s 5
SPEGIIC PROJECT SUBMITTAL IS KE. UIRED. IF THE SITE 1S NOT N A MAPPED L1 UEFACTION HA ARD. ONE T VAY 8E PRESUMED THAT NO
LI UEFACTION HA ARD EXISTS ON THAT SITE UNLESS A SITESPECIFIC GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IDENTIFIES SUCH HA ARD. ROOF DIAPHRAGM | (]~ STEEL STRAP CROSS BRACING - SEE SHEET 840 |  J5" SHEATHING - SEE SHEET 4.1 s  as s 0w T, 012 | W(OESIGN)
1. TH\S PC BuILD\NG \S NOT DES\GNED FOR FLDGD HA ARDAREAS 'WHEN A SITE-S SPECIFIC PRGJECT IS LOCATED IN A FLOOD ONE OTHER THAN i v o
AMPED AND SIGNE HECHNICAL ENGINEER IS NEEDE LIDATE THAT THE ALLOWABLE SOIL VALUES FRONT OVERHANG  |B] NO [0 YES-LENGTH: ENCLOSED - 70" MAX
SPEGIFIED N THE PG DRANINGS ARE STILL APPLICABLE, UNLESS THE BOTTOMS OF FOUNDATIONS ARE RAISED ABOVE THE DESION FLOOD
ELEVATION, AVALIDATION LETTER FROV THE GEOTHEGNICAL ENGINEER SHALL 5E PROVIDED, EVEN . THE PRESUMPTIVE LOADSEARING VALUES o
PER CBO SECTION 180002 ARE USED, PROJECT SHALL B EXENPT FROMTHE VALIDATION ETTER FOR PROJEGTS LOCATED N ONE D (NDEFID) G| <X No 00 YEs-LENGTH ENCLOSED - 7-0° MAX
IFTHE APRLICANT 7 o T LOG o UALED GONFRIING THAT THE SITE 15
NOT INAFLOOD HA ARD ONE. LOCAT\ON OF ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS. SOLATUBE ONROOF ] NO O ves
12, THE PLAGEVENT OF THE PG BUILDING(S) ON OR ADJAGENT O SLOPES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOUNDATION CLEARANGES FROM SLOPES'
SPECIFICATIONS FOUND ON SHEET N2.0 OF THESE DRAWINGS. FIRE SPRINKLERS  [[] NO [ YES (SEEGENERALNOTES 5- 7THIS SHEET)
15, P BUILDING SHALL KOT BE PLAGED OR BE RELOGATED N AREAS HAVING A NOISE GONTOUR GREATER THAN OR £ UAL TO 65 ONEL, OR INAREAS
EXPOSED TO A NOISE LEVEL OF 65 dB L, -1-hr DURING ANY HOUR OF OPERATION WHEN NOISE SOLAR PANELS X nNo [] YES (SEE GENERALNOTE 9 THIS SHEET)
GONTOURS ARE KOT READILY AVAILABLE, AS SPECIFIED IN CALGREEN CODE, SECTIONS 50741 5507.4.11 GRTIONAL SDEWALL [ o [ ———
14, THIS PC BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR SNOW LOADS AOPY
5. THS P BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR IGE LOADS 1l UeFRaLEsols | wo X VES (SEE GENERALNOTE 10THIS SHEET) e e o
16. BUILDING SHALL BE IANCE 33 FOR FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION. SSTAIPED SGHED BY THE ENGIEER OF R
1. SUBMITTAL 0 AR0UAL O A GO ARD REFCRT 81 T4 CALFORA GEGLGGEAL SURE CG1S 0T 2 urepromsnoiesrony | WPPED SO A0 |69 1o O ves (soereD oY P secron 1) =
HIODULAR BUILDINGS PROVIDED THAT THEY DO NOT EXCEED 4010 UARE FEET N PLAK AREA AND ARE NOT LOGAT ORLocAL A
GEOLOGIGAL HA ARD. ONES I ACGORDANGE WITH It Ad, SEGTION 321 PN — . RV ———
18, FOR THE CONCRETE BELOW GRADE (AMM ) FOUNDATION THIS PROJECT USES A DSA APPROVED AL TERNATE MEANS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE A
FONDATION BURABILITY RE Gos rano2 EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AND CONTINUOUS TF YES | GEOTEGHNIGAL FIRW: LANDVARK GEO-ENGINEERS AND GEOLOGISTS N
WATERRESSTIVE BARRIER ONWALLS e CANST DEGAY AND TERMITES) DETALS ARE PROVIDED ON
rlsyern RePoRT _LP21061 [REPORT OATE: JUNE 15,2021 x
SEoTECNIGAL
L O no [g YES [ RE UIRED IF BUILDING AREA 4,000 SF
IF YES | GEOTECHNICAL FIRM: LANDMARK GEO-ENGINEERS AND GEOLOGISTS ORAWNEY: JMATKA
i TevorE
e REPORT DATE.JUNE 15,2021
RE UIRED BEI.DW BO DATE: 0612622
OTINGS | DEEPER FOOTINGSRE URED | NO [ YES-RE URED DEPTH o verear
WIDER FOOTINGS RE UIRED [& NO [0 YES-RE UIRED WIDTH: SHEET TITLE:
BELOWGRADE  |[] DEFAULT CONCRETE MIX DESIGN FOR BELOW GRADE CONCRETE PER SHEET N1.0A
2020 BY AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC. sLonroe TITLE SHEET
EEREN (X OPTIONAL SITE-SPECIFIC CONCRETE MIX DESIGN FOR BELOW GRADE CONCRETE PER SHEET N1.0A.
AT OF THE DRAVIINGS AN DETATLS CONTAED TN THIS PACKAGE
ARE THE INTELLEGTUAL PROPERTY OF AMS AND MAY NOT BE USED
FOR CONSTRUGTION OR DESIGN BY ANOTHER ENTITY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN PERISSION OF AVS
SEE SHEET TS2 FOR SHEET INDEX
COPYRIGHT. 2020 BY AVERICAN HODULAR SYSTENS, ING. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. NO PART OF THIS DOGUMENT THE VALUE OF G4 AND £, ARE PERMITTED TO BE CALCULATED USING A VALUE OF Spg E UALTO 4.0, BUT NOT LESS
AY BE REPRODUGED O TIUNSHITTED N ANY FOR OF BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC MECHANCAL THANTO OF 5,0 AS DEFINED IN SECTION 11.45, PROVIDED THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA AR VET.
y y ) 1.7 STRUGTURE DOES NOT HAVE IRREGULARITIES
MODULAR SYSTEMS, ING. CERTAIN £LEMENTS CONTANED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.
AL PATENTABLE MATERIALS CONTAINED IN THESE DOGUMENTS AND ORIGINATING WITH AVERIGAN MODULAR 2. STRUGTURE DOES NOT EXGEED FIVE () STORIES ABOVE THE LOWER OF THE BASE OR GRADE PLANE
SYSTEMS, INC. SHALL REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC. SUBMITTAL OR 3. STRUCTURE HAS A FUNDAMENTAL PERIOD, T, THAT DOES NOT EXCEED 0.5 SECONDS
DISTRIBUTION 70 MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY RE. UIREMENTS WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS PUBLIGATION I 4. STRUGTURE MEETS RE UREMENTS FOR REDUNDANCY FAGTOR. p, TO BE TAKEN AS 1.0
DEROGATION OF AVERIGAN MODULAR SYSTEM, NG GOPVRIGHT OR OTHER RESERVED NTELLEGTUAL 5 SITE SOIL PROPERTIES ARE NOT GLASSIFIED AS SITE GLASS €' OF
PROPERTY RIGHTS AND NTERESTS 6 STRUGTURE IS GLASSIFIED AS RISK CATEGORY I




WALL FRAMING DETAILS - METAL STUD OPTION

TDENTIFICATION STAVP.
DIV, OF THE STATE ARGHITECT
APP:04-120944 INC:
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- LER0202
A i Modular Syst M| AMS
merican ivioauiar sysiems ‘ -
American Modular Systems
PALO VERDE COLLEGE 787 Sprackels Ave., Manteca, CA 95336
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER R e
' . ! . B !
(1) 144'X40', (2) 24'X40', & (1) 48'X40
ATELLECIUN PrOPERT & POPRICIARY G staTcuen
SHEET INDEX PYRIGHT © AMERIGAN MODULAR SYSTEMS (45)
ARCHITECTURAL STRUCTURAL PLUMBING i i s T ;L I Tk D Sereroao,
OPTIONS SHEET NUMBER | SHEET TITLE OPTIONS SHEET NUMBER | SHEET TITLE OPTIONS SHEETNUMBER | SHEET TITLE SHEET NUMBER | SHEET TITLE l o e :‘Sﬁ‘,z‘u"sé’;‘ %’;ii‘?‘?é:}i‘liﬁ?fé:‘}?;?’h e
COVER SHEET R TS TITLE SHEET STEEL MEVBER X soo STEEL MEMBER PROPERTIES =m0 OVERALL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN R P10 RESTROOM OPTIONS, PLUMBING PLAN, & FIXTURE SCHEDULE SLLONGS DIODULAR OR OTHERWISE) DRAMNGS SHECTICATIONS. s,
X Ts2 SHEET INDEX & M10A REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - BLDG A NSENT OF, O W A WRITTEN AGREEENT Wi VS, SUBMATTAL OR DITRILTION To
WerEcTInFoRM | 1 FORM DA 103 D) Sto |CONGRETE FOUNDATION PLAN (100 PST LVELORD) W 105 |REFLEGTED CELNG PLAN-BL0GB FIOORPUNAOETALS | W P20 |PLUMBING DETALS & ACCESSBLE DETALS b
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SECTION 1

GENERAL RE UIREMENTS

1

2

SECTION 2

1

SECTION 3

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318-14.

GENERAL

A THERE UIREMENTS OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT AND
THIS GENERAL RE_UIREMENT APPLY TO THE SEVERAL TRADE SECTIONS WITH
THE SAME FORCE AS THOUGH FULLY REPEATED IN EACH TRADE SECTION.

B. NAME BRANDS ARE INDICATED TO ESTABLISH A STANDARD OF  UALITY. ITEMS
OF E_UALORBETTER UALITY MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE LISTED BRAND
NAMED PRODUCTS WITH THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF D.S.A. AND THE RDPRC.

C. ALLWORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RE UIREMENTS OF TITLES 19 AND 24
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, 2019 C.5.C. NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE

CONCRETE continued

CONGRETE COVER OVER RENFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWING
CONCRETE DIRECTLY AGAINST GROUND (EXCEPT SLABS) 7
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO GROUND BUT PLACED IN FORMS >
SLABS (ON GROUND) POSITION IN CENTER OF SLAB
ALL BARS SHALL HAVE A CLASS B MINIMUM LAP SPLICE PER DETAILS 6 9/51.4 AND
SPLICES IN ADJACENT BARS SHALL BE STAGGERED, UN.O.
REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE WELDED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED IN THE
BARS DETAILED TO BE WELDED SHALL BE ASTM A706 BARS

FROM D.S.A APPROVED DRAWINGS OR NS WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF D.S.A. AND THE RDPRC.

'SCOPE OF WORK

A THE WORK CONSISTS OF MANUFACTURING OFF-SITE IN A PLANT AND
INSTALLING ON-SITE, MODULAR RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS AS DEFINED HEREIN
/AND SHOWN AND DETAILED ON DRAWINGS

B. ALLRE UIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CODE OF
REGULATIONS, RELATING TO INSPECTIONS AND VERIFIED REPORTS SHALL BE
COMPLIED WITH AND SHALL INCLUDE:

1. GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF FIELD TOBE

13,

15,

S|

AND WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE E0XX. WELDING SHALL CONFORM WITH AWS
D1.4-2017 AND SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED.

WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL GONFORM TO ASTM A1064 AND SHALL BE LAP SPLICED
WO'S UARES MINIMUM EACH DIRECTION.

NOTIFY THE RDPRC PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE
CHEMICAL ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C494.
AIR-ENTRAINING ADMIXTURE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C260.
NON-SHRINK GROUT: ASTM C1107, 5000 PSI MIN AT 7 DAYS.

ECTION 5 STEEL

PROVIDED BY THE RDPRC.
INSPECTION IN-PLANT DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION BY AN
INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AND
THE DISTRICT ARCHITECT. THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
AND APPROVED TO INSPECT THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION WELDING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL WORK. COST OF THESE INSPECTIONS
SHALL BE BORNE BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

ON-SITE INSPECTION OF THE BUILDING INSTALLATION ELECTRICAL AND
UTILITY INSTALLATION OR CONNECTIONS BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY
THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AND THE DISTRICT ARCHITECT
AND RETAINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OTHER SPECIAL TESTS OR INSPECTIONS AS MAY BE RE UIRED BY THE
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

ADDENDUMS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE RDPRC  APPROVED BY D.S.A.
CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT AFFECTING ACS, FLS  SSS

THE PROJECT.

THE TESTING LAB SHALL BE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE OWNER.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AL WORK CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS

AND DETAILS AND REPORT ANY OR ALL OMISSIONS AND DISCREPANCIES
THE RDPRC/OWNER IMMEDIATELY BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

EACH CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO SEE THAT THEIR WORK.

GONFORMS TO ALL GOVERNMENTAL CODES WHETHER OR NOT SO STATED

ON THE DRAWING!

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST

RE UIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODES IN EFFECT AT TIME

OF DSA APPLICATION.

‘GENERAL - ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RE_UIREMENTS OF AISC 360-16,

“TITLE 24 OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SECTION 2212A.1.2, AND THE

AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN OF STEEL

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. A COPY OF TITLE 24 SHALL BE KEPT AT THE JOBSITE AT

ALLTIMES,

A FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH AISC 360-16 CHAPTER ‘W'
/AND AISC 341-16 CHAPTER 1.

WELDING - ALL WELDING DONE BY SHIELDED ELECTRIC-ARC OR FLUX CORED-ARC

WELDING INSPECTION PER TITLE 24, PART 2, CCR, SECTIONS 1705A.2.5 WELDING
ELECTRODE SHALL BE ETOXX. ALL WELDS USED IN PRIVARY MEMBERS AND
IN THE L/ TEMS SHALL BE MADE WITH

A PILLER METAL THAT HAS A MINIMON CHARPY VNOTCH TOUGHNESS OF S0FT 4158

AT ERO DEGREES F AND COMPLYING WITH AWS D1.8-2016. SECTION 6.1

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

A WIDE FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM Ag92, GRADE 50, TYP. UN.O.

B.  STRUCTURAL STEEL CHANNELS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36 (36 KSI) TYP.

N.O. WHERE DRAWINGS SPECIFY 50 KSI, CHANNELS SHALL CONFORM TO

ASTM AS72, GR. 50. NOTE: ASTM AS72, GR. 50 MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
ASTM A36 (36 KSI).

C. PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53 WITH SULFUR CONTENT NOT
EXCEEDING 0.05  TYP. UN.O.

D. STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBING (HSS) FOR STEEL MOMENT FRAME COLUMNS PER
'SHEET 5.0 SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1085. ALL OTHER STEEL TUBING (HSS)

CONFORM TO ASTM AS00 GRADE C OR ASTM A1085, TYP UNO.

E. STEEL PLATES, ANGLES, BARS AND MISC. SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
35 36 KSI) TVP. UN.O, WHERE DRAWINGS SPECIFY S0 KS), STEEL SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A572, GR. 50. NOTE: ASTM AS72, GR. 50. MA)

ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND E_UIPMENT SHALL BE

APPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED AND ERECTED PER

DIRECTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS

12. SHOP DRAWINGS MAY BE RE UIRED. IF SO, THEY WILL BE ACCURATELY
DRAWN TO A LARGE ENOUGH SCALE TO SHOW ALL PERTINENT FEATURES

OF THE ITEM AND ITS CONNECTION TO RELATED WORK.

THE MANUFACTURER OF BUILDING IS TO PLACE TWO PERMANENT METAL

IDENTIFICATION LABEL ON EACH MODULE. MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO

THE FRAIE SEE "GENERAL DESIGN RE_UIREMENTS", SHEET N2.0. FOR

PROJECTS MANUFACTURED OFF-SITE, THE PLANT INSPECTOR IS TO

INDICATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER OF EACH

MODULE ON THE VERIFIED REPORT AND D.S.A. APP. NUMBER.

ALL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS RE_UIRED BY DSA SHALL BE COMPLIED

WITH. ALL TESTS RE_UIRED BY FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY REGULATIONS

SHALL BE BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNI ED TESTING LABORATORY.

H

FOUNDATION

ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING:

2000 P.S.F. FOR CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS EMBEDDED 12* MINIMUM BELOW
‘GRADE. (1/3 INCREASE IN SOIL BEARING CAPACITY NOT PERMITTED FOR WIND

'SEISMIC LOAD COMBINATIONS UNLESS USING ALTERNATIVE BASIC LOAD

COMBINATIONS PER CBC SECTION 1605A.3.2)

FOOTINGS SHALL BE LOCATED ON APPROVED COMPACTED FILL. (12° MINIMUM

BELOW BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS).

WORK NOT INCLUDED:

A ALL ON-SITE OR OFF.SITE UTIITIES AND THE CONKECTION OF THEM TO THE
BUILDING UNLESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWING:

B. ALLLEVELING, GRADING OR OTHER SITE PREPARAT\DN EXCEPT CONCRETE OR
WOOD LEVELING STRIPS WHERE RE. UIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
ON THE DRAWING

C. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, PROGRAM BELL, PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM, INTERCOM

SYSTEM, TV, TELEPHONE SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS, OR MODIFIED BY CHANGE ORDER.

WHEELS AND HITCH SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE: THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE

SITE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF BUILDINGS. REMOVAL OF TREES, SHRUBS,

FENCING, SPRINKLERS ETC. NECESSARY FOR THE MOVE-IN OF BUILDINGS SHALL

BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

CONCRETE

THE MINIMUM 28 DAY STRENGTH AND TYPE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
FOUNDATIONS. PER SHEET N1.0A (150 PCF)
FOUNDATION VENTS ~ ACCESS WELLS. PER SHEET N1.0A (150 PCF)
CONCRETE OVER METAL DECK. 3000 PSI (110 PCF)

THE MAXIMUM WATER TO CEMENT (W/C) RATIO SHALL BE PER SHEET N1.0A FOR
FOUNDATIONS AND 0.45 FOR CONCRETE OVER METAL DECK SLABS,

CONCRETE SLUMP SHALL BE 4" 1" PRIOR TO ADDING ANY WATER REDUCING
ADMIXTURES. CONCRETE SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 5" 2" WHEN USING A WATER
REDUCING ADMIXTURE.

CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150, CEMENT TYPE SHALL BE PER SHEET

N1.0A FOR FOUNDATIONS, TYPE | OR Il FOR CONCRETE OVER METAL DECK SLABS.

A. FLY ASH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C618 CLASS 'F' OR 'N' AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 15 CEMENT REPLACEMENT BY WEIGHT.

CONCRETE AGGREGATES
L SAND AND ROCK AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33.

B LGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM T6 ASTM C3%0.
C. MAX AGGREGATE S| E SHALL BE 1" 1/4" FOR NORMAL WT. CONCRETE EXCEPT
3/8" OR 1/2° MAX MAY BE USED FOR FOUNDATION VENTS ~ ACCESS WELLS.

D. MAXAGGREGATE SI E SHALL BE 1/2' FOR LIGHT WT. CONCRETE.

REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB15-GRADE 60, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

SECTION 6

OR ASTM A36 (36 KSI).

ERECTION - STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTED TRUE, STRAIGHT, PLUMB AND TO ITS.

DESIGNATED LOCATIONS. FIELD CONNECTIONS BOLTED OR WELDED AS INDICATED

ON THE DRAWINGS.

NAILS, BOLTS, SCREWS AND NUTS, ETC. - FOR EXTERIOR WORK SHALL BE

GALVANI ED.

A BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A-307 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL HOLES FOR BOLTS THRU STEEL TO BE
DRILLED, OR TORCHED PILOT HOLE AND REAMED TO DIAMETER OF BOLT 1/16"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NELSON STUDS (WELDED TO STEEL) MAY BE
'SUBSTITUTED FOR BOLTS SAME LENGTH AND DIAMETER.

B. SEE 'FASTENERS FOR ATTACHMENT TO STEEL® ON SHEET N2.0 FOR SHOT PINS

SCREWS.

HANDRAILS - FABRICATED, AS DETAILED, NON-FILLET WELDS GROUND SMOOTH

SHOP PAINT

A EXPOSED STEEL COATED WITH ONE SHOP COAT OF RED OXIDE PRIMER

B, ALL SURFACES THOROUGHLY CLEANED BY EFFECTIVE MEANS PRIOR TO
APPLICATION OF SHOP COATS,

TESTS

A PROVIDE MILL CERTIFICATES OR TEST ALL STEEL MEMBERS PER TITLE-24 PART
2,CCR SECTION 1705A2 22024

CARPENTRY

SCOPE OF WORK
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO INSTALL
CARPENTRY.

MATERIALS
LUMBER GRADE MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVED GRADING AGENCY
PER DOC PS20-05 INCLUDING “STANDARD GRADING AND DRESSING RULES NO. 17"
OF WEST COAST LUMBER INSP J, OR "WESTERN LI

RULES", LATEST EDITION OF WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION. 0S8 OR
PLYWOOD GRADE MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1-09, PS.
2-10, OR PRP-108 FOR SOFTWOOD 0S8 OR PLYWOOD, OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD
ASSOCIATION (APA). EACH SHEET SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF APA, PITTSBURGH
TESTING, OR TECO. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 19

A JOISTS, HEADERS, PLATES, STUDS: DOUGLAS FIR S4S 2 OR HEM FIR
545 2 MINIMUM, UN.O.

NOT USED

POSTS AND TIMBERS: DOUGLAS FIR S4S 1 OR HEM FIR S45 1 MIN

BLOCKING: DOUG FIR 2, ORHEM FIR 2

SILLS AND LUMBER  SHIN PLATES IN CONTACT WITH CONGRETE,

MASONRY OR EARTH: DOUG FIR 2 ORHEM FIR 2 MIN. PRESSURE

TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GBC 2304.12.1. EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR AWPA

STAUP, AWPASTANDARD U1 T1 GROUND CONTACT. D

(ORHF) 2OR ABOVE GROUND AS APPROPRIAT

{OISTURE BARRIER. KRALT WATERPROOF BUILDING PAPER, OR 1515, FELT

CBC SECTION 14032, ~ ASTM D226, TYPE |

STUDS -S45DOUG FIR 20R 2 HEM FIR. MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF

19 AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.

- EXTERIOR USE FASTENERS EXPOSED TO THE OUTSIDE
ENVIRONMENT (INCLUDING FASTENERS USED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF
EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS) SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT IN
ACGORDANGE WITH C.B.C. SECTION 2304.10.1.1.

BULDING TRIN - 2x RESAWN SELECT D', KF., OR CEOAR

DOORMINDOW TRIM - 1x4 RESAWN D F., HF., OR

FRAMING GONNEGTORS SHALL BE FROWI SINPSON CATALOG LATEST ED

FIRE BLOCKS SHALL CONFORM TO CBC SECTION 718.2

ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS PER ASTM F1667 UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

N. AL CUT ENDS AND HOLES IN PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE TREATED
WITH "CUPRINOL®

ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 NATIONAL DESIGN

SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (ANSAWC NDS-2013)

moow
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CARPENTRY continued

HOLES FOR BOLTS IN WOOD SHALL BE BORED WITH A BIT OF THE SAME
NOMINAL DIAMETER AS THE BOLT  1/16°.

HOLES FOR LAG SCREWS SHALL BE FIRST BORED TO THE SAME NOMINAL
DIAMETER AND DEPTH AS THE SHANK. THE REMAINDER OF THE HOLE SHALL BE
40 TO70 OF THE SHANK DIAVETER.

E

ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH METAL WASHERS
UNDER HEADS AND NUTS WHICH BEAR ON WOOD.

WORKMANSHIP

FRAMING - SECURELY NAILED, BRIDGED AND BLOCKED TO FORM RIGID

STRUCTURE. WORK CUT, FITTED AND ASSEMBLED LEVEL PLUMB AND TRUE TO

LINE. TRIM IN AS LONG LENGTHS AS POSSIBLE WITH ALL STANDING TRIM IN

ONE PIECE. TRIM SEALED AT ALL EDGES.

NAILING - IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, TABLE
0.1

o

EXTERIOR WALLS - FACTORY FABRICATED. CAULKING PROVIDED BETWEEN
PERIMETER OF WALL AND STRUCTURAL MEMBERS PROVIDING
WEATHER-PROOF AND WATER-TIGHT SEAL. NECESSARY CLOSERS, SEALS, AND
FLASHINGS PLACED AT TOP AND BASE SUPPORT OF PANELS AND AROUND
OPENINGS.

NAILS INTO P.T. LUMBER TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANI ED.

MACHINE APPLIED NAILING: USE OF MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO A
SATISFACTORY JOBSITE DEMONSTRATION FOR EACH PROJECT AND THE
APPROVAL BY THE RDPRC AND THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. THE
APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUED SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE
MACHINE NAILING WILL NOT BE APPROVED IN 516" OSE. IF NAILHEADS
PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD 55 NORMAL FOR A SAND
HAMVER OR IF MINIMUM ALLOWABLE EDGE DISTANCES ARE NOT MAINTAINED
THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY.

MOISTURE BARRIER - APPLIED TO STUDS WEATHER-BOARD FASHION,

HORI ONTAL JOINTS LAPPED MIN 6" INCLUDING BUILDING CORNERS,
SHEATHING APPLIED OVER MOISTURE BARRIER

TRIM SEALED AT ALL EDGES. SEALANT PAINTED TO MATCH TRIM OR SIDING
UNLESS TRANSPARENT TYPE.

SECTION 7A SHEET METAL (NON-STRUCTURAL)
1. SCOPE OF WORK

mo

°

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO INSTALL
INDICATED SHEET METAL.

2. MATERIALS

>

SHEET METAL - STEEL SHEETS HOT DIP GALVANI ED WITH 1.25 0
S UARE FOOT _INC COATING CONFORMING TO ASTM A853 MINIMUM 26 GA
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS,

'SOLDER - OF STAND, GRADE
ASTM B32.

OF E UAL PARTS, ARD BRAND, LEAD AND TIN

o

FLUX - INC SATURATED MURIATIC ACID.

o

GUTTERS:
DOWNSPOUTS:
GUTTER ENDCAPS:
GUTTER CLIPS:
FLASHING

oA Groouy STEEL

22 GA. G-90 GALV. STEEL UON,

FASTENERS:
SELF-DRILLING OR SELF-TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREWS.
LENGTH TO HAVE (3) EXPOSED THREADS MIN.

3. WORKMANSHIP
SHEET METAL AGGURATELY FORMED TO DIMENSIONS AND SHAPES DETAILED WITH
TRUE STRAIGHT LINES, CORNERS AND ANGLES. FLASHING INSTALLED IN LONGEST
LENGTHS POSSIBLE. EXTERIOR WORK FORMED, FABRICATED AND INGTALLED 50
THAT IT ADE_UATELY PROVIDES FOR EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION IN THE
COMPLETED WORK AND FINISHES WATER AND WEATHER TIGHT. ALUMINUM SHALL
BE SEPARATED FROM FERROUS METAL BY POLYETHYLENE TAPE OR FLOOD COAT
OF ASPHALTIC PAINT.

SECTION 7C

1. SCOPE OF WORK
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND SERVICES TO SEAL
BUILDINGS.

SEALANT

2 MATERALS
M SEALANT, POLYURETHANE, MANUFACTURED BY MAMECO
NTERNATIONAL FOR ROORS “GEOGEL SILIGONI 5 CAULK. GE. DUPONT,
EAGLESEAL OR DAP FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS, OR E UAL.

A SEALANT V.O.C. LIMITS PER SCA_MD RULE 1168 (AS SHOWN IN TITLE 24,
PART 11, TABLE 5504.4.1 AND TABLE 5.504.4.2)

3. WORKMANSHIP
'SEALANT APPLIED TO DRY CLEAN SURFACES, WHEREVER INDICATED ON DETAILS
/AND AS NEEDED TO MAKE BUILDING WATERTIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
SECTION 7D SINGLE-PLY ROOFING
1. SCOPE OF WORK
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND SERVICES TO INSTALL
SINGLY-PLY OR BUILT-UP ROOFING. THE ROOFING SYSTEM SHALL WITHSTAND
THE UPLIFT OF 100 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED,
2. MATERIALS
MEMBRANE: PVC FILM LAMINATED TO BOTH SIDES OF A REINFORCEMENT FABRIC,
ORE_UIV.- PROPRIETARY THERMOPLASTIC PVC FORMULATION OF RESINS,
PLASTICI ERS, STABILI ERS, BIOCIDES, FLAME RETARDANTS, AND U.V.
ABSORBENTS. CLASS B FIRE RATING.
A WOOD NAILERS MUST BE A 2 GRADE LUMBER, OR E UIVALENT, TO SUBSTRATE.
3. WORKMANSHIP
(EMBRANE APPLIED ON SUBSTRATES THAT ARE DRY, CLEAN, AND FREE OF FINS,
'SHARP EDGES AND LOOSE, FOREIGN MATERIALS, WHEREVER INDICATED ON
DETAILS. AN INSULATION OR SLIP SHEET HAVING AN APPROVED FACER MUST BE
USED WHEN ROOFING OVER ASPHALT OR COAL TAR ROOFS.
4 IESTING
A MEMBRANE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PERFORM IN ALL TYPES OF WEATHER AND
SHALL COMPLY TO ASTM D-2136 TESTING METHODS.
B. MEMBRANE SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO ASTM D-4434 *STANDARD.
SPECIFICATIONS FOR POLY (VINYL CHLORIDE) SHEET ROOFING® AND BE
CLASSIFIED AS A TYPE IV, INTERNALLY REINFORCED SHEET.

[J 102813 Sanitary Facility Elements:

« Elements of Santary facilies shall be mounted at locations in

complance wih CBC Sectlons 11B-602 through 118-612

« Grabarsi faciliies and bathing comply with
B0 Section 15695 Grabbarsand any wall or other surfaces
adjacent to grab bars shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements

shall be as follows:

- 1% between the grab bar and the wall.

= 1 minkmum betveen e grab bar and projecteg cbfect
and at the e

above.

SECTION 8

1

HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES

SCOPE OF WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO INSTALL
HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES,

SECTION 9C INTERIOR AIR_UALITY CONTROL

‘THE INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE ASSEMBLED WITH PRODUCTS THAT
CONTRIBUTE TO A HEALTHY INDOOR AIR  UALITY (1A ). THE FOLLOWING SHALL
COMPLY TITLE 24, PART 11 (‘CAL-GREEN')
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PRE.CHEGKED SET NAME
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40" 24'MODULES

= EVOLVE

e SeeOTE PROTEET WA
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48'x 40'(2)24'%40' ~ (1)144'x40' MODULES

1 ADHESIES,SEALANTS CALiS SECTION 5.504.4.1
2 MATERILS 2 PAINTS, COATI SECTION 550443
5 KenosoL pane. cormios SECTION 5504.4.3.1
A DOORS - INSULATED TYPE L FULL FLUSH, MANUFACTURED BY AMWELD 4 CARPET SYSTEMS SECTION 550444
MANUFACTURING COMPANY. 18 GA. 1-3/4" THICK PER CS242 MIN, REINFORCE AT SHALL MEET GRS “GREEN LABEL PLUS: PROGRAM. NSFIANSI 140
FOR HARDWARE-BOTH FACES FOR CLOSER, SOUND DEADEN INTERIOR. COLD' LEVEL, OR OTHER APPROVED TESTING PER 5.504.4.4.
B. FRAMES - 16 GA COLD ROLLED, 2" FACES, CS242 MIN. 3 ANCHORS PER JAMB 5. CARPET CUSHION OR PAD  SECTION5.50444.1
ADJUSTABLE FLOOR ANCHOR, EACH JAMB REINFORCE FOR HARDWARE. A. CUSHION/PAD SHALL MEET THE CRI'S "GREEN LABEL" PROGRAM.
PPROVIDE STRIKE BOX, PROVIDE SOUND DEADENING: 1/8" UNDERCOATING OR 6. CARPET ADHESIVE SECTION 5.504.4.4.2
INSULATING FILL A ADHESIVES SHALL MEET THE RE UIREMENTS OF TABLE 5.504.4.1
o woRASHP 7. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS SECTION 550445
A AL COMPOSITE WOODS MUST NOT EXCEED THE FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS AS
ALL WORK FABRICATED IN SHOP TO RE _UIRED PROFILES BY FORMING AND SPECIFIED IN ARB'S "AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE" (17 CCR 93120), OR
WELDING, WITH ARISES AND EDGES STRAIGHT, SHARP FIT FABRICATED A T OMCS CONTROL ME
ACGURATELY WITH S UARE CORERS HARLINE JONTS A0D SURFACES FREE
FROM WARP, WAVE, BUCKLE OR OTHER DEFECTS AFTER FABRICATION, DOORS 8. RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS SECTION 5.504.4.6
AND FRAMES GLEANED THOROUGHLY. ALL WELDS GROUND SHOOTH AND OVEN A RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL BE CERTIFIED UNDER THE "FLOORSCORE"
PRIME COAT PROGRAM BY RFCI, COMPLY WITH CA-CHPS, OR OTHER APPROVED TESTING
PER 5.504.4.6
9. HVAC FILTER (MERV RATING OF 13 AND MINIMUM 2-INCH DEPTH) SECTION 5.504.5.3.1
(EXTERIOR PORTLAND A SEE SHEET 1.7 FOR HVAC FILTER RE UIREVENTS

SECTION 9A _ STUCCO CEMENT PLASTER)

LATHING AND PL HALL BE MARKED BY THE

MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION TO \NDICATE 'COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE SECTION 13 SITE ASSEMBLY

STANDARDS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION AND STORED IN SUCH A MANNER TO 1. SCOPE OF WORK

PROTECT THEM FROM THE WEATHER, PER C.B.C 2507.1 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO PREPARE

THE BULDING ELEMENTS, TRANSFORT THEW FROM THE PLANT T0 THE SITEAND

LATHING AND PLASTERING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS LISTED IN MBLY AT THE SITE. THE CONDITION OF THE SITE, SUCH AS

C.B.C. TABLE 2507.2 AND CHAPTER 35, AND. WHERE RE_UIRED FOR FIRE PROTECTION, scuoof&@?gé?b zfésﬁglsepgcmgﬂ SHALL BE THE RESFONSIBILTY OF THE

SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 7.

RAMPS. R TANDRALS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PLASTER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE MATERIALS

LISTED IN C.B.C. TABLES 2506.2 AND 2507.2. THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE ASSEMBLED 2. ASSEMBLY OF ELEMENTS

AND INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE STANDARDS LISTED IN

A INALOCATION ON THE SITE AS DETERMINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

TABLES 2508.1 AND 2511.1, AND CHAPTER 35 (PER 2508.1). (APPROVED BY DSA) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE WOOD LEVELING STRIPS.

'WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C. SECTION 2510.6. OR OTHER SUITABLE SUPPORTS AS DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS.

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL B INSTALLED AS RE UIRED PER SECTION 14042

. 5. THE ELENENTS SHALL BE BTOUGHT TO THE SITE O WHEEL ASSENSLY AND
D OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDI TRANSFERRED TO THE PREPARED SITE. GREAT CARE SHALL BE TAKEN

ATER RESISTIVE VAPOR.PERMEABLE BARKIER WITH A PERFORMANGE AT LEAST O DAMAGE 10 THE B EMENTS BY RAGKING O BUMPING EACH oTien,

€ UIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER.

C. CONNECTION OF THE ELEMENTS TOGETHER SHALL BE DONE ACCORDING TO

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER THAT IS APPLIED OVER INSTRUCTION ON THE DRAWINGS. FLASHINGS, TRIM AND OTHER LOOSE ITEMS

WOOD-BASED SHEATHING HAS A WATER RESISTANCE £ OR GREATER THAN SHALL BE INSTALLED PER DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS

THAT 60-MINUTE GRADE D PAPER COMPLYING WITH ASTH E 2556, TYPE I AND IS

SEPARATED FROM THE STUCCO BY AN INTERVENING, SUBSTANTIALLY

NONWATER-ABSORBING LAYER OR DRAINAGE SPACE.

1. PLASTER NOTES: PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN SECTION23  AIR CONDITIONING
THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH AND SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN TWO COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER MASONRY CONCRETE OR 1 SCOPE OF WORK GEE SHEET 17 FOR HUAG SPEC, AN NOTES)

GYPSUM BACKING AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 25105, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR. MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO INSTALL
" I I A
A THE FIRST COAT SHALL BE MIN. /8" THICK  APPLIED WITH SUFFICIENT ‘SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING A/C UNITS AND ACCESSORIES, REMOTE THERMOSTAT,
MATERIAL AND PRESSURE TO FILL SOLIDLY ALL OPENINGS IN THE LATH. THE GRLLS AND POWER WIRING COMPLETE TO LOAD GENTER, CONTRACTOR SHALL
SURFACE SHALL BE SCORED HORI ONTALLY SUFFICIENTLY ROUGH TO INSTRUCT OWNERS OPERATORS ON OFERATION
PROVIDE ADE UATE BOND TO RECEIVE THE SECOND COAT. Sverem
8. THE SECOND COAT SHALL BE BROUGHT OUT TO MIN. /8" THICKNESS, RODDED
AND FLOATED SUFFICIENTLY ROUGH TO PROVIDE ADE UATE BONDFORTHE | 2. E_UIPMENT
FINISH COAT. THE SECOND COAT SHALL HAVE NO VARIATION GREATER TO SEE NOTE ON FLOOR PLAN FOR SI E AND TYPE.
THAN 1/4 INCH (6.4 mm) IN ANY DIRECTION UNDER 5-FOOT STRAIGHT EDGE. 3. WORKMANSI
C.. THE FINISH COATS SHALL BE MIN. 18" THICK _ APPLIED OVER BASE COATS OIS StALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE AND OPERATING WITH ALL ACGESSORIES N
THAT HAVE BEEN IN PLACE FOR THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN ASTM C 926. WiTH T
THE THIRD OR FINISH COAT SHALL BE APPLIED WITH SUFFICIENT MATERIAL
AND PRESSURE TO BOND TO AND TO COVER THE BROWN COAT AND SHALLBE | SECTION 26 ELECTRICAL
OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS TO CONCEAL THE BROWN COAT.
1. SCOPE OF WORK
A CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES FOR
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION COMPLETE WITH ASSOCIATED E UIPMENT AND
FIXTURES, IN OPERATING CONDITION READY FOR USE. THE WORK INCLUDES:
UGHT AND POWER SYSTENS,LIGHTING FIXTURES COMPLETE WITH LAPS
CONNECTIONS AND DISCONNECTS TO AC £ UIPMENT, EMERGENCY VOICE

SECTION 9B PAINTS COATINGS ALARM COMMUNICATION EYETEMS(EVACS)

. soope oF WORK 8. PROVIDE CONDUIT WITH PULL STRINGS AND JUNCTION BOXES FOR
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO PAINT AUTOMATIC DETECTION FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND NOTIFICATION PER NFPA 72
BUILDING. ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF BUILDING AND RAMPS SHALL BE PAINTED 0 wATERIS
EXCEPT ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES, THRESHOLDS, AND ROOFIN ALL NEW COMPLYING WITH RE UIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE AND

2 s NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

FOR EXTERIOR WOOD KELLY SHERWIN SINCLAR A, ELECTRIC METALLIC TUBING - COUPLING AND FLEX CONDUIT GALVANI ED OR
OUNN s Y SHERWIN SHERAROI D, EXTERIOR FLEX-GALV. STEEL WITH FAGTORY APPLED P/
PameR 429 120 Y24w20 20N
FsH 0:60XX 12400 BSAW 102 GEZNXX 5 PANEL BOARDS - FLUSH MOUNTED
5. FoRITEROR TR ey s o C. CONDUCTORS - COPPER, INSULATED FOR 600 VOLTS, TYPE THIN FOR S ES
DU s SHERWIN 1270 6, TYPE THW FOR LARGER SI ES. MINIMUM Si E- 14
FINISH, Was0xXx 1650-30¢ Azewit a0 D. RECEPTACLES - AS NOTED. 18" AF.F. MIN. TO BOTTOM OF BOX
C. FORMETAL
REF.BRAND UNN KELLY SHERWIN SINCLAIR E. CLOCKRECEPTACLE - AS NOTED.
EDWARDS ~ MOORE WILLIAVS .
e o Moo LA . F. SWITCHES - ASNOTED. 48" AF.F. MAX, TO TOP OF BOX
FINSH, 1030 170030 Bs4w 102 GE2NXX G. LIGHTING FIXTURES - AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.
D. INTERIOR PAINT _COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, PART 11,
"CAL-GREEN" SECTION 5.504.4.3, AND V.O.C. LIMITS PER TABLE 5.504.4.3. 3. WORKMANSHIP
MATERIALS AND E_UIPMENT INSTALLED IN A SECURE, NEAT, WORKMANLIKE

3. WORKMANSHIP MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE RE UIREMENTS. PANEL BOARD CARDS
ALL EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED EXCEPT ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES. SHALL BE FILLED OUT. CONDUIT AND CABLE INSTALLED IN WALL AND CEILING
"THRESHOLDS AND METAL ROOFING. MATERIAL SHALL BE OF THE GRADE SPECIFIED 'SPACES. WORK PIERCING WATERPROOFED AREAS FLASHED AND SEALED TO A
ORE UAL WATERTIGHT CONDITION. BUILDING CONDUITMIRING FROM FACE OF BUILDING TO

SITE TERMINATION BY SITE CONTRACTOR (N..C.. (FLEXIBLE CONDUIT S-BEND
A, EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING, TRIM AND SKIRTING - FLAT OR SEMI-GLOSS LATEX. SEALTITE).
APPLY ONE COAT O PRIME AN AT LEAST ONE FINISH COAT. PRIV COAT
SHALL B BRUSHED ON OF SPRATED AND BACK BRUSHED INTO ALL GROOVES
N THE SIDING. I NECESSARY, IN THE OPINION OF THE INSPECTOR.AN £ INSPECTION

COAT SHALL B APPLIED 1O ALL GROOVES SO AT THE PIISH COAT AL
HAVE A UNIFORM APPEARANCE. ALLOW PRIME COAT TO DRY ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. PRIME AND FINISH COATS SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE AND MANUFACTURED BY THE SAME COMPANY.

INTERIOR TRIM - TRIM NOT PRE-COATED SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO COATS.
OF SEMI-GLOSS LATEX OVER PRIMER

o

INTERIOR HARDWOOD CABINETS - TWO COATS LOW LUSTER POLYURETHANE
FINISH. APPLY FIRST COAT THINNED WITH ONE _ UART MINERAL SPIRITS PER
GALLON. APPLY SECOND COAT AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER.

o

METAL - ALL METAL SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO COATS OF ALKYD
FINISH COAT OVER INC CHROMATE OR EUAL RUST INHIBITING PRIMER

RAMP - ONE COAT OF FERROX NON-SLIP (0.8 MIN. C.0.F.) SURFACING AS
MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN ABRASIVE METALS OR COMPARABLE. ALL
PAINTS OF THE TYPE INDICATED SHALL BE LISTED ON THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA  UALIFIED PRODUCTS LIST, ORE UAL.

SUBMIT ONE SET OF COLOR SAMPLES TO THE RDPRC FOR EACH PRODUCT TO
ASSIST IN SELECTION.

INSPECTION OF PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS IS DIVIDED INTO TWO SEPARATE
FUNCTIONS:

1. INPLANT INSPECTION,
2. ON-SITE INSPECTION.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW UP TO SEVEN (7) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PLAN
APPROVAL TO OBTAIN AN IN-PLANT INSPECTOR APPROVED BY D.S A

IN-PLANT INSPECTION AND MATERIAL TESTING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THE
'SUPERVISION OF THE DISTRICT ARCHITECT. THE LL NOTIFY THE
DISTRICT ARCHITECT, DSA, AND THE DESIGNATED INSPECTOR/INSPECTION AGENCY AT
LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE
‘THE INSPECTOR WITH FULL ACCESS TO ALL PLANT OPERATIONS INVOLVING WORK
UNDER THS CONTRACT AND SHALL ADVISE THE INSPECTOR IN ADVANGE OF THE TME
AND PLACE OF OPERATIONS THAT THE INSPECTOR WANTS TO OBSERVE TAKE PLACE.
BEFORE THE BUILDING(S) ARE REMOVED FROM THE AN FoR DELNERY TO T
'STORAGE FACILITY, OR FROM THE STORAGE FACILITY TO THE SITE, THE INSPECTOR
‘SHALL DETERMINE THAT THEY ARE ACCEPTABLE AND ISSUE A WRITTEN RELEASE
WHICH SHALL BE IN THE FORM OF A VERIFIED REPORT (FORM DSA 152-1P1).

A COPY OF THE INSPECTOR'S VERIFIED REPORT SHALL ACCOMPANY EACH BUILDING TO
'STORAGE OR TO THE SITE. THE INSPECTOR SHALL PUT ONE COPY IN EACH BUILDING

REVISONS
A
A
A
A
ora By =
o A oTED
onre w2
eROKOTNO.tersan
SHEET TLE
GENERAL NOTES
SPECIFICATIONS
SHEET NUMBER

N1.0




[X] OPTIONAL SITE-SPECIFIC CONCRETE MIX DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR BELOW GRADE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE "

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
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American Modular Systems

(vostaEsmee stiow)
oM 20081 - ;
. e 0 CmeNTTIOUS TERAS | WAXAGGRGATE | TanGeran | MAMUM WATERSOLUBLE CHLORDE N )
(CONCRETE ELEMENT W/CRATIO (#s) “ (CEMENT TYPE PER ASTM C150) SIZE (IN) CONTENT (%) VENT
FOUNDATIONS ! 0.45 4500 Vv N/A 0.15
FFOUNDATION VENTS 20 NIA
PP 045 4500 v v N/A 015
R — N/A
") PRCPORTIONING OF CONCRETE MIXTURES SHALL 3E IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 313-14, SECTION 26.4.3.
m Atoron oo
@ QL THE WORST 28-DAY 4,500 PS.
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: FREEZING & THAWING (F)
(ACI 318-14, SECTION 19.3)
MINIMUM 28-DAY STRENGTH (f;')
R coNTENT
EXPOSURE CoNDITION MAXIMUM (Psi)
cuass® W/CRATIO FOUNDATIONS FOUNDATION VENTS |  MAX AGGREGATE TARGET AIR
& ACCESS WELLS. size (i) CONTENT (%)
= | CONRETENOT OO - ”
REEEMG ANDTHAWNG VLS
7 g
12 55
O g CICLES WITH LIMITED EXPOSURE ™0 WATER 058 3500 3500 a4 s
(CONCRETE EXPOSED TO FREEZING-AND-THAWING - 3/8 75
O & CCLES WITH PREQUENT EXPOSURE TO WATER 045 2500 400 vz ,
CCONCRETE EXPOSED TO FRZEZING-AND-THAWING 3/4 6
O S (CYCLES WITH FREQUENT EXPOSURE TC WATER AYD 00 so00 s000 1 .

INTELLECTUAL-PROPERTY _PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT.
YRIGHT AMERTGAN MODULAR SYSTENS (W) _
i G REGILATORY R DREMENTS WL NOY B COVSTRLED A8 FBLIGATION

PRE.CHECKED SET NAME
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' 24'MODULES

= EVOLVE

"WIF EXPOSURE CLASS IS UNCERTAN, F2 MAY 3€ ASSUMED.
2/ SEE CONCRETE NOTES ON SHEET N1.0 FOR 1AX AGGREGATE SIZES,

EXPOSURE CATEGORY: suerTE (s

(AC1318-14, SECTION 1

NN 55537 STRENGTH )
o
ewosune P
cass® ISSOLVED SULFATE (S0, W/CRATIO (CEMENT TYPE PER ASTM C150)
supmcsorwson, | CSOUEDSAAT: s07) rounoarons | FouIOATON TS
o Wkt oo

O 0 50, <0.10 50,7 <150 055 3500 3000 1oR1
0O s 010¢50 <020 1505 50" < 1500 050 000 4000 i
| = smes0i 200 ss0c250. 210000 0ss wn w0 v
O 3 50 >200 0.7>10000 045 as00 as0 V PLUS FLYASH OR SLAG CEMENT

SITE SPECIFIC PROJECT NAME
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48' x 40',(2)24'x40"  (1)144'x40' MODULES

TIF EXPOSURE CLASS 15 UNKNOWN, 52 MAY SE ASSUMED.

2/ PERCENT SULFATE BYMASS IN SDIL SHALL B€ DETERMINED BY ASTM C1580.

% CONCENTRATION OF DISSOLVED SULFATES IN WATER, IN PPN, SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ASTM D516 OR ASTM 04130
1/PER ACI 318-1¢, TABLE 19.3.2.1, FOOTNOTE 6, THE AMOUNT OF THE SPECIFIC SOURCE OF THE POZZCLAN OR SLAG CEMENT TO BE USED SHALL BE AT LEAST THE AMOUNT THAT HAS BEEN DETERMINED BY SERVICE

RECORD TO IMPROVE SULFATE RESISTANCE WHEN Ut

IN CONCRETE CONTAINING TYPEV CEMENT. ALTERNATIVELY, THE AMOUNT OF THE SPECIFIC SOURCE OF THE POZZOLAN OR SLAG CEMENT TO BE USED SHALL

BE AT LEAST THE AMOUNT TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1012 AND MEETING THE CRITERIAIN ACI 318-14, SECTION 265.4.2.2(c). SEE CONCRETE NOTES ON SHEET N1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

EXPOSURE CATEGORY: IN CONTACT WITH WATER (W)

(ACI315-14, SECTION 19.3)
MINIMUM 28-DAY STRENGTH (1)
esi
ExposuRe conpimon i el ADDITIONAL
cuass w/CRATIO rouNDATONs | FOUNDATION VeNTS
8 ACCESS WEULS
‘CONCRETE DRY I SERVICEOR
X wo CONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH WATER AND 055 3500 3000 NONE
LOW PERVIEREILITYIs NOT REQUIRED
o ‘CONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH WATER AND
Ol w oW pRVEABLIY 15 REQU ED 0% oo w00 vone
PTEXPOSURE CLASS WIS ONLY RETE 5 BELOW TABLE.
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: CORROSION PROTECTION OF REINFORCEMENT (C)
(AC1 318-14, SECTION 19.3)
MINIMUM 28.DAY STRENGTH (1)
ExposURE AN #s) MAXIMUI WATER SOLUBLE CHLORIDE 10N (c1)
conpimon N CONCRETE, PERCENT BY WEIGHT OF|
cass w/CRaTIO rounoarons | FOUNDATION VENTS EnT
8 ACCESS WEULS
- CONCRETE EXPOSED 70 MCISTURE BUT NO T0 AN
B = EXTERNAL SOURCEOF CHLOFDFS 05 50 00 0%
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE AND AN EXTERNAL SOURCE OF
] o CHLORIDES ROV DEICING CHEMICALS, SAL”, BRACKISH WATER, 040 5000 5000 015
SEAWATER, OR SPRAY FROM THESE SOURCES

SHEET NOTES:

1. IF THE SITE CONDITIONS FOR THE SOIL ARE KNOWN AS REPORTED BY A GEOTECHNICAL OR OTHER APPROVED SOIL CONDITIONS REPORT, THE OPTIONAL SITE-SPECIFIC CONCRETE MIX DESIGN RE UIREMENTS MAY BE UTILI ED.

2. IF THE OPTIONAL SITE-SPECIFIC CONCRETE MIX DESIGN RE UIREMENTS ARE UTILI ED, THE REPORT MUST BE REFERENCED ON THE COVER SHEET OF THIS DRAWING PACKAGE.

" UNLESS STAWPEDSIGNED BY THE ENGAEER OF RECORD.
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COORDINATION OF WORK

THE CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS
WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AUTHORI ED REPRESENTATIVE FOR ACCESS

GROUNDS AND REMOVAL OF £ UIPMENT. I NECESSARY. THIS CONTAGT SHALL B2
MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF ANY MODULE. ON-SITE INSPECTION
SHALL BE DONE BY THE SITE INSPECTOR. ALL WORK WHICH THE MANUFACTURER OR
HIS SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORM AT THE SITE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE INSPECTION
OF THE SITE INSPECTOR. THE MANUFACTURER WILL FURNISH THE SITE INSPECTOR
WITH SUCH INFORMATION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO KEEP HIM FULLY INFORMED AS
TO PROGRESS OF WORK AND DATES WHEN SITE WORK WILL OCCUR. THE

CONTRAGTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE INSPECTION AGENCY AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORI

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE DISTRICT'S SITE IS READY TO RECEIVE THE
CLASSROOM(S) PRIOR TO THE DELIVERY OF ANY CLASSROOM(S) BY VISITING EACH
SITE (THIS MAY BE DONE BY THE INSPECTOR).

MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
1. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CERTIFY THAT NO ASBESTOS-CONTAINING BUILDING.

MATERIALS WHICH EXCEED STATE AND FEDERAL MANDATED SAFE ASBESTOS
LEVELS HAVE BEEN USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF RELOCATABLE FACILITIES.

ALL WORKMEN SHALL BE SKILLED AND _ UALIFIED FOR THE WORK WHICH THEY

PERFORKL ALL MATERIALS USED UNLFSS OTHERWISE SPECIFED, SHALL BENEW
ND OF THE TYPES AND GRADES SPECIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL,

R UESTED, FURNISH EVIDENCE SATISFAGTORY 76 THE RDPRG THAT SUCH IS

THE CASE

CONTRACTOR'S CREWS ASSIGNED TO ANY WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT SHALLINCLUDE ONE COMPETENT AND FULLY EXPERENGED PERSON
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE. SUCH PERSON MUST BE

IGNATED AS TH B
IDENTIFED BY NAME 10 TH2 DISTRICT I ADVANGE OF ANY WORK. UPONRE. UEST,

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY FURNISH TO THE DISTRICT INFORMATION
RELATING TO THIS EMPLOYEE'S EXPERIENCE.

WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE E_UAL OR BETTERIN UALITY TO THAT RE_UIRED BY

'SUPERVISOR SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO HAVE MATERIALS REPLACED AND
WORK REDONE IN ORDER TO CORRECT FAULTY MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP.

GENERAL DESIGN RE_UIREMENTS

UP TO TEN (10) MODULES, APPROXIMATELY 12'x 40', DESIGNED SO THAT TWO (2
OR MORE MODULES MAY BE JOINED TOGETHER TO FORM A COMPLETE
STRUCTURE, TO MAINTAIN A POSITIVE ALIGNMENT OF FLOORS, WALLS, AND ROOF,
AND TO PERIT SIMPLE NON-DESTRUCTIVE DETACHMENT FOR FUTURE
RELOCATIO!

NOT ENGRAVED) METAL IDENTIFICATION TAGS 3'1-1/2" MINIMUM S E WITH THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

A MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND BUILDING SERIAL NUMBER.
DESIGN WD SPEED/ EXPOSURE

DESIGN SEISMIC S5 VAL

DESION ROOF LVEL0AD- SNOW LOAD.

DESIGN FLOOR LIVE LOAD

D.SA. APPLICATION NUMBER

nmoow

2-TAGS PER MODULE: ONE ON EXTERIOR, AND ONE ON MODULE BEAM AT FRONT
OF BUILDING ABOVE CEILING,

EACH MODULE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING ALL VERTIGAL AND LATERAL
LOADS DURING TRANSPORTATION AND RELOCATION. (NORMAL INDUST!

PRACTIOE FOR BRACING MODULES DURNG TRASPORTATION AND RELOCATIONS
IS ACCEPTABLE ) WHEN MODULES ARE ASSEMBLED JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED
WITH REMOVABLE CLOSING STRIPS OR OTHER METHOD TO PRESENT A FINISHED
APPEARANCE AND BE PERMANENTLY WATERPROOF.

EACH MODULE SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY RIGID TO BE JACKED UP AT THE FRONT
/AND BACK CORNERS FOR RELOCATION WITHOUT DAMAGE OR THE MODULE SHALL
HAVE LIFT LUGS AT FRONT AND BACK LOCATED AS RE UIRED SO THAT THE
MODULE MAY BE JACKED UP FOR RELOCATION N ONE PIECE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL
'SUPPORTS OF ANY TYPE. EVIDENCE OF EXCESSIVE BOWING DURING

NSTACLATION OF THE MODULES WEICH. M THE OPINION OF THE RDPRG, CAUSES
EXCESSIVE WORKING AT ANY JOINT OR COMPROMISES THE STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY OF THE MODULE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT REASON FOR REJECTION OF
THE MODULE.

FINISH AND BASE MATERIALS AT EACH MODULE SHALL TERMINATE AT INTERIOR
MODULE JOINTS IN A MANNER TO JOIN FLUSH AND TIGHT WITH SAME MATERIAL IN
ADJACENT MODULE SO THE MODULE MAY BE RELOCATED WITH MINIMUM CUTTING
AND PATCHING.

DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING

[J224000 Plumb!ng fixtures:
bing fixtures and accessories provid
nammg room required to comply with 80 Section 115.2152
shall comply with CBC Section 118-213.3,

« Effective March 1, 2017, all single-user toilet facilities shall be
identified as Gender Neutral facillties by a door symbol that
complies with CBC Sections 11B-216.8 and 118-703.7.2.6.3.
No pcioran. it ofbrae e on e bl K ecike
jamb signage is provided, the signage shall comply with
appropriate technical requirements of CBC Section 118703
Examples of appropriate designations are *ALL-GENDER

th I or “UNISEX P,
BU17-01.

Aocseskie wumbma Surss sha comply wht o the

EACH MODULE SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH (2) IMPRINTED (STAMPED,

INTERIOR

1. FLOOR COVERING: PER CBC SECTION 804, COMPLY WITH NFPA 263 CLASS [ ORIL
COMPLY WITH ASTM E 648 FOR SPECIFIC OPTICAL DENSITY SMOKE RATING NOT TO
EXCEED 450. IN EXIT PASSAGEWAYS OR CORRIDORS, THE MINIMUM CRITICAL
RADIANT FLUX (CBC 804 4 2) SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN CLASS II. (CARPET SHALL BE

TS0 COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY THE RDPAG OR OWNER)

BASE: RESILIENT COVE BASE - BEST UALITY, MOULDED RUBBER, 1/8" THICK, 4*
HIGH MOULDED TOP SET COVE. PROVIDE PREFORMED BASE FOR'S UARE
EXTERNAL CORNERS AND PREFORMED END STOPS WHERE BASE DOES NOT ABUT.
'SOLID COLOR AS MANUFACTURE BY "JOHNSONITE CO.", FLEXCO, OR E UAL. APPLY
COVE TO COMPLETE PERIMETER OF CLASSROOM.

INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE VINVL COVERED TACKBOARD (U O\ APPLIED N ON
CONTINUOUS LENGTH FROM FLOOR TO CEILING. THE TACKBOARD SHAL
RBUSTRIAL INSULATION GORD.MANUFAGTURED SPECIFIGALLY S A SUBSTITUTE

‘TACKBOARD, TACKBOARD SHALL BE APPLIED OVER 1/2" SHEETROCK OR O
SHEATHING, THE VINYL WALL COVERED PANEL SHALL HAVE A CLASS - RATING
(PER ASTM E 84 OR UL 723). FLAME SPREADISMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX MAXIMUMS
PERNOTE 6 BELOW. THE PANEL SHALL BE APPROVED FOR CLASSROOM USE BY
THE GALIFRNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, REFERENCE BRAND: VINYL COVERED

UFACTURED BY CHATFIELD-CLARKE OR COMPARABLE. CARE
SHALL BE TAKEN I NOUNTING THE TACKBOARD 6 THAT THE TEXTURE GF ALL
PANELS WILL HAVE THE SAME ORIENTATION AND COLOR MATCH,

4. CEILING: SUSPENDED T-BAR SYSTEM, SEE SHEET M1.4 FOR DETAILS, MATERIALS
AND INSTALLATION PER ASTM C635, ASTM C636, ASTM E580, AND DSA-IR 25-2.13 AS
APPLICABLE TO CLASSROOMS. PANELS SHALL BE 5/8" MINIMUM THICK, MINERAL
FIBERBOARD OR VINYL-FACED FIBERGLASS LAY-IN PANELS, S UARE EDGE, LIGHT
REFLECTIONTS  MINMUM. NOISE REDUCTION GOEFFIGIENT OF 0.65 MNIMUM

READ INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 200,
SVOKE DEVELOPED NDEX RATING NOT 10 EXCEED 450,

5. THE INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE ASSEMBLED WITH PRODUCTS THAT
ONTRIBUTE TO A HEALTHY IND JALITY (1A ). THE FOLLOWING SHALL
COMPLY TITLE 24, PART 11 (‘CAL-GREEN"), SECTION 5.504.4.
(SEE SHEET N1.0, SECTION 8C INTERIOR AR UALITY CONTROL")

OPED INDEX (TESTED IN WITH ASTM E

B4 OR Ut 725, PER CBG a0 1)

WALL FINISH MATERIAL (CLASS '
FLAME SPREAD MAX 200
SMOKE DEVELOPED MAX 450

BUILDING INSULATION (CLASS ‘A1
FLAME SPREAD MAX 25
SMOKE DEVELOPED MAX ~ 450

PIPE INSULATION (CLASS ¥
FLAME SPREAD MAX 25
SMOKE DEVELOPED MAX 450

DUCT INSULATION (CLASS
FLAME SPREAD MAX 25
SMOKE DEVELOPED MAX 50

TOILET PARTITIONS: SOLID PLASTIC BY ACCURATE PARTITIONS CORP.
ORE_UIVALENT w/ FLOOR ANCHORS, OVERHEAD BRACED OR
E_UIVALENT. MINIMUM FLAME SPREAD RATING: 50. MINIMUM SMOKE
DEVELOPMENT - RATING: 450. (BY OTHERS)

8. INTERIOR VENTILATION: EAVE VENTS AND ATTIC VENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH SCREENING, HARDWARE CLOTH,
PERFORATED VINYL OR SIMILAR MATERIAL WITH OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST
DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 1/16" AND NOT MORE THAN 1/4" INCH, PER C.8.C.
'SECTION 1202.2.2.

9. CASEWORK: OPERABLE PARTS FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE CASEWORK SHALL COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTION 118-309

10. 08 65 00 RESILIANT FLOORING:
« RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. CBC SECTION
11B-302.1

DOORS _WINDOWS

1. EXTERIOR DOORS: METAL DOORS - 3-0°7-0" HOLLOW METAL DOOR
CONSTRUGTION OF 1 SHEET OF 18 GA. GRADE Il STEEL ASSEMBLED PER CS242
MINUM.AND REINFORGED WTH 20 GA. MNMUM. FLL DOOR SPACES WiTH

. WOOL OR OTHER NSULATION,(REINFORCE BOTH FACES FOR CLOSURE)
BROVIDE FLUSH TP ON WARE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 1

TN FOR HINGES, DOOR FRAVE SHALL BE 15 GA PRESSED STEEL FRAME ASTH

A366  C5242. HARDWARE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 10 GA. PLATE. FRAMES

'SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH INTEGRAL STOP AND TRIM. PROVIDE (3) ANCHORS PER

JAMB PLUS ADJUSTABLE FLOOR ANCHOR. ROOMS WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF

FIVE OR MORE SHALL HAVE DOOR HARDWARE CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED FROM

THE INSIDE (PER CBC 1010.1.11).

EXTERIOR WINDOWS: PROVIDE ANODI ED ALUMINUM FRAME 5/8" MINIMUM DUAL.
PANE WINDOW UNITS, AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS. THE 5/8" DIMENSION IS THE
MINIMUM THICKNESS FOR THE DUAL GLA ED WINDOW PANEL CONSISTING OF TWO
LITES OF GLASS AND THE AIR SPACE.

GLA INGMATERIAL SHALL BE: EXTERIOR LTE - /15 MINMUM TEWPERED GLASS
OR LAMINATEL REDUCING TYPE WITH A LIGHT
RANSISSION PACTOR OF 6. MMM, NTERIOR LITE - 8- MM CLEAR
‘TEMPERED. MINIMUM AIR SPACE SHALL BE 1/4° SPACE - BENT OR SEALED CORNER
ALUMINUM WITH DESICCANT FILL SEALER - BUTYL PRIMARY SEAL AND
POLYSULFIDE OR SILICONE SECONDARY SEAL. CERTIFICATION - ALL GLA ING TO
BE CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-773, E-774,

HEADER HEIGHT SHALL BE THE SAVE AS THE DOOR. ALL OPERABLE SASH SHALL

HAVE ALUMINUM SCREENS. WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE MOUNTED TO THE EXTERIOR
FACE. ALL WINDOWS SHALL MEET THE AAMA GS101-88 VOLUNTARY SPE(

FOR ALUMINUM PRIME WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS (ANS1), COMMERCIAL GRADE.

WINDOWS TOMATGH WHAT IS RE UIRED BY ENERGY REFORT.IF WINDOWS MUST
RC RATED THAN NFRC LABELS SHALL BE LEFT ON THE WINDOWS FOR THE

NSPECTOR 10 VLRFY,

MECHANICAL E _UIPMENT PROTECTION

‘perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches min
'measured perpendicular from the rear wall per CBC Section 18-
604,

Heights and location of all accessible plumbing fixtures and
components shall be mounted according to CBC Sections 118~
602 through 118-612

Accessible fixture controls shall comply with CBC Sections 118~
602.3 for drinking fountains, 11B-604.6 for water closets, 11B-
604.9.5 for children’s water closets, 11B-605.4 for urinals, 11B-
606.4 for lavatories and sinks, 11B-607.5 for bathtubs, 11B-608.5
for showers, and 118-671.3 for washing machines and clothes
dryers

. ind sinks shall the front of
the higher of the rim or counter surface 34° maximurm above the
finish floor or ground. Depth of lavatories or sinks shall not
interfere with knee and toe clearance provided in accordance with
CBC Section 118-306 when a forward approach s required. CBC
‘Sections 11-606.3 and 11B-606.7

. walm supply and drainpipes under accessible |mlones and

cmuct “There shall be o sharp or abrasive e
accessible lavatories and sinks. CBC Section 118-606.5

ALL MECHANICAL E_UIPMENT SHALL BE THOROUGLY CLEANED PROGRESSIVELY
DURNG GONSTRUGTION AND GOMPLETION OF THE J0B. ALL OPEN ENDE OF

HALL BE COVERED AT END OF EACH WORK DAY AND.
DURNG SHIMENT OF RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS

FOUNDATION CLEARANCES FROM SLOPES

(CBC 18064 7.1 BUILDING CLEARANGE FROM ASCENDING SLOPES. IN GENERAL, BUILDINGS BELOW
SLOPES SHALL BE SET A SUFFICIENT DISTANGE FROM THE SLOPE TO PROVIDE PROTECTION
M SLOPE DRAINAGE, EROSION AND SHALLOW FAILURES. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION
108A.7.5 AND FIGURE CBC 1808A.7.1, THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA WILL BE ASSUMED TO PROVIDE
THS PROTECTION. WHERE THE EXISTING SLOPE IS STEEPER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN ONE
UNIT HORI ONTAL (100-PERGENT SLOPE), THE TOE OF THE SLOPE SHALL BE ASSUMED TO BE
AT THE INTERSECTION OF A HORI ONTAL PLANE DRAWN FORNA THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION
|AND A PLANE DRAWN TANGENT TO THE SLOPE AT AN ANGLE OF 45 DEGREES (0.79 RAD) TO
THE HORI ONTAL. WHERE A RETAINING WALL IS CONSTRUCTED AT THE TOE OF THE SLOPE, THE
HEIGHT OF THE SLOPE SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE WAL TO THE TOP OF THE
sLope
(CBC 1806A.7.2 FOUNDATION SETBACK FROM DESCENDING SLOPE SURFACE,
FOUNDATIONS ON OR ADJAGENT TO SLOPE SURFACES SHALL BE FOUNDED IN FIRM MATERIAL
WITH AN EMBEDMENT AND SET BACK FROM THE SLOPE SURFACE SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE
VERTICAL AND LATERAL SUPPORT FOR THE FOUNDATION WITHOUT DETRIMENTAL SETTLEMENT.
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION CBC 1808A.7.5 AND FIGURE CAC 1808A.7.1, THE FOLLOWING
SETBACKIS DEEMED 7O MEET THE CRITERIA, WHERE THE SLOPE IS STEEPER THAN
1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 1 UNIT HORI ONTAL 100-PERCENT SLOPE), THE RE UIRED SETBACK
SHALL BE MEASURED FROM AN IMAGINARY PLANE 45 DEGREES (0.79 RAD) TO THE
HORI ONTAL, PROJECTED UPWARD FROM THE TOE OF THE SLOPE.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EACH CLASSROOM SHALL BE E_UIPPED WITH PRESSURE TYPE FIRE

EXTINGUISHERS WITH 2A10BC UL RATING. MOUNT ON THE INTERIOR WALL OF THE

BULDING NEAR THE DOORWAY(S) AT AMAXIVUM HEIGHT OF 4 FEET TO THE TOP
THE OPERATING HANDLE, AND THE BOTTOM OF F.E. MOUNTED 27" OR L

A FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE TOTALLY GHARGED AND HAVE A Bk

INDICATING THE STATE OF CHARGE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS MUST COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 118-305,
11B-307, 11B-308, AND 11B-309 WHERE APPLICABLE.

ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

REFERENGE: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (TITLE 24, PART 2, CCR), CHAPTER 118
“ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC.

SECTION 118-206.2 BUILDING ACCESSIBILITY, GENERAL
‘AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL BUILDINGS, ELEMENTS,
AND AREAS, AND EACH FLOOR INCLUDING ME  ANINES,

SECTION 118216 SIGNAGE
(ALSO REFER TO SECTIONS 118-703, 1009.9, 1009.10, 1023.9)
SIGNAGEISRE URED:

TO IDENTIFY PERMANENT ROOMS  SPACES.

% To PROVIDE DIRECTIONS AND INFORMATION ABOUT SPACES _ FACILITIES
3. TO IDENTIFY MEANS OF EGRESS
FUGE AND AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE (PER 1009.9 AND
1000.11
B. DIRECTIONS TO AN EXIT (PER 1009.10)
C. DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS (PER 1010.1.9.7 ITEM 6)
D. EXIT WAYS (PER 1013.4)
AT EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR
« AT ANEXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP (EXIT STAIR
DOWN" OR "EXIT RAMP DOWN')
AT AN EXIT ROUTE VIA ENCLOSURE, PASSAGEWAY, CORRIDOR,
HALLWAY, ETC
+ OTHER HORI ONTAL WAYS WHERE THE EXIT OR EXIT PATH IS NOT
IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE (PER 1013.1)
4. TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
5. TOIDENTIFY ENTRANCES OR ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE
6. TOIDENTIFY ELEVATORS
7. TOIDENTIFY TOILET ROOMS
8 TOIDENTIFY PUBLIC TELEPHONES, TTY and ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

SIGNS, WHERE LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, MOUNTED LESS THAN 80"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, MUST HAVE ROUNDED EDGES OR AN EASED RADIUS
MINIMUM OF 0.125".

'SECTION 118404 2.8 DOOR CLOSING SPEED

1. THE SWEEP PERIOD OF ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL BE 5 SECONDS MINIMUM,
FROM AN OPEN DOOR POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, TO A DOOR POSITION OF 12
FROM THE LATCH

SECTION 11540420 DOOR OPENNG FORCE
EFFORT TO OPEN ANY DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 5LBS, EXCEPT FIRE DOORS,
WhGH SUALL ROT EXCEED 19,55 FORGE, THE MAUM FORCE
NEEDED SHALL BE USED.

SECTIONS 118:404.24.3 RECESSED DOORS
ECESSED &' OR MORE SHALL HAVE STRIKE EDGE CLEARANCES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE 11B-404.2.4.3

'SECTION 11B-405.5 RAMP WIDTH
1. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP SHALL BE 48" MINIMUW.

SECTION 113505 HANDRALS
P OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE BETWEEN 34° AND

36 MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM WALKING SURFACES AND STAIR NOSINGS,

HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 1-1/2 CLEARANCE ALONG THE SIDE MAX. 20

OBSTRUCTIONS ON THE BOTTOM (11B-505.6).

HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND, AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION, OF STAIRS

AND RAMPS.

'SECTION 118-606.4 WATER CONTROLS
1. CONTROLS TO OPERATE A WATER FAUCET OR OUTLET SHALL BE A SINGLE-LEVER
DESIGN, CAPABLE OF BEING OPERATED WITH A SINGLE HAND, AND SHALL NOT

RE_UIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
2. THE FORCE RE UIRED TO OPERATE CONTROLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 58S,

SECTION 11B-604 TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS

. ANAGCESSIBLE TOILET STALL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 60" AND SHALL
BEE UIPPED WITH THAT HAS AN AUTOMATIC-CLOSING DEVI
AL HAVE A CLEAR, UNOESTRUGTED OPENING WIDTH OF 52 IGHES WHEW,
LOCATED AT THE END AND 34 INCHES WHEN LOCATED AT THE SIDE, WITH THE
DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

2 THE WSDEAND OUTSIDE OF THE ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT DOOR SHALL BE
E UPPED WITH A ORU-SHAPED HANDLE IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE LATCH
THE LATOH SHALL B2 FLIP-OVER STYLE, SLIDING OR OTHER HARDWAR
R UIRING THE USER TO GRASP OR TWIST.THE LATOH AND PULL SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-404.2.7. MAXIMUM 5 LB FORCE TO ACTIVATE (11B-300.4).

3. EXCEPT FOR DOOR-OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS, A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUGTED ACCESS OF NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE BY PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES

4. A27"-26" MINIMUM DIMENSION IS RE_UIRED FOR LAVATORY/SINK KNEE
CLEARANCE, WHICH IS THE DISTANCE FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE LAVATORYISINK AND THE LAV FRONT EDGE.

5. TABLE 11B-604.9 SUGGESTS DIMENSIONS FOR CHILDREN

& TOLET AGGESSORIES LOCATED IN THE GIRGULATION, PATH AND WITH THE
BOTTOM MOUNTED ABOVE 27" SHALL BE 4° DEEP MAX (11B-307.2)

OUTDOOR VENTILATION RE UIREMENTS:
CLASSROOMS ARE DESIGNED FOR MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR OF 0.38 CFM PER SF. PER
THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), SPACES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO THE
MINIMUM RE UIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED OR TO 15 CFM PER OCCUPANT,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER, THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER SHALL VERIEY WITH THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT THE EXPECTED NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS IN THE CLASSR(
SO TVAT THE OUTDOOR VENTILATION RATE POR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS GAN BE
ADE_UATELY ADJUSTED UPON SITE INSTALLATION OF THE BUILDING. THE

COMMODATE 4 OR EMENTS UNDER PEAK
DESIGN CONDITIONS FOR THE CLIMATE ONE IN WHICH THE BUILDING IS LOCATED.
AT OCCUPANCY, THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE TO BUILDING
OWNER A DESCRIPTION OF THE _UANTITIES OF OUTDOOR AND RECIRCULATED AR
THAT THE VENTILATION SYSTEMS ARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE TO EACH AREA.

LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUDS COLD FORMED STEEL

1

ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUDS  COLD FORMED STEEL SHALL BE FORMED FROM | 3
i) THE AISI $100-16.

STEEL THAT THE MINIMUM RE

ALL GALVANI ED STUDS, JOISTS, TRACK, BRIDGING Al

FORMED FROM STEEL HAVING A GALVANI ED CORTING MEETING THE

RE UIREMENTS OF ASTM A6

CUSTOM FORMED SHAPES SHALL BE BENT FROM ASTM A1011 SS STEEL SHEETS,
STUD AND TRACK DESIGNATIONS ARE BASED ON STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS 14

ASSOCIATION. ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT ESR-3064P.

GALVANI ED FRAMING PRODUCTS SHALL BE COATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AIS!
5240-15, SECTION Ad. PRODUCTS WILL BE FURNISHED WITH A G-60 OR E UIVALENT
COATING IF SPECIFIED, AND SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM C-955, 11

OTHERWISE, G-90 OR E UIVALENT COATING WILL BE PROVIDED.

WELDING OF LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUDS  COLD FORMED STEEL SHALL.

COMPLY WITH AWS D1.3-08.

AL COLD-ROLLED MEMBERS FABRICATED BY AMS SHALL USE HOT-ROLLED
'SHEETS WITH THE FOLLOWING MIN. SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ON THE DRAWINGS.

HALL BE

NOT USED

cA MATERIAL DESIGN THICKNESS
20 101185 Gr. 36

18 A1011SS Gr. 36 0.0451 0.0428

16 A1011 S5 Gr. 50 0.0566 0,038

14 A011SS Gr. 45 00713 0.0677 A
12 A1011SS Gr. 45 0.1017 0.0966

10 A1011 85 Gr. 50 0.1242 0.1180 B.

METAL FLOOR DECK

SECTION PROPERTIES SHALL BE DERIVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISI,
*SPECIFICATION FOR DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,

LATEST EDITION"

METAL DECKING IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURAL FRAME IN
CONFORMANCE WITH AWS D1.1 AND D1.3, "SPECIFICATION FOR WELDING SHEET

STEEL IN STRUCTURES."

c

METAL FLOOR DECK (CONTINUED)

ASTM REFERENCE NUMBERS: ASTM AB53, STEEL SHEET,
(GALVANI ED)OR INGARON ALLOY.COATED
(PHYSICAL) UALITY.

STEEL DECK INSTITUTE (SDI)-METAL FLOOR DECK PROFILES SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH SDI STANDARDS

METAL FLOOR DECK TO BE ASC STEEL DECK PER IAPMO ER-0329:

INC-COATED
(GALVANEALED) BY THE HOT-DIP

12 3WxH-36, 18 GAUGE, 3' DEEP x 36" WIDE
'DECK UNITS ARE TO BE FABRICATED FROM SHEET STEEL CONFORMING TO:
ASTM A53 S, F, 50 KS| WITH A GALVANI ED COATING, G-60 OR G-90.

FASTENERS FOR ATTACHMENT TO STEEL
1. SCREWS FOR STEEL TO STEEL WOOD TO STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE

SELF-DRILLING, SELF-TAPPING SCREWS (SDSTS) PER ASTM C1513, UNO.

1.1 HEAD TYPE AS RE UIRED FOR APPLICATION.

1.2 SCREW LENGTHS TO HAVE 3 EXPOSED THREADS MIN.
MIN. THICKNESS 1.3 CORROSION PROTECTION: INTERIOR USE SCREWS AND SCREWS THAT ARE
PROTECTED FROM THE OUTSIDE ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE ELECTRO- INC
PLATED MIN, UNO. EXTERIOR USE SCREWS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE.
OUTSIDE ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING, UNO:
ITW BUILDEX TEKS SELF-DRILLING TAPPING SCREWS WITH CLIMASEAL
COATING PER ICC ESR-1976.
HILTI SELF-DRILLING AND SELF-PIERCING TAPPING SCREWS WITH
KWIK-COTE COATING PER ICC ESR-2196.

R SELF-DRILLING TAPPING SCREWS WITH GRABBERGARD

COATING PER 10C ESR.1271
'SHOT PINS SPECIFIED FOR PLYWOOD DIAPHRAM TO LIGHT GAUGE STEEL
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ET F PINS PER IAPMO UES REPORT ER-0335,
SHOT PINS FOR ATTACHMENT OF 2X WOOD OR LIGHT GAUGE STEEL MEMBERS TO
STRUCTURAL STEEL OR CONCRETE SHALL BE BY HILTI UNO.

FACE OF
FOOTING

FIG.1808A7.1

FACE OF
STRUCTURE
TOE OF

SLoPE

TOE OF

T LEAST THE SMALLER
OF 3 AND 40 FEET

FORSI 1 FOOT 3048 M AT LEAST THE SMALLER OF HI2 AND 15 FEET
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(0 |©)] 30x 1 s |ctR| F | () | STL| PT | 60MNFIRE RATED DOOR, GLASS 60 MIN. FIRE RATED C. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR INTELLEGTUALPROPERTY 8 PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
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1 1 ECTION 118-703.2. COLOR SHALL VU
LETTEF ! CONTRAST WITH BACKGROUND AND SHALL
conggl { HAVE ANON-GLARE FINISH APP:04-120944 INC:
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SHALL HAVE EDY N PER DETAIL 8/, ON EACH TOILET ROOM .
ROUNDED, GLAVFERED OR E DOOR _ 56" TO 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PER C.B.0. SECTION 118:7033, BRALLE SHALL BE Amef'ca" M"du'ar SYS‘emS
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FINFL. 7018
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WALL MOUNTED RESTROOM SYMBOLS-MEN ‘ 1 | DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM SYMBOLS-WOMEN 2 | WALL MOUNTED RESTROOM SYMBOLS-UNISEX 3 | ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE 4 | PERMANENT ROOM I.D. SIGNAGE 51" ';fn";(;,,gf;;,‘gg';‘;;‘;f;;;;‘;;‘;‘,‘;[;%“[Dmsg,;i‘; AT
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOTTO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE LS D N PARD 3 DB I T
TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE e é’é} o

RADIUNQRNERS, o
MIN. (TY1
NOTES
1. ATTASRSIGNS USINGEIBHESIVE AND (2) TWO FLATHEAD COUNTERSUNK
SCREWSREOMPATIE WITH WALL MATERIAL
2. LOCATE Pt
3. SIGNS ARE MOBULAR MFR. SCOPE OF WORK
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DETAIL 1,
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3 RLAODULAR MER, SCOPE OF WORK.
4 LS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.7.2.6

NOTE: REFER TO 9/A902 FOR DETAIL
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e

RE UIRED

W

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. AND
NON-GLARE FINISH,
A GOARAE Skt WPRIUATE
FS15000 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595C

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING wiVANDAL RESISTANT FASTENERS. PROVIDE
ADHESIVE MOUNTING SYSTEM WHEN ATTACHED TO GLA ING.

2. SYMBOL PER C.8.C. SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1

3. SIGNS ARE NOT IN MODULAR MFR. SCOPE OF WORK.

UPPERCASE, SANS SERIF, RAISED
13N 4N TOZ N

8.C. SECTION

1187032 COLOR SHALL CONTRAST
WITH BACKGROUND AND SHALL
HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH

Looae son
PERDETALL

BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2), LOCATED
DIRECTLY BELOW CORRESPONDING TEXT, DOTS 1/10°

:EB’(@

%%

60" MAX.

PER C.B.C. SECTION 1187033, BRAILLE SHALL BE
DOMED OR ROUNDED.

FINFL.

NOTE

1. PER 115216, NEW OR ALTERED SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH C.A.C. SECTION

2 FORRE URED TACTILE AND NON-TACTILE SIGNS LOGATIONS, SEE SHEET N2,
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS, "SECTION 11B-216".

3. SIGNS ARE NOT IN MODULAR MFR. SCOPE OF WORK.

4. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE OR MIN (2) TWO FLATHEAD COUNTERSUNK SCREWS,
COMPATIBLE WITH WALL MATERIAL

PRE.CHECKED SET NAME
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' 24'MODULES

= EVOLVE

SITE SPECIFIC PROJECT NAME
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48' x 40',(2)24'x40"  (1)144'x40' MODULES

WALL MOUNTED RESTROOM SYMBOLS-WOMEN

NOT TO SCALE

[6

DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM SYMBOL-MEN

ot rosca 7

DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM SYMBOLS-UNISEX

NOTTO SCALE

[8

INT'L SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

norrosone| 9

TACTILE SIGNAGE RE UIREMENTS ‘10
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1

2

A TYPESTYLE: 1" HIGH BLOCK 1/16" THICK ENGRAVED
TIC.

B. MOUNTING: (4) 6xi" SCREWS OR SELF-ADHESIVE.
HEIGHT AS SHOWN,

C. CAPACITY POSTING PER C.B.C. SECTION 1004.9 TITLE 19
C.C.R, SECTION 3.30: "THIS ROOM SHALL BE POSTED
WITH A DURABLE SIGN NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM THE
ROOM".

D. THE SIGN SHALL BE WORDED AS FOLLOWS, WITH THE

APPROPRIATE CAPACITY NUMBER LISTED:

|

UMBER OF PEOPLE
PERMITTED IN THIS ROOM
SHALL NOT EXCEED ###
BY ORDER OF THE STATE
FIRE MARSHAL

o

SIGNS ARE NOT IN MODULAR MFR. SCOPE OF

SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-7035

70° MAXe

wor
153155 SIGNS THAT PROVIDE INFORVATION ABOUT INTERIOR SPACES

PROFILE 'B' PROFILE

10x2" COUNTERSUNK
TEKS SCREW, OR AS
SUITABLE TO FLOORING

44" MAX FRONT
APPROACH WITH KNEE
AND TOE CLEARANCE

00R
DOOR BOTTOM w/ SWEEP
WEATHERSTRIP
THRESHOLD
EDGES IN DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL SHALL SLOPE NO
MORE THAN 12 MAX.
SEE PROFILE GPTIONS
P

Wiax

SYSTEM,  24"0.C. TYP.
FLOORING SYSTEM
PLAN
{ CONDITION 'A'
%

CONDITION 'B'

1/4:12 MAX SLOPE
412 MAXSLOPE
WALKWAY

a4

FORWARD OR FRONT APPROACH FOR DEVICES MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER
ASSUMES THAT DIRECTLY BELOW THE DEVICE THE COUNTER HAS A 30" MINIMUM
WIDTH X 27° MINIMUM HIGH X 18" MINIMUM DEEP CLEAR OPENING. CBC SECTIONS
11B-306 8 11B-308

X

ALUMINUM
CARPET BAR

RESILIENT FLOORING
UNDERLAYMENT-
(OPTIONAL)

oc
WFASTENER COMPATIBLE
TO FLOOR SYSTEM

FLOOR SYSTEM

SIGNRE UIREMENTS
PER DETALL

EGRESS SIGNAGE IS RE _UIRED:
* TOPROVIDE DIREGTIONS TO AN EXIT
(PERCB.C.

. AT EXIT WAVS LPER CB.C. 1013.4)

AT EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR
EXIT DOOR
AT AN EXIT BY MEANS OF A RAMP
(EXIT RAMP DOWN')

3. ATANEXITROUTEVIAENCLOSURE, B NOT USED.
PASSAGEWAY, COR
HALLWAY, ET(

4. OTHER HORI ONTAL WAYS WHERE
THE EXIT OR EXIT PATH IS NOT ¢

IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE (PER C.5.C.
1013.1)

SIGNAGE PER C.B.C. SECTION 11B-216.
(ALSO REFER TO SECTIONS 118-703, 1009.9,
1009.10, 1023.9)

EXIT
STAIRDOWN
EXIT ROUTE

D.

NOTE.
1. SIGNS ARE NOT IN MODULAR MFR. SCOPE OF WORK.

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN

NOT TO SCALE

11| THRESHOLD  EXTERIOR DOOR

orroscne12

SIDE REACH AT BASE CABINET

NOT TO SCALE

13

FLOORING TRANSITION DETAIL 14

NOT TO SCALE

EGRESS SIGNAGE

15
NOT TO SCALE

OCCUPANTLOAD SIGN (N.C.)
E DETAIL 11/ TYP.

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE
(N.C.), SEE DETAIL 10-
™

18 MIN"

NOTE.

18" MIN CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS

OF THE SIGN PER 11B-703.4.2

ROOM ID SIGNAGE
(N1.C.), SEE DETAIL 5/-
VP,

NOTE.
SIGN.
518" MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT.

l,~ " THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST
CHARACTER IS 40" A F.F. MINIMUM,

ASSISTIVE-LISTENING
SYSTEM AVAILABLE

70" MAX
AFF.

RADIUS CORNERS, 0.125"
MIN. (TYP.)

NOTES:

1. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE AND (2) TWO FLATHEAD COUNTERSUNK
SCREWS, COMPATIBLE WITH WALL MATERIAL,

LOGATE AT OR NEAR THE ENTRANCE IN A PROMINENT PLACE. (118-216.10)

SIGNS ARE NOT IN MODULAR MFR. SCOPE OF W

SYMBOL PER CBC SECTION 118-703.7.2.4

THE SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.5 AND SIGN SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A

HEIGHT COMPLYING WITH TABLE 118-703.5.5.

TOP OF SWITCH
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B INTINUOUS FURNITURE (BY OTHERS) - SPECIFIED TYPE OF APPLIANCES PER FS-102 FS-201
| » | | - EXPOSED GONGRETE FLOORING
VINYL SHEET FLOORING
R | |
VeT FLOORING
soun e,
. +# | | NOT USED
H ] i | FLOOR DRAIN PER P10
= NoT UseD
(e FIRE RISER
o/ | ‘ 2 NoT UsED
NoT UsED
. . b
@ TIT TIT T
110" vobuLE 11110 MobuULE 1110 MobuLE 1110 vobuLE
47-4 14" (FOC TO FOC) I
& o
Fee
FLOOR PLAN - BLDG A sone e ro] 1 KEY NOTES A
BUILDING SI_E SCHEDULE A
TOTAL OF | TOTAL OF
BULDNG SI £
(FT) e || S WALL TYPESILEGEND
- VECHANICAL OF PLOVING DRANNGS. WALL FRANING PER 58,0 AND 2.1 NoTES m— —
L] 24x0 2 [ 2X4 WALL FOR ALL ENERGY NOTES REFER TO A1.0 scae ASNOTED
BT 5 ; ) FORALL ACOUSTICNOTES EFER TOA10 ooz
T () revnore-seekevnores asove === FORALL ACOUSTIC KOTES RErER T
X agxaor 4 2 FOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS REFER TOM1.0 - M1.0D PROJECTNO: Joran
e — = (%) DOORTYPE - SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET N3 RO e
a0 |6 .
2 : : <X> WINDOW TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET N2 R FIRE RATED VAL PER A80.A82
LJ Lok  S—
0 sewo | s s FLOOR PLAN - BLDG A
] 1oswa0’ B 7 105"
120440 10 s 1186}
144'x40" 12 10 1422 %" SHEET NUMBER:

NOTES:

1. TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 1/4° PER MODULAR

CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE PER FOUNDATION SHEET §1.2

A1.0A

r

BUILDING SI E SCHEDULE

SYMBOLS LEGEND

WALL LEGEND

NOTES

NOT USED




CONTINUOUS

T,

PEEROERE BEEEEY BERO

NOT USED

NOT USED

TYP. MOD LINE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - TOP OF HANDLE 48" A,

4" MAX PROTRUSION FROM WALL IF BOTTOM OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER
IS ABOVE 27" AF.F. CLASS 'K PROVIDED IN KITCHEN WITHIN 30' OF HOOD.
TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 10/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EGRESS AREA

ROOM SIGNAGE AND L.S.A. PER DETAILS § 9/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ACS
08/3012022

—/\MS

= w2
! ) C NOT USED
EGRESS DOOR
! ! (Yo Amerlcan Modular Systems
| 1 DATA \eoc/ NON-ABSORBENT FLOOR AREA (20" MIN. IN ALL DIRECTIONS _ ALL ENTRY DOOR) els [
| | Y CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED IN DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE Phone (209) 825, 7018
(o) ! ! 7 UNLESS NON-ABSORBENT MATERIAL IS FLUSH WITH CARPET (115-404 2.4). -
1 1 ’—@ &y NOT USED
1 ! -
N ¥ RESTROOM OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN PER DETAIL 11/N4.0 (BY OTHERS) B T
o DOWNSPOUT - CONNECTED TO SITE DRAINAGE - BY OTHERS ( UANTITY AND S DTS SRAAS SPEOTIEATIONS 0 1 MATEAL COANED 1ERER.
: RANGE: 13-ADULT LOCATION MAY VARY) ““':1?:;:y;r:;gm‘:’{;;l";‘;mz‘“” €5 SoctuT MO CRORATIS
CORRIDOR 1 = o0 HVAC OUTLINE- SEE MECHANICAL R e s
— ELECTRICAL PANEL (LOCATION MAY VARY) oo S T I SoTERCOT
“ole THERMOSTAT oASE O S AT S ﬁ?fii:‘éiz‘uﬁﬂa".ﬂﬁaé%fﬁu‘nz‘xm
I PANTRY RANGE: 13-ADULT (BET OFFICIL REGULATORY RE WL NOY 5E GONSTRUED A5 FUBL CATION
I 1 121 FLOOR LIVE LOAD SIGN PER 2019 CBC SECTION 106.1, (FLOOR LIVE LOAD SIGN IS | N o-roohToncr A com o o R EEru oo o
1 | RE_UIRED ONLY FOR COMMERCIAL OR INSTITUTIONAL BUILDINGS DESIGNED
WITH LIVE LOADS EXCEEDING 50 PSF) WHERE 150 PSF LIVE LOAD IS SPECIFIED, | Pre cHEGKeD ST RAE
THE TEXT "LONG TERM STORAGE NOT PERMITTED" SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED
5 ON THE SIGN. MODULAR BUILDING
A ASSISTIVE LISTENING (AL) SIGN POSTED IN PROMINENT PLACE AT OR NEAR THE CONSISTING OF
8 ENTRANCE PER 17/NA.0. ! \
AN 3 40" 24'MODULES
fo NOT USED
o -
¢ (a1 wotusen
_ ) (z2) notusen
g (23)  APPLIANGES (BY OTHERS) - SPEGIFIED TYPE OF APPLIANGES PER FS-102 F5-201 | STE SPECITIC PROJECTNAVE
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
'CONTINUOUS NOT USED o Cf
(25) WATER HEATER - REFER TO 1P20 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
ARG FURNITURE (3 OTHERS) - SPECIFIED TYPE OF APLANCES PERFs-i02 Fsz01 (148" X 40',(2)24%40"  (1)144'x40° MODULES
(27)  exposen concrete FLoorNG
- VINYL SHEET FLOORING
30%36
CLEAR 5| VCT FLOORING
{30y epoxy FLooRING
| b QP —
(2 notusen
B)—%
(33 Notusen
| NOT USED
l:l @ (35)  HOOD - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY G.C. PER F$-502 AND F5-602
Ot !
{or— v
LN ©
(&) -
‘ e TP
11-10° MODULE 110" MODULE,
258 14" (FOCTO FOC)
REVISIONS
FLOOR PLAN - BLDG B sone e vor| 1 KEY NOTES ﬁ
UILDING S _E SCHEDULE A
suLoNG i & [ TOTAL OF
T
D | Vopuies @ MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING FICTURE - SEE o BALTYPESIEGEND oRAmIBY.
e MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING DRAWINGS
X 2ew0 2 xa WAL FOR ALL ENERGY NOTES REFER TO A10 SonE AS NOTED
o |5 () rerore-seerertores soue
48x40" 4 FOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS REFER TO M1.0 - M1.0D FROJECTNO: Joran
BTN () DOORTYPE - SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET N3 ST —_—
[] 7zx0 5 @ WINDOW TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET N3.0 HR FIRE RATED WALL PER A8 0-A8.2
[ sexior 7 | —
[ ssxao’ 8 FLOOR PLAN - BLDG B
[ 10840 9
[ 1200 10
T] rama0 = 'SHEET NUMBER
NOTES:
1. TOTAL BULLDING WIDTH INCLUDES 114" PER MODULAR
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE PER FOUNDATION SHEET §1.2
.




CORRIDOR
o
STORAGE °
s =
| AT
conTuoUs
cusT

400" (FOC TO FOC)

OFFICE

A 113

151117

NURSE

114

[

T
I

Hﬁﬁm‘h

RECEPTION
100

NOT USED
NOT USED

TYP. MOD LINE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - TOP OF HANDLE 48" AF.F.

4" MAX PROTRUSION FROM WALL IF BOTTOM OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1S ABOVE 27" AF F.

TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 10/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EGRESS AREA

ROOM SIGNAGE AND I.S.A. PER DETAILS 5 9/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

NOT USED

EGRESS DOOR

NON-ABSORBENT FLOOR AREA (20" MIN. IN ALL DIRECTIONS _ ALL ENTRY DOOR)

CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED IN DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
UNLESS NON-ABSORBENT MATERIAL IS FLUSH WITH CARPET (118-404.2.4)

NOT USED
OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN PER DETAIL 11/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

DOWNSPOUT - CONNECTED TO SITE DRAINAGE - BY OTHERS ( UANTITY AND
LOCATION MAY VARY)

HVAC OUTLINE- SEE MECHANICAL
ELECTRICAL PANEL (LOCATION MAY VARY)

THERMOSTAT

FLOCR LIVE LOAD SIGN PER 2010 GBO SECTION 1061, (LOOR LIVE LOAD SIGN 15
RE_UIRED ONLY FOR COMMERCIAL OR INSTITUTIONAL BUILDINGS DESIG!

WITH LIVE LOADS EXCEEDING 50 PSF) WHERE 150 PSF LIVE LOAD IS SPEOIHED,
THE TEXT "LONG TERM STORAGE NOT PERMITTED" SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED
ON THE SIGN.

ASSISTIVE LISTENING (AL) SIGN POSTED IN PROMINENT PLACE AT OR NEAR THE
ENTRANCE PER 17/N4.0.

NOT USED
NoT USED

NoT USED

NoT UsED

DRINKING FOUNTAIN - REFER TO 11/P2.0

WATER HEATER - REFER TO 1/P2.0

FURNITURE (BY OTHERS) - SPECIFIED TYPE OF APPLIANCES PER FS-102 FS-201
EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOORING

VINYL SHEET FLOORING

VCT FLOORING

NOT USED

NoT USED

LVT FLOORING

CUSTODIAN SINK PER P10

LAVATORY PER P1.0

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:
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08/3012022

Amerlcan Modular Systems
c el )

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY _PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
YRIGHT AMERTGAN MODULAR SYSTENS (W) _

PRE.CHECKED SET NAVE
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' 24'MODULES

= EVOLVE

SITE SPECIFIC PROJECT NAME
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48' x 40',(2)24'x40" ~ (1)144'x40' MODULES

;
i .
2
i 3
l g
H z
H £
§ 11-10° MODULE -
H T FocToron 8
H :
H
H
H
i§’ @
! T T e
H
H A
il _FLOOR PLAN - BLDG C conie e KEY NOTES A
i A
% BUILDING SI_E SCHEDULE A
ToTAL oF T ToTAL_or | overs
auLoGs! £
i ) e e WALL TYPESILEGEND
! WobuLEs | wobuies | “wiomd MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING FIXTURE - SEE WALL FRAVING PERS8.0 AND $8.1 DRAWN BY: Maaa
i X oo | 2 o e MECHANICAL OR PLUMEING DRANINGS L FORALL ENERGY NOTES REFER TOAT0 ASroreD
H E) 3 1 5% (X)  Kevnore-see kev NoTes ABoVE oA O L s RereR o0 DATE oniz
: 48x40" 4 2 FOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS REFER TO M1.0 - M1.0D FROJECTNO: Jore21
i TR = (R)  DOoR TYPE - seE SCHEDULE, SHEET N30 ST
i O a0 | o ‘ & wioowTvpe - see scHEouLE, SHEETNSO RFE TS AP A 082
H [] sexicr 7 5 [ ——
i ] sowo s 3 FLOOR PLAN - BLDG C
H [ t0swa0’ o 7
| R T
g [ 14440’ 12 10 SHEET NUMBER:
1. TOTAL BULDING WIDTH NCLUDES 14" PER MODULAR
3 CCONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE PER FOUNDATION SHEET §1.2
i .
L BUILDING SI' E SCHEDULE SYMBOLS LEGEND WALL LEGEND NOTES NOT USED




7
142-2 34" (FOCTO FOC)

v

NOT USED
NoT USED

TYP. MOD LINE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - TOP OF HANDLE __ 48" AF

4 MAX PROTRUSION FROM WALL IF BOTTOM OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER
15 ABOVE 27" AFF.

TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 10IN4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EGRESS AREA

ROOM SIGNAGE AND LS.A. PER DETAILS § GIN&0 (BY OTHERS)
EXTERIOR LIGHT

CARPET

EGRESS DOOR

NOT USED

ROOF HATCHILADDER

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN PER DETAIL 11/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

DOWNSPOUT - CONNECTED TO SITE DRAINAGE - BY OTHERS ( UANTITY AND
LOCATION MAY VARY)

HVAC OUTLINE- SEE MECHANICAL

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
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American Modular Systems
787 Sprec els Ave., Manteca, CA 9

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY _PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
YRIGHT  AMERTGAN MODULAR SYSTENS (HS) _

T HOSTIE TG MOBULE _,T7-10" WOBULE —;T7-16" WOBULE o WGBULE 1T WOBULE %% ELEGTRICAL PANEL (LOCATION MAY VARY)
JL FEr — e — Yan v i i
" SLET ’ THERMOSTAT o e
A A ) A A A FLOOR LIVE LOAD SIGN PER 2019 CBC SECTION 106.1. (FLOOR LIVE LOAD SIGN IS e »
O £ - RE_UIRED ONLY FOR COMMERCIAL OR INSTITUTIONAL BULDINGS DESIGNED
o = e WITH LIVE LORDS EXCEEDING 80 PSF) WHERE 150 PSF LIVE LOAD 3 SPEGIFIZD, A S
BE DO 00 Sar_lp st st THE TEXT L ONG TERM STORAGE NOT PERMITTED" SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED
2L PREP RodM | | K PRE.CHECKED SET NAME
Lo {5 bl — PREP ROOM CLASSROOM MODULAR BUILDING
| T_@‘ - ‘cLassroOM | ENTRANGE PER 171N
13) w 13 CASEWORK - BLOCKING AS NEEDED PER 8/A7.1 CONSISTING OF
W @ . A
| e 40' 24' MODULES
CLASSROOM v, | | Ty CASEWORK Wi SINK - BLOCKING AS NEEDED PER A1/ REFER TO 171-
= 0 RESTROOM ol -
n - RESTROOM 130 Y NOT USED
8 ] | RANGE: 13-ADULT |
g 53 rance a0t . NoT USED
s =
¢ Wb = T T = A vor useD e SPETIC PROJECT WA
2 Al n H B
5 AN RESTROOM L.j B e A (L8 &% WATER HEATER . REFER T0 120 PALO VERDE COLLEGE
s : v |RESTROOM 2 Y NoT USED CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
30x48 T 9 9 U 9 1, 9
X | o f i 55 5 v G | rwes 5o |0 f@—T NoT UseD (1)48'x 40,(2)24%40' ~ (1)144'%40' MODULES
- RESTROOM v T—@—l 7 H ! VINYL SHEET FLOORING
= . RESTROOM
\ RN 58 \ ap = \ =) (= -@—ﬁ {RESTROOM ver FLooRa
RANGE 58 NOT USED
B 0 0 0 0 7
e | | | @ | | | CORRIDOR] | ‘or UseD
i ISR ,21 yar 125138y 51 ) 26 52
A1 s | r NOT USED
o B2
5 0 ) D 0 5 ) A 0 5 0 = O ‘o UseD
| N
| sar | |, sar gar gar | sar |, | sar | pr—— LAVATORY PER P1.0
3 241102 g AN SR PP 21111
P 211112 11 112" 11172 11112
P’
Y
FLOOR PLAN - BLDG D sone v ﬁ
BUILDING SI_E SCHEDULE A
suLomGs: €| T9AL OF
e
D | Vopuies @ MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING FICTURE - SEE wa LLTYPESAEGEND SramaY
o WECHANICAL OR PLUMBING ORAWINGS
L] 2¢x0 2 2X4 WALL FOR ALL ENERGY NOTES REFER TO A1.0 SCALE AS NOTED
e K FORALL ACOUSTIENOTES EFER 1010
(X) vevnore-see kevnores Asove — ALLAcoUSTICNC
4840 4 FORREFLECTEDCEILINGPLANSREFERTONHQ M1.0D 672t
BTN () DOORTYPE - SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET N3 PRI
O rzao 3 @ WINDOW TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET N3.0 1LHR FIRE RATED WALL PER AB.0.8.2
[] sewdior 7 | —
0 s | s FLOOR PLAN - BLDG D
[ _toswa0’ s
01 120wa0 10
R w2
nores

1. TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 1/4° PER MODULAR
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE PER FOUNDATION SHEET §1.2

A1.0D

L

BUILDING SI E SCHEDULE

SYMBOLS LEGEND

WALL LEGEND

NOTES

NOT USED




(1) oLear rLoor seace are
"DENTIFICATION STAP
(z) me.moone
(2) woruseo APP:04-120944 INC:
(%) oooren soreug onsveeT v, v RevEvD o
Acs

((5) RESTROOM SIGNAGE (BY OTHERS) PER DETALLS 1.9, SHEET N4.0 083012022

((6) ROOMAND ISA SIGNAGE (BY OTHERS) PER DETAILS 5891N4.0

PLUMBING FIXTURE PER P1.0

T FLOOR DRAIN (LOCATION MAY VARY) - PER P1.0 ||
K 2 48 FLOGR SLOPE MAX
o 60" MIN. CLR. g
2 e w (3) woruse —_—
5 . s TOLET TISSUE DISPENSER PER P10 -
wsee Soneouie i (i) Touer sear cover bisrenseR PER P10 American ‘MOd“‘”?f Systems
i kels Ave., Manioc
7 (2 oramoars - seeen
=
= cor e (i) womaoTWATER HEATER
4 NOT USED INTELLECTUAL-PROPERTY & PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
W RESTROOM ot TS ORVRIGHT © AERICAN MOBULAR SYSTEMS (M)
w0 (15) sompoispenser o Sy e
RANGE: 13-ADULT 5 o R ELEMEACE S % TS OGNS ARE EGSTERES TRADMASS OF
b Wy #N.OR s A T e N B N
i (o (o PR £ KEY NOTES o S Dot o e o
! - v 1 T || TP CoNSTRUCTON DESIoh % OTHER MAKING O OF FOR THE PURoSE O Furw
W 5 L I\ L AN INECAUATION FOR THE CONSTRUETION CFEION, 4 O
we = Al 1. DIVMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH (F.O.F.) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (ie. AN D S S T
RESTROOM F0C. 9 R S
134 FOF 2. RESTROOM CONFIGURATION MAY VARY PER BUILDING CONFIGURATION. NDEROGATION OF AUSS COPYRGHT OF 07 Hef INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY O
RANGE: 13ADULT . ) B 5. RESTROOM HODULE OCCURS ONLY AT END OF BUILDING. SINGLE RESTROOMS
=1 9 g MAY OCCUR IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING. PRE-CHECKED SET NAME
N 4. RESTROOM MODULE CANNOT STAND ALONE AND SHALL BE ASSEMBLED
"TOGETHER WITH AT LEAST ONE OTHER MODULE OF THE SAME SIZE. MODU LAR BU ILDl NG
‘ | @—’[W 5. NTERIOR WALLS AY GGGUR THROUGHOUT BLILOING. REFER TO SHEET 5.1 CONSISTING OF
wheesoeoue ||} OR 0.1 FOR ATTACHVENTS 40' & 24' MODULES
_ O EE— N RESTROOM 6 REFERTO SCHEDULE 1020 FOR ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS & DIVENSIONS.
451N CLR 3 — 7. REFERTODETALS 3,4 &5, SHEET A7.1 FOR TOILET PARTITION ANCHORAGE -
_ RESTROOM—4 5 SEWER AND WATER STUB OUTS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE -
o W | 29 A 'AREA AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE EASILY
RESTROOM WG RANGE: 59 i ACGESSIBLE FOR FUTURE RELOGATION. STUB OUT HEIGHT SHALL B8
4 M M - COORDINATED BY THE MANUFACTURER. PALO VERDE COLLEGE
RANGE; 58 A R : R com CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
& & a WATER: COPPER TYPE 'L" 6/5 SOLDER
~ N FOF. b.  WASTE DRAIN AND VENT: ABS. U " ¢ " 1 "
10, TOLET COMPARTHENT DOORS LCATED i The FrowT partrion st se 4+ (1148 X 40,(2)24%40' & (1)144%40" MODULES
RESTROOM —| MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER
o CLOSET, PER C.8.C. SECTION 118:604.8.1.2.
) RANGE : 13ADULT
x set scheoue
PLUMBING NOTE
o Eunar N MODULAR MFR. TO STUB THROUGH FLOOR ALL PLUMBING LINES, BULLDING
Py 7 7 4 ol PERIMETER POC'S SHOWN ARE FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. ALL
g 2 UNDER-FLOOR CONNECTIONS ARE BY SITE CONTRACTOR, U.ON.
RESTROOM
I3
RANGE: 5-8 RES—I‘-QREOOM SITE NOTE
RANGE: 55 31612 19) MINIUM TO 11412 2% MAXIMUM GRADE FROM FACE OF BULDNG
MUST 8E ADHERED T FOR WATER RUN-OFF. PONDING MAY OCCUR AROURD.
s SCHEDULE THE PERINETER OF THE BULOING
v

RESTROOM 133,134 & 135 e sr-vo] 1| RESTROOM 129,120 & 131 .| 2| RESTROOM 118 & 119 one e GENERAL NOTES o e
VSO
RESTROOM [©) 2
— ~KEY NOTE - SEE KEY NOTES, THIS SHEET
o A
o —O \ { &) -6 omMerER ceanroon R seace A
\ /
= N [ — — -
o reRpCrRAING -
- | | =30"x48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE DATE ooz
rorcTio i
Lo
i sHEETVINYL
(9 H FLOOR UNDERLATMENT RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN
! / | OPTIONS
HEG
Er=pe
b N i cir B .
5 wo e i
L RESTROOM 138 NOT USED 5 | PROTECTION OF WOOD WALLS @ TONLET ROOMS, 19 SYMBOLS LEGEND y




NOTE: FOR ALL KEYNOTES AND DIMENSIONS REFER TO A2 4A-A2.4D

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

08/3012022

- ®
-
Amerlcan Modular Systems

87 Spreck
Phone (209

8251921 Fax

NOT USED

NOT USED

GUTTERS SHALL BE LOCATED PER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS

ROOF.SHEATHING PER SHEET S4.1 19 REQUIRED FOR SNGLE-PLY OR BULT-UP
OOFING ON MONO-SLOPE SLOPED BUILDING(S).

TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 14" PER MOBULAR CONSTRUCTION TOLERANGE

PER FOUNDATION SHEETS,

REFER TO S4.4A FOR STRUCTURAL OVERALL PLAN

INTELLECTUALPROPERTY & PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
VRIGHT© AVERICAN MODULAR SYSTENS (AVS)
5 0V AL GOPYRIGHT AND OTHER INTLLECTUAL PROPERTY AND PROPRIETARY
oS DRTHBTED B O 0TI SE QSPOSE o DALY o
o e AGD I LE O

PRE GHECKED SET NAME
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' & 24' MODULES

= EVOLVE

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48' X 40',(2)24'x40' & (1)144'x40' MODULES

SHEET NOTES

OVERALL ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 18

] PARAPET HEIGHT +18:0" AFF,
[ PARAPET HEIGHT +16-0°AFF.

] PARAPET HEIGHT NOMINAL
6" ABOVE ROOF DECK

NOTE: FOR PARAPET DETAILS REFER TO $4.48

[ROOF HATCH SAFETY RAIL TO COMPLY W/

INSTALLATION DIRECTIONS.

42y

ROOF PER 4/A25 \

38

oA

20%

ROOF PER 4/A2.5 \

'SOLAR ZONE REQUIRED, PER TITLE 24 SECTION 110.10: FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS, 3 STORIES OR LESS, A MINIMUM OF 15% OF ROOF AREA (EXCLUDING
SKYLIGHTS) MUST BE SET ASIDE FOR PHOTO-VOLTAICS (PV). THE ROOF MUST
HAVE NO ROOF OBSTRUCTIONS.

REQUIRED SOLAR-READY ZONE, AREA PER THE CHART BELOW, MUST BE
PROVIDED ON BUILDING ROOF

ZONE MUST BE LEFT VOID OF ROOF-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS, SKYLIGHTS OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HINDER FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
SOLAR SYSTEM COMPONENTS, INCLUDING PV PANELS.

TOTAL AREA REQUIRED FOR SOLAR-READY ZONE DOES NOT NEED TO BE
LOCATED IN ONE AREA BUT CAN BE SPREAD OUT OVER ROOF.

SOLAR-READY ZONE SHALL NOT INCLUDE ROOF OVERHANGS, AND SOLAR
SYSTEM COMPONENTS MAY NOT BE PLACED THERE.

THE ROOF STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED PER THE DESIGN LOADS
SPECIFIED ON SHEET TS, WHICH DOES INCLUDE ADDITIONAL LOADS FROM
SOLAR EQUIPMENT THAT MIGHT BE INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE.

EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SOLAR MODULES, INVERTERS, AND METERING
EQUIPMENT DO NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED, NOR DOES CONDUIT, PIPING, OR
PRE-INSTALLED MOUNTING HARDWARE

ASTRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHOULD BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO ANY
FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS TO DETERMINE THE ADEQUACY OF THE ROOF
FRAMING TO SUSTAIN THE LOADS OF THE INSTALLATION ON THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE.

A SEPARATE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER IS REQUIRED FOR DESIGN &
INSTALLATION OF THE SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM, ITS ANCHORAGE &
ROOF SUPPORT STRUCTURE.

TSI e AT AT R COISTCTON
55 STANPED & SGHED B T1E ENGNEER O RECORD.

REVISIONS.
A
A
A
A
DRAWN BY: MAKA
SORE A5 NOTED
oATe o522
PROJECT NO: 1721
'SHEET TITLE
OVERALL ROOF PLAN
SINGLE-PLY

(WITH PARAPETS)

SHEET NUMBER:

A2.4

L PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND

2

SAFETY RAIL FOR ROOF OPENINGS

sopegiziol 3
—

NOT USED

SOLAR-READY ZONE REQUIREMENTS




12-
ROOF LINE

%

13-
ROOF LINE

G i i
|
TYe 1110 1/4 17-9 1/4"
T I
i Ti
7
. [——
G ‘ ‘

9I0000000J000000000!

ROOF SHEATHING PER SHEET $4.1

TYPICAL MOD LINE

NOT USED

TYPICAL ROOF SLOPE

ROOF MOUNTED HVAC PER M1.7

NOT USED

CRICKET  HVAC PER 12/A25

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING PER SHEET A25

PARAPET PER SHEET S4.3 - REFER TO PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND 2/- FOR HEIGHT
CLARITY S4.4A S4.48 FOR DETAILS

NOT USED

NOT USED

PIPE VENT PER PLUMBING PLANS  2/M1.6

NOT USED

ROOF-TOP PIPE SUPPORT BLOCK PER DETAIL 3/M1.6

CONDENSATE LINE PER DETAIL 9/M1.5

SCUPPER  PARAPET OPTION - SEE DETAIL 6/A25

ROOF HATCH W/SAFETY GUARD RAIL. SEE 11/A7.1 FOR ROOF HATCH DETAIL AND
3/A2.4 FOR GUARD RAIL DETAIL

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

08/3012022

- @
-
Amerlcan Modular Systems

Phone (200

KEY NOTES

REFER TO A2.4B FOR CONTINUATION

NOT USED
GUTTERS SHALL BE LOCATED PER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS
ROOF-SHEATHING PER SHEET S4.1IS RE_UIRED FOR SINGLE-PLY OR BUILT-UP
ROOFING ON MONO-SLOPE SLOPED BUILDINGS(S).

TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 1/4” PER MODULAR CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE
PER FOUNDATION SHEETS.

REFER TO $4.4A FOR STRUCTURAL OVERALL PLAN

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY _PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
YRIGHT AMERTGAN MODULAR SYSTENS (HS)

PRE.CHECKED SET NAVE
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' 24'MODULES

= EVOLVE

e SeEOTC PROTET WA
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(148 X 40'(2)24%40' ~ (1)144'x40' MODULES

SHEET NOTES

BUILDING A ROOF PLAN

] PARAPETHEIGHT 18-0°AFF
I PARAPET HEIGHT 160" AFF.
] PARAPET HEIGHT NOMINAL

6" ABOVE ROOF DECK

NOTE: FOR PARAPET DETAILS REFER TO $4.48

ONE RE_UIRED, PER TITLE 24 SECTION 110.10; FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL

SOLAR
BUILDINGS, 3 STORIES OR LESS, A MINIMUM OF 15 OF ROOF AREA (EXCLUDING
SKYLIGHTS) MUST BE SET ASIDE FOR PHOTO-VOLTAICS (PV). THE ROOF MUST
HAVE NO ROOF OBSTRUCTIONS.

1

2

3

4

s

6

7

8

RE UIRED SOLAR-READY ONE, AREA PER THE CHART BELOW, MUST BE
PROVIDED ON BUILDING ROOF.

ONE MUST BE LEFT VOID OF ROOF-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS, SKYLIGHTS OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HINDER FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
SOLAR SYSTEM COMPONENTS, INCLUDING PV PANELS.

TOTAL AREARE UIRED FOR SOLAR-READY ONE DOES NOT NEED TO BE
LOCATED IN ONE AREA BUT CAN BE SPREAD OUT OVER ROOF.

SOLAR-READY ONE SHALL NOT INCLUDE ROOF OVERHANGS, AND SOLAR
'SYSTEM COMPONENTS MAY NOT BE PLACED THERE.

‘THE ROOF STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED PER THE DESIGN LOADS
SPECIFIED ON SHEET TS, WHICH DOES INCLUDE ADDITIONAL LOADS FROM
SOLARE UIPMENT THAT MIGHT BE INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE.

E UIPMENT SUCH AS SOLAR MODULES, INVERTERS, AND METERING
E_UIPMENT DO NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED, NOR DOES CONDUIT, PIPING, OR
PRE-INSTALLED MOUNTING HARDWARE.

ASTRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHOULD BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO ANY
FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS TO DETERMINE THE ADE_UACY OF THE ROOF
FRAMING TO SUSTAI THE LOADS OF THE INSTALLATION ON THE BULDING
STRUCTUR

A SEPARATE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER IS RE_UIRED FOR DESIGN
INSTALLATION OF THE SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM, ITS ANCHORAGE
ROOF SUPPORT STRUCTURE,

REVISIONS.

DRAWNBY. MAKA

SCALE ASNOTED

oare onsiz2

PROJECT NO: 167421

SHEET TITLE
BUILDING A
SINGLE-PLY

(WITH PARAPETS)

PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND

3| NOT USED

SOLAR-READY ONE RE UIREMENTS

'SHEET NUMBER.

A2.4A




REFERTO A2.4C FOR CONTINUATION

A
/ N, 7 \
140" AFF.
ROOF LINE @ HIGH SIDE
N e~
N ¢ 3) A 60"
15'-2" 3 7'-6 1/4"—|
o+
— S
@& I
10 = TYP|
A53 / SIM @—- i
&
E %
X
N =S
z x
§ B
g 7 3/4" 34 5/8"
8 1
§
:T )
q
e
©
& . .
g ) 3 X S
- e
(S~ 5 17-9 3/8" 5
7
10
v
WS\ /
\
N/
\
i 6
448,
L4
]
TYP TYP TYP

132 AF,
ROOF LINE @ LOW SIDE

CREEEEREEE CREEEEERR

ROOF SHEATHING PER SHEET 4.1
TYPICAL MOD LINE

NOT USED

TYPICAL ROOF SLOPE

ROOF MOUNTED HVAG PER 1.7

NOT USED

GRICKET @ HVAG PER 12/A25
SINGLE.PLY ROOFING PER SHEET A25

PARAPET PER SHEET $4.3 - REFER TO PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND 2/- FOR HEIGHT
CLARITY & $4.4 & 54.48 FOR DETAILS

NOT USED
NOT USED

PIPE VENT PER PLUMBING PLANS & 2IM1.6

NOT USED

ROOF-TOP PIPE SUPPORT BLOCK PER DETAIL 3M16
CONDENSATE LINE PER DETAIL 9/M1.5

SCUPPER @ PARAPET OPTION - SEE DETAIL 6/A25

ROOF HATCH WSAFETY GUARD RAIL. SEE 11/A7.1 FOR ROOF HATCH DETAIL AND
3/A2.4 FOR GUARD RAIL DETAIL

MINI-SPLIT CONDENSER PER BM1.18

MAKE UP AIR UNITS - BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PER DETAIL(S) ON
AB11

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

08/3012022

—/\MS

Amencan Modular Systems

8251921 Fax

SHEET
KEY NOTES

NOT USED

GUTTERS SHALL BE LOCATED PER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS

ROOF.SHEATHING PER SHEET S4.1 19 REQUIRED FOR SNGLE-PLY OR BULT-UP
OOFING ON MONO-SLOPE SLOPED BUILDING(S)

TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 14" PER MOBULAR CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE

PER FOUNDATION SHEETS,

REFER TO S4.4A FOR STRUCTURAL OVERALL PLAN

INTELLECTUAPROPERTY & PROBRIETARY RIGHTS STATEUENT
ICAN MODULAR SYSTENS (AUS
i A o e R NTELLE T AL P S P ETANY

oS DRTRBTED MDD OF 0TI SE OSPoSE o DECTY o

PRE GHECKED SET NAME
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' & 24' MODULES

= EVOLVE

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48' X 40',(2)24'x40' & (1)144'x40' MODULES

SHEET NOTES

BUILDING B ROOF PLAN

] PARAPET HEIGHT #18:0" AFF,
I PARAPET HEIGHT +15-0" AFF.
] PARAPET HEIGHT NOMINAL

+6" ABOVE ROOF DECK

NOTE: FOR PARAPET DETAILS REFER TO $4.48

SOLAR ZONE REQUIRED, PER TITLE 24 SECTION 110.10: FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS, 3 STORIES OR LESS, A MINIMUM OF 15% OF ROOF AREA (EXCLUDING
SKYLIGHTS) MUST BE SET ASIDE FOR PHOTO-VOLTAICS (PV). THE ROOF MUST
HAVE NO ROOF OBSTRUCTIONS.

REQUIRED SOLAR-READY ZONE, AREA PER THE CHART BELOW, MUST BE
PROVIDED ON BUILDING ROOF.

ZONE MUST BE LEFT VOID OF ROOF-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS, SKYLIGHTS OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HINDER FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
SOLAR SYSTEM COMPONENTS, INCLUDING PV PANELS.

TOTAL AREA REQUIRED FOR SOLAR-READY ZONE DOES NOT NEED TO BE
LOCATED IN ONE AREA BUT CAN BE SPREAD OUT OVER ROOF.

SOLAR-READY ZONE SHALL NOT INCLUDE ROOF OVERHANGS, AND SOLAR
SYSTEM COMPONENTS MAY NOT BE PLACED THERE.

THE ROOF STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED PER THE DESIGN LOADS
SPECIFIED ON SHEET TS, WHICH DOES INCLUDE ADDITIONAL LOADS FROM
SOLAR EQUIPMENT THAT MIGHT BE INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE.

EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SOLAR MODULES, INVERTERS, AND METERING
EQUIPMENT DO NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED, NOR DOES CONDUIT, PIPING, OR
PRE-INSTALLED MOUNTING HARDWARE.

ASTRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHOULD BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO ANY
FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS TO DETERMINE THE ADEQUACY OF THE ROOF
FRAMING TO SUSTAIN THE LOADS OF THE INSTALLATION ON THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE.

A SEPARATE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER IS REQUIRED FOR DESIGN &
INSTALLATION OF THE SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM, ITS ANCHORAGE &
ROOF SUPPORT STRUCTURE.

FRANNGS AREPRELINARY AADNOT FOR CONSTRUCTON
55 STANPED & SGHED B T1E ENGNEER O RECORD.

REVSIONS

A

A

A

N

DR B anrn

SoRE RSNOTED

onre orizz

PROKCTNO  tereat

SHEET TITLE
BUILDING C
SINGLE-PLY

(WITH PARAPETS)

L PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND

2

NOT USED

NOT USED

SOLAR-READY ZONE REQUIREMENTS

SHEET NUMBER:

A2.4B




TP

132" AFF.
ROOF LINE @ LOW SIDE

SLOPE] J4":12",

140" AFF.

ROOF LINE @ HIGH SIDE

]7—\

REFER TO A2.4B FOR CONTINUATION

ROOF SHEATHING PER SHEET S4.1

TYPICAL MOD LINE

NOT USED

TYPICAL ROOF SLOPE

ROOF MOUNTED HVAC PER M1.7

NOT USED

HVAC PER 12/A25
SINGLE-PLY ROOFING PER SHEET A25

PARAPET PER SHEET $4.3 - REFER TO PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND 2/- FOR HEIGHT
CLARITY & S4.4A & $4.48 FOR DETAILS

NOT USED
NOT USED

PIPE VENT PER PLUMBING PLANS & 21,6

NOT USED

ROOF-TOP PIPE SUPPORT BLOCK PER DETAIL /1.6
‘CONDENSATE LINE PER DETAIL 9M1.5

SCUPPER @ PARAPET OPTION - SEE DETAIL 6/A25

9800060 0J000000000)

IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 04-120944 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

08/3012022

—/\MS

Amencan Modular Systems

NOT USED

1. NOTUSED

2. GUTTERS SHALL BE LOCATED PER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS

3. ROOF-SHEATHING PER SHEET $4.1 IS REQUIRED FOR SINGLE-PLY OR BUILT-UP
ROOFING ON MONO-SLOPE SLOPED BUILDING(S).

4. TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 1/4" PER MODULAR CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE

PER FOUNDATION SHEETS,

REFER TO S4.4A FOR STRUCTURAL OVERALL PLAN

INTELLSCTUPROPERTY & PROBRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
ICAN MODULAR SYSTENS (AUS
i A o e R NTELLE T AL P S P ETANY

oS DRTRBTED MDD OF 0TI SE OSPoSE o DECTY o

?

PRE GHECKED SET NAME
MODULAR BUILDING
CONSISTING OF
40' & 24' MODULES

= EVOLVE

PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(1)48' X 40',(2)24'x40' & (1)144'x40' MODULES

SHEET NOTES

BUILDING C ROOF PLAN

] PARAPET HEIGHT NOMINAL

+6" ABOVE ROOF DECK

NOTE: FOR PARAPET DETAILS REFER TO $4.4B.

'SOLAR ZONE REQUIRED, PER TITLE 24 SECTION 110.10: FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS, 3 STORIES OR LESS, A MINIMUM OF 15% OF ROOF AREA (EXCLUDING
'SKYLIGHTS) MUST BE SET ASIDE FOR PHOTO-VOLTAICS (PV). THE ROOF MUST
HAVE NO ROOF OBSTRUCTIONS.

1. REQUIRED SOLAR-READY ZONE, AREA PER THE CHART BELOW, MUST BE
PROVIDED ON BUILDING ROOF.

ZONE MUST BE LEFT VOID OF ROOF-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS, SKYLIGHTS OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HINDER FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
SOLAR SYSTEM COMPONENTS, INCLUDING PV PANELS.

TOTAL AREA REQUIRED FOR SOLAR-READY ZONE DOES NOT NEED TO BE
LOCATED IN ONE AREA BUT CAN BE SPREAD OUT OVER ROOF,

'SOLAR-READY ZONE SHALL NOT INCLUDE ROOF OVERHANGS, AND SOLAR
‘SYSTEM COMPONENTS MAY NOT BE PLACED THERE.

‘THE ROOF STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED PER THE DESIGN LOADS
'SPECIFIED ON SHEET TS, WHICH DOES INCLUDE ADDITIONAL LOADS FROM
'SOLAR EQUIPMENT THAT MIGHT BE INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE.

EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SOLAR MODULES, INVERTERS, AND METERING
EQUIPMENT DO NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED, NOR DOES CONDUIT, PIPING, OR
PRE-INSTALLED MOUNTING HARDWARE.

ASTRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHOULD BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO ANY
FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS TO DETERMINE THE ADEQUACY OF THE ROOF
FRAMING TO SUSTAIN THE LOADS OF THE INSTALLATION ON THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE.

A SEPARATE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER IS REQUIRED FOR DESIGN &
INSTALLATION OF THE SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM, ITS ANCHORAGE &
ROOF SUPPORT STRUCTURE,

FRANNGS AREPRELINARY AADNOT FOR CONSTRUCTON
55 STANPED & SGHED B T1E ENGNEER O RECORD.

REVSIONS

A

A

A

N

DR B anrn

SoRE RSNOTED

onre orizz

PROKCTNO  tereat

SHEET TITLE
BUILDING B
SINGLE-PLY

(WITH PARAPETS)

l PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND

2 | NOT USED

NOT USED

SOLAR-READY ZONE REQUIREMENTS

SHEET NUMBER:

A2.4C




ROOF SHEATHING PER SHEET $4.1

TYPICAL MOD LINE IDENTIFICATION STAMP.
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

NOTUSED APP:04-120944 INC:
TYPICAL ROOF SLOPE REVIEWED FOR

ROOF MOUNTED HVAC PER M1.7

08/3012022

NOT USED

CRICKET  HVAC PER 12/A25

SINGLEPLY ROOFING PER SHEET AZS -
PARAPET PER SHEET $4.3 - REFER TO PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND 2 FOR HEIGHT -
CLARITY ' S44A 5448 FOR DETALS

NOT USED

NOT USED Amerlcan Modular Systems

Phone (200

PIPE VENT PER PLUMBING PLANS  2/M1.6

NOT USED

ROOF-TOP PIPE SUPPORT BLOCK PER DETAIL IM1.6
‘NTELLECTUA PROPERTY PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
CONDENSATE LINE PER DETAIL 91,5 s m,fs‘ZTfSSZL‘«,2@551&‘?2“,21&‘255&‘1&!5“'”5 Srnoene

SCUPPER  PARAPET OPTION - SEE DETAIL 6/A25 S THESE DOCUMENTS ARE REGISTERED TRADELARKS OF

ROOF HATCH WISAFETY GUARD RAIL. SEE 11/A7.1 FOR ROOF HATCH DETAIL AND [ ANDTH€ IATERAL CONTANEG LERE iy T 8 AEPROUCED TRASHITTED
3/A2.4 FOR GUARD RAIL DETAIL 4 5

9I0000000J000000000!

® ®
C? KEY NOTES

PRE-CHECKED SET NAME,

AfF
() ROOF LNE  LOW SIDE . Noruseo MODULAR BUILDING
5 2. GUTTERS SHALL BE LOCATED PER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS CONSISTING OF
3. ROOF-SHEATHING PER SHEET S4.11S RE UIRED FOR SINGLE-PLY OR BUILT-UP 40" 24' MODULES
ROOFING ON HONG.SLOPE SLOPED BUILDING(S)
4 IOTABLONG WD NL0ES 1 PeRMODULAR consTRucr Touerance |
- PER FOUNDATION SHEETS

REFER TO $4.4A FOR STRUCTURAL OVERALL PLAN

e SeEOTC PROTET WA
PALO VERDE COLLEGE
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
(148 X 40'(2)24%40' ~ (1)144'x40' MODULES

0445,

SHEET NOTES

SOLAR ONERE UIRED, PER TITLE 24 SECTION 110.10; FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS, 3 STORIES OR LESS, A MINIMUM OF 15 OF ROOF AREA (EXCLUDING
SKYLIGHTS) MUST BE SET ASIDE FOR PHOTO-VOLTAICS (PV). THE ROOF MUST
HAVE NO ROOF OBSTRUCTIONS.

1. RE UIRED SOLARREADY ONE, AREAPER THE CHART BELOW, MUST BE
PROVIDED ON BUILDING ROOF.

T
14 2. ONEMUST BE LEFT VOID OF ROOF-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS, SKYLIGHTS OR
0 REFER TO A2.4C FOR CONTINUATION OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HINDER FUTURE INSTALLATION OF

134" AFF.

R00F Loe AR oe SOLAR SYSTEM COMPONENTS, INCLUDING PV PANELS.

3. TOTALAREARE UIRED FOR SOLAR-READY ONE DOES NOT NEED TO BE
LOCATED IN ONE AREA BUT CAN BE SPREAD OUT OVER ROOF.

4. SOLAR-READY ONE SHALL NOT INCLUDE ROOF OVERHANGS, AND SOLAR
'SYSTEM COMPONENTS MAY NOT BE PLACED THERE.

5. THE ROOF STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED PER THE DESIGN LOADS
SPECIFIED ON SHEET TS, WHICH DOES INCLUDE ADDITIONAL LOADS FROM
SOLARE UIPMENT THAT MIGHT BE INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE.

6. E UIPMENT SUCH AS SOLAR MODULES, INVERTERS, AND METERING.
E_UIPMENT DO NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED, NOR DOES CONDUIT, PIPING, OR
PRE-INSTALLED MOUNTING HARDWARE.

7. ASTRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHOULD BE CONSULTED PRIOR TO ANY
FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS TO DETERMINE THE ADE_UACY OF THE ROOF
FRAMING TO SUSTAI THE LOADS OF THE INSTALLATION ON THE BULDING
STRUCTUR

8. ASEPARATE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER IS RE UIRED FOR DESIGN
INSTALLATION OF THE SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM, ITS ANCHORAGE THESE CRAVINGS ARE RELIUIARY XD NOT FOR CONSTRLCTION
ROOF SUPPORT STRUCTURE, UMESS STAVPED. SIGNED 5 THE BNGAEER 0F RECORD.

REVISIONS.

A
BUILDING D ROOF PLAN soneve vof 1 A
A

] PARAPETHEIGHT 180°AFF

I PARAPET HEGHT 16-0°AF . oRAN BY S

SCALE ASNOTED

oare onsiz2

PROJECT NO: 167421

SHEET TITLE
BUILDING D
SINGLE-PLY

(WITH PARAPETS)

'SHEET NUMBER.

A2.4D

NOTE: FOR PARAPET DETAILS REFER TO $4.48

L PARAPET HEIGHT LEGEND 2| NOT USED 3| NOT USED 4 SOLAR-READY ONE RE UIREMENTS




CANT STRIP

SINGLY-PLY MEMBRANE gy TDENTIFICATION STAVP.
TE \PET & SINGLY-PLY MEVBRANE DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
ATTACHMENT PER RIGID ROOF RIGID ROOF
615448 INSULATION PER ATTACHMENT PER INSULATION PER APP: 04-120944 INC:
SHEET W17 SHEET hi1.7 REVIEWED FOR

08/3012022

CONT. VAPOR BARRIER

CONT, VAPOR BARRIER 2
fiyes ROOF SHTG ZPURLN ROOF SHTG.
ROOF PLANS ROOF PLANS
XTERIOR FINISH MAY reROR S Ay Amerlcan Modular Systems
VARY - SEE PLANS VARY - SEE PLANS ( . v
EXTERIOR WALL EXTERIOR WALL
INTELLECTUAL-PROPERTY & PROPRIETARY RIGHTS STATEMENT
YRIGHT © AWERICAN NODULAR SYSTEWS (15)
SEE 6/- FOR SCUPPER AT PARAPET. ‘SEE 6/- FOR SCUPPER AT PARAPET, e Wswm DW~§‘"N\35‘§P[§;‘EDB\;‘°]S e ;‘ e ATER
SEE SHEETS A5.2, A5 4, & AS.6 FOR EXTERIOR FINISHES SEE SHEETS A52, A5.4, & A5.6 FOR EXTERIOR FINISHES. e NTe s
NOT USED 1 |NOT USED 2 |PARAPET @ SINGLE-PLY SIDE SonE 1y PARAPET @ SINGLE-PLY END sone 1 vperor | 4
PARAPET ACCEPTABLE SUBSTRATE (SEE NOTES 34 4)
[FRAMING PER S4.48 J4 TO /5" BEAD OF CAULKING IS REQUIRED BEHIND ! I O G N A WTTEN AGREENENT T A, SUBMITTA O DTABLTION T
" TERUINATION BAR WHEN HIGH NTERNAL PRESSURE 19 Siw SINGLE-PLY T REGLL ATy RESREMENTS WL oY O CONSTRUES 18 FUBLGA O
T
Jsucco CANT STRIP OR oA RIGID ROOF 8l SNGLERLY
CRICKET BEYOND SINGLE ALY NEMERANE ADHERED INSULATION PER I
TERMINATION BAR FASTENED AT TRANSITION 6" 0.C. WITH ROOF SHTG. PRE.CHECKED SET NAVE,
KALL ACCEPTABLE FASTENERS PER NOTE 5
AROUND (TYP.) w CAULKING MODULAR BUILDING
e sneLroy ] GoNTINUOUS WELD CONSISTING OF
< 2 SONSISTING OF
sLopE @ SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE (CLASS A OR B) f f
SO — -
8 \ \ -
& _
H ROOF SHEATHING P ey ot - CONT. VAPOR BARRIER -
RIGID ROOF INSULATION
CONT. VAPOR ZPURLIN SITE SPECIFIC PROJECT NANE
CONT. VAPOR BARRIER ConT v PER SHEET M1.7 PER PLAN
OVERFLOWDRAN 12" X NOTES PALO VERDE COLLEGE
SCUPPER TO BE FROM CEN' 1. DETAILS TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINING
oo, SCUPPER BOX PER 13- REQUREMENTS FOR NAILERS. INSULATION, SLIPSHEETS, ETG CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
DOWNSEOUT 2. SINGLE PLY SEALANT IS REQUIRED ON ALL CUT OR NON-ENCAPSULATED EDGES OF .
REINFORCED MEMBRANE. THIS INCLUDES FACTORY CUT MEMERANE. (1)48' x 40',(2)24'x40' & (1)144'x40' MODULES
3. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION ACCEPTABLE SUBSTRATES INCLUDE EXTERIOR GRADE OSB, NOTE: SEE DETAIL 14/- FOR OPTIONAL MOD-LINE
EXTERIOR FINISH ATTACHED TO BUILDING w/ (2) POURED OR PRECAST CONCRETE, CEMENT BLOCK OR MASONRY WALLS, NNECTION AT SEISMIC JOINT.
AN #10:25" WOOD SCREWS @ 4. ACCORDING TO PROJECT CONDITIONS, THE SPECIFIER ANDIOR APPLICATOR MUST
WOOD STUDS DETERMINE THAT THE VERTICAL SUBSTRATE/STRUGTURE IS ABLE TO RESIST 200
DOWNSPOUT: OR (2) mnxz/z“ TEKS SCREWS LBS.JFT. (298 KGS /METER) MINIMUM IN ALL DIRECTIONS.
(SEE SHEET A1.0 @METAL S0 5. THE SPECIFIER ANDIOR APPLICATOR MUST DETERMINE THAT THE VERTICAL
FOR LOCATIONS) SUBSTRATE/FASTENER COMBINATION WILL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PULL OUT VALUES IN
EXCESS OF 200 LBS./FT. (298 KGS./METER).

6 |NOT USED 7 | SINGLE-PLY FLASHING BASE TIE-IN 8 | NOT USED 9 |TYP. ROOF BEAM CONN. @ MODLINE

TYP. SCUPPER DETAIL Sene 1o NE 1o 10

SCALE : 11/2'=10"

cLosuRe piEcE
CAULKSERLANT I FELD NSTALLED #osTouS W METAL STUD PR 5448
SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE REOPRENE ASHER 24GAGALVINZED oA
3" MIN CONTINUOUS 2¢ Qu " 0.C. FLASHING
o) CRIKETFLANGE S o g
SCUPPER BOX NALS @ 16" O.C. ROOF MEMBRANE #12x%4" STSMS WINEOPRENE
(BEYOND) — EN. 1" x NAILER WASHER @ 24" 0.C MAX
E ROOF SHTG. TPO ROOFING
3 T TRAGK W2 ROWS

OF #12 TEKS @ 16" O.C. ROOF SHTG.

¢ ROOF LINE
= RIGID ROOF PER S4.48
INSULATION PER

o b SHEET M1.7
CONT. VAPOR
= SCUPPER TO BE BARRIER
ROOF SHEATHING- LOCATED AT EACH
DOWNSPOUT STUCCO FINISH
RIGID ROOF INSULATION . J—
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4s MAY VARY -SEE g ATTAGHED TO BUILDING w/
NeopRENE WASHER @ PLANS L )
SCREWS @ WOOD STUDS
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J
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PER SHEET M1.7
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SEEDETAL 5. WTH OVERIANG, GUTTER, &.00WNSPOUT OPTION
i SEE DETAL 5/ WITH OVERHANG OPTION ON
i SEE SHEETS 540 OR 841 FOR SOFFIT OPTIONS
lfrotusen 11| BUILT-UP CRICKET @ SINGLE-PLY____ " T12[ TYP. SCUPPER w/ OVERFLOW DRAIN_ " T13| SINGLE-PLY @ MODLINE OPTION _ SINGLE-PLY @ END/SIDES 15 ]
i s : TS
l 1sus A
H WASHER @ 24" 0.0 A
i ROOF MEMBRANE A
§ CONT.VAPOR BARRIER ROOF FLASHING
oA

PLYWOOD ROOF SHTHG ORAVINBY SMAKA
i DATE: 06120122
! ProcTRo varean
§ Fr
E TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS
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| ROOE PURLIN PLATE BT PLWD
H PR e, RO Srhie R SREET NOMBER
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! A2.5
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WINDOW, SEE SPEC'S
TYP EXTERIOR DOOR

TACKBOARD - (FLAME RESISTANT INDUSTRIAL TACKABLE
BOARD) - SHALL BE CLASS A RATED (ASTM E-84). NOMINAL
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OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN PER DETAIL 11/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)
LIGHT SWITCH - SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS

EXIT TACTILE SIGN PER DETAIL 10/N4.0 (NIC)

THERMOSTAT, TOP @ 48" AF F. - SEE MECHANICAL SHEETS
FIRE EXTINGUISHER TOP OF HANDLE @ +48" MAX. AF.F.
PROTRUSION MAX 4" FROM WALL IF BOTTOM OF

FIRE EXTINGUISHER GREATER THAN +27° A F.F
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WINDOW, SEE SPEC'S
TYP EXTERIOR DOOR

TACKBOARD - (FLAME RESISTANT INDUSTRIAL TACKABLE
BOARD) - SHALL BE CLASS A RATED (ASTM E-84). NOMINAL
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